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SECTION I – GENERAL 

 

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

 

Unless the context otherwise indicates, requires or implies, the following terms shall have the following 

meanings in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. References to statutes, rules, regulations, guidelines and policies 

will be deemed to include all amendments, modifications or re-enactments notified thereto. 

 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, terms in “Main Provisions of the Articles of Association”, “Statement of Special 

Tax Benefits”, “Industry Overview”, “Key Industry Regulations and Policies”, “Financial Statements”, 

“Outstanding Litigation and Other Material Developments”, will have the meaning ascribed to such terms in 

these respective sections. 

 

In case of any inconsistency between the definitions given below and the definitions contained in the General 

Information Document (as defined below), the definitions given below shall prevail. 

 

The words and expressions used but not defined in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus will have the same meaning 

as assigned to such terms under the Companies Act, 2013, the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 

(“SEBI Act”), the SEBI ICDR Regulations 2018, the SCRA Act, 1956, the Depositories Act 1966, and the rules 

and regulations made thereunder, as applicable. 

 

General Terms 

 

Term Description 

“Matrix Geo Solutions 

Limited” or “MGSL”, 

“We” or “us” or “the 

Issuer” or “the/our 

Company” or 

“Company” 

Unless the context otherwise requires, refers to Matrix Geo Solutions Limited 

(previously known as “Matrix Geo Solutions Private Limited”), a Company 

incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956, vide Corporate Identification 

Number U74909DL2008PLC180850 and having Registered Office at Plot No-A-

1/87, Third Floor, Sewak Park, Uttam Nagar, West Delhi, Delhi- 110059, India. 

“we”, “us” or “our”  Unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, refers to our Company.  

“you”, “your”, or 

“yours”  

Prospective Investor in this issue 

 

Company Related Terms 

 

Terms Description 

Articles / Articles of 

Association 

Unless the context otherwise requires, it refers to the Articles of Association of 

Matrix Geo Solutions Limited, as amended from time to time. 

Associate Companies A body corporate in which any other company has a significant influence, but which 

is not a subsidiary of the company having such influence and includes a joint venture 

company. 

Audit Committee The committee of the Board of Directors constituted as the Company’s Audit 

Committee is in accordance with Section 177 of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules   

made thereunder and disclosed as such in the chapter titled “Our Management” on 

page 237 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
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Statutory Auditor The Statutory Auditor of our Company, being M/s Sudesh D Kumar & Co., 

Chartered Accountants, having firm registration number 020614N and Peer Review 

certificate number 018846. 

Board of Directors / 

Board/ Director(s) 

The Board of Directors of Matrix Geo Solutions Limited, including all duly 

constituted committees thereof. 

Central Registration 

Centre (CRC) 

It’s an initiative of the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) in Government Process 

Re-engineering (GPR) with the specific objective of providing speedy          

incorporation related services in line with global best practices. For more details, 

please refer 

http://www.mca.gov.in/MinistryV2/central+registration+centre+content+page.html 

Companies Act The Companies Act, 2013 

Chief Financial Officer The Chief Financial Officer of our Company being Mr. Shivam Kumar.  

Company Secretary 

and Compliance 

Officer 

The Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of our Company being Ms. Kirti 

Hisaria. 

Depositories Act The Depositories Act, 1996, as amended from time to time. 

Director The Director(s) of our Company, unless otherwise specified. 

Equity Shares Equity Shares of our Company of Face Value of Rs.10/- each unless otherwise 

specified in the context thereof. 

Equity Shareholders Persons holding equity shares of our Company. 

Group Companies In terms of SEBI ICDR Regulations, the term “Group Companies” includes 

companies (other than promoters and subsidiary) with which there were related 

party transactions as disclosed in the Restated Financial Statements as covered 

under the applicable accounting standards, and any other companies as considered 

material by our Board, in accordance with the Materiality Policy, as described in 

“Our Group Companies” on page 270 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

HUF Hindu Undivided Family. 

Independent Director A Non- executive, Independent Director as per the Companies Act, 2013 and the 

Listing Regulations. 

Indian GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India. 

ISIN International Securities Identification Number, in this case being INE132901013. 

Key Managerial 

Personnel / Key 

Managerial Employees 

Key Management Personnel of our Company in terms of the SEBI Regulations and 

the Companies Act, 2013. For details, see section titled “Our Management” on page 

237 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Legal Advisors to the 

Issue 

The legal advisors, being M/s Zenith India Lawyers. 

MOA / Memorandum / 

Memorandum of 

Association 

Memorandum of Association of Matrix Geo Solutions Limited. 

Non-Residents A person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA. 

Nomination and 

Remuneration 

Committee 

The committee of the Board of Directors constituted as the Company’s Nomination 

and Remuneration Committee is in accordance with Section 178 of the Companies 

Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder and disclosed as such in the chapter titled “Our 

Management” on page 237 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

NRIs / Non-Resident 

Indians 

A person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA Regulation and who is a 

citizen of India or a Person of Indian Origin under Foreign Exchange Management 

(Transfer or Issue of Security by a Person Resident Outside India) Regulations, 2000 

http://www.mca.gov.in/MinistryV2/central%2Bregistration%2Bcentre%2Bcontent%2Bpage.html
https://nsdl.co.in/master_search_detail_res.php?isin=INE132901013
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as amended from time to time. 

Peer Review Auditor M/s GRANDMARK & Associates, Chartered Accountants (FRN: 011317N), 

having a valid Peer Review certificate No. 016267 and having their office at 118, 

LGF, Navjivan Vihar, New Delhi- 110017. 

Person or Persons Any individual, sole proprietorship, unincorporated association, unincorporated 

organization, body corporate, corporation, Company, partnership, limited liability 

Company, joint venture, or trust or any other entity or organization validity 

constituted and/or incorporated in the jurisdiction in which it exists and operates, as 

the context requires. 

Promoters or Our 

Promoters 

Mr. Rahul Jain, Mr. Amit Sharma, Ms. Meenal Jain and Ms. Harshada Kulkarni. 

Promoters Group The companies, individuals and entities (other than companies) as defined under 

Regulation 2(1) (pp) of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, which is provided in 

the chapter titled “Our Promoters Group”. For further details refer page 268 of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Registered Office The Registered of our company which is located at Plot No-A-1/87, Third Floor, 

Sewak Park, Uttam Nagar, West Delhi, Delhi- 110059, India. 

Restated Financial 

Statements 

The Restated Financial statements of our Company, which comprises the restated 

statement of Assets and Liabilities for the period ended September 30, 2024, for the 

year ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 and the restated 

statements of profit and loss and the restated cash flows for the period ended 

September 30, 2024, for the year ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 

31, 2022 of our Company prepared in accordance with Indian GAAP and the 

Companies Act and restated in accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 

and the Revised Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 

2019) issued by the ICAI, together with the schedules, notes and annexure thereto. 

ROC Registrar of Companies, Delhi. 

SEBI Securities and Exchange Board of India, constituted under the SEBI Act, 1992. 

SEBI Act Securities and Exchange Board of India Act 1992, as amended from time to time. 

SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations 

SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as 

amended. 

SEBI Insider Trading 

Regulations 

The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) 

Regulations, 2015 as amended, including instructions and clarifications issued by 

SEBI from time to time. 

SEBI (LODR) 

Regulations 

SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 

amended. 

SEBI (Takeover) 

Regulations or SEBI 

(SAST) Regulations 

SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011, as 

amended from time to time. 

Senior Management 

Personnel 

Senior Management Personnel as more specifically defined under Regulation 2(1) 

(bbbb) of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. 

Stakeholders’ 

Relationship 

Committee 

The committee of the Board of Directors constituted as the Company’s 

Stakeholders’ Relationship Committee is in accordance with Section 178 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder and disclosed as such in the chapter 

titled “Our Management” on page no. 237 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Stock Exchange/ 

Exchange  

Unless the context requires otherwise, refers to, the Emerge Platform of National 

Stock Exchange of India Limited. 
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Subsidiary For details of our Subsidiary, refer section titled “Our History and Certain Corporate 

Matters” beginning on page no. 230 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

Subscribers to MOA Initial Subscribers to the MOA & AOA being Ms. Meenal Jain, Mr. Debasish Dutta 

and Ms. Harshada Kulkarni. 

 

Issue Related Terms 

 

Terms Description 

Abridged Prospectus Abridged Prospectus to be issued as per SEBI ICDR Regulations and appended to 

the Application Form. 

Acknowledgement Slip The slip or document issued by a Designated Intermediary to a Bidder as proof of 

registration of the Bid cum Application Form. 

Allocation Note Shares which will be Allotted, after approval of Basis of Allotment by the 

Designated Stock Exchange. 

Allotment/ Allot/ 

Allotted 

Unless the context otherwise requires, allotment of the Equity Shares pursuant to 

the Fresh Issue to the successful Applicants. 

Allotment Advice Note or advice or intimation of Allotment sent to the Bidders who have been or are 

to be Allotted the Equity Shares after the Basis of Allotment has been approved by 

the Designated Stock Exchange.  

Allottee The successful applicants to whom the Equity Shares are being / have been 

allotted. 

Anchor Investor A Qualified Institutional Buyer, applying under the Anchor Investor Portion in 

accordance with the requirements specified in the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus and who has Bid for an 

amount of at least Rs. 200 lakhs. 

Anchor Investor 

Allocation Price 

The price at which Equity Shares will be allocated to the Anchor Investors in terms 

of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, 

which will be decided by our Company in consultation with the Book Running 

Lead Manager during the Anchor Investor Bid/Offer Period. 

Anchor Investor 

Application Form 

The application form used by an Anchor Investor to make a Bid in the Anchor 

Investor Portion, and which will be considered as an application for Allotment in 

terms of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus and the 

Prospectus. 

Anchor Investor Bidding 

Date  

 

The day, being one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Opening Date, on which 

Bids by Anchor Investors shall be submitted, prior to and after which the Book 

Running Lead Manager will not accept any Bids from Anchor Investors, and 

allocation to Anchor Investors shall be completed. 

Anchor Investor Offer 

Price  

 

The final price at which the Equity Shares will be issued and Allotted to Anchor 

Investors in terms of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus 

and the Prospectus, which price will be equal to or higher than the Offer Price but 

not higher than the Cap Price. The Anchor Investor Offer Price will be decided by 

our Company in consultation with the BRLM. 

Anchor Investor Portion Up to 60% of the QIB Portion, which may be allocated by our Company, in 

consultation with the BRLM, to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis in 

accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, out of which one third shall be 

reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from 

domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price, in 
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accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

Applicant/ Investor Any prospective investor who makes an application for Equity Shares of our 

Company in terms of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Application Amount The amount at which the Applicant makes an application for Equity Shares of our 

Company in terms of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Application Form The Form in terms of which the prospective investors shall apply for our Equity 

Shares in the Issue. 

ASBA/ Application 

Supported by Blocked 

Amount. 

Applications Supported by Blocked Amount (ASBA) means an application for 

Subscribing to the Issue containing an authorization to block the application money 

in a bank account maintained with SCSB. 

ASBA Account Account maintained with an SCSB and specified in the Application Form which 

will be blocked by such SCSB or account of the RIIs blocked upon acceptance of 

UPI Mandate request by RIIs using the UPI mechanism to the extent of the 

appropriate Bid / Application Amount in relation to a Bid / Application by an 

ASBA Applicant. 

ASBA Application 

Location(s)/ Specified 

Cities 

Locations at which ASBA Applications can be uploaded by the SCSBs, namely 

Mumbai, New Delhi, Chennai, Kolkata, Ahmedabad, Hyderabad, Pune, Baroda 

and Surat. 

ASBA Investor/ASBA 

applicant 

Any prospective investor(s)/applicants(s) in this Issue who apply(ies) through the 

ASBA process. 

Banker(s) to the Issue/ 

Public Issue Bank/ 

Refund Banker. 

The banks which are clearing members and registered with SEBI as Banker to an 

Issue with whom the Public Issue Account will be opened and in this case being 

[●]. 

Basis of Allotment The basis on which Equity Shares will be Allotted to the successful Applicants 

under the issue and which is described under chapter titled “Issue Procedure” 

beginning on page 332 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Bid An indication to make an Offer during the Bid/Offer Period by an ASBA Bidder 

pursuant to submission of the ASBA Form, or during the Anchor Investor Bidding 

Date by an Anchor Investor, pursuant to the submission of a Bid cum Application 

Form, to subscribe to or purchase the Equity Shares at a price within the Price 

Band, including all revisions and modifications thereto as permitted under the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations in terms of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus/ Red 

Herring Prospectus and the Bid cum Application Form.  

Bidder Any investor who makes a Bid pursuant to the terms of the Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus and the Bid cum Application Form, and unless 

otherwise stated or implied, includes an Anchor Investor. 

Bid Amount  

 

The highest value of optional Bids indicated in the Bid cum Application Form and, 

in the case of RIBs Bidding at the Cut off Price, the Cap Price multiplied by the 

number of Equity Shares Bid for by such RIBs and mentioned in the Bid cum 

Application Form and payable by the Bidder or blocked in the ASBA Account of 

the ASBA Bidder, as the case may be, upon submission of the Bid  

Bid cum Application 

Form 

Anchor Investor application form or ASBA form (with and without the use of UPI, 

as may be applicable), whether physical or electronic, which will be considered as 

the application for Allotment in terms of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus/ Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

Bid Lot  [●] Equity Shares and in multiples of [●] Equity Shares thereafter.  

Bidding/Collection Centre’s at which the Designated intermediaries shall accept the ASBA Forms, 
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Centre’s i.e., Designated SCSB Branch for SCSBs, specified locations for syndicate, broker 

centre for registered brokers, designated RTA Locations for RTAs and designated 

CDP locations for CDPs. 

Book Building Process The book building process, as described in Part A, Schedule XIII of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations, in terms of which the Issue will be made 

Book Running Lead 

Manager or BRLM/ LM 

The book running lead manager or the lead manager to the Issue, namely Narnolia 

Financial Services Limited. 

Business Day Monday to Friday (except public holidays). 

CAN or Confirmation of 

Allocation Note 

The note or advice or intimation sent to Anchor investors indicating the Equity 

Shares which will be Allotted, after approval of Basis of Allotment by the 

designated stock exchange. 

Cap Price The higher end of the Price Band, above which the Offer Price and Anchor Investor 

Offer Price will not be finalised and above which no Bids will be accepted. The 

Cap Price shall be atleast 105% of the Floor Price. 

Client ID Client Identification Number maintained with one of the Depositories in relation 

to Demat account. 

Collecting Depository 

Participants or CDPs 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act, 1996, registered 

with SEBI and who is eligible to procure Applications at the Designated CDP 

Locations in terms of circular no. CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated 

November 10, 2015, Issued by SEBI.  

Controlling Branch Such branch of the SCSBs which coordinate Applications under this Issue by the 

ASBA Applicants with the Registrar to the Issue and the Stock Exchange and a list 

of which is available at http://www.sebi.gov.in , or at such other website as may 

be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

Digital Personal Data 

Protection Act, 2023  

An Act to provide for the processing of digital personal data in a manner that 

recognizes both the right of individuals to protect their personal data and the need 

to process such personal data for lawful purposes and for matters connected 

therewith or incidental thereto.  

Data Principal  As per DPDP Act, 2023 means an Individual who provides personal data as per 

Digital Personal Data Protection Act, 2023  

Data Fiduciaries  As per DPDP Act, 2023 means a person who manages as determine the purpose 

for processing the personal data.  

Demographic Details The demographic details of the Applicants such as their address, PAN, occupation 

and bank account details. 

 

Designated Branches 

Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the ASBA Forms from the ASBA 

Applicants and a list of which is available at www.sebi.gov.in, or at such other 

website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

 

Designated Date 

The date on which relevant amounts blocked by SCSBs are transferred from the 

ASBA Accounts to the Public Offer Account or the Refund Account, as the case 

may be, and the instructions are issued to the SCSBs (in case of RIIs using UPI 

Mechanism, instruction issued through the Sponsor Bank) for the transfer of 

amounts blocked by the SCSBs in the ASBA Accounts to the Public Offer Account 

or the Refund Account, as the case may be, in terms of the Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus following which Equity Shares will be Allotted in the Offer.  

Designated 

Intermediaries/ 

Collecting Agent 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by RIIs authorizing an SCSB to block the 

Application Amount in the ASBA Account, Designated Intermediaries shall mean 

SCSBs. In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by RIIs where the Application 

http://www.sebi.gov.in/
http://www.sebi.gov.in,/
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Amount will be blocked upon acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by such RII 

using the UPI Mechanism, Designated Intermediaries shall mean syndicate 

members, sub-syndicate members, Registered Brokers, CDPs and RTAs. In 

relation to ASBA Forms submitted by QIBs and NIBs, Designated Intermediaries 

shall mean SCSBs, syndicate members, sub- syndicate members, Registered 

Brokers, CDPs and RTAs. 

 

Designated CDP 

Locations 

Such locations of the CDPs where Applicant can submit the Application Forms to 

Collecting Depository Participants. The details of such Designated CDP 

Locations, along with names and contact details of the Collecting Depository 

Participants eligible to accept Application Forms are available on the websites of 

the Stock Exchange i.e. www.nseindia.com. 

 

 

Designated SCSB 

Branches 

Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the ASBA Forms (other than 

ASBA Forms submitted by RIIs where the Application Amount will be blocked 

upon acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by such RII using the UPI Mechanism), 

a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at Intermediaries 

[www.sebi.gov.in] or at such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from 

time to time. 

Designated Stock 

Exchange 

Emerge Platform of National Stock Exchange of India Limited. (NSE Emerge) 

Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus dated March 30, 2025, issued in accordance 

with Section 26 and 32 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations and filed with NSE Emerge for obtaining In- Principle Approval. 

Eligible NRIs NRIs from jurisdictions outside India where it is not unlawful to make an issue or 

invitation under the Issue and in relation to whom this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus constitutes an invitation to subscribe to the Equity Shares offered 

herein. 

Emerge Platform of NSE 

Limited 

The Emerge Platform of National Stock Exchange of India Limited for listing 

equity shares offered under Chapter IX of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulation which was 

approved by SEBI as an SME Exchange. 

FII/ Foreign Institutional 

Investors 

Foreign Institutional Investor (as defined under SEBI (Foreign Institutional 

Investors) Regulations, 1995, as amended) registered with SEBI under applicable 

laws in India. 

First/ Sole Applicant The applicant whose name appears first in the Application Form or Revision Form. 

Floor Price The lower end of the Price Band, subject to any revision thereto, at or above which 

the Offer Price and the Anchor Investor Offer Price will be finalized and below 

which no Bids will be accepted. 

General Information 

Document / GID 

The General Information Document for investing in public issues prepared and 

issued in accordance with the circular (CIR/CFD/DIL/12/2013) dated October 23, 

2013, notified by SEBI and certain other amendments to applicable laws and 

updated pursuant to the circular (CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015) dated 

November 10, 2015, the circular (CIR/CFD/DIL/1/2016) dated January 1, 2016 

and (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL/CIR/P/2016/26) dated January 21, 2016 and circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138) dated November 1, 2018 notified by 

SEBI and included in the chapter “Issue Procedure” on page no. 332 of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. 

Issue/ Issue Size/ Initial 

Public Issue/ Initial 

Initial Public Issue of 38,65,200 Equity Shares of face value of Rs.10/- each fully 

paid up of our Company for cash at a price of Rs. [●]/- per Equity Share (including 

http://www.nseindia.com/
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Public Offer/Initial 

Public Offering/ IPO 

a premium of Rs. [●]/- per Equity Share) aggregating Rs. [●] Lakhs. 

Infomerics Report  The Industry Report titled “Drone based Geospatial Industry” taken from 

Infomerics Analytics and Research Private Limited. 

Issue Agreement/ 

Memorandum of 

Understanding (MOU) 

The agreement/MOU dated January 27, 2025, between our Company and the 

BRLM, pursuant to which certain arrangements are agreed to in relation to the 

Issue. 

Issue Closing Date The date on which Issue closes for subscription i.e. [●]. 

Issue Opening Date The date on which Issue opens for subscription i.e. [●]. 

Issue Period The period between the Issue Opening Date and the Issue Closing Date inclusive 

of both the days during which prospective investors may submit their application. 

Issue Price The final price at which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful ASBA 

Bidders in terms of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus 

which will be decided by our Company in consultation with the BRLM, on the 

Pricing Date, in accordance with the Book-Building Process and in terms of the 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus. Equity Shares will be 

Allotted to Anchor Investors at the Anchor Investor Offer Price, which will be 

decided by our Company in consultation with the BRLM, on the Pricing Date, in 

accordance with the Book-Building Process and in terms of the Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus. 

Issue Proceeds Proceeds from the Issue will be, being Rs. [●] Lakhs. 

KPI  Key Performance Indicator 

Listing Agreement The equity listing agreement to be signed between our Company and NSE Limited.  

Market Maker Market Makers appointed by our Company from time-to-time [●] having SEBI 

registration number [●] who have agreed to receive or deliver the specified 

securities in the market making process for a period of three years from the date of 

listing of our Equity Shares or for any other period as may be notified by SEBI 

from time to time. 

Market Making 

Agreement 

The Agreement entered into between the BRLM, Market Maker and our Company 

dated [●]. 

Market Maker 

Reservation 

The Reserved Portion of 2,13,600 equity shares of face value of Rs.10/- each fully 

paid for cash at a price of Rs. [●] /- per equity share aggregating Rs. [●] Lakh for 

the Market Maker in this Issue. 

Mutual Fund(s) A mutual fund registered with SEBI under the SEBI (Mutual Funds) Regulations, 

1996, as amended from time to time. 

Net Issue/ Offer The Issue (excluding the Market Maker Reservation Portion) of 36,51,600 Equity 

Shares of Rs.10/- each of Issuer at Rs. [●] /- (including share premium of Rs. [●] 

/- per equity share aggregating to Rs. [●] /- Lakhs. 

Net Proceeds The Issue Proceeds, less the Issue related expenses, received by the Company. For 

information about use of the Issue Proceeds and the Issue expenses, please refer to 

the chapter titled “Objects of the Issue” beginning on page 101 of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

Non-Institutional 

Applicants 

All Applicants that are not Qualified Institutional Buyers or Individual Investors 

who have applied for minimum application size. 

OCB / Overseas 

Corporate 

Body 

A company, partnership, society or other corporate body owned directly or 

indirectly to the extent of at least 60% by NRIs, including overseas trust in which 

not less than 60% of beneficial interest is irrevocably held by NRIs directly or 
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indirectly as defined under Foreign Exchange Management (Deposit) Regulations, 

2000. OCBs are not allowed to invest in this Issue 

Payment through 

electronic transfer of 

funds 

Payment through ECS / NECS, Direct Credit, RTGS or NEFT, as applicable. 

Price Band The price band ranging from the Floor Price of Rs. [●] per Equity Share to the Cap 

Price of Rs. [●] per Equity Share, including any revisions thereto. The Price Band 

and minimum Bid Lot, as decided by our Company in consultation with the 

BRLM, will be advertised in all editions of [●] (a widely circulated English 

national daily newspaper) and all editions of [●] (a widely circulated Hindi 

national daily newspaper, Hindi also being regional language of Delhi, where our 

Registered Office is located), at least two Working Days prior to the Bid/Offer 

Opening Date with the relevant financial ratios calculated at the Floor Price and at 

the Cap Price, and shall be made available to the Stock Exchanges for the purpose 

of uploading on their respective websites. 

Pricing Date The date on which our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, will finalise the 

Offer Price. 

Prospectus The Prospectus to be filed with the RoC containing, inter alia, the Issue opening 

and closing dates and other information. 

Public Issue Account Account opened with the Banker to the Issue/Public Issue Bank i.e. [●] by our 

Company to receive monies from the SCSBs from the bank accounts of the ASBA 

Applicants on the Designated Date. 

Qualified Institutional 

Buyers / QIBs 

As defined under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, including public financial 

institutions as specified in Section 4A of the Companies Act, scheduled 

commercial banks, mutual fund registered with SEBI, FII and sub-account (other 

than a sub-account which is a foreign corporate or foreign individual) registered 

with SEBI, multilateral and bilateral development financial institution, venture 

capital fund registered with SEBI, foreign venture capital investor registered with 

SEBI, state industrial development corporation, insurance company registered with 

Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority, provident fund with minimum 

corpus of Rs. 2,500 Lakh, pension fund with minimum corpus of Rs. 2,500 Lakh, 

NIF and insurance funds set up and managed by army, navy or air force of the 

Union of India, Insurance funds set up and managed by the Department of Posts, 

India. 

Red Herring 

Prospectus/RHP 

The Red Herring Prospectus to be issued in accordance with Section 32 of the 

Companies Act, 2013, and the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which 

will not have complete particulars of the Offer Price and the size of the Offer, 

including any addenda or corrigenda thereto. The Red Herring Prospectus will be 

filed with the RoC at least three days before the Bid/Offer Opening Date. 

Refund Account Account(s) to which monies to be refunded to the Applicants shall be transferred 

from the Public Issue Account in case listing of the Equity Shares does not occur. 

Refund Bank The bank(s) which is/are clearing members and registered with SEBI as Banker(s) 

to the Issue, at which the Refund Account for the Issue will be opened in case 

listing of the Equity Shares does not occur, in this case being [●]. 

Refunds through 

electronic transfer of 

funds 

Refunds through electronic transfer of funds means refunds through ECS, Direct 

Credit or RTGS or NEFT or the ASBA process, as applicable. 
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Registrar/ Registrar to 

the Offer 

Registrar to the Offer being Maashitla Securities Private Limited. For more 

information, please refer “General Information” on page 74 of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

 

Registrar Agreement 

The agreement dated January 28, 2025, entered into between our Company and the 

Registrar to the Offer in relation to the responsibilities and obligations of the 

Registrar to the Offer pertaining to the Offer. 

Regulations Unless the context specifies something else, this means the SEBI (Issue of Capital 

and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2018 as amended from time to time. 

Individual Investors Individual investors (including HUFs, in the name of Karta and Eligible NRIs) 

who apply for the minimum application size. 

 

 

Revision Form 

The form used by the Applicants to modify the quantity of the Equity Shares or the 

Application Amount in any of their Application Forms or any previous Revision 

Form(s). QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are not allowed to withdraw or 

lower their Application Amounts (in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the 

Application Amount) at any stage. Individual Applicants who applies for minimum 

application size, can withdraw or revise their Application until Offer Closing 

Date). 

SCSB Shall mean a Banker to an Issue registered under SEBI (Bankers to an Issue) 

Regulations, 1994, as amended from time to time, and which offer the service of 

making Application/s Supported by Blocked Amount including blocking of bank 

account and a list of which is available on 

http://www.sebi.gov.in/cms/sebi_data/attachdocs/1480483399603.html or at such 

other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

Sponsor Bank Sponsor Bank means a Banker to the Issue registered with SEBI which is appointed 

by the Issuer to act as a conduit between the Stock Exchanges and NPCI in order 

to push the mandate collect requests and / or payment instructions of the individual 

investors who applies for minimum application size, into the UPI. In this case 

being [●]. 

Underwriter Underwriter to this Issue is Narnolia Financial Services Limited.  

Underwriting Agreement The agreement dated January 27, 2025 entered into between Narnolia Financial 

Services Limited and our Company. 

UPI/ Unified Payments 

Interface 

Unified Payments Interface (UPI) is an instant payment system developed by the 

NPCI. It enables merging several banking features, seamless fund routing & 

merchant payments into one hood. UPI allows instant transfer of money between 

any two persons bank accounts using a payment address which uniquely identifies 

a person’s bank a/c 

Working Days In accordance with Regulation 2(1)(mmm) of SEBI ICDR Regulations, working 

days means, all days on which commercial banks in the city as specified in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus are open for business. 

1. However, in respect of announcement of price band and bid/ Offer period, 

working day shall mean all days, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and public 

holidays, on which commercial banks in the city as notified in the Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus are open for business. 

2. In respect to the time period between the bid/ Offer closing date and the listing 

of the specified securities on the stock exchange, working day shall mean all 

trading days of the stock exchange, excluding Sundays and bank holidays in 

accordance with circular issued by SEBI. 

http://www.sebi.gov.in/cms/sebi_data/attachdocs/1480483399603.html
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Conventional Terms / General Terms / Abbreviations 

 

Abbreviation Full Form 

“₹” or “Rs.” or “Rupees” 

or “INR” 

Indian Rupees, the official currency of the Republic of India 

A/c Account 

ACS Associate Company Secretary 

AGM Annual General Meeting 

AS Accounting Standards as issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

ASBA Applications Supported by Blocked Amount 

AY Assessment Year 

BIS Bureau of Indian Standards 

Bn Billion 

BSE BSE Limited 

CAGR Compounded Annual Growth Rate 

CDSL Central Depository Services (India) Limited 

CFO Chief Financial Officer 

CEO Chief Executive Officer 

CIN Corporate Identification Number 

CIT Commissioner of Income Tax 

DPDP Act  Digital Personal Data Protection Act, 2023  

DCS Distributed Control System 

DGFT Directorate General of Foreign Trade 

DIN Director Identification Number 

DP Depository Participant 

ECS Electronic Clearing System 

EGM Extraordinary General Meeting 

EMDEs Emerging Markets and Developing Economies  

EPS Earnings Per Share 

FDI Foreign Direct Investment 

FEMA Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, as amended from time to time, and the 

regulations framed there under 

FIIs Foreign Institutional Investors (as defined under Foreign Exchange Management 

(Transfer or Issue of Security by a Person Resident outside India) Regulations, 

2000) registered with SEBI under applicable laws in India 

FIPB Foreign Investment Promotion Board 

FPIs  Foreign Portfolio Investors as defined under Securities and Exchange Board of 

India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2019 and as amended thereunder.  

F&NG Father and Natural Guardian 

FY / Fiscal/Financial 

Year 

Period of twelve months ended on March 31 of that particular year, unless 

otherwise stated 

GDP Gross Domestic Product 

GoI/Government Government of India 

GST Goods and Service Tax 

HUF Hindu Undivided Family 
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I.T. Act Income Tax Act, 1961, as amended from time to time 

ICSI Institute of Company Secretaries of India 

MAPIN Market Participants and Investors’ Integrated Database 

Merchant Banker Merchant Banker as defined under the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992 

MoF Ministry of Finance, Government of India 

MOU Memorandum of Understanding 

NA Not Applicable 

NAV Net Asset Value 

NGT National Green Tribunal 

NPV Net Present Value 

NRE Account Non-Resident External Account 

NRIs Non-Resident Indians 

NRO Account Non-Resident Ordinary Account 

NSDL National Securities Depository Limited 

NSE National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

NSE Emerge Emerge Platform of NSE  

OCB Overseas Corporate Bodies 

OSP Other Service Provider  

p.a. per annum 

P/E Ratio Price/Earnings Ratio 

PAC Persons Acting in Concert 

PAN Permanent Account Number 

PAT Profit After Tax 

PCB Pollution Control Board 

QA/QC Quality Assurance / Quality Control 

QIC Quarterly Income Certificate 

RBI The Reserve Bank of India 

ROE Return on Equity 

RONW Return on Net Worth 

Rs. Rupees, the official currency of the Republic of India 

RTGS Real Time Gross Settlement 

RERA Real Estate Regulatory Authority 

SCRA Securities Contract (Regulation) Act, 1956, as amended from time to time 

SCRR Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended from time to time. 

Sec. Section 

SPV Special Purpose Vehicle 

STT Securities Transaction Tax 

Super Area The built-up area added to share of common areas which includes staircases, 

reception, lift shafts, lobbies, club houses and so on 

TPDS Targeted Public Distribution System 

US/United States United States of America 

USD/ US$/ $ United States Dollar, the official currency of the Unites States of America 

UPI/ Unified Payments 

Interface 

Unified Payments Interface (UPI) is an instant payment system developed by the 

NPCI. It enables merging several banking features, seamless fund routing & 

merchant payments into one hood. UPI allows instant transfer of money between 
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any two persons bank accounts using a payment address which uniquely identifies 

a person’s bank a/c 

UPI Circulars SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138 dated November 1, 

2018, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/50 dated April 3, 

2019, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 

2019, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 

2019, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DCR2/CIR/P/2019/133 dated   

November 8, 2019, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020                

dated March 30, 2020, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M           dated        March   16,     2021, 

SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2021/47 dated March 31, 

2021, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 dated June 2, 

2021, SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 

2022, SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 

2022, SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/2022/75 dated May 30, 2022 

and any subsequent circulars or notifications issued by SEBI in this regard. 

UPI ID ID created on Unified Payment Interface (UPI) for single-window mobile 

payment system developed by the National Payments Corporation of India 

(NPCI). 

 

UPI Mandate Request 

The request initiated by the Sponsor Bank and received by an RII using the UPI 

Mechanism to authorize blocking of funds on the UPI mobile or other application 

equivalent to the Bd Amount and subsequent debit of funds in case of Allotment 

UPI Mechanism The bidding mechanism that may be used by a RIB to make an application in the 

Issue in accordance with SEBI circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138) 

dated November 1, 2018 

UPI PIN Password to authenticate UPI transaction 

VCF / Venture Capital 

Fund 

Foreign Venture Capital Funds (as defined under the Securities and Exchange 

Board of India (Venture Capital Funds) Regulations, 1996) registered with SEBI 

under applicable laws in India. 

WEO World Economic Outlook 

WTD Whole Time Director 

 

Technical / Industry related Terms 

 

Term  Description  

Aerodynamics Ways how objects move through air 

2-D Maps Two-dimensional images that are typically mapped onto the surface of geometric 

objects, or used as environment maps to create a background for the scene 

B2B Business to Business 

B2C Business to Customers 

B2G Business to Government 

CoCo Company-Owned, Company-Operated 

CHCs Custom Hiring Centres 

DaaS Drone-as-a-service 

DGCA Directorate General of Civil Aviation 

Digital Sky Platform Digital Sky is a ministry of civil aviation initiative which supports technology 

frameworks for enabling flight permission digitally and managing Unmanned 
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Aircraft operations and traffic efficiently 

EMDE Emerging Market and Developing Economies 

FPOs Farmer Producer Organisations 

ISO International Organization for Standardization 

G7 The International Group of Seven (G7) is an intergovernmental political forum 

consisting of Canada, France, Germany, Italy, Japan, the United Kingdom and the 

United States 

GCP Google Cloud Platform 

GNSS Global navigation satellite system 

GIS Geographic Information System 

IFFCO Indian Farmers Fertilizer Cooperative Limited 

Infomerics  Infomerics Report 

IGRUA Indira Gandhi Rashtriya Uran Akademi 

IIT Indian Institute of Technology 

IR Sensors Infrared Sensors 

LICs Low-Income Countries 

LiDAR Light Detection and Ranging 

LSM Large-scale Mapping 

MOU Memorandum of Understanding 

MRO Drone maintenance, repair & overhaul 

MSDE Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship 

Nano DAP Efficient source of available nitrogen (N) and phosphorus (P2O5) for crops 

Nano Urea Nanotechnology based revolutionary Agri-input which provides nitrogen to 

plants. 

NSDC National Skill Development Corporation 

OEM Original Equipment Manufacturer 

Orthophoto It is an aerial photograph or satellite imagery geometrically corrected 

("orthorectified") such that the image is uniform from edge to edge 

POIs Point of Interests 

PLI Production Linked Incentive 

Photogrammetry Photogrammetry is a science of collecting physical information from 2D photos, 

images captured by drones. 

PPP Public Private Partnership 

RFP Creation A request for proposal (RFP) is an open request for bids to complete a new project 

proposed by the company or other organization that issues it. 

Rotorcraft Aircraft where one or more rotors provide lift throughout the entire flight 

RGB Red, Green and Blue 

RPC Remote Pilot Certificate 

RPTO Remote Pilot Training Organisation 

SAR Search & Rescue 

SOPs Standard Operating Procedures 

SMAM Sub-Mission on Agricultural Mechanization 

SVAMITVA Survey of Villages and Mapping with Improvised Technology in Village Areas 

Thermal Images Thermal imaging is process of converting infrared radiation (heat) into visible 

images that depict spatial distribution of temperature 

TRIPS Trade related aspects of Intellectual Property Rights 
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UAV Unmanned Aerial Vehicles 

VTOL Vertical Take-Off and Landing 

 

Notwithstanding the foregoing: 

1. In the section titled “Main Provisions of the Articles of Association” beginning on page number 374 of the 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus, defined terms shall have the meaning given to such terms in that section; 

2. In the chapters titled “Summary of Offer Documents‟ and “Our Business‟ beginning on page numbers 22 

and 189 respectively, of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, defined terms shall have the meaning given to 

such terms in that section; 

3. In the section titled “Risk Factors‟ beginning on page number 30 of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, 

defined terms shall have the meaning given to such terms in that section; 

4. In the chapter titled “Statement of Tax Benefits” beginning on page number 139 of the Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, defined terms shall have the meaning given to such terms in that section; 

5. In the chapter titled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Conditions and Results of 

Operations” beginning on page number 282 of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, defined terms shall have 

the meaning given to such terms in that section. 
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PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL, INDUSTRY AND MARKET DATA 

 

Certain Conventions 

 

All references in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus to “India” are to the Republic of India. All references in the 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus to the “U.S.”, “USA” or “United States” are to the United States of America. 

 

Unless stated otherwise, all references to page numbers in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to the page 

number of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Exchange Rates 

 

This Prospectus contains conversion of U.S. Dollar into Rupees that have been presented solely to comply with 

the requirements of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. These conversions should not be considered as a representation 

that such U.S. Dollar amounts have been, could have been or can be converted into Rupees at any particular 

rate, the rates stated below or at all. Unless otherwise stated, the exchange rates referred to for the purpose of 

conversion of U.S. Dollar amounts into Rupee amounts, are as follows: 

 

Currency Exchange rate as on 

September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

1 USD 83.78 83.37 82.22 75.81 

Source: RBI / Financial Benchmark India Private Limited ( www.fbil.org.in )  

 

*Since March 31, 2024, was a Sunday, the exchange rate was considered as on March 28, 2024, being the last 

working day prior to March 31, 2024. 

 

Financial Data 

 

Unless stated otherwise, the financial data included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are extracted from the 

restated financial statements of our Company, prepared in accordance with the applicable provisions of the 

Companies        Act and Indian GAAP and restated in accordance with SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, as stated in the 

report of our Peer Reviewed Auditors, set out in the section titled “Financial Statements as Restated” beginning 

on page 280 this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Our restated financial statements are derived from our audited 

financial statements prepared in accordance with Indian GAAP and the Companies Act and have been restated 

in accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations. 

 

Our fiscal year commences on 1st April of each year and ends on 31st March of the next year. All references to 

a particular fiscal year are to the 12-month period ended 31st March of that year. In this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, any discrepancies in any table between the total and the sums of the amounts listed are due to 

rounding-off. All decimals have been rounded off to two decimal points.  

 

There are significant differences between Indian GAAP, IFRS and US GAAP. The Company has not attempted 

to quantify their impact on the financial data included herein and urges you to consult your own advisors 

regarding such differences and their impact on the Company’s financial data. Accordingly, to what extent, the 

financial statements included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus will provide meaningful information is 

entirely dependent on the reader’s level of familiarity with Indian accounting practices / Indian GAAP. Any 

http://www.fbil.org.in/
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reliance by persons not familiar with Indian accounting practices on the financial disclosures presented in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus should accordingly be limited. Any percentage amounts, as set forth in “Risk 

Factors”, “Our Business”, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 

Operations” and elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus unless otherwise indicated, have been calculated 

on the basis of the Company’s restated financial statements prepared in accordance with the applicable 

provisions of the Companies Act and Indian GAAP and restated in accordance with SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 

as stated in the report of our Peer Reviewed Auditors, set out in the section titled “Financial Statements, as 

Restated” beginning on page 280 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Currency and units of presentation 

 

In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, All references to: 

o ‘Rupees’ or ‘₹’ or ‘Rs.’ are to Indian Rupees, the official currency of the Republic of India. 

o ‘U.S.$’, ‘U.S. Dollar’, ‘USD’ or ‘U.S. Dollars’ are to United States Dollars, the official currency of the 

United States of America.  

 

In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has presented certain numerical information. All figures 

have been expressed in "lakhs" of units or in whole numbers where the numbers have been too small to be 

represented in lakhs. One lakh represents 1,00,000 and ten lakhs represents 10,00,000 and one crore represents 

1,00,00,000 and ten crores represents 10,00,00,000. However, where any figures that may have been sourced 

from third-party industry sources may be expressed in denominations other than lakhs, such figures have been 

expressed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus in such denominations as provided in their respective sources. 

 

Industry and Market Data 

 

Unless stated otherwise, industry and market data used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been obtained 

or derived from the Infomerics Analytics and Research Private Limited (“Infomerics”) or and publicly available 

information as well as other industry publications and sources. 

 

Infomerics is an independent agency which has no relationship with our Company, our Promoters, any of our 

directors or Key Managerial Personnel or the Book Running Lead Managers. The Infomerics Report has been 

exclusively commissioned pursuant to an engagement letter with Infomerics, for the purpose of confirming our 

understanding of the industry in which the Company operates, in connection with the Offer. The Infomerics 

Report will be made available on the website of our Company at https://www.matrix-geo.com/ from the date of 

the Draft Red Herring Prospectus till the Bid/ Offer Closing Date. 

 

Excerpts of the Infomerics Report are disclosed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and there are no parts, 

information or data from the Infomerics Report which would be relevant for the Offer that have been left out or 

changed in any manner by our Company for the purposes of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. The data used 

in these sources may have been re-classified by us for the purposes of presentation. Data from these sources may 

also not be comparable, on account of there being no standard data gathering methodologies in the industry in 

which the business of our Company is conducted, and methodologies and assumptions may vary widely among 

different industry sources. 

 

Accordingly, the extent to which the market and industry data used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is 

meaningful depends on the reader’s familiarity with and understanding of the methodologies used in compiling 

such data. 

https://www.matrix-geo.com/
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Such data involves risks, uncertainties and numerous assumptions and is subject to change based on various 

factors, including those discussed in “Risk Factors – This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains information 

from third parties, including an industry report prepared by an independent third-party research agency, 

Infomerics Analytics and Research Private Limited, which we have commissioned and paid for purposes of 

confirming our understanding of the industry exclusively in connection with the Offer.”, on page 56. 

Accordingly, investment decisions should not be based solely on such information. 

 

Disclaimer of Infomerics Analytics and Research Private Limited 

 

This report is prepared by Infomerics Analytics & Research Private Limited. Infomerics Analytics & Research 

has taken utmost care to ensure accuracy and objectivity while developing this report based on information 

available in Infomerics Analytics & Research 's proprietary database, and other sources considered by Infomerics 

Analytics & Research as accurate and reliable including the information in public domain. The views and 

opinions expressed herein do not constitute the opinion of Infomerics Analytics & Research to buy or invest in 

this industry, sector or companies operating in this sector or industry and is also not a recommendation to enter 

into any transaction in this industry or sector in any manner whatsoever.  

 

This report has to be seen in its entirety; the selective review of portions of the report may lead to inaccurate 

assessments. All forecasts in this report are based on assumptions considered to be reasonable by Infomerics 

Analytics & Research; however, the actual outcome may be materially affected by changes in the industry and 

economic circumstances, which could be different from the projections.  

 

Nothing contained in this report is capable or intended to create any legally binding obligations on the sender or 

Infomerics Analytics & Research which accepts no responsibility, whatsoever, for loss or damage from the use 

of the said information. Infomerics Analytics & Research is also not responsible for any errors in transmission 

and specifically states that it, or its directors, employees, parent company – Infomerics Valuation & Rating, or 

its Directors, employees do not have any financial liabilities whatsoever to the subscribers/users of this report. 

The subscriber/user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this report or data herein. This report is for the 

information of the authorized recipient in India only and any reproduction of the report or part of it would require 

explicit written prior approval of Infomerics Analytics & Research Private Limited. 

 

Infomerics Analytics & Research shall reveal the report to the extent necessary and called for by appropriate 

regulatory agencies, viz., SEBI, RBI, Government authorities, etc., if it is required to do so. By accepting a copy 

of this Report, the recipient accepts the terms of this Disclaimer, which forms an integral part of this Report.  
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FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS 

 

All statements contained in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus that are not statements of historical facts 

constitute forward-looking statements‟. All statements regarding our expected financial condition and results 

of operations, business, objectives, strategies, plans, goals and prospects are forward-looking statements. These 

forward-looking statements include statements as to our business strategy, our revenue and profitability, 

planned projects and other matters discussed in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus regarding matters that are 

not historical facts. These forward-looking statements and any other projections contained in the Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus (whether made by us or any third party) are predictions and involve known and unknown 

risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause our actual results, performance or achievements to be 

materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-

looking statements or other projections. 

 

These forward-looking statements can generally be identified by words or phrases such as “will”, “aim”, “will 

likely result”, “believe”, “expect”, “will continue”, “anticipate”, “estimate”, “intend”, “plan”, 

“contemplate”, “seek to”, “future”, “objective”, “goal”, “project”, “should”, “will pursue” and similar 

expressions or variations of such expressions. Important factors that could cause actual results to differ 

materially from our expectations include but are not limited to: 

 

 Any variation in schemes launched by Government of India against the drone industry would have an impact 

on our results of operations and financial condition and cash flows; 

 Inability to identify and understand evolving industry trends, technological advancements, customer 

preferences and develop new products to meet our customers’ demands; 

 Obsolete technology may adversely affect our business; 

 Our inability to achieve desired results from the objects for which funds are raised; 

 Negative cash flows in the future. 

 Failure to grow or expand within our industry; 

 Our ability to manage our working capital cycles and generate sufficient cash flow to satisfy any additional 

working capital requirements; 

 Our inability to maintain quality standards in our services; 

 Our inability to successfully implement strategy, growth and expansion plans; 

 Our ability to attract and retain qualified personnel; 

 Inability to comply with any changes in safety, health, environmental and labour laws and other applicable 

regulations; 

 Our ability to finance our business growth and obtain financing on favorable term; 

 Market fluctuations and industry dynamics beyond our control. 

 

For a further discussion of factors that could cause our current plans and expectations and actual results to differ, 

please refer to the chapters titled “Risk Factors”, “Our Business” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” beginning on page 30, 189 and 282, respectively of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Forward-looking statements reflect views as of the date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus and not a guarantee 

of future performance. By their nature, certain market risk disclosures are only estimates and could be materially 

different from what actually occurs in the future. As a result, actual future gains or losses could materially differ 

from those that have been estimated. Neither our Company / our directors nor the BRLM, nor any of its affiliates 

have any obligation to update or otherwise revise any statements reflecting circumstances arising after the date 

hereof or to reflect the occurrence of underlying events, even if the underlying assumptions do not come to 
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fruition. In accordance with SEBI requirements, our Company and the BRLM will ensure that investors in India 

are informed of material developments until such time as the listing    and trading permission is granted by the 

Stock Exchange(s). 
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SECTION II - SUMMARY OF OFFER DOCUMENTS 

 

The following is a general summary of the terms of the Offer and is not exhaustive, nor does it purport to contain 

a summary of all the disclosures in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus or all details relevant for prospective 

investors. This summary should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by, the more detailed 

information appearing elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including in “Definitions and 

Abbreviations”, “Risk Factors”, “The Issue”, “Capital Structure”, “Objects of the issue”, “Industry Overview”, 

“Our Business”, “Our Promoters, Our Promoter Group”, “Summary of our Financial Statements”, “Issue 

Procedure”, “Outstanding Litigation and Material Developments” and “Terms of the Articles of Association” 

beginning on pages 2, 30, 67, 83, 101, 1142, 189, 261, 268, 70, 332, 297 and 374 respectively 

 

SUMMARY OF OUR BUSINESS 

 

Our company is primarily engaged in providing comprehensive geospatial and consulting services with a strong 

focus on Drone-as-a-Service (DaaS) and Geospatial & Remote Sensing Services. Through Drone as a service, 

we offer high-resolution drone-based aerial surveys for various applications, including mapping, surveillance, 

and infrastructure inspection. Our services include the creation of detailed orthophotos, 3D models, digital 

elevation models, and precise topographical maps. Additionally, we offer geo-referenced video solutions for 

progress monitoring, surveillance, and incident management across various industries.  

 

In addition to drone services, we offer extensive consultancy in geospatial data analysis, where we utilize remote 

sensing technologies like LiDAR, satellite imagery, and drone surveys to provide clients with actionable insights 

for their projects. We assist our clients in Railways, Roadways, Water, Irrigation, Renewable Energy, 

Agriculture, Mining, Urban & Rural Planning projects and provide comprehensive reports to guide business 

decisions. These reports offer both advisory and end-to-end solutions to meet our clients' needs.  

 

Further, our company has recently expanded its services to include "Drone Training and Education" and is now 

a DGCA-authorized Remote Pilot Training Organisation (RPTO), offering certified training programs.  

 

SUMMARY OF OUR INDUSTRY 

 

The market outlook for the geospatial industry, both globally and in India, is highly optimistic, driven by rapid 

technological advancements, increasing demand for location-based services and growing integration of 

geospatial technologies across various sectors. The industry is expected to witness robust growth over the next 

decade, with significant opportunities emerging from sectors such as urban planning, agriculture, 

transportation, defence and environmental management. As per Grand View Research, the global geospatial 

analytics market size was valued at USD 85.77 billion in 2022 and is expected to grow at a compound annual 

growth rate (CAGR) of 12.6% from 2023 to 2030. 

 

The Indian government is actively fostering public-private partnerships (PPPs) to advance the geospatial 

sector. Collaborations between government agencies, research institutions and private companies are leading 

to the development of innovative geospatial solutions tailored to the Indian context. These partnerships are 

expected to accelerate the commercialization of indigenous technologies and expand the reach of geospatial 

services in the country. India is increasingly engaging with global geospatial organizations and markets, 

positioning itself as a key player in the global geospatial industry. Indian companies are exploring export 

opportunities for geospatial products and services, particularly in regions such as Southeast Asia, Africa and 

the Middle East. International collaborations are also helping Indian firms to enhance their technological 

capabilities and expand their global footprint. 



 

Page 23 of 439 
 

 

(Source: Infomerics Report On (Drone based) Geospatial Industry) 

 

PROMOTERS OF OUR COMPANY 

 

The promoters of our Company are Mr. Rahul Jain, Mr. Amit Sharma, Ms. Meenal Jain and Ms. Harshada 

Kulkarni. For detailed information please refer chapter titled “Our Promoters” and “Our Promoter Group” on 

page number 261 and 268 respectively of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

ISSUE SIZE 

 

The issue size comprises of fresh issue of 38,65,200 Equity Shares of face value of Rs.10/- each fully paid-up 

of the Company for cash at price of Rs. [●] /- per Equity Share (including premium of Rs. [●] /- per Equity 

Share) aggregating total issue size amounting to Rs. [●] Lakhs, of which up to 2,13,600 Equity Shares of Face 

Value of ₹ 10/- each at a price of ₹ [●] aggregating to ₹ [●] Lakhs will be reserved for subscription by Market 

Maker (“Market Maker Reservation Portion”) and Net Issue to Public of up to 36,51,600 Equity Shares of Face 

Value of ₹10/- each at a price of ₹ [●] aggregating to ₹ [●] Lakhs (hereinafter referred to as the “Net Issue”) The 

Issue and the Net Issue will constitute 26.51% and 25.04% respectively of the Post Issue paid up Equity Share 

Capital of Our Company. 

 

OBJECTS OF THE ISSUE 

 

Our Company intends to utilize the Net Proceeds for the following objects: 

 

S. No. Particulars Amount in Lakhs 

1. Purchase of New Drones 646.31 

2. Purchase of Survey Equipments and Technologies 787.67 

3. Capital Expenditure 271.41 

4. Funding the Working Capital requirement 1,550.00 

5. General Corporate Purposes* [●] 

Total [●] 

*To be finalised upon determination of the Issue Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the 

RoC, and the amount to be utilized for general corporate purposes shall not exceed 15% of the amount raised 

by our Company or Rs. 10 Crores, whichever is lower. 

 

AGGREGATE PRE AND POST ISSUE SHAREHOLDING OF THE PROMOTERS, PROMOTER 

GROUP AND PUBLIC AS A PERCENTAGE OF THE PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL OF THE ISSUER 

 

 

S. No. 

 

Name of shareholder 

Pre issue Post issue 

No. of equity 

Shares 

As a % of 

Issued Capital 

No. of equity 

Shares 

As a % of Issued 

Capital 

Promoters 

1 Rahul Jain 48,99,895 45.72%  48,99,895 33.60% 

2 Amit Sharma 48,99,895 45.72%  48,99,895 33.60% 

3 Meenal Jain 2,002  0.02%  2,002 Negligible 

4 Harshada Kulkarni 2,002  0.02%  2,002 Negligible 

Total – A 98,03,794  91.48%  98,03,794 67.23% 
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Promoter Group 

5 Manjiri Kulkarni 2,002  0.02%  2,002 Negligible 

6 Priti Bala Jain 2,002  0.02%  2,002 Negligible 

Total – B 4,004  0.04%  4,004 0.03% 

Public 

7 Public     

 a) Ankit Jain 1,00,100 0.93% 1,00,100 0.69% 

 b) Charu Goyal 1,00,100 0.93% 1,00,100 0.69% 

 c) Chittorgarh Infotech Private 

Limited 

87,588 0.82% 87,588 0.60% 

 d) Expertpro Realty Private 

Limited 

56,307 0.53% 56,307 0.39% 

 e) Manas Chadha 50,051 0.47% 50,051 0.34% 

 f) Viney Equity Market LLP 50,051 0.47% 50,051 0.34% 

 g) Tryrock Capital Trust I 43,794 0.41% 43,794 0.30% 

 h) Brijesh Thakkar 37,538 0.35% 37,538 0.26% 

 i) Jyotivardhan Jaipuria 37,538 0.35% 37,538 0.26% 

 j) Strategic Sixth Sense Capital 

Fund 

37,538 0.35% 37,538 0.26% 

 k) Other Public Shareholders 3,08,229 2.88% 3,08,229 2.11% 

8 IPO -  -  38,65,200 26.51% 

Total – C 9,08,834 8.48% 47,74,034 32.74% 

Total (A+B+C)  1,07,16,632 100.00%  1,45,81,832 100.00% 

 

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars 

For the period 

ended 30th 

September 2024  

For the Year 

ended 31st 

March 2024  

For the Year 

ended 31st 

March 2023  

For the Year 

ended 31st 

March 2022  

Share Capital   1,001.00           1.00           1.00           1.00  

Reserve & Surplus  431.66   1,136.52   801.53   692.32  

Net Worth  1,432.66   1,137.52   802.53   693.32  

Revenue from operation  887.56   1,368.76   881.47   981.57  

Profit after Tax  295.14   335.00   109.20   121.03  

EPS Basic and Diluted (in Rs.)  2.95   3.35   1.09   1.21  

NAV per Equity Share (in Rs.) * 14.31 11,375.21 8,025.28 6,933.21 

Total borrowings     

- Long Term  239.85   152.85   158.47   6.40  

- Short Term  5.41   9.26   5.51   2.07  

*The NAV for September 2024 has been calculated post bonus. 

 

QUALIFICATIONS OF AUDITORS 

 

The Restated Financial Statements do not contain any qualification requiring adjustments by the Statutory 

Auditors. 
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SUMMARY OF OUTSTANDING LITIGATIONS & MATERIAL DEVELOPMENTS 

 

A summary of pending legal proceedings and other material litigations involving our Company, directors, 

promoters, KMPs, SMPs and our group companies/ entities is provided below: 

 

Name By/ Against 
Civil 

Proceedings 

Criminal 

Proceedings 

Tax 

Proceedings 

Actions by 

Regulatory 

Authorities 

Amount 

Involved * 

(Amount in 

Lakhs) 

Company 
By - - - - - 

Against - - 4 - 2.08 

Promoters and 

Directors 

By - - - - - 

Against - - 2 - 0.074 

Group Companies/ 

Entities 

By - - - - - 

Against - - 1 - 0.007 

KMPs and SMPs  By - - - - - 

Against - - - - - 

*To the extent quantifiable. 

 

For further details, please refer to the chapter titled “Outstanding Litigations & Material Developments” 

beginning on page 297 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

RISK FACTORS 

 

For details relating to risk factors, please refer section titled “Risk Factors” beginning on page 30 of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

SUMMARY OF CONTINGENT LIABILITIES OF OUR COMPANY 

 

The summary of contingent liability involving our company is provided below: 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars 

For the period ended For the Year ended 

September 30, 2024 
March 31, 

2024 

March 31, 

2023 

March 31, 

2022 

ESIC Demand for FY 2018-19 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.29 

Total 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.29 

 

For Further details of Contingent liability, please refer to the chapter titled financial statement as restated on 

page 280 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

SUMMARY OF RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

 

The details of Related Party Transactions are as Follows: 
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Transaction with Related Parties During the year: 

(Amount in Lakhs and % from Revenue from Operations) 

Party Name 

For the period ended  For the Year ended 

September 

30, 2024 

% of 

revenue 

March 

31, 2024 

% of 

revenue 

March 

31, 2023 

% of 

revenue 

March 

31, 2022 

% of 

revenue 

Loan and 

Advances: 
        

Geo Insighter 

Private Limited 
        

Provided  0.30  0.03%  2.35  0.17%  13.09  1.33%  10.01  1.02% 

Recovered  -    -     -    -     0.38  0.04%  0.00  -    

Purchases: 
      

 -     

Skynetra Private 

Limited 

 -     -     -     -     -     -     60.00  6.11% 

Sadhan 
Engineers 

Private Limited 

 -     -     -     -     -     -     -    -    

Sales: 
       

 

Skynetra Private 
Limited 

 8.02  0.90%  -     -     -     -     -     -    

Remuneration 

Given: 

       
 

Mr. Rahul Jain  10.50  1.18%  15.00  1.10%  15.00  1.53%  15.00  1.53% 

Mr. Amit 

Sharma 

 10.50  1.18%  14.83  1.08%  15.00  1.53%  15.00  1.53% 

Mrs. Meenal 

Jain 

 3.75  0.42%  -     -     -    
 

 -     

Mrs. Harshada 

Kulkarni  

 3.75  0.42%  -     -     -    
 

 -     

Salary Given: 
       

 

Mrs. Meenal 
Jain  

 3.75  0.42%  12.00  0.88%  12.00  1.22%  10.44  1.06% 

Mrs. Harshada 

Kulkarni  

 3.75  0.42%  12.00  0.88%  6.00  0.61%  5.04  0.51% 

Office Rent: 
       

 

Mr. Rahul Jain  5.50  0.62%  12.00  0.88%  -     -     -     -    

Mr. Amit 

Sharma 

 5.50  0.62%  12.00  0.88%  -     -     -     -    

Total  55.32  6.23%  80.17  5.86%  60.72  6.19%  115.49  11.77% 
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Outstanding Balance: 

(Amount in Lakhs and % from Revenue from Operations)   

Party Name 

For the period 

ended 
For the Year ended 

September 

30, 2024 

% of 

revenue 

March 31, 

2024 

% of 

revenue 

March 31, 

2023 

% of 

revenue 

March 31, 

2022 

% of 

revenue 

Loan and 

Advances: 
        

Geo Insighter 

Private Limited 
25.36 2.86% 25.06 1.83% 22.71 2.31% 10.01 1.02% 

Purchases:         

Skynetra Private 

Limited 
13.55 1.53% 22.24 1.62% 40.44 4.12% 45.45 4.63% 

Sadhan Engineers 

Private Limited 
16.01 1.80% 16.31 1.19% 16.56 1.69% 18.36 1.87% 

Sales:         

Skynetra Private 

Limited 
8.02 0.90%       

Remuneration:         

Mr. Rahul Jain 1.75 0.20% 1.25 0.09% 1.25 0.13% 1.25 0.13% 

Mr. Amit Sharma 1.75 0.20% 1.25 0.09% 1.08 0.11% 1.25 0.13% 

Mrs. Meenal Jain 1.25 0.14% -  -  -  

Mrs. Harshada 
Kulkarni 

1.25 0.14% -  -  -  

Salary: 

Mrs. Meenal Jain  -  1.00 0.07% 1.00 0.10% 0.87 0.09% 

Mrs. Harshada 

Kulkarni 
-  1.00 0.07% 0.50 0.05% 0.42 0.04% 

Office Rent: 

Mr. Rahul Jain 0.50 0.06% -  -  -  

Mr. Amit Sharma 0.50 0.06% -  -  -  

Total 69.94 7.88% 68.11 4.98% 83.54 8.51% 77.61 7.91% 

 

For Further details of Related Party Transaction, please refer to the chapter titled financial statement as 

restated on page 280 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS 

 

There have been no financing arrangements whereby our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, our 

directors and their relatives have financed the purchase by any other person of securities of our Company during 

a period of six (6) months immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
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WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF ACQUISITION OF EQUITY SHARES BY OUR PROMOTERS 

IN LAST ONE YEAR 

 

The weighted average cost of acquisition of equity shares by our promoters in last one year which has been 

calculated by taking average amount paid by them to acquire our equity shares is as follows: 

 

Name of shareholders No. of shares held Weighted Average Price (in Rs.) 

Mr. Rahul Jain 48,94,895 Nil 

Mr. Amit Sharma 48,94,895 Nil 

Ms. Meenal Jain 2,002 11.99 

Ms. Harshada Kulkarni 2,002 11.99 

Note: 

1. As certified by auditor M/s Sudesh D Kumar & Co., Chartered Accountants, dated March 26, 2025. 

 

AVERAGE COST OF ACQUISITION  

 

The average cost of acquisition per Equity Share by our promoters, which has been calculated by taking the 

average amount paid by them to acquire our Equity Shares, is as follows:  

 

Name of the Promoter No. of Shares held Average cost of Acquisition (in Rs.) 

Mr. Rahul Jain 48,99,895 0.01 

Mr. Amit Sharma 48,99,895 0.01 

Ms. Meenal Jain 2,002 28.64 

Ms. Harshada Kulkarni 2,002 28.64 

Note:  

1. As certified by auditor M/s Sudesh D Kumar & Co., Chartered Accountants, dated March 26, 2025. 

 

DETAILS OF PRE-ISSUE PLACEMENT 

 

As on date of this DRHP our Company does not contemplate any issuance or placement of Equity Shares from 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus until the listing of the Equity Shares. 

 

ISSUE OF EQUITY SHARES FOR CONSIDERATION OTHER THAN CASH IN THE LAST ONE 

YEAR 

 

Our company has not issued any equity shares other than cash in the last one year except the following: 

 

S. No. Date of allotment Type of allotment Number of shares issued 

1. September 26, 2024 Bonus Issue 1,00,00,000 

 

For Further Information regarding the Equity Shares issued by the company for consideration other than cash, 

please refer to the Chapter Titled “Capital Structure” on page 83 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

SPLIT / CONSOLIDATION OF EQUITY SHARES IN THE LAST ONE YEAR 

 

Our Company has not done any sub-division or consolidation of its Equity shares in the last one year. 
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EXEMPTION FROM COMPLYING WITH ANY PROVISIONS OF SECURITIES LAWS, IF ANY, 

GRANTED BY SEBI 

 

Our company has not been applied or granted any such exemption. 

 

 

This space has been left blank intentionally. 
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SECTION III- RISK FACTORS 

 

An investment in Equity Shares involves a high degree of risk. You should carefully consider all the information in 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including the risks and uncertainties summarized below, before making an 

investment in our Equity Shares. The risks described below are relevant to the industries our Company is engaged 

in, our Company and our Equity Shares. To obtain a complete understanding of our Company, you should read 

this section in conjunction with the chapters titled “Our Business” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” beginning on page numbers 189 and 282, respectively, of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus as well as the other financial and statistical information contained in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. Prior to making an investment decision, prospective investors should carefully consider all of 

the information contained in the section titled “Financial Information, as Restated” beginning on page number 

280 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

If any one or more of the following risks as well as other risks and uncertainties discussed in the Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus were to occur, our business, financial condition and results of our operation could suffer material 

adverse effects, and could cause the trading price of our Equity Shares and the value of investment in the Equity 

Shares to materially decline which could result in the loss of all or part of investment. Prospective investors should 

pay particular attention to the fact that our Company is incorporated under the laws of India and is therefore 

subject to a legal and regulatory environment that may differ in certain respects from that of other countries. 

 

Unless otherwise indicated, the industry-related information contained in this section is derived from the industry 

report titled “Drone based Geospatial Industry” dated March 10, 2025, prepared by Infomerics Analytics and 

Research Private Limited (“Infomerics” and such report, the “Infomerics Report”). We have commissioned and 

paid for the Infomerics Report for the purpose of confirming our understanding of the industry exclusively in 

connection with the Offer. We officially engaged Infomerics in connection with the preparation of the Infomerics 

Report pursuant to the engagement letter. A copy of the Infomerics Report shall be available on the website of our 

Company i.e., https://www.matrix-geo.com/ from the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus until the Bid/Offer 

Closing Date. The data included in this section includes excerpts from the Infomerics Report and may have been 

re-ordered by us for the purposes of presentation. 

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus also contains forward looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. 

Our actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of 

many factors, including the considerations described below and elsewhere in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

These risks are not the only ones that our Company faces. Our business operations could also be affected by 

additional factors that are not presently known to us or that we currently consider to be immaterial to our 

operations. Unless specified or quantified in the relevant risk factors below, we are not in a position to quantify 

financial or other implication of any risks mentioned herein.  

 

Unless otherwise indicated or the context otherwise requires, in this section, references to “we”, “us” and “our” 

are to Matrix Geo Solutions Limited. 

 

Materiality 

 

The Risk factors have been determined based on their materiality, which has been decided based on following     

factors: 

1. Some events may not be material individually but may be material when considered collectively. 

2. Some events may have an impact which is qualitative though not quantitative. 

3. Some events may not be material at present but may have a material impact in the future. 

https://www.matrix-geo.com/
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Classification of Risk Factors 

 

 
 

INTERNAL RISK FACTORS 

 

1. Our major revenue is sourced from Geospatial & Consultancy Services. Our inability or failure to manage 

and attract more clients under these services could adversely affect our business.  

 

Our company is delivering geospatial services using drones and advanced remote sensing technologies, such 

as Lidar and Sonar, etc. We are also involved in providing Drone Training and Education. However, as on the 

stub period ended September 2024, all of our revenue from operations is derived from Geospatial & 

Consultancy Services. Our high dependence on these services could be risky for our business operations. Our 

inability or failure to source new clients for these services could adversely affect our business. However, there 

have been no instances in the past where we have suffered from any adverse circumstances due to such 

dependence. 

 

The services wise revenue bifurcation is given below: 

(Amount in Lakhs and % from Revenue from Operations) 

Particulars 

For the period ended  For the Year ended 

September, 

2024 

% Of 

Revenue 

March, 

2024 

% Of 

Revenue 

March, 

2023 

% Of 

Revenue 

March, 

2022 

% Of 

Revenue 

Sale of Services:         

(a) Geospatial & 

Consultancy 

Services 

877.86 98.91% 1,368.76 100.00% 881.47 100.00% 981.57 100.00% 

(b) Training and 

Education 
- - - - - - - - 

Sale of Goods:         

(a) Sale of 

License 
9.70 1.09% - - - - - - 

Risk

Internal Risk Factors

Business Related Risk

Financial and 
Litigation Related Risk

External Risk Factors

Industry Related Risk

Issue Related Risk

Others
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TOTAL 887.56 100.00% 1,368.76 100.00% 881.47 100.00% 981.57 100.00% 

Note:  

1. We have recently expanded our services to include Drone Training and Education through our brand name 

“Drone Academy of India”. Therefore, as of September 2024, no revenue from operations has been 

generated from this segment. 

 

For more information, please refer to the chapter titled “Our Business” on page 189 of the Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

2. Our contingent liabilities as stated in our Restated Financial Statements could adversely affect our financial 

conditions. 

 

Below are the contingent liabilities for the period ended September 30, 2024, and the year ended March 31, 

2024, 2023, 2022 as disclosed in our Restated Financial Statements in accordance with applicable accounting 

standards: 

 

Contingent Liabilities: 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars 

For the period ended For the Year ended 

September 30, 2024 
March 31, 

2024 

March 31, 

2023 

March 31, 

2022 

ESIC Demand for FY 2018-19 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.29 

Total 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.29 

 

In the event that any of these contingent liabilities or a significant proportion of these contingent liabilities 

materialize, our future financial condition, result of operations and cash flows may be adversely affected. For 

further information about the contingent liabilities, please refer to the chapter titled “Financial Information” 

on page 280 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

3. Our training business, (training through drones) is highly regulated and subject to change, we have a 

DGCA license subject to certain conditions. If we fail to comply with the applicable regulations, rules 

prescribed by Government of India as well as condition on which DGCA license has issued, our business, 

financial condition may have a material adverse effect on our business & operations. 

 

Operations in our industry are highly regulated and are subject to stringent laws and regulations. For imparting 

drone training the current regime requires for application for DGCA authorized Remote Pilot Training 

Organizations (RPTOs). The validity of such license is 10 years from the date of issuance i.e., November 11, 

2024, and further the validity of the license depends on the conditions laid down while issuing such license. 

Moreover, the renewal process of license is rigorous and time consuming and there is no guarantee that we can 

secure the license again well in time. We also cannot assure you that DGCA in the future would not amend the 

existing requirements having higher quality standards which may delay the renewal/application process. If we 

are unable to meet existing/future requirements, our business, financial condition as well as ability to generate 

desired cash flow would be affected materially. 
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4. Our business operations rely on the continuous updating of technologies and survey equipment. To stay 

competitive in the market, it is essential for our company to regularly upgrade our technologies. 

 

Our business operations in the drone-based geospatial industry are dependent on advanced technologies. As 

advancements in drone technology, software, sensors, data analytics, and related infrastructure evolve at a 

rapid pace, there is a significant risk that our ability to keep up with these developments may be compromised. 

Failure to consistently update or adopt the latest technological innovations could result in a decline in 

operational efficiency, data quality, and competitive positioning within the market. Additionally, the inability 

to integrate newer technologies may lead to increased operational costs, reduced client satisfaction, and an 

overall diminished market share. 

 

Furthermore, dependence on outdated systems or platforms could expose our company to cybersecurity risks 

and challenges in meeting industry standards, potentially damaging our reputation and financial performance. 

To mitigate this risk, we are actively investing in new technologies and survey equipment to stay at the 

forefront of this rapidly evolving industry. However, there is no guarantee that we will be able to fully keep up 

with technological advancements. Failure to do so could have an negative impact on our business operations. 

For more information, please refer to the chapter titled “Object of the Issue” on page 101 of the Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

 

5. The restated financial statements have been provided by peer reviewed chartered accountants who are not 

statutory auditors of our Company. 

 

The Restated Financial Information of our Company as disclosed in section titled “Restated Financial 

statements” beginning on Page no. 280 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus for the period ended September 

31, 2024 and year ended on March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, are provided by the peer reviewed auditor namely 

M/s GRANDMARK & Associates, Chartered Accountants having FRN number 011317N and peer review 

certificate number 016267, who is not the Statutory Auditor of our Company. Peer-reviewed accountants may 

not have the same level of access and understanding of our company’s operations and internal controls as the 

statutory auditors. This limited access could result in an incomplete review and potentially miss important risks 

or errors. There is a risk that material misstatements or errors in the financial statements may not be detected 

or adequately addressed by peer-reviewed accountants. 

 

6. We depend on a limited number of customers for a significant portion of our revenues. The loss of a major 

customer or significant reduction in demand from any of our major customers may adversely affect our 

business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects.  

 

At present, the majority of our revenue from operations is concentrated towards a limited number of customers. 

The details of top customers and their revenue contribution for the last 3 years and stub period are as follows:  

(Amount in lakhs) 

Particulars 

For the period 

ended September 

30, 2024 

For the Financial 

Year ended on 

March 31, 2024 

For the Financial 

Year ended on 

March 31, 2023 

For the Financial 

Year ended on 

March 31, 2022 

Top 1 Customer 234.57 201.14 181.67 280.23 

% of Revenue from 

Operations* 
26.43% 14.69% 20.61% 28.55% 

Top 5 Customers 645.64 754.52 485.09 624.89 
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% of Revenue from 

Operations* 
72.74% 55.12% 55.03% 63.66% 

Top 10 Customers 801.39 1,141.38 682.43 833.24 

% of Revenue from 

Operations* 
90.29% 83.39% 77.42% 84.89% 

Note: The percentages listed above are calculated as a percentage of Revenue from Operations based on 

restated financial statement. 

 

As our business is currently concentrated among relatively few customers, we may experience reduction in 

cash flow and liquidity and our business would be negatively affected if we lose one or more of our major 

customers or if the amount of business from one or more of them is significantly reduced for any reason, 

including as a result of a dispute with or disqualification by a major customer. However, there were no past 

instances where we have experienced any losses or decrease in revenue due to loss of any major client. For 

further information, please refer to the chapter titled “Our Business” on page 189 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

7. We outsource certain services to external providers and depend on third-party suppliers to deliver services 

to our customers during periods of increased demand. Any dispute with one or more of them may adversely 

affect our business operations. 

 

With respect to our geospatial services, our company outsource certain services to external providers and 

depend on third-party suppliers to deliver services to our customers during periods of increased demand. The 

details of the top 10 suppliers for the period ending September 30, 2024, and for the year ended March 31, 

2024, 2023, 2022 is mentioned as follows:  

(Amount in lakhs) 

Particulars 

For the period 

ended 30th 

September, 2024 

For the Year 

ended on 

March 31, 2024 

For the Year 

ended on 

March 31, 2023 

For the Year 

ended on 

March 31, 2022 

Top 1 Supplier  148.40 148.54 54.29 88.50 

% of Purchases 75.24% 41.34% 24.60% 23.48% 

Top 5 Suppliers 177.45 284.21 123.92 239.90 

% of Purchases 89.97% 79.09% 56.14% 63.64% 

Top 10 Suppliers 191.73 315.92 155.14 274.35 

% of Purchases 97.21% 87.92% 70.29% 72.78% 

Note: The percentages listed above are calculated as a percentage of purchases based on restated financial 

statement. 

 

Though we have not faced any difficulties or loss of any material supplier in the last three preceding financial 

years and during the stub period. However, we cannot assure you that we will not face any such situations in 

the future, or the procurement of services and ad space will be on commercially viable terms. Furthermore, 

any dispute with any of the suppliers may damage our relationship with existing and potential suppliers, and 

in any such event our operations will be adversely affected. Further it will also affect our profitability and 

reputation in the market. However, there were no past instances where we have experienced any losses due to 

the loss of any supplier. 
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8. Our top four states contribute our major revenue for the period ended September 30, 2024, and the year 

ended 31st March 2024, 2023, 2022. Any loss of business from one or more of these states may adversely 

affect our revenues and profitability. 

 

Our company operates its business operations from its Registered office situated in Delhi. However, our 

business operations span various regions across India. These states contribute to a substantial portion of our 

revenues for the period ended September 30, 2024, and the year ended March 31, 2024, 2023 & 2022. Any 

factors relating to political and geographical changes, growing competition and any change in demand may 

adversely affect our business. We cannot assure that we shall generate the same quantum of business, or any 

business at all, from these states, or our inability to acquire business from new geographical regions and loss 

of business from one or more of them may adversely affect our revenues and profitability. However, there have 

been no instances in the past where we have suffered from losses or any adverse circumstances due to such 

dependence. 

 

The contribution of the top four states to our total revenue is as follows: 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

State 

For the period 

ended 
For the year ended 

Sept, 

2024 

% of 

Revenue 

March, 

2024 

% of 

Revenue 

March, 

2023 

% of 

Revenue 

March, 

2022 

% of 

Revenue 

Delhi 372.31 41.95% 114.66 8.38% 149.95 17.01% 152.66 15.55% 

Uttar Pradesh 169.55 19.10% 114.38 8.36% 212.77 24.14%  104.82  10.68% 

Haryana 98.93 11.15% 380.53 27.80%  128.82  14.61% 209.55 21.35% 

Gujarat  85.28  9.61%  109.18  7.98%  12.70  1.44%  132.08  13.46% 

Total 720.31 81.16% 646.32 47.22% 328.37 49.31% 567.69 57.83% 

Note: The percentages listed above are calculated as a percentage of Revenue from Operations based on 

restated financial statement. 

 

For further information, please refer to the chapter titled “Our Business” on page 189 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

9. Significant security breaches in our software, data and network infrastructure and fraud could adversely 

impact our business. 

 

Our company maintains all the databases online, thus we have to maintain a huge amount of private and 

personal data and network infrastructure. We collect and store consumer data and the data collected on surveys, 

other information to provide our services. We rely on third party tools for the security and authentication 

necessary to effect secure transmission of confidential customer information, such as customer names and 

passwords, and there can be no assurance that such security controls over customer data will be able to prevent, 

counter or respond to any security breach or the improper disclosure of confidential information in a timely 

manner, or at all. We have no control over the security measures put in place by such third-party channels to 

prevent such breaches and attacks or their actions in this respect. 

 

In addition to this, the Digital Personal Data Protection Act 2023 provides certain rights to data principals, 

which include right to access information about personal data including a summary of personal data being 

processed, the underlying processing activities and any other information as prescribed, and identities of all 
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data fiduciaries. We, as data fiduciaries have certain obligations towards data principal. Breaches of cyber-

security could result in misappropriation of information or data, deletion or modification of user information, 

or a denial-of-service or other interruption to our business operations. There could also be instances of 

misappropriation of user data by our employees or third-party service providers. We may be required to invest 

significant time and resources including financial resources to prevent such security breaches or to mitigate 

problems caused by such breaches. In addition to this, we may be exposed to penalties under DPDP Act 2023. 

 

A breach of our security, compromise of data or resilience affecting its operations, or those of our customers, 

could lead to an extended interruption to its services as well as loss of subscriber information and other 

confidential data. The impact of such a failure could include immediate financial losses due to fraud and theft, 

termination of contracts, immediate loss of revenue and reputation. However, our company has not faced any 

of such instances in the past while we can not ensure it may not happen in the future. 

 

10. Any unauthorized access or intrusion into our software or systems, as well as any form of cyber-attack, 

could significantly harm our business and have a negative impact on our financial condition and operating 

results. 

 

Our business may be at risk of cyber-attacks, data theft, malicious intrusion, and viruses targeting our website, 

internal software systems, third-party cloud services, and UAVs. These products are deployed in high-security 

surveillance activities involving sensitive and confidential data, and any hacking of our UAVs could lead to 

the leakage of such data, adversely impacting the internal and external security of our customers' jurisdictions. 

However, our UAVs can be hacked by intercepting signals between UAVs and the persons controlling it. The 

critical targets in our system vulnerable to cyber-attacks or security breach are our software and integrating 

applications. While we have taken measures to prevent cyber threats, including encryption of data feed, 

security mechanisms, and control measures, we cannot guarantee that our systems will be invulnerable to 

cyber-attacks in the future. Such attacks may cause equipment failures or disrupt our operations and result in 

significant expenses or loss of market share. A failure to protect sensitive information may lead to reputational 

damage, and any future incident could adversely affect our operations, services, intellectual property, financial 

condition, and competitive advantages. Although we aim to minimize cyber threats, we cannot assure that we 

will not encounter them. However, there have been no past instances where we have suffered from any cyber-

attacks and software breaches. 

 

11. Our drones are not operational during the monsoon season, due to the increased risk of damage to our 

equipment and potential safety hazards. As a result, extended monsoons can directly impact our revenue 

from operations. 

 

Drones, like most electronic devices, are vulnerable to damage from water and moisture. Excessive moisture 

can interfere with their proper functioning. Therefore, it is common for drone companies to limit their 

operations during rainy seasons to avoid costly repairs or replacements. 

 

Operating drones in rainy conditions can be risky as water can damage the motors, batteries, and electronics 

of the drone, which can cause accidents or malfunctions. Additionally, flying drones in the rain can be difficult 

as precipitation can interfere with the drone's sensors, causing it to lose its position or orientation. 

 

To avoid these risks, many drone companies choose to operate only during dry seasons when the weather is 

more predictable and the risk of damage to their equipment is lower. This may mean that the company could 

use drones to generate revenue only for 9 to 10 months out of the year, depending on the local climate and 

weather patterns. 
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While this limitation may have a direct impact on revenue, it is a necessary trade-off to ensure the longevity 

of the drones and the safety of the operators and those around them. 

12. There are outstanding legal proceedings involving our Company as well as our promoter and directors. Any 

adverse outcome on such proceedings may affect our business, financial condition and reputation. 

 

There are outstanding legal proceedings involving our company. Additionally, our promoters and directors are 

also involved in certain legal proceedings before relevant authorities. If the outcome of these litigations is 

unfavourable to our company or promoters and directors, it could have an adverse impact on our business, 

financial performance, and overall condition. We cannot guarantee that the current legal matters will be 

resolved in our favor, nor can we assure that no further liabilities will arise from these claims in the future. The 

amounts claimed in these proceedings have been disclosed to the extent they are ascertainable. For more 

details, please refer to "Outstanding Litigation and Material Developments" on page 297. 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Name By/ Against 
Civil 

Proceedings 

Criminal 

Proceedings 

Tax 

Proceedings 

Actions by 

Regulatory 

Authorities 

Amount 

Involved * 

 

Company 
By - - - - - 

Against - - 4 - 2.08 

Promoters and 

Directors 

By - - - - - 

Against - - 2 - 0.074 

Group Companies/ 

Entities 

By - - - - - 

Against - - 1 - 0.007 

KMPs and SMPs  By - - - - - 

Against - - - - - 

* To the extent quantifiable 

 

For further details of legal proceedings involving the Company, please see section titled “Outstanding 

Litigations and Material Developments” beginning on page 297, of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

13. We had negative cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities as per the restated financial 

statements in the past and may continue to have negative cash flows in the future. 

 

Our company has experienced negative cash flow from “Operating Activities” during the stub period, primarily 

due to an increase in Trade Receivables and Short-Term Loans & Advances. Additionally, we recorded 

negative cash flow from "Investing Activities" in the prior years, mainly as a result of investments and the 

acquisition of tangible assets. Furthermore, negative cash flow from "Financing Activities" in previous years 

was attributed to the repayment of loans and associated interest costs. A continuation of negative cash flow in 

the future may have an adverse impact on our business, financial condition, and operational results. For further 

details, please refer to the section titled "Financial Information as Restated" on page 280 of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus.  

 

The table given below set forth our cash flows for the period ending September 30, 2024, and for the year 

ended 2024, 2023 and 2022 on the basis of its restated financial statements.  
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(Amount in lakhs) 

Particulars 

For the Period ended For the Year ended 

September 30, 2024 
March 31, 

2024 

March 31, 

2023 

March 31, 

2022 

Cash flow from Operating activities (181.67) 204.57 19.88 80.76 

Cash flow from Investing activities 64.07 (141.21) (163.85) (5.38) 

Cash flow from Financing activities 74.12 (17.79) 146.06 (64.52) 

 

14. Our Company requires significant amount of working capital for a continuing growth. Our inability to meet 

our working capital requirements may adversely affect our results of operations. 

 

Our Company’s business operations require a significant amount of working capital. In our business, working 

capital is often required for our day-to-day business operations. In the event we are unable to source the 

required amount of working capital, we might not be able to efficiently satisfy the demand and preferences of 

our customers in a timely manner or at all. Even if we are able to source the required amount of funds, we 

cannot assure you that such funds would be sufficient to meet our cost estimates and that any increase in the 

expenses will not affect our business. 

 

The details of our working capital for the projected, estimated and audited period are as follows: 

(Amt in Lakhs) 

S. 

No. 

Particulars FY’22 FY’23 FY’24 September 

30, 2024 

FY’25 FY’26 

Audited Audited Audited Audited Estimated Projected 

A Current Assets       

 Trade Receivables 967.30 693.24 809.44 1,390.34 1,527.95 2,849.32 

 Other Current 

Assets 
75.79 164.53 80.96 85.41 146.92 328.77 

 Short term loans and 

advances 
13.50 22.71 25.06 28.36 43.86 54.82 

 Total Current 

Assets (A) 
1,056.59 880.49 915.46 1,504.11 1,718.72 3,232.91 

        

B Current Liabilities       

 Trade Payables 383.08 237.78 143.42 204.26 254.16 432.77 

 Other Current 

Liabilities 
263.17 194.51 73.16 94.81 120.41 180.49 

 Short Term 

Provision 
42.88 43.06 123.40 153.71 172.01 240.66 

 Total Current 

Liabilities (B) 
689.13 475.35 339.98 452.78 546.58 853.92 

 Working Capital 

Gap (A-B) 
367.46 405.15 575.49 1,051.33 1,172.15 2,378.99 

 Margin for FD & 

EMD Limits*  
227.74 167.43 274.29 226.81 321.75 600.00 

 Total Funding 

Requirement 
595.20 572.57 849.78 1,278.14 1,493.90 2,978.99 
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 Funding Pattern       

 Short Term 

Borrowings 
- - - - - - 

 Internal Accruals 595.20 572.57 849.78 1,278.14 1,493.90 1,428.99 

 IPO Proceeds - - - - - 1,550.00 

i. As certified by M/s Sudesh D Kumar & Co., Chartered Accountants, through its certificate dated March 

26, 2025. 

ii. Working Capital Gap has been determined without borrowings and excluding operating cash and cash 

equivalents 

 

*Our Company is required to issue a Performance and Security Deposit Bank Guarantee equal to a fixed 

percentage of the Work Order, which is around 12%-17% of each of the Work Order value as a Guarantee to 

the Authority towards performance obligations for the said Work Order. The Performance Bank Guarantee is 

retained by the customer till Defect Liability Period which generally varies from 1-2 years. Our company has 

to give fixed Deposits of 100% of Performance Bank Guarantee. This amount of Fixed Deposit is classified 

under ‘non-current assets’ for period below 12 Months and ‘Non-current assets’ for period above 12 months, 

as per the maturity of the Fixed Deposit in the Restated Financial Statements. Management is of the opinion 

that these Fixed Deposit should be classified as part of working capital. 

 

15. Our Company may incur penalties or liabilities for delays in filings with certain provisions of the GST Act, 

Income Tax Act, and other applicable laws in the last 5 Years. 

 

Our Company has incurred penalties or liabilities for delays in filing returns with certain provisions including 

lapses/ delays in certain filings and/or erroneous filing/ non-filing of e-forms under GST Act, Income Tax Act, 

and other applicable laws to it in the past years. Such delay Compliances/ erroneous filing/ may incur the 

penalties or liabilities which may affect the results of operations and financial conditions of the company in 

the near future. The details of late filings in past 5 years are given below: 

 

The details of late filings of GST (Monthly Return) in past years are given below: 

 

Financial 

Year 

Return 

Month 
Return Type 

Return 

Period  
Due Date Filing date 

Delayed number of 

days 

2019-20 Apr-19 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-05-2019 15-05-2019 4 

2019-20 May-19 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-06-2019 01-07-2019 20 

2019-20 May-19 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-06-2019 01-07-2019 11 

2019-20 Jun-19 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-07-2019 19-07-2019 8 

2019-20 Jul-19 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-08-2019 16-08-2019 5 

2019-20 Aug-19 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-09-2019 18-09-2019 7 

2019-20 Sep-19 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-10-2019 16-10-2019 5 

2019-20 Oct-19 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-11-2019 15-11-2019 4 

2019-20 Nov-19 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-12-2019 23-12-2019 12 

2019-20 Nov-19 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-12-2019 23-12-2019 3 

2019-20 Dec-19 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-01-2020 18-01-2020 7 

2019-20 Dec-19 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-01-2020 21-01-2020 1 

2019-20 Jan-20 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-02-2020 27-02-2020 16 

2019-20 Jan-20 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-02-2020 27-02-2020 7 
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2019-20 Feb-20 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-03-2020 13-08-2020 155 

2019-20 Feb-20 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-03-2020 13-08-2020 146 

2019-20 Mar-20 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-04-2020 17-09-2020 159 

2019-20 Mar-20 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-04-2020 17-09-2020 150 

2020-21 Apr-20 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-05-2020 25-09-2020 137 

2020-21 Apr-20 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-05-2020 25-09-2020 128 

2020-21 May-20 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-06-2020 25-09-2020 106 

2020-21 May-20 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-06-2020 25-09-2020 97 

2020-21 Jun-20 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-07-2020 28-09-2020 79 

2020-21 Jun-20 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-07-2020 28-09-2020 70 

2020-21 Jul-20 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-08-2020 28-09-2020 48 

2020-21 Jul-20 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-08-2020 28-09-2020 39 

2020-21 Aug-20 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-09-2020 28-09-2020 17 

2020-21 Aug-20 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-09-2020 28-09-2020 8 

2020-21 Sep-20 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-10-2020 17-10-2020 6 

2020-21 Sep-20 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-10-2020 21-10-2020 1 

2020-21 Oct-20 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-11-2020 12-11-2020 1 

2020-21 Oct-20 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-11-2020 18-12-2020 28 

2020-21 Nov-20 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-12-2020 21-12-2020 10 

2020-21 Nov-20 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-12-2020 22-12-2020 2 

2020-21 Dec-20 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-01-2021 12-01-2021 1 

2020-21 Jan-21 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-02-2021 22-02-2021 2 

2020-21 Feb-21 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-03-2021 10-05-2021 51 

2020-21 Mar-21 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-04-2021 22-06-2021 63 

2021-22 Apr-21 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-05-2021 23-06-2021 34 

2021-22 May-21 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-06-2021 23-06-2021 12 

2021-22 May-21 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-06-2021 06-07-2021 16 

2021-22 Jun-21 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-07-2021 12-07-2021 1 

2021-22 Jun-21 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-07-2021 02-08-2021 13 

2021-22 Jul-21 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-08-2021 31-08-2021 11 

2021-22 Aug-21 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-09-2021 13-09-2021 2 

2021-22 Aug-21 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-09-2021 04-10-2021 14 

2021-22 Sep-21 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-10-2021 16-10-2021 5 

2021-22 Feb-22 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-03-2022 25-03-2022 5 

2021-22 Mar-22 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-04-2022 11-05-2022 21 

2022-23 May-22 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-06-2022 29-06-2022 9 

2022-23 Jun-22 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-07-2022 23-07-2022 3 

2022-23 Jul-22 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-08-2022 08-09-2022 19 

2022-23 Sep-22 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-10-2022 28-10-2022 8 

2022-23 Oct-22 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-11-2022 30-11-2022 10 

2022-23 Nov-22 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-12-2022 27-12-2022 7 

2022-23 Dec-22 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-01-2023 21-01-2023 1 

2022-23 Jan-23 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-02-2023 28-02-2023 8 

2022-23 Feb-23 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-03-2023 25-04-2023 36 

2022-23 Mar-23 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-04-2023 08-05-2023 27 

2022-23 Mar-23 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-04-2023 15-05-2023 25 
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2023-24 Apr-23 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-05-2023 15-05-2023 4 

2023-24 Apr-23 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-05-2023 22-05-2023 2 

2023-24 May-23 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-06-2023 26-06-2023 6 

2023-24 Jul-23 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-08-2023 19-09-2023 30 

2023-24 Aug-23 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-09-2023 21-09-2023 1 

2023-24 Oct-23 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-11-2023 07-12-2023 17 

2023-24 Nov-23 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-12-2023 12-12-2023 1 

2023-24 Nov-23 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-12-2023 21-12-2023 1 

2023-24 Dec-23 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-01-2024 21-01-2024 1 

2023-24 Jan-24 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-02-2024 21-02-2024 1 

2023-24 Mar-24 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-04-2024 01-05-2024 11 

2024-25 Jun-24 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-07-2024 13-07-2024 2 

2024-25 Jun-24 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-07-2024 20-09-2024 62 

2024-25 Jul-24 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-08-2024 03-10-2024 53 

2024-25 Jul-24 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-08-2024 04-10-2024 45 

2024-25 Aug-24 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-09-2024 08-10-2024 27 

2024-25 Aug-24 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-09-2024 15-10-2024 25 

2024-25 Sep-24 GSTR 1 Monthly 11-10-2024 04-11-2024 24 

2024-25 Sep-24 GSTR 3B Monthly 20-10-2024 29-11-2024 40 

 

The details of late filings of GST (Annual Return) in past years are given below: 

 

Financial 

Year 

Return 

Type 
Return Type Due Date Filing date Delayed number of days 

2020-21 Annual GSTR 9 28-02-2022 04-03-2022 4 

2020-21 Annual GSTR 9C 28-02-2022 04-03-2022 4 

2022-23 Annual GSTR 9 31-12-2023 02-01-2024 2 

2022-23 Annual GSTR 9C 31-12-2023 02-01-2024 2 

 

The details of late filings of Income Tax-TDS in past years are given below: 

 

Year 
Return 

Month 

Return Period 

(Quarterly)  
Due Date Filing date 

Delayed number 

of days 

2019-20 Jan-20 

26Q 31-07-2020 17-08-2020 17 2019-20 Feb-20 

2019-20 Mar-20 

2019-20 Jan-20 

24Q 31-07-2020 11-08-2020 11 2019-20 Feb-20 

2019-20 Mar-20 

2020-21 Oct-20 

26Q 31-01-2021 02-01-2021 1 2020-21 Nov-20 

2020-21 Dec-20 

2020-21 Jan-21 

26Q 31-05-2021 31-07-2021 61 2020-21 Feb-21 

2020-21 Mar-21 

2020-21 Jan-21 24Q 31-05-2021 04-08-2021 65 
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2020-21 Feb-21 

2020-21 Mar-21 

2021-22 Apr-21 

26Q 31-07-2021 04-08-2021 4 2021-22 May-21 

2021-22 Jun-21 

2021-22 Jul-21 

26Q 31-10-2021 12-11-2021 12 2021-22 Aug-21 

2021-22 Sep-21 

2021-22 Oct-21 

26Q 31-01-2022 02-01-2022 1 2021-22 Nov-21 

2021-22 Dec-21 

2021-22 Jan-22 

26Q 31-05-2022 01-06-2022 1 2021-22 Feb-22 

2021-22 Mar-22 

2021-22 Jan-22 

24Q 31-05-2022 01-06-2022 1 2021-22 Feb-22 

2021-22 Mar-22 

2022-23 Apr-22 

26Q 31-07-2022 16-08-2022 16 2022-23 May-22 

2022-23 Jun-22 

2022-23 Oct-22 

26Q 31-01-2023 13-02-2023 13 2022-23 Nov-22 

2022-23 Dec-22 

2022-23 Jan-23 

24Q 31-05-2023 07-04-2023 34 2022-23 Feb-23 

2022-23 Mar-23 

2023-24 Apr-23 

26Q 30-09-2023 03-10-2023 3 2023-24 May-23 

2023-24 Jun-23 

2023-24 Jul-23 

26Q 31-10-2023 03-11-2023 3 2023-24 Aug-23 

2023-24 Sep-23 

2024-25 Apr-24 

26Q 31-07-2024 09-08-2024 9 2024-25 May-24 

2024-25 Jun-24 

 

The details of late filings of ESIC in past years are given below: 

 

Year 
Return 

Month 

Return 

Type 
Due Date Filing date 

Delayed number of 

days 

2019-20 May-19 Monthly 15-06-2019 17-06-2019 2 

2019-20 Jun-19 Monthly 15-07-2019 20-07-2019 5 

2019-20 Sep-19 Monthly 15-10-2019 25-10-2019 10 

2019-20 Oct-19 Monthly 15-11-2019 21-11-2019 6 

2019-20 Jan-20 Monthly 15-02-2020 17-02-2020 2 

2019-20 Feb-20 Monthly 15-03-2020 29-03-2020 14 
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2020-21 Apr-20 Monthly 15-05-2020 17-05-2020 2 

2020-21 May-20 Monthly 15-06-2020 19-06-2020 4 

2020-21 Jul-20 Monthly 15-08-2020 23-08-2020 8 

2020-21 Aug-20 Monthly 15-09-2020 25-09-2020 10 

2024-25 Jul-24 Monthly 15-08-2024 21-08-2024 6 

2024-25 Aug-24 Monthly 15-09-2024 19-09-2024 4 

2024-25 Sep-24 Monthly 15-10-2024 16-10-2024 1 

 

The details of late filings of EPF in past years are given below: 

 

Year 
Return 

Month 
Return Type Due Date Filing date 

Delayed number of 

days 

2019-20 May-19 Monthly 15-06-2019 17-06-2019 2 

2019-20 Jun-19 Monthly 15-07-2019 20-07-2019 5 

2019-20 Sep-19 Monthly 15-10-2019 25-10-2019 10 

2019-20 Oct-19 Monthly 15-11-2019 21-11-2019 6 

2019-20 Jan-20 Monthly 15-02-2020 17-02-2020 2 

2019-20 Feb-20 Monthly 15-03-2020 29-03-2020 14 

2021-22 Apr-21 Monthly 15-05-2021 25-06-2021 41 

2021-22 May-21 Monthly 15-06-2021 22-06-2021 7 

2021-22 Jun-21 Monthly 15-07-2021 20-07-2021 5 

2021-22 Jul-21 Monthly 15-08-2021 23-08-2021 8 

2021-22 Nov-21 Monthly 15-12-2021 16-12-2021 1 

2021-22 Dec-21 Monthly 15-01-2022 17-01-2022 2 

2021-22 Feb-22 Monthly 15-03-2022 16-03-2022 1 

2022-23 Apr-22 Monthly 15-05-2022 21-05-2022 6 

2022-23 May-22 Monthly 15-06-2022 22-07-2022 37 

2022-23 Jun-22 Monthly 15-07-2022 22-07-2022 7 

2022-23 Jul-22 Monthly 15-08-2022 22-08-2022 7 

2022-23 Aug-22 Monthly 15-09-2022 09-11-2022 55 

2022-23 Sep-22 Monthly 15-10-2022 09-11-2022 25 

2022-23 Oct-22 Monthly 15-11-2022 19-11-2022 4 

2022-23 Nov-22 Monthly 15-12-2022 23-12-2022 8 

2022-23 Jan-23 Monthly 15-02-2023 16-02-2023 1 

2022-23 Mar-23 Monthly 15-04-2023 19-04-2023 4 

2023-24 May-23 Monthly 15-06-2023 17-06-2023 2 

2023-24 Jun-23 Monthly 15-07-2023 22-07-2023 7 

2023-24 Jul-23 Monthly 15-08-2023 17-08-2023 2 

2023-24 Aug-23 Monthly 15-09-2023 20-09-2023 5 

2023-24 Oct-23 Monthly 15-11-2023 16-11-2023 1 

2024-25 Jul-24 Monthly 15-08-2024 21-08-2024 6 

2024-25 Aug-24 Monthly 15-09-2024 19-09-2024 4 

2024-25 Sep-24 Monthly 15-10-2024 16-10-2024 1 

 

However, we confirm that if any action is initiated by the competent authority in the future the Company will 

comply with the same. 
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Reason for Delays: The delays were primarily attributable to certain weaknesses and lags in our internal 

controls, which further contributed to inefficiencies and delays in execution and filings of returns. Our 

company acknowledge these shortcomings and are actively addressing them to ensure that such delays do not 

occur in the future.  

 

We regret the delay and assure you of our continued efforts to maintain full compliance in the future by 

mitigating and taking steps to address and reduce these delays such as:  

 

1. Training and development sessions for the finance team led by Chief Financial Officer.  

2. Collaboration with tax consultants and legal advisors, wherever required  

3. Purchase of relevant software  

4. Preparation of compliance calendar  

 

16. Our Company may incur penalties or liabilities for non-compliances with certain provisions of the 

Companies Act and other applicable laws in the last three (3) Years. 

 

Our Company have made delays in compliance with certain statutory provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. 

Such delayed filings may attract penalties and prosecution against the Company and its directors, which could 

impact the financial position of the Company to that extent. 

 

S. No. Forms Due Date Filing Date Delayed Days 

1 Form 32 29-10-2010 04-12-2010 36 

2 MGT-14 01-10-2014 08-10-2014 7 

3 AOC-4 29-10-2017 09-01-2018 72 

4 ADT-01 14-10-2019 27-11-2019 44 

5 MGT-14 29-12-2021 26-07-2024 940 

6 AOC-4 29-10-2022 12-11-2022 14 

7 MGT-7A 29-11-2022 07-12-2022 8 

8 AOC-4 29-10-2023 21-11-2023 23 

9 INC-27 29-06-2024 09-07-2024 10 

10 MR-01 14-07-2024 17-08-2024 34 

11 MR-01 14-07-2024 17-08-2024 34 

12 MR-01 14-07-2024 17-08-2024 34 

13 MR-01 14-07-2024 17-08-2024 34 

14 MGT-14 17-07-2024 17-08-2024 31 

15 MGT-14 17-07-2024 17-08-2024 31 

16 ADT-01 14-10-2024 05-11-2024 22 

17 AOC-4 29-10-2024 07-12-2024 39 

18 CHG-1 17-01-2025 10-03-2025 52 

  

There may be recurrences of similar discrepancies in the future that could subject our company to penal 

consequences under applicable laws. Any such action may adversely impact our business, reputation, and 

results of operation. However, we confirm that if any action is initiated by the competent authority in the future 

the Company will comply with the same. 
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Reason for delays: The delays were primarily attributable to the absence of a dedicated compliance officer 

and a compliance consultant in the company. To address these issues, our company has taken proactive steps 

by appointing a dedicated compliance officer and consultant, to rectify instances of non-compliance and delay 

filings.  

 

Further, the small size of the company and the limited availability of resources at the time resulted in certain 

compliances being inadvertently overlooked. Additionally, there were certain lags and weakness in our internal 

controls, which further contributed to inefficiencies and delays in execution. Our company acknowledge these 

shortcomings and are actively addressing them to ensure that such delays do not occur in the future.  

 

We regret the delay and assure you of our continued efforts to maintain full compliance in the future by 

mitigating and taking steps to address and reduce these delays such as:  

 

1. Training and development sessions for the staff.  

2. Appointment of dedicated Compliance Officer cum Company Secretary.  

3. Collaboration with tax consultants and legal advisors, wherever required  

4. Purchase of required software  

 

17. Our Company does not own the premises through which we conduct our business operations. 

 

The premises on which our Registered Office is situated is owned by Ms. Meenal Jain & Ms. Harshada 

Kulkarni jointly and the same has been occupied and used by us on a rent basis vide Rent Agreement dated 

March 01, 2025, executed between our Company and Ms. Meenal Jain & Ms. Harshada Kulkarni. In addition 

to our Registered Office we also operate from our branch Offices situated in Delhi and Haryana. The details 

of our business premises taken on rent are as follows: 

 

S. No. Address Area 
Conside

ration 
Period 

Related 

Party or 

Not 

Lessor Usage 

1. 

Plot No-A-1/87, 

Third Floor, Sewak 

Park, Uttam Nagar, 

West Delhi, Delhi- 

110059, India. 

96.15 Sq m 

Rs. 

1,25,000 

/- p.m. 

11 Months 

commencin

g from 01-

03-2025 

Yes 

Ms. 

Meenal 

Jain & 

Ms. 

Harshada 

Kulkarni 

Registered 

Office  

2. 

Plot No-A-1/87 A, 

Second Floor, 

Sewak Park, Uttam 

Nagar, New Delhi- 

110059, India 

50 Sq yard 

Rs. 

50,000 

/- p.m. 

11 Months 

commencing 

from 01-03-

2025 

Yes 

Mr. 

Rahul 

Jain & 

Mr. Amit 

Sharma 

Branch 

Office 

3. 

Plot No-A-1/87, 

First Floor, Sewak 

Park, Uttam Nagar, 

New Delhi- 110059, 

India 

96.15 Sq m 

Rs. 

1,25,000 

/- p.m. 

11 Months 

commencin

g from 01-

03-2025 

Yes 

Mr. 

Rahul 

Jain & 

Mr. Amit 

Sharma 

Branch 

Office 
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5. 

Khewat no. -323 & 

Killa no-10 & 11 at 

Vill - Luksar, Tahsil 

- Badli, District - 

Jhajjar, Haryana- 

124507 

2.2 Acre 

Rs. 

1,50,000 

/- p.a. 

11 Months 

commencing 

from 19-03-

2025 

No 

Mr. Shiv 

Narayan, 

Mr. 

Bijendar 

& Mr. 

Naveen 

RPTO 

training 

office 

 

We hereby confirm that all the properties taken on rent by the Company from the Promoter and Promoter 

Group company of the Company are on an arm's length basis and the rent agreements are adequately stamped/ 

registered. 

 

We cannot assure you that we will be able to continue the above arrangements on commercially acceptable or 

favourable terms in future. In the event we are required to vacate the current premises, we would be required 

to make alternative arrangements for new premises and other infrastructure and facilities. We cannot assure 

that the new arrangements will be on terms that are commercially favourable to us. If we are required to relocate 

our business operations during this period, we may suffer a disruption in our operations or have to pay higher 

charges, which could have an adverse effect on our business, prospects, results of operations and financial 

condition. For details regarding such leasehold properties, please refer to chapter titled “Our Business” on page 

189 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

18. Our business growth depends on a large extent to the success of our customers. If there is any downturn in 

the industries in which our customers operate, it may have an adverse effect on our business, financial 

condition and results of operations. 

 

Our company is engaged in delivering geospatial services using drones and advanced remote sensing 

technologies, such as Lidar and Sonar, etc. Our services are designed to deliver efficient solutions that support 

planning, monitoring, and management across various sectors and different industries. 

 

Our Company is significantly dependent on our customers engaged in industries such as, Engineering and 

Construction Sector, railways, Roadways & Highways, Power, Mining, agriculture, government organizations 

and more. The demand of our services is directly proportional to the demand of the products and/services of 

our customers and the success of their respective industries. Therefore, the growth of our business is highly 

dependent on the commercial viability and success of our customers. Any downturn in the industries or the 

demand of the products or services of our customers, could have a direct impact on the demand of our services. 

It may conversely result in a reduction in the demand for our services and have a adverse effect on our business, 

financial condition and results of operations. However, there have been no past instances where we have 

experienced losses due to such adverse circumstances. 

 

19. Our majority revenue from operation is generated from government sector and is largely dependent on the 

projects that are initiated by government department. If there are unfavourable changes in the policies of 

the central or state government, our business and financial performance would be adversely affected. 

 

A significant portion of our revenue is derived from the government sector, and our business performance is 

largely dependent on the projects initiated by government departments. As a result, any unfavourable changes 

in government policies, whether at the central or state level, could adversely impact the initiation, continuation, 

or scope of such projects, thereby negatively affecting our revenue and overall financial performance.  
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This concentration on a handful of clients could negatively impact our operational outcome.  A reduction in 

the number of contracts or delays in project awards could lead to significant revenue shortfalls. Additionally,  

if we fail to meet the profit margins expected from these contracts or incur losses, it could materially impact 

our operational outcomes and financial stability. Shifts in budget allocation for infrastructure development, a 

decline in available work, or changes in government priorities could also adversely affect our business and 

future growth prospects.  

 

The following table provides a sector-wise revenue bifurcation for the last three financial years and the stub 

period: 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Sector 

For the period ended 

on 30th September, 

2024 

For the Financial 

year ended on 

March 31, 2024 

For the Financial 

year ended on 

March 31, 2023 

For the Financial 

year ended on 

March 31, 2022 

Amount in 

Lakhs 

% 

revenue 

Amount in 

Lakhs 

% 

revenue 

Amount in 

Lakhs 

% 

revenue 
Amount 

% 

revenue  

Non- 

Government 

Sector 

428.71 48.30% 340.73 24.89% 245.93 27.90% 325.76 33.19% 

Government 

Sector 
458.85 51.70% 1028.03 75.11% 635.54 72.10% 655.81 66.81% 

Total 887.56 100% 1368.76 100% 881.47 100.00%  981.57 100% 

 

20. If the drone industry does not experience significant growth, or if our services lack in any manner, then we 

will not be able to achieve our anticipated level of growth. 

 

The drone industry is still in its early stages of development, with continuous evolution of regulations and 

market requirements. While the Government of India (GoI) has provided ongoing support to the industry 

following the introduction of the Drone Rules 2021, there remains a level of uncertainty regarding the rate and 

extent of growth in the sector. If the drone industry does not experience growth comparable to previous years, 

or if our services fail to meet evolving market needs or expectations, we may not be able to achieve the 

anticipated level of growth, which could adversely affect our revenue and financial performance. 

 

The following table presents our growth in terms of Revenue from Operations: 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Sector 

For the period ended 

on 30th September, 

2024 

For the Financial 

year ended on 

March 31, 2024 

For the Financial 

year ended on 

March 31, 2023 

For the Financial 

year ended on 

March 31, 2022 

Amount in 

Lakhs 

% 

revenue 

Amount in 

Lakhs 

% 

revenue 

Amount in 

Lakhs 

% 

revenue 
Amount 

% 

revenue  

Revenue from 

Operations  
887.56 100.00% 1,368.76 100.00% 881.47 100.00% 981.57 100.00% 

Profit after Tax 295.14 33.25% 335.00 24.47% 109.20 12.39% 121.03 12.33% 

EBIDTA 401.44 45.23% 488.10 35.66% 183.76 20.85% 172.50 17.57% 

 

Failure to capitalize on the growth opportunities in the drone sector, or any shortcoming in our ability to deliver 

the required services effectively, could result in a lower-than-expected performance, which would have an 

adverse impact on our business, operational results, and financial position. 
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21. Our Inability to protect our intellectual property or any claim that we infringe on the intellectual property 

rights of others could erode our competitive advantage and could have a material adverse effect on us. 

 

Our company has recently applied for the registration of our logo   ,    and wordmark, which 

is currently pending approval and registration. If we are unable to secure the trademark registration or renew 

the registration in the future, or if we lose the trademark, it could negatively impact our business operations 

and harm our brand image and recognition within the industry. For further details, please refer to the “Our 

Business” section on page 189 of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

However, Infringement of third-party intellectual property rights or failure to protect our own intellectual 

property can have negative consequences. In addition, infringement claims can damage our reputation and 

discourage potential investors, partners, or customers. Additionally, if we fail to protect our own intellectual 

property, our competitors or other third parties may copy, steal, or misuse our ideas, products, or services. This 

can lead to lost revenues, decreased market share, or erosion of our competitive advantage. Moreover, any 

unauthorized use, reproduction, or distribution of our copyrighted material without our permission will result 

in legal action and may lead to financial penalties or damage to our brand reputation. It is essential for us to 

protect our copyrighted material and ensure that it is used only with our permission, to avoid any negative 

impact on our business operations. Defending our intellectual property rights can be expensive and time-

consuming, and we may not be able to prevent others from infringing or challenging our rights. 

 

22. Our Group Companies have incurred losses during the last three financial years. 

 

Some of our Group Companies have incurred losses in the last three financial years for which their respective 

audited financial statements were available, as set forth in the table below: 

 

Geoinsighter Solutions Private Limited 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars  FY 2024  FY 2023  FY 2022  

Total Income  - 16.78 - 

Profit after Tax  (0.98) (108.04) - 

Net worth  0.02 1.00 1.00 

Note: However, our promoters have disassociated themselves from Geoinsighter Solutions Private Limited.  

 

Sadhan Engineers Private Limited  

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars  FY 2024  FY 2023  FY 2022  

Total Income  0.15  41.58  46.22  

Profit after Tax  (0.91) 2.09 3.56 

Net worth  17.13 18.04 15.95 

 

We cannot assure you that our Group Company will not incur losses in the future or that such losses will not 

adversely affect our reputation or our business. For further details, see “Our Group Company” on page 270 of 

the Draft red Herring Prospectus. 
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23. Our Promoters and management team play a key role in day-to-day business operations and we heavily rely 

on their knowledge and experience in operating our business. Their involvement is essential to our 

business’s success as they have been instrumental in shaping our growth. Further, our inability to retain 

our management team, KMPs and SMPs may have an adverse effect on our operations.  

 

We benefit from our relationship with our Promoters and our success depends upon the continuing services 

and experience of our Promoters who have been responsible for the growth of our business and is closely 

involved in the overall strategy, direction and management of our business. Mr. Rahul Jain, Mr. Amit sharma, 

Ms. Meenal Jain and Ms. Harshada Kulkarni, has more than 50 years of experience collectively in the drone 

and geospatial industry, which turn out to be beneficial for our Company. Their extensive knowledge and 

established relationships with customers and other stakeholders have played a key role to our achievements. 

Accordingly, our performance is heavily dependent upon the services of our Promoters.  

 

If our Promoters are unable or unwilling to continue in their current role, finding suitable replacements may 

prove challenging. The loss of our Promoters could have serious consequences for our business. It could hinder 

our ability to execute our strategic plans and negatively impact our financial condition, operational results, and 

future prospects. If they leave, it could also disrupt the important relationships they’ve developed over the 

years, making it even harder for us to keep and expand our business.  

 

Further, any inability to retain our management team, key managerial personnel and senior management may 

have an adverse effect on our operations. We might face challenges in recruiting suitably skilled personnel, 

particularly as we continue to grow and diversify our operations. In the future, we may also not be able to 

compete with other larger companies for suitably skilled personnel due to their ability to offer more competitive 

compensation and benefits. The loss of any of the members of our senior management team, our directors or 

other key personnel or an inability on our part to manage the attrition levels may materially and adversely 

impact our business, results of operations, financial condition and growth prospects. 

 

24. Our promoter and member of promoter group jointly will continue to have majority control over our 

Company will may allow them to determine the outcome of matters submitted to shareholders for approval.  

 

Upon completion of this Issue, our Promoters and member of promoter group will collectively hold 98,07,798 

Equity Shares 67.26% of the post-issue equity share capital of our Company and also continue to enjoy 

remuneration or benefits, reimbursements of expenses. As a result, Promoters will have the ability to exercise 

significant influence over all matters requiring shareholders’ approval subject to applicable laws and 

regulations applicable on our Company. Accordingly, our Promoters will continue to retain significant control, 

including being able to control the composition of our Board of Directors, determine decisions requiring simple 

or special majority voting of shareholders, undertaking sale of all or substantially all of our assets, timing and 

distribution of dividends and termination of appointment of our officers, and our other shareholders may be 

unable to affect the outcome of such voting. There can be no assurance that our Promoters will exercise their 

rights as shareholders to the benefit and best interests of our Company. 

 

25. Our marketing and advertising activities may not be successful in increasing the popularity of our Company 

among customers. If our marketing or advertising initiatives are not effective, this may affect the popularity 

of our Company. 

 

Our company is engaged in providing geospatial services using drones and advanced remote sensing 

technologies, such as Lidar and Sonar, etc. In order to increase our reach to the maximum customers, our 
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marketing and advertising strategies play a vital role. Marketing is a cornerstone for our company to create 

awareness, attract and retain users, differentiate themselves in a competitive landscape, and ensure their 

offerings meet the ever-evolving needs of the industry. Effective marketing not only leads to business growth 

but also contributes to the enhancement of customer satisfaction for our clients. 

 

Our marketing team is led by our promoters, and we rely to a large extent on their management’s experience 

i.e., Mr. Rahul Jain and Mr. Amit Sharma. If senior management leads us to adopt unsuccessful marketing and 

advertising activities or initiatives, we may fail to attract and engage new clients. For further information 

regarding our Marketing strategies, please refer to the chapter titled “Our Business” beginning on page no. 189 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

26. Some of our company’s Board of Directors do not have experience of listed companies. 

 

Our company’s Board of Directors consists of both executive and non-executive directors. Some of our 

directors do not have any experience of listed companies. This inexperience gives rise to risks including but 

not limited to compliance risk making us more prone to fines and penalties or notices from regulatory 

authorities which in turn give rise to reputational risk and governance risk. Furthermore, directors may not 

able to provide effective guidance or give erroneous disclosures or intimation as required due to lack of 

experience.  

 

27. Our Company has entered into certain related party transactions at arm length price in the past and may 

continue to do so in the future. 

 

Our Company has entered into several related party transactions with our Promoters, Directors, Promoter 

Group and entities forming a part of our promoter group. We undertake that the related party transactions 

entered into by the company are on arm’s length basis and in compliance with the provisions of Companies 

Act, 2013 as amended and applicable laws and rules made thereunder. 

 

While we have entered into related party transactions in the past, we cannot assure you that we may not enter 

into such transactions in the future. However, we confirm that we will comply with the provisions of the 

companies Act, 2013 SEBI Regulations and other applicable laws or rules made thereunder in respect of the 

related party transaction to be entered into by the company in future. Further, there can be no assurance that 

such transactions, individually or taken together, will not have an adverse effect on our business, prospects, 

results of operations and financial condition, including because of potential conflicts of interest or otherwise. 

In addition, our business and growth prospects may decline if we cannot benefit from our relationships with 

them in the future. The details of related party transactions entered into by the company in the last three 

preceding financial years and during the period ended September 2024 is as follows: 

 

Transaction with Related Parties During the year: 

(Amount in Lakhs and % from Revenue from Operations) 

Party Name 

For the period 

ended  

For the Year ended 

September 

30, 2024 

% of 

revenue 

March 

31, 2024 

% of 

revenue 

March 

31, 2023 

% of 

revenue 

March 

31, 2022 

% of 

revenue 

Loan and 

Advances: 
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Geo Insighter 

Private Limited 
        

Provided  0.30  0.03%  2.35  0.17%  13.09  1.33%  10.01  1.02% 

Recovered  -    -     -    -     0.38  0.04%  0.00  -    

Purchases: 
      

 -     

Skynetra Private 

Limited 

 -     -     -     -     -     -     60.00  6.11% 

Sadhan 

Engineers 

Private Limited 

 -     -     -     -     -     -     -    -    

Sales: 
       

 

Skynetra Private 

Limited 

 8.02  0.90%  -     -     -     -     -     -    

Remuneration 

Given: 

       
 

Mr. Rahul Jain  10.50  1.18%  15.00  1.10%  15.00  1.53%  15.00  1.53% 

Mr. Amit 

Sharma 

 10.50  1.18%  14.83  1.08%  15.00  1.53%  15.00  1.53% 

Mrs. Meenal 

Jain 

 3.75  0.42%  -     -     -    
 

 -     

Mrs. Harshada 

Kulkarni 

 3.75  0.42%  -     -     -    
 

 -     

Salary Given: 
       

 

Mrs. Meenal 

Jain  

 3.75  0.42%  12.00  0.88%  12.00  1.22%  10.44  1.06% 

Mrs. Harshada 

Kulkarni  

 3.75  0.42%  12.00  0.88%  6.00  0.61%  5.04  0.51% 

Office Rent: 
       

 

Mr. Rahul Jain  5.50  0.62%  12.00  0.88%  -     -     -     -    

Mr. Amit 

Sharma 

 5.50  0.62%  12.00  0.88%  -     -     -     -    

Total  55.32  6.23%  80.17  5.86%  60.72  6.19%  115.49  11.77% 

 

Outstanding Balance: 

(Amount in Lakhs and % from Revenue from Operations)   

Party Name 

For the period 

ended 
For the Year ended 

September 

30, 2024 

% of 

revenue 

March 31, 

2024 

% of 

revenue 

March 31, 

2023 

% of 

revenue 

March 31, 

2022 

% of 

revenue 

Loan and 

Advances: 
        

Geo Insighter 

Private Limited 
25.36 2.86% 25.06 1.83% 22.71 2.31% 10.01 1.02% 

Purchases:         

Skynetra Private 

Limited 
13.55 1.53% 22.24 1.62% 40.44 4.12% 45.45 4.63% 
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Sadhan Engineers 

Private Limited 
16.01 1.80% 16.31 1.19% 16.56 1.69% 18.36 1.87% 

Sales:         

Skynetra Private 

Limited 
8.02 0.90%       

Remuneration:         

Mr. Rahul Jain 1.75 0.20% 1.25 0.09% 1.25 0.13% 1.25 0.13% 

Mr. Amit Sharma 1.75 0.20% 1.25 0.09% 1.08 0.11% 1.25 0.13% 

Mrs. Meenal Jain 1.25 0.14% -  -  -  

Mrs. Harshada 

Kulkarni 
1.25 0.14% -  -  -  

Salary: 

Mrs. Meenal Jain  -  1.00 0.07% 1.00 0.10% 0.87 0.09% 

Mrs. Harshada 

Kulkarni 
-  1.00 0.07% 0.50 0.05% 0.42 0.04% 

Office Rent: 

Mr. Rahul Jain 0.50 0.06% -  -  -  

Mr. Amit Sharma 0.50 0.06% -  -  -  

Total 69.94 7.88% 68.11 4.98% 83.54 8.51% 77.61 7.91% 

 

For Further details of Related Party Transaction, please refer to the chapter titled financial statement as 

restated on page 280 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

28. We require certain approvals and licenses in the ordinary course of business and the failure to successfully 

obtain/renew such registrations would adversely affect our operations, results of operations and financial 

condition.  

 

We are governed by various laws and regulations for our business operations. We are required, and will 

continue to be required, to obtain and hold relevant licenses, approvals and permits at state and central 

government levels for doing our business. Additionally, we will need to apply for renewal of certain approvals, 

licenses, registrations and permits, when expire.  

 

While we have obtained a significant number of approvals, licenses, registrations and permits from the relevant 

authorities. There can be no assurance that the relevant authority will issue an approval or renew expired 

approvals within the applicable time period or at all. Any delay in receipt or non-receipt of such approvals, 

licenses, registrations and permits could result in cost and time overrun or which could affect our related 

operations. Furthermore, under such circumstances, the relevant authorities may initiate penal action against 

us, restrain our operations, impose fines/penalties or initiate legal proceedings for our inability to renew/obtain 

approvals in a timely manner or at all.  

 

These laws and regulations governing us are increasingly becoming stringent and may in the future create 

substantial compliance or liabilities and costs. While we endeavour to comply with applicable regulatory 

requirements, it is possible that such compliance measures may restrict our business and operations, result in 

increased cost and onerous compliance measures, and an inability to comply with such regulatory requirements 

may attract penalty. For further details regarding the material approvals, licenses, registrations and permits, 

which have not been obtained by our Company or are, pending renewal, see “Government and Other 

Approvals” on page 304 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
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29. Our insurance coverage in connection with our business may not be adequate and may adversely affect our 

operations and profitability.  

 

Our Company has obtained insurance coverage in respect of certain risks. For details in relation to our 

insurance policies, please refer to the chapter titled “Our Business” beginning on page 189 of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. The insurance policies are renewed periodically to ensure that the coverage is adequate, 

however, our insurance policies do not cover all risks. There can be no assurance that our insurance policies 

will be adequate to cover the losses in respect of which the insurance has been availed. If we suffer a significant 

uninsured loss or if insurance claim in respect of the subject-matter of insurance is not accepted or any insured 

loss suffered by us significantly exceeds our insurance coverage, our business, financial condition and results 

of operations may be affected adversely. While we have not encountered such issues till date, there remains a 

possibility that we may face such challenges in the future, which could adversely affect our business. 

 

Further, in case of instances which are beyond the scope of coverage under the insurance policies taken by the 

company, our business, financial condition and results of operations may be affected adversely. 

 

30. The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares by our Promoters could be lower than the Issue Price.  

 

Our Promoters’ average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares in our Company could be lower than the Issue 

Price as may be decided by the Company in consultation with the Lead Manager. For further details regarding 

the average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares by our Promoters in our Company and build-up of Equity 

Shares by our Promoters in our Company. For more details, please refer to chapter titled “Capital Structure” 

on page no. 83 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

31. We have issued Equity Shares during the last one year at a price that may be below the Issue Price.  

 

We have issued Equity Shares during the last one year at a price that may be lower than the Issue Price. As a 

result, investors in the current issue may acquire shares at a price higher than the price at which shares were 

issued previously. The equity shares issued in the last 1 year are as follows:   

 

Date of 

Allotment 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

allotted 

Face 

Value 

(Rs.) 

Issue 

Price 

(Rs.) 

Nature of 

Consideration 

Nature of 

allotment 

September 

26, 2024 
1,00,00,000 10 - 

Other than 

cash 
Bonus Issue 

October 17, 

2024 
7,06,632 10 79.92 Cash Private Placement 

 

For more information regarding the equity shares issued, please refer to the chapter titled “Capital Structure” 

on page 83 of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

32. Fluctuation of Interest rate may adversely affect the Company’s business. 

 

For meeting the working capital requirement in ordinary course of our business, we have or may enter into 

certain borrowing agreements to meet those requirements. In the event interest rates increase, the cost of 
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borrowing will also be increased, and any fluctuation in the interest rate may have the adverse effect on cash 

flow and profitability. 

 

For the period ended September 30, 2024, our Company has total outstanding secured borrowings from banks 

and financial institutions aggregating to Rs. 175.25 lakhs and the Company has total outstanding unsecured 

borrowings from banks and financial institutions aggregating to Rs. 75.00 Lakhs, as per the certificate issued 

by M/s Sudesh D Kumar &co., Chartered Accountants, dated, March 26, 2025. 

 

For Further Information, please refer to the chapter titled “Financial Indebtedness” on page 296 of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

33. The object of the issue is to purchase new drones, survey equipment and technologies, and any failure to 

complete the planned investments or purchases or delays in implementation could hinder our operational 

efficiency. 

 

The object of the issue is to purchase new drones, survey equipment and technologies to enhance and 

streamline our business operations. However, if our company fails to complete the required investment or faces 

delays in implementing the planned object, it could adversely affect our ability to achieve operational 

efficiency, real-time engagement, and optimized media selection. Such a failure may impact on our business 

operations, competitiveness, and overall financial performance, which could result in a material adverse effect 

on our results of operations and growth prospects. 

 

34. Our company's ability to secure contracts under Geospatial and consultancy services through tender bids 

is subject to competition, pricing strategies, and client requirements, with no guarantee of success. Failure 

to win key tenders could limit business opportunities and hinder growth prospects. 

 

Our company participates in various tender bidding processes for securing various contracts under Geospatial 

services, including those related to Drone as a services and Geospatial consultancy, etc. The success of these 

bids is subject to various factors, including competition, pricing strategies, and client requirements. There is 

no guarantee that our bids will be successful, and failure to win key tenders could limit our business 

opportunities, impact revenue generation, and affect our overall growth prospects. Furthermore, any delays or 

challenges in the tendering process could adversely affect our ability to secure contracts and expand our market 

presence. 

 

35. Our Company’s operation and growth is dependent upon successful implementation of our business 

strategies. 

 

The success of our business inter alia depends on our ability to effectively implement our business and growth 

strategies as mentioned in the chapter “Our Business” on page 189 of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. In the 

past, we have generally been successful in the execution of our business strategies but there can be no assurance 

that we will be able to execute our strategy effectively and within the estimated budget in the future. 

 

Following are factors that can affect our ability to effectively implement our business strategies:  

 

1. Our inability to maintain our working capital requirements.  

2. Our inability to qualify for or win bids from governments and to fulfill the specified pre-qualification 

prerequisites and subsequent engagement in a competitive tendering procedure. 

3. Our inability to attract and retain qualified personnel. 
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4. Our inability to provide quality services. 

5. Our inability to update and adapt to new technology. 

 

If we are unable to address these factors, there could be a material adverse effect on our business and results 

of operations.  

 

36. If we fail to maintain an effective system of internal controls, we may not be able to successfully manage or 

accurately report our financial risk. 

 

Effective internal controls are necessary for us to prepare reliable financial reports and effectively prevent and 

detect any fraud or misuse of funds. Moreover, any internal controls that we may implement, or our level of 

compliance with such controls, may decline over time. There can be no assurance that additional deficiencies 

or lacks in our internal controls will not arise in the future, or that we will be able to implement and continue 

to maintain adequate measures to rectify or mitigate any such deficiencies of lacks in our internal controls. If 

internal control weaknesses are identified in a delayed manner, our actions may not be sufficient to correct 

such internal control weakness. Such instances may also adversely affect our reputation, thereby adversely 

impacting our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

37. Certain Agreements, deeds or licenses and certificates may be in the previous name of the company, we 

have to update the name of our company in all the statutory approvals and certificates due to the conversion 

of our Company.  

 

Some of our agreements, deeds, licenses, and certificates may still be under our previous name, “Matrix Geo 

Solutions Private Limited.” We are in the process of updating all these documents accordingly. However, we 

cannot guarantee that we will be able to update all these in a timely manner and in case of failure to do so, it 

may affect our company’s business operations. Further, we may also face legal complications, increased 

compliance costs, which may have an adverse effect on our company’s financial condition and performance. 

 

38. Certain key performance indicators for certain listed industry peers included in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus have been sourced from public sources and there is no assurance that such financial and other 

industry information is complete.  

 

Pursuant to the requirements of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, we have included certain key performance 

indicators, comprising financial and operational information, for certain listed industry peers, in the “Basis for 

Issue Price” beginning on page 130 of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Although this information is sourced 

from and relied upon on the audited financial statements of the relevant listed industry peers as available on 

the websites of the Stock Exchanges, including the annual reports of the respective companies submitted to 

Stock Exchanges, there is no assurance that this information with respect to industry peers is either complete. 

There may be different methodologies and formulas used to compute various ratios. 

 

39. Our Merchant banker have given certain observations regarding the Secretarial due diligence. 

 

Remarks on secretarial due diligence: 

 

During the due diligence process, it was discovered that an inadvertent error occurred while filing the E-Form 

20B (Schedule-V) with the Registrar of Companies (ROC) for the financial year ending 31st March 2009. 

Specifically, a transfer of shares from Mrs. Harshada Kulkarni to Mr. Amit Sharma, which was executed during 

the 2008-09 financial year, was incorrectly recorded. 
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Mrs. Harshada Kulkarni had requested the transfer of 3,333 shares to Mr. Amit Sharma; however, the Board 

had rejected this transfer due to incomplete documentation and an insufficient transfer deed. Despite this, the 

company mistakenly included the effect of this transfer when filing the Annual Return with the ROC, even 

though the transfer of shares did not actually occur during the financial year 2008-09. 

 

Therefore, the Board passed a resolution to nullify and invalidate the information filed in Form-20B (Schedule-

V) with the ROC for the financial year ending 31st March 2009, specifically regarding the transfer of shares 

from Mrs. Harshada Kulkarni to Mr. Amit Sharma. 

 

40. The results of operations and cash flows could be adversely affected if the Company are unable to collect 

the dues and receivables from the clients. 

 

Our Company’s financial performance, cash flows, and overall business operations could be impacted if we 

are unable to collect dues and receivables from clients in a timely manner or to invoice for unbilled services.  

Any failure to collect outstanding payments may result from various factors, including clients' financial 

difficulties, disputes over services rendered, or delays in client approvals for invoicing. Such delays or non-

payments could lead to a reduction in available working capital, affecting the Company’s ability to meet its 

short-term financial obligations, fund operations, or invest in growth opportunities. Persistent issues in 

collecting dues and invoicing may result in strained client relationships, and potential reputational damage, 

thereby affecting the Company's long-term profitability and growth prospects. 

 

41. This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains information from third parties, including an industry report 

prepared by an independent third-party research agency, Infomerics Analytics and Research Private 

Limited, which we have commissioned and paid for purposes of confirming our understanding of the 

industry exclusively in connection with the Offer 

 

The industry and market information contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus includes information 

derived from an industry report prepared by Infomerics Analytics and Research Private Limited (the 

“Infomerics Report”) titled “Drone based Geospatial Industry Report” and dated March 10, 2025. The 

Infomerics Report has been commissioned and paid for by us for the purpose of confirming our understanding 

of the industry exclusively in connection with the Offer. We officially engaged Infomerics in connection with 

the preparation of the Infomerics Report pursuant to an engagement letter. The Infomerics Report uses certain 

methodologies for market sizing and forecasting and may include numbers relating to our Company that differ 

from those we record internally. Given the scope and extent of the Infomerics Report, disclosures herein are 

limited to certain excerpts and the Infomerics Report has not been reproduced in its entirety in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. Accordingly, investors should read the industry-related disclosure in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus in this context. Neither our Company, the BRLMs are related to Infomerics. For details, 

see “Our industry” on page 142 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Industry sources and publications are also prepared based on information as of specific dates. Industry sources 

and publications may also base their information on estimates, projections, forecasts, and assumptions that 

may prove to be incorrect. Due to possibly flawed or ineffective collection methods or discrepancies between 

published information and market practice and other problems, the statistics herein may be inaccurate or may 

not be comparable to statistics produced for other economies and should not be unduly relied upon. Further, 

we cannot assure you that they are stated or compiled on the same basis or with the same degree of accuracy 

as may be the case elsewhere. Statements from third parties that involve estimates are subject to change, and 
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actual amounts may differ materially from those included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Accordingly, 

investors should not place undue reliance on, or base their investment decision solely on this information. 

 

42. Our funding requirements and proposed deployment of the Net Proceeds have not been appraised by a bank 

or a financial institution and if there are any delays or cost overruns, we may have to incur additional cost 

to fund the objects of the Issue because of which our business, financial condition and results of operations 

may be adversely affected. 

 

We intend to use the Net Proceeds for the purposes described in chapter titled “Objects of the Issue” on page 

101. The funding requirements mentioned as a part of the objects of the Issue have not been appraised by any 

bank or financial institution. While a monitoring agency will be appointed for monitoring utilisation of the Net 

Proceeds, the proposed utilisation of the Net Proceeds is based on current conditions and internal management 

estimates and are subject to changes in the external circumstances or costs, or in other financial condition, 

business or strategy as discussed further below. Based on the competitive nature of our industry, we may have 

to revise our business plan and / or management estimate from time to time and consequently our funding 

requirements may also change. Our internal management estimates may exceed fair market value or the value 

that would have been determined by third party appraisals, which may require us to reschedule or reallocate 

our capital expenditure and may have an adverse impact on our business, financial condition, results of 

operations and cash flows. Further, pending utilisation of Net Proceeds towards the purposes described in the 

chapter titled “Objects of the Issue”, our Company will have the flexibility to deploy the Net Proceeds and to 

deposit the Net Proceeds temporarily in deposits with one or more scheduled commercial banks included in 

the Second Schedule of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1939. Accordingly, prospective investors in the Issue 

will need to rely on our management’s judgment with respect to the use of Net Proceeds. If we are unable to 

enter into arrangements for utilisation of the Net Proceeds as expected and assumed by us in a timely manner 

or at all, we may not be able to derive the expected benefits from the Net Proceeds and our business and 

financial results may suffer. 

 

43. Any variation in the utilisation of the Net Proceeds would be subject to certain compliance requirements, 

including prior shareholders’ approval. 

 

We propose to utilise the Net Proceeds towards the objects of the Company as mentioned in chapter titled 

“Objects of the Issue” beginning on page 101. In accordance with Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies 

Act, 2013, we cannot undertake any variation in the utilisation of the net Proceeds without obtaining the 

shareholders’ approval through a special resolution. In the event of any such circumstances that require us to 

undertake variation in the disclosed utilisation of the net Proceeds, we may not be able to obtain the 

shareholders’ approval in a timely manner, or at all. Any delay or inability in obtaining such shareholders’ 

approval may affect the utilization of IPO proceeds which may adversely affect our business or operations. We 

hereby confirm that the same will be ‘as per the Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable laws. 

 

Further, our Promoters would be liable to provide an exit opportunity to shareholders who do not agree with 

our proposal to change the objects of the Issue or vary the terms of such contracts, at a price and manner as 

prescribed by SEBI. Additionally, the requirement of our Promoters to provide an exit opportunity to such 

dissenting shareholders may deter the Promoters from agreeing to the variation of the proposed utilisation of 

the Net Proceeds, even if such variation is in the interest of our Company. Further, we cannot assure you that 

the Promoters or the controlling shareholders of our Company will have adequate resources at their disposal 

at all times to enable them to provide an exit opportunity at the price prescribed by SEBI. 
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44. We have not identified any alternate source of funding and hence any failure or delay on our part to mobilize 

the required resources or any shortfall in the issue proceeds may delay the implementation schedule. 

 

The funds raised through this issue will be used for the purchase of drones, survey equipment and technologies, 

capital expenditures, and working capital, as outlined in the "Objects of the Issue" section. Other than this 

offering, we have not identified any alternate source of funding and any delay or failure to mobilize the required 

funding or any shortfall in the issue proceeds may delay the implementation schedule. Further, we cannot 

provide any assurance that we will be able to execute our plans/strategy within the given timeframe. For details, 

kindly refer to the chapter titled “Object of the Issue” on page 101. 

 

45. Our ability to pay dividends in the future may be affected by any material adverse effect on our future 

earnings, financial condition or cash flows.  

 

Our ability to pay dividends in future will depend on our earnings, financial condition and capital requirements. 

Our business is working capital intensive, and declaration of dividend will depend upon the financial 

performance of our Company at the time of declaration. We may be unable to pay dividends in the near or 

medium term, and our future dividend policy will depend on our capital requirements and financing 

arrangements (if any) in respect of our operations, financial condition and results of operations. Our Company 

has not declared dividends in the past and there can be no assurance that our Company will declare dividends 

in the future. For further details, please refer to the chapter titled “Dividend Policy” on pages 279 of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

46. The requirements of being a listed company may strain our resources. 

 

We are not a listed company and have not been subjected to the increased scrutiny of our affairs by 

shareholders, regulators and the public at large that is associated by the virtue of being a listed company. As a 

listed company, we will incur considerable legal, accounting, corporate governance and other expenses that 

we did not incur as an unlisted company. We will be subject to the listing compliances and reporting 

requirements to the Stock Exchanges on which equity shares of our Company will be listed, which require us 

to file audited annual and unaudited quarterly reports with respect to our business and financial condition. If 

we experience any delays, we may fail to satisfy our reporting obligations and/or we may not be able to readily 

determine and accordingly report any changes in our results of operations as timely as other listed companies. 

 

47. Our Company’s future funding requirements, in the form of further issue of capital or other securities 

and/or loans that might be availed by us, may turn out to be prejudicial to the interest of the shareholders 

depending upon the terms and conditions on which they are raised.  

 

We may require additional capital from time to time depending on our business needs. Any further issue of 

Equity Shares or convertible securities would dilute the shareholding of the existing shareholders, and such 

issuance may be done on terms and conditions, which may not be favourable to the existing shareholders. If 

such funds are raised in the form of loans or debt or preference shares, then it may substantially increase our 

fixed interest/dividend burden and decrease our cash flows, thus adversely affecting our business, results of 

operations and financial condition. 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 59 of 439 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This space has been left blank intentionally. 

 



 

 

Page 60 of 439 
 

EXTERNAL RISK FACTORS: 

 

48. Changing laws, rules and regulations and legal uncertainties in India and other countries may adversely 

affect our business and financial performance. 

 

The regulatory and policy environment in which we operate is evolving and subject to change. Such changes 

may adversely affect our business, results of operations and prospects, to the extent that we are unable to 

suitably respond to and comply with any such changes in applicable law and policy. For example, the 

Government of India implemented a comprehensive national goods and services tax (“GST”) regime with 

effect from July 1, 2017, that combined multiple taxes and levies by the Central and State Governments into a 

unified tax structure. Our business and financial performance could be adversely affected by any unexpected 

or onerous requirements or regulations resulting from the introduction of GST or any changes in laws or 

interpretation of existing laws, or the promulgation of new laws, rules and regulations relating to GST, as it is 

implemented. The Government has enacted the GAAR which have come into effect from April 1, 2017. 

 

Uncertainty in the applicability, interpretation or implementation of any amendment to, or change in, governing 

law, regulation or policy, including by reason of an absence, or a limited body, of administrative or judicial 

precedent may be time consuming as well as costly for us to resolve and may impact the viability of our current 

businesses or restrict our ability to grow our businesses in the future. 

 

49. A slowdown in economic growth in India may adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash flows, 

results of operations and prospects. 

 

The performance and growth of our business are necessarily dependent on economic conditions prevalent in 

India, which may be materially and adversely affected by Centre or state political instability or regional 

conflicts, a general rise in interest rates, inflation, and economic slowdown elsewhere in the world or otherwise. 

Further, there have been periods of slowdown in the economic growth of India. India’s economic growth is 

affected by various factors including domestic consumption and savings, balance of trade movements, namely 

export demand and movements in key imports (oil and oil products), global economic uncertainty and liquidity 

crisis, volatility in exchange currency rates and annual rainfall which affects agricultural production. Any 

continued or future slowdown in the Indian economy or a further increase in inflation could have a material 

adverse effect on the price of our services and demand for our products and, as a result, on our business and 

financial results. The Indian financial market and the Indian economy are influenced by economic and market 

conditions in other countries, particularly in emerging market in Asian countries. Financial turmoil in Asia, 

Europe, the U.S. and elsewhere in the world in recent years has affected the Indian economy. Although 

economic conditions are different in each country, investors’ reactions to developments in one country can 

have adverse effects on the securities of companies in other countries, including India. A loss in investor 

confidence in the financial systems of other emerging markets may cause increased volatility in Indian 

financial markets and, indirectly, in the Indian economy in general. Any worldwide financial instability, 

including the financial crisis and fluctuations in the stock markets in China and further deterioration of credit 

conditions in the U.S. or European markets, could also have a negative impact on the Indian economy. 

Financial disruptions may occur again and could harm our business and financial results. 

 

50. Government regulation of foreign ownership of Indian securities may have an adverse effect on the price 

of the Equity Shares. 

 

Foreign ownership of Indian securities is subject to government regulation. Under foreign exchange 

regulations currently in affect in India, transfer of shares between non-residents and residents are freely 
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permitted (subject to certain exceptions) if they comply with the pricing guidelines and reporting requirements 

specified by the RBI. If the transfer of shares, which are sought to be transferred, is not in compliance with 

such pricing guidelines or reporting requirements or fall under any of the exceptions referred to above, then 

the prior approval of the RBI will be required. Additionally, shareholders who seek to convert the rupees 

proceeds from the sale of shares in India into foreign currency and repatriate that foreign currency from India 

will require a no objection/ tax clearance certificate from the Income Tax authorities. There can be no assurance 

that any approval required from the RBI or any other government agency can be obtained. 

 

51. Investors outside India subscribing to this Issue may not be able to enforce any judgment of a foreign court 

against us, except by way of a suit in India. 

 

Our Company is a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of India. Our Company’s assets are 

located in India. As a result, it may be difficult for investors to effect service of process upon us or such persons 

in India or to enforce judgments obtained against our Company or such parties outside India. India is not a 

party to any international treaty in relation to the recognition or enforcement of foreign judgments. India has 

reciprocal recognition and enforcement of judgments in civil and commercial matters with a limited number 

of jurisdictions, including the United Kingdom, Singapore, UAE, and Hong Kong. A judgment from certain 

specified courts located in a jurisdiction with reciprocity must meet certain requirements of the Code of Civil 

Procedure, 1908, as amended (“Civil Procedure Code”). The United States has not been notified as a 

reciprocating territory. 

 

In addition, any person seeking to enforce a foreign judgment in India is required to obtain the prior approval 

of the RBI to repatriate any amount recovered, and we cannot assure that such approval will be forthcoming 

within a reasonable period of time, or at all, or that conditions of such approvals would be acceptable. Such 

amount may also be subject to income tax in accordance with applicable law. Consequently, it may not be 

possible to enforce in an Indian court any judgment obtained in a foreign court, or effect service of process 

outside of India, against Indian companies, entities, their directors and executive officers and any other parties 

resident in India. Additionally, there is no assurance that a suit brought in an Indian court in relation to a foreign 

judgment will be disposed of in a timely manner. 

 

52. Any adverse change or downgrading in ratings of India may adversely affect our business, results of 

operations and cash flows. 

 

Any adverse revisions to India’s credit ratings international debt by international rating agencies may adversely 

affect our ability to raise additional overseas financing and the interest rates and other commercial terms at 

which such additional financing is available. This could have an adverse effect on our ability to fund our growth 

on favourable terms or at all, and consequently adversely affect our business and financial performance and 

the price of our Equity Shares. 

 

53. Our performance is linked to the stability of policies and the political situation in India.  

 

The Government of India has traditionally exercised, and continues to exercise, a significant influence over 

many aspects of the economy. Our business, and the market price and liquidity of our Equity Shares, may be 

affected by interest rates, changes in government policy, taxation, social and civil unrest and other political, 

economic or other developments in or affecting India. Any political instability in India may adversely affect 

the Indian securities markets in general, which could also adversely affect the trading price of our Equity 

Shares. Any political instability could delay the reform of the Indian economy and could have a material 

adverse effect on the market for our Equity Shares. There can be no assurance to the investors that these 
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liberalization policies will continue under the newly elected government. Protests against privatization could 

slow down the pace of liberalization and deregulation. The rate of economic liberalization could change, and 

specific laws and policies affecting companies in the construction sector foreign investment, currency 

exchange rates and other matters affecting investment in our securities could change as well. A significant 

change in India’s economic liberalization and deregulation policies could disrupt business and economic 

conditions in India and thereby affect our business. 

 

54. Natural disasters, fires, epidemics, pandemics, acts of war, terrorist attacks, civil unrest and other events 

could materially and adversely affect our business 

 

Natural disasters (such as typhoons, flooding and earthquakes), epidemics, man-made disasters, including acts 

of war, terrorist attacks, environmental issues and other events, many of which are beyond our control, may 

lead to economic instability, including in India or globally, which may in turn materially and adversely affect 

our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations.  

 

Our operations may be adversely affected by fires, natural disasters and/or severe weather, which can result in 

damage to our property or inventory and generally reduce our productivity and may require us to evacuate 

personnel and suspend operations. Any terrorist attacks or civil unrest as well as other adverse social, economic 

and political events in India could have a negative effect on us. Such incidents could also create a greater 

perception that investment in Indian companies involves a higher degree of risk and could have an adverse 

effect on our business and the price of the Equity Shares. 

 

India has experienced natural calamities such as earthquakes, tsunami, floods etc. In recent years, the extent 

and severity of these natural disasters determine their impact on the Indian economy. Prolonged spells of 

abnormal rainfall or other natural calamities could have a negative impact on the Indian economy, which could 

adversely affect our business, prospects, financial condition and results of operations as well as the price of 

the Equity Shares. 

 

55. Financial instability in other countries may cause increased volatility in Indian and other financial markets. 

 

The Indian financial market and the Indian economy are influenced by economic and market conditions in 

other countries, particularly in emerging market in Asian countries. Financial turmoil in Asia, Europe, the 

United States and elsewhere in the world in recent years has affected the Indian economy. Although economic 

conditions are different in each country, investors’ reactions to developments in one country can have an 

adverse effect on the securities of companies in other countries, including India. A loss in investor confidence 

in the financial systems of other emerging markets may cause increased volatility in Indian financial markets 

and, indirectly, in the Indian economy in general. Any global financial instability, including further 

deterioration of credit conditions in the U.S. market, could also have a negative impact on the Indian economy. 

Financial disruptions may occur again and could harm our results of operations and financial condition. 

 

The Indian economy is also influenced by economic and market conditions in other countries. This includes, 

but is not limited to, the conditions in the United States, Europe and certain economies in Asia. Financial 

turmoil in Asia and elsewhere in the world in recent years has affected the Indian economy. Any worldwide 

financial instability may cause increased volatility in the Indian financial markets and, directly or indirectly, 

adversely affect the Indian economy and financial sector and its business.  

 

Although economic conditions vary across markets, loss of investor confidence in one emerging economy may 

cause increased volatility across other economies, including India. Financial instability in other parts of the 
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world could have a global influence and thereby impact the Indian economy. Financial disruptions in the future 

could adversely affect our business, prospects, financial condition and results of operations. The global credit 

and equity markets have experienced substantial dislocations, liquidity disruptions and market corrections. 

 

56. Under Indian legal regime, foreign investors are subject to investment restrictions that limit our Company’s 

ability to attract foreign investors, which may adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

Accordingly, our ability to raise foreign capital may be constrained. 

 

As a company incorporated in India, we are subject to exchange controls that govern the borrowings in foreign 

currencies. Further, under applicable foreign exchange regulations in India, transfer of shares between non-

residents and residents are freely permitted (subject to compliance with sectoral norms and certain other 

restrictions), if they comply with the pricing guidelines and reporting requirements specified under applicable 

laws. If share transfer is not in compliance with such requirements and does not fall under any of the 

permissible exceptions, then prior approval of the relevant regulatory authority is required. Such regulatory 

restrictions limit our financing sources and could constrain our ability to obtain financing on competitive terms 

and refinance existing indebtedness. 

 

 

This space has been left blank intentionally. 

  



 

 

Page 64 of 439 
 

 

RISKS RELATED TO THE ISSUE: 

 

57. Equity Shares of our Company have never been publicly traded, and after the Issue, the Equity Shares may 

be subject to price and volume fluctuations, and an active trading market for the Equity Shares may or may 

not develop. Further, the Issue Price may not be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after 

the Issue. 

 

Prior to this Issue of our Company, no public market existed for the Equity Shares, and an active trading market 

on the Stock Exchanges may not develop or be sustained after the Issue. Listing and quotation of Equity Shares 

does not guarantee that a market for the same will develop, or if developed, the liquidity of such market for 

the Equity Shares cannot be guaranteed. The Issue Price of the equity Shares is proposed to be determined 

through a book building process in compliance with Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR and the same may not 

be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares at the time of commencement of trading of the Equity 

Shares or at any time thereafter. The Issue Price will be based on numerous factors, as described in the section 

“Basis for Issue Price” beginning on page 130. This price may not necessarily be indicative of the market price 

of our Equity Shares after the Issue is completed. The market price of the Equity Shares may be subject to 

significant fluctuations in response to, among other factors, variations in our operating results, market 

conditions specific to the industry we operate in. 

 

Our Equity Shares are expected to trade on NSE after the Issue, but there can be no assurance that active 

trading in our Equity Shares will develop after the Issue, or if such trading develops, that it will continue. 

Investors may not be able to sell our Equity Shares at the quoted price if there is no active trading in our Equity 

Shares. 

 

58. QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity 

of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after the submission of their Bid, and Individual Investors 

who applies for minimum application size, are not permitted to withdraw their Bids after closure of the Bid/ 

Issue Closing Date. 

 

Pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are required to pay the Bid 

Amount on submission of the Bid and are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity 

of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid. Individual Investors who applies for 

minimum application size, can revise their Bids during the Bid/ Issue Period and withdraw their Bids until the 

Bid/ Issue Closing Date. While we are required to complete all necessary formalities for listing and 

commencement of trading of the Equity Shares on all Stock Exchanges where such Equity Shares are proposed 

to be listed, including Allotment, within three Working Days from the Bid/ Issue Closing Date or such other 

period as may be prescribed by the SEBI, events affecting the investors’ decision to invest in the Equity Shares, 

including adverse changes in international or national monetary policy, financial, political or economic 

conditions, our business, results of operations, cash flows or financial condition may arise between the date of 

submission of the Bid and Allotment. We may complete the Allotment of the Equity Shares even if such events 

occur, and such events may limit the Investors’ ability to sell the Equity Shares Allotted pursuant to the Issue 

or cause the trading price of the Equity Shares to decline on listing. 
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59. Investors will not be able to sell immediately on an Indian stock exchange any of the Equity Shares they 

purchase in the Issue. 

 

The Equity Shares will be listed on the Stock Exchanges. Pursuant to applicable Indian laws, certain actions 

must be completed before the Equity Shares can be listed and trading in the Equity Shares may commence. 

Investors’ book entry, or ‘demat’ accounts with depository participants in India, are expected to be credited 

within one working day of the date on which the Basis of Allotment is approved by the Stock Exchanges. The 

Allotment of Equity Shares in the Issue and the credit of such Equity Shares to the applicant’s demat account 

with depository participant could take approximately five Working Days from the Bid/ Issue Closing Date and 

trading in the Equity Shares upon receipt of final listing and trading approvals from the Stock Exchanges is 

expected to commence within three Working Days of the Bid/ Issue Closing Date. There could be a failure or 

delay in listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Any failure or delay in obtaining the approval or 

otherwise commence trading in the Equity Shares would restrict investors’ ability to dispose of their Equity 

Shares. There can be no assurance that the Equity Shares will be credited to investors’ demat accounts, or that 

trading in the Equity Shares will commence, within the time periods specified in this risk factor. We could also 

be required to pay interest at the applicable rates if allotment is not made, refund orders are not dispatched or 

demat credits are not made to investors within the prescribed time periods. 

 

60. Holders of Equity Shares may be restricted in their ability to exercise pre-emptive rights under Indian law 

and thereby may suffer future dilution of their ownership position 

 

Under the Companies Act, a company having share capital and incorporated in India must offer its holders of 

equity shares pre-emptive rights to subscribe and pay for a proportionate number of equity shares to maintain 

their existing ownership percentages before the issuance of any new equity shares, unless the pre-emptive 

rights have been waived by adoption of a special resolution. However, if the laws of the jurisdiction the 

investors are located in does not permit them to exercise their pre-emptive rights without our filing an offering 

document or registration statement with the applicable authority in such jurisdiction, the investors will be 

unable to exercise their pre-emptive rights unless we make such a filing. If we elect not to file a registration 

statement, the new securities may be issued to a custodian, who may sell the securities for the investor’s benefit. 

The value the custodian receives on the sale of such securities and the related transaction costs cannot be 

predicted. In addition, to the extent that the investors are unable to exercise pre-emption rights granted in 

respect of the Equity Shares held by them, their proportional interest in us would be reduced. 

 

61. A third-party could be prevented from acquiring control of us post this Issue, because of anti-takeover 

provisions under Indian law. 

 

As a listed Indian company, there are provisions in Indian legal regime that may delay, deter or prevent a future 

takeover or change in control of our Company. Under the Takeover Regulations, an acquirer has been defined 

as any person who, directly or indirectly, acquires or agrees to acquire shares or voting rights or control over 

a company, whether individually or acting in concert with others. Although these provisions have been 

formulated to ensure that interests of investors/shareholders are protected, these provisions may also 

discourage a third party from attempting to take control of our Company subsequent to completion of the Issue. 

Consequently, even if a potential takeover of our Company would result in the purchase of the Equity Shares 

at a premium to their market price or would otherwise be beneficial to our shareholders, such a takeover may 

not be attempted or consummated because of Takeover Regulations. 
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62. Pursuant to listing of the Equity Shares, we may be subject to pre-emptive surveillance measures like 

Additional Surveillance Measure (“ASM”) and Graded Surveillance Measures (“GSM”) by the Stock 

Exchanges in order to enhance market integrity and safeguard the interest of investors 

 

SEBI and the Stock Exchanges have introduced various pre-emptive surveillance measures in order to enhance 

market integrity and safeguard the interests of investors, including ASM and GSM. ASM and GSM are 

imposed on securities of companies based on various objective criteria such as significant variations in price 

and volume, enhance the integrity of the market and safeguard the interest of the investors, concentration of 

certain client accounts as a percentage of combined trading volume, average delivery, securities which witness 

abnormal price rise not commensurate with financial health and fundamentals such as earnings, book value, 

fixed assets, net worth, price / earnings multiple, market capitalization, etc. Upon listing, the trading of our 

Equity Shares would be subject to differing market conditions as well as other factors which may result in high 

volatility in price, low trading volumes, and a large concentration of client accounts as a percentage of 

combined trading volume of our Equity Shares. The occurrence of any of the abovementioned factors or other 

circumstances may trigger any of the parameters prescribed by SEBI and the Stock Exchanges for placing our 

securities under the GSM and/or ASM framework or any other surveillance measures, which could result in 

significant restrictions on trading of our Equity Shares being imposed by SEBI and the Stock Exchanges. These 

restrictions may include requiring higher margin requirements, requirement of settlement on a trade for trade 

basis without netting off, limiting trading frequency, reduction of applicable price band, requirement of 

settlement on gross basis or freezing of price on upper side of trading, as well as mentioning of our Equity 

Shares on the surveillance dashboards of the Stock Exchanges. In the event our Equity Shares are subject to 

such surveillance measures implemented by the Stock Exchanges, we may be subject to certain additional 

restrictions in connection with trading of our Equity Shares such as limiting trading frequency (for example, 

trading either allowed once in a week or a month) or freezing of price on upper side of trading which may have 

an adverse effect on the market price of our Equity Shares or may in general cause disruptions in the 

development of an active trading market for our Equity Shares. The imposition of these restrictions and curbs 

on trading may have an adverse effect on market price, trading and liquidity of our Equity Shares and on the 

reputation and conditions of our Company. 
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SECTION IV- INTRODUCTION 

 

THE ISSUE 

 

Particulars Details of Number of Shares 

Issue of Equity Shares by our Company Up to 38,65,200 Equity Shares of face value of Rs.10/- each fully 

paid-up for cash at price of Rs. [●]/- per Equity Share aggregating 

to Rs. [●] Lakh. 

Reserved for Market Makers Up to 2,13,600 Equity Shares of face value of Rs.10/- each fully paid-

up for cash at price of Rs. [●]/- per Equity Share aggregating to Rs. 

[●] Lakh. 

Net Issue to the Public Up to 36,51,600 Equity Shares of face value of Rs.10/- each fully paid-

up for cash at price of Rs. [●]/- per Equity Share aggregating to Rs. 

[●] Lakh. 

Of which: 

A. QIB portion
 ** Not more than [●] Equity Shares 

Of which  

(a) Anchor Investor Portion Upto [●] Equity Shares of face value of Rs.10/- each fully paid-up for 

cash at price of Rs. [●] /- per Equity Share aggregating to Rs. [●] Lakhs 

(b) Net QIB Portion (assuming the 

anchor Investor Portion is fully 

subscribed) 

Upto [●] Equity Shares of face value of Rs.10/- each fully paid-up for 

cash at price of Rs. [●] /- per Equity Share aggregating to Rs. [●] Lakhs 

Of which:  

(i) Available for allocation to Mutual 

Funds only (5% of the Net QIB Portion) 

Upto [●] Equity Shares of face value of Rs.10/- each fully paid-up for 

cash at price of Rs. [●] /- per Equity Share aggregating to Rs. [●] Lakhs 

(ii) Balance of QIB Portion for all QIBs 

including Mutual Funds 

Upto [●] Equity Shares of face value of Rs.10/- each fully paid-up for 

cash at price of Rs. [●] /- per Equity Share aggregating to Rs. [●] Lakhs 

B. Non – institutional portion 
** Not Less than [●] Equity Shares of face value of Rs.10/- each fully 

paid-up for cash at price of Rs. [●] /- per Equity Share aggregating to 

Rs. [●] Lakhs 

C. Individual Investor portion who 

applies for minimum application 

size
** 

Not Less than [●] Equity Shares of face value of Rs.10/- each fully 

paid-up for cash at price of Rs. [●] /- per Equity Share aggregating to 

Rs. [●] Lakhs 

Pre-and Post-Issue Equity Shares: 

Equity Shares outstanding prior to the 

Issue 

1,07,16,632 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each 

Equity Shares outstanding after the 

Issue 

1,45,81,832 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each 

Use of Proceeds  Please see the chapter titled “Objects of the issue” on page 101 of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus for information about the use of Net 

Proceeds. 

 

**As per the Regulation 253 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, and Securities and Exchange Board Of India 

(Issue Of Capital And Disclosure Requirements) (Amendment) Regulations, 2025, as present issue is a Book 

Building issue the allocation is the net offer to the public category shall be made as follows: 

 

a) Not less than Thirty five percent to individual investor who applies for minimum application size; 
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b) Not less than Fifteen percent to non-institutional investor 

c) Not more than fifty percent to qualified institutional buyers, five percent of which shall be allocated to mutual 

funds. 

 

Provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of the categories specified in clauses (a) or (b) may be allocated 

to applicants in the other category.  

 

Provided further that in addition to five percent allocation available in terms of clause (C), mutual funds shall be 

eligible for allocation under the balance available for qualified institutional buyers. 

 

Furthermore, as per the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue Of Capital And Disclosure Requirements) 

(Amendment) Regulations, 2025, the allocation in the non-institutional investors’ category shall be as follows: 

 

(a) one third of the portion available to non-institutional investors shall be reserved for applicants with 

application size of more than two lots and up to such lots equivalent to not more than ₹10 lakhs; 

 

(b) two thirds of the portion available to non-institutional investors shall be reserved for applicants with 

application size of more than ₹10 lakhs:  

 

Provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of the sub-categories specified in clauses (a) or (b), may be 

allocated to applicants in the other sub-category of non-institutional investors. 

 

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, may allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on 

a discretionary basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The QIB Portion will accordingly be reduced 

for the Equity Shares allocated to Anchor Investors. One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for 

domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor 

Investor Allocation Price. In the event of under-subscription in the Anchor Investor Portion, the remaining Equity 

Shares shall be added to the Net QIB Portion. Further, 5% of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation 

on a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds only, and the remainder of the Net QIB Portions shall be available for 

allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders (other than Anchor Investors), including Mutual Funds, 

subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. In the event the aggregate demand from Mutual 

Funds is less than as specified above, the balance Equity Shares available for Allotment in the Mutual Fund Portion 

will be added to the Net QIB Portion and allocated proportionately to the QIB Bidders (other than Anchor 

Investors) in proportion to their Bids. For details, see “Issue Procedure” on page 332. 

 

Subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price, under-subscription, if any, in any category except 

the QIB Portion, would be allowed to be met with spill-over from any other category or combination of categories, 

as applicable, at the discretion of our Company in consultation with the BRLM and the Designated Stock Exchange, 

subject to applicable law. 

 

Notes 

 

1) The Issue is being made in terms of Chapter IX of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, as amended from time 

to time. The issue is being made by our company in terms of Regulation 229 (2) of SEBI (ICDR) Regulation, 

read with Rule 19(2)(b)(i) of SCRR wherein not less than 25% of the post issued paid-up equity share capital 

of our company are being offered to the public for subscription. 

2) The Issue has been authorized by our Board pursuant to a resolution passed at its meeting held on December 

27, 2024, and    by our Shareholders pursuant to a resolution passed at the Extra Ordinary General Meeting 
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held on January 20, 2025. This Issue is made in terms of Chapter IX of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, 

as amended from time to time. For further details please refer to section titled “Issue Structure” beginning 

on page no. 369 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
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SUMMARY OF OUR FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

 

RESTATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars 
Annexure 

No. 

As at 30 September 

2024 

As at 31  

March 2024 

As at 31 

 March 2023 

As at 31 

March 2022 

I. EQUITY AND 

LIABILITIES 
     

1. Shareholders Funds      

a.) Share Capital I.1 1,001.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 

b.) Reserve and Surplus I.2 431.66 1,136.52 801.53 692.32 
  1,432.66 1,137.52 802.53 693.32 

      

2. Non-Current Liabilities      

a.) Long Term Borrowings I.3 239.85 152.85 158.47 6.40 

b.) Long Term Provisions I.4 40.73 26.30 11.62 10.51 
  280.58 179.15 170.09 16.91 

      

3. Current Liabilities      

a.) Short Term Borrowings I.5 5.41 9.26 5.51 2.07 

b.) Other Current Liabilities I.6 94.81 73.16 194.51 263.17 

c.) Trade Payables I.7 204.26 143.42 237.78 383.08 

d.) Short Term Provisions I.8 153.71 123.40 43.06 42.88 
  458.19 349.24 480.86 691.20 

      

TOTAL  2,171.42 1,665.91 1,453.49 1,401.43 

      

II. ASSETS      

1. Non-Current Assets      

a.) Property, Plant & 

Equipment & Intangible 
     

i.) Tangible Assets I.9 267.29 266.74 254.08 75.01 

b.) Non-Current Investments I.10 - 0.50 0.50 0.50 

c.) Non - Current Assets I.11 330.28 374.37 267.37 227.96 

d.) Deferred Tax Assets I.12 24.89 17.29 8.29 0.71 
  622.46 658.90 530.24 304.18 

      

2. Current Assets      

a.) Inventories I.13 - 3.22 - - 

b.) Trade Receivables I.14 1,390.34 809.44 693.24 967.30 

c.) Cash and Cash Equivalents I.15 44.85 88.33 42.77 40.66 

d.) Short Term Loans and 
Advances 

I.16 28.36 25.06 22.71 13.50 

e.) Other Current Assets I.17 85.41 80.96 164.53 75.79 
  1,548.96 1,007.01 923.25 1,097.25 

      

TOTAL  2,171.42 1,665.91 1,453.49 1,401.43 
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RESTATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS AS RESTATED 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars 
Annexure 

No. 

For the 

period ended  

September 

30, 2024 

For the 

period ended  

March 31, 

2024 

For the 

period ended 

March 31, 

2023 

For the 

period ended  

March 31, 

2022 

I Revenue From Operations XXII  887.56   1,368.76   881.47   981.57  

       

II Other Income XXIII  6.56   8.40   9.12   12.99  
       

III Total Revenue (I+II)   894.12   1,377.16   890.59   994.56  
       

IV Expenses      

 Purchase XXIV  197.23   359.35   220.73   376.97  

 Change in inventories of 

stock-in-trade 
XXV  3.22   (3.22)  -     -    

 Employee benefits expenses XXVI  202.94   298.96   248.79   211.28  
 Finance costs XXVII  9.02   15.91   9.47   1.91  

 Depreciation and 

amortization expenses 
XXVIII  13.19   34.75   40.31   25.18  

 Other expenses XXIX  82.74   225.57   228.19   220.83  
       

 Total Expenses   508.34   931.32   747.49   836.17  
       

V Profit Before Tax   385.78   445.84   143.10   158.39  
       

VII Tax Expenses      

 Current tax   98.24   119.84   41.48   41.57  

 Deferred tax Credit / 

(Charge) 
  (7.60)  (9.00)  (7.58)  (4.21) 

       

VIII Profit For The Year   295.14   335.00   109.20   121.03  
       

 
Earnings per equity share 

(Rs. 10 each) 

Basic and Diluted (in Rs.) 

XXX  2.95   3.35   1.09   1.21  
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RESTATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars 

For the period 

ended  

September 30, 2024 

For the period 

ended  

March 31, 2024 

For the period 

ended  

March 31, 2023 

For the period 

ended  

March 31, 2022 

Cash Flow from Operating 

Activities 
    

Profit from Operations  385.78   445.84   143.10   158.39  

Adjustment from non-cash 

income and expenses, which 

does not fall in this head 

    

Depreciation  13.19   34.75   40.31   25.18  

Loss on sale of Fixed Assets  -     -     -     6.30  

Profit on sale of Fixed Assets  (1.00)  -     -     -    

Finance cost  9.02   15.91   9.47   1.91  

Gratuity & Leave Encashment  16.09   16.94   4.05   (3.20) 

Interest on Fixed Deposit  (5.56)  (8.27)  (5.72)  (11.09) 

Change in Assets/Liabilities:     

Inventories  3.22   (3.22)  -     -    

Trade Receivables  (580.90)  (116.20)  274.06   (222.49) 

Short Term Loans & Advances  (3.30)  (2.35)  (9.21)  (6.30) 

Other Non-Current Assets  (26.66)  (4.95)  (89.22)  79.40  

Other Current Assets  (48.37)  115.11   (106.80)  (14.24) 

Other Current Liabilities  21.65   (121.34)  (68.67)  (80.30) 

Trade Payables  60.84   (94.36)  (145.30)  196.34  

Short Term Provisions  0.50   (1.00)  (2.83)  (27.75) 

Cash Generation from 

Operations 

 (155.49)  276.85   43.24   102.16  

Income Tax paid  26.18   72.28   23.36   21.40  

Net Cash from Operating 

Activity (A) 

 (181.67)  204.57   19.88   80.76  

Sale of Investment  0.50   -     -     -    

Investment made in fixed 

deposits 

 70.75   (101.84)  49.81   (103.94) 

Purchase of Tangible Assets  (31.74)  (47.43)  (219.39)  (17.54) 

Proceeds from Sale of Fixed 

Assets 

 19.00   -     -     105.00  

Advance payment made for Car  -     (0.21)  -     -    

Interest on Fixed Deposit  5.56   8.27   5.72   11.09  

Net Cash Used in Investing 

Activities (B) 

 64.07   (141.21)  (163.85)  (5.38) 

Proceeds from borrowings - 

long term 

 86.48   4.03   157.59   -    

Proceeds from borrowings - 

short term 

 1.19   1.07   2.41   -    
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Repayment of borrowings - 

long term 

 -     -     -     -    

Repayment of borrowings - 

short term 

 (4.53)  (6.98)  (4.49)  (62.61) 

Finance cost  (9.02)  (15.91)  (9.47)  (1.91) 

Net Cash from Financial 

Activities (C) 

 74.12   (17.79)  146.06   (64.52) 

Net (decrease)/increase in 

Cash, Cash Equivalents and 

Bank Overdrafts (A+B+C) 

 (43.48)  45.57   2.09   10.85  

Cash, cash equivalents and 

bank overdrafts at beginning of 

period 

 88.33   42.77   40.67   29.82  

Cash, cash equivalents and 

bank overdrafts at end of period 

 44.85   88.33   42.77   40.67  
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GENERAL INFORMATION 

 

Registered Office 

Plot No-A-1/87, Third Floor, Sewak Park, Uttam Nagar, West Delhi, Delhi- 

110059, India. 

Phone No.: +91 7531007100; Fax: N.A. 

E-mail: cs@matrix-geo.com 

Website: www.matrix-geo.com 

Date of Incorporation July 14, 2008 

CIN U74909DL2008PLC180850 

Company Category Company Limited by Shares 

Registrar of Companies 

Registrar of Companies, Delhi & Haryana 

4th Floor, IFCI Tower, 61, Nehru Place, New Delhi-110019 

Tel.: 011-26235703.  

E-mail: roc.delhi@mca.gov.in  

Website: www.mca.gov.in  

Company Secretary and 

Compliance Officer 

Kirti Hisaria 

Address: Plot No-A-1/87, Third Floor, Sewak Park, Uttam Nagar, West Delhi, 

Delhi- 110059, India. 

Phone No.: +91 7531007100; Fax: N.A. 

E-mail: cs@matrix-geo.com  

Chief Financial Officer 

Shivam Kumar   

Address: Plot No-A-1/87, Third Floor, Sewak Park, Uttam Nagar, West Delhi, 

Delhi- 110059, India. 

Phone No.: +91 7531007100; Fax: N.A. 

E-mail: cfo@matrix-geo.com  

Designated Stock Exchange 

Emerge Platform of National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

Address: Exchange Plaza, Plot no. C/1, G Block, Bandra – Kurla Complex, 

Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400051. 

Bid/ Issue Programme 
Anchor Investor Bid Open on: [●] * 

Bid/Issue Opens On: [●] Bid/Issue Closes On: [●] 

*Our Company in consultation with the BRLM, may consider participation by Anchor Investors in accordance with 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The Anchor Investor Bidding Date shall be one working day prior to the Issue Opening 

Date. 

 

Note: Applications and any revisions to the same will be accepted only between 10.00 a.m. and 5.00 p.m. (Indian 

Standard Time) during the Issue Period at the Application Centres mentioned in the Application Form, or in the 

case of ASBA Applicants, at the Designated Bank Branches except that on the Issue Closing Date applications will 

be accepted only between 10.00 a.m. and 3.00 p.m. (Indian Standard Time). Applications will be accepted only on 

Working Days. 
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DETAILS OF INTERMEDIARIES PERTAINING TO THIS ISSUE AND OUR COMPANY 

 

Book Running Lead Manager & Underwriter to 

the Issue 

Registrar to the Issue 

  

Narnolia Financial Services Limited Maashitla Securities Private Limited 

Address: 201, 2nd Floor, Marble Arch, 236 B A.J.C 

Bose Road, Kolkata, West Bengal- 700020, India 

Address: 451, Krishna Apra Business Square, Netaji 

Subhash Place, Pitampura, Delhi - 110034, India 

Tel No.: 03340501500; +91- 8130678743 Tel No.: 011- 47581432 

Email: ipo@narnolia.com  Email: investor.ipo@maashitla.com  

Website: www.narnolia.com Website:  www.maashitla.com 

Contact Person: Mr. Pankaj Pasi Contact Person: Mr. Mukul Agrawal 

SEBI Registration No. INM000010791 SEBI Registration Number: INR000004370 

CIN : U51909WB1995PLC072876 CIN:  U67100DL2010PTC208725 

 

Banker to the company  Legal Advisor 

 

 

 
 

ICICI Bank Limited Zenith India Lawyers 

Address: ICICI Bank Ltd, HI Square, Plot No. 6, 

Sector 5 Mlu, Dwarka, New Delhi- 110075 

Address: D-49, Sushant Lok III, Sector-57, Gurugram, 

Haryana -122003 

IFSC: ICIC0000250 Tel No.: +91 9899016169 

Tel No.: +91 7042190673 Email ID: raj@zilawyer.com  

Contact Person: Mr. Gouranga Patra Contact Person: Mrs. Raj Rani Bhalla 

Email ID: gouranga.patra@icicibank.com  Website: www.zilawyers.com  

Website: www.icicibank.com   

 

Statutory Auditor Peer Review Auditor 

M/s Sudesh D Kumar & Co. M/s GRANDMARK & Associates 

Address: B-9/308, ITL Twin Tower, Netaji Subhash 

Place, Pitampura, New Delhi – 110034. 

Address: 118, LGF, Navjivan Vihar, New Delhi- 110017 

Tel No.:  9971166789 Tel No.: 9811085147  

Email Id: skrtomar@gmail.com  Email Id: sushil@grandmarkca.com  

Contact Person: CA Sudesh Kumar  Contact Person: CA Sushil Kumar Sharma 

Peer Review No.: 018846 Peer Review No.: 016267 

Firm Registration No.: 020614N Firm Registration No.: 011317N 

 

Banker to the Issue & Sponsor bank Market Maker 

[] [] 

 

  

mailto:ipo@narnolia.com
mailto:investor.ipo@maashitla.com
http://www.narnolia.com/
http://www.maashitla.com/
mailto:raj@zilawyer.com
mailto:gouranga.patra@icicibank.com
http://www.zilawyers.com/
http://www.icicibank.com/
mailto:skrtomar@gmail.com
mailto:sushil@grandmarkca.com
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DETAILS OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF OUR COMPANY 

 

S. N. Name DIN Category Designation 

1. Rahul Jain 03054949 Executive Managing Director 

2. Amit Sharma 02385293 Executive Whole time Director 

3. Meenal Jain 10434482 Executive Whole time Director 

4. Harshada Kulkarni 02249100 Executive Whole time Director 

5. Atishay Jain 10641809 Non-Executive Independent Director 

6. Dilip Kumar 10650620 Non-Executive Independent Director 

7. Shashank Garg 10194229 Non-Executive Independent Director 

  

For further details of our directors, please refer chapter titled “Our Management” beginning on page no. 237 of 

this Draft Red Herring prospectus. 

 

Investors may contact our Company Secretary and Compliance Officer and/or the Registrar to the Offer, Maashitla 

Securities Private Limited and/or the BRLM, i.e., Narnolia Financial Services Limited, in case of any pre-Offer or 

post-Offer related problems, such as non-receipt of letters of Allotment, credit of allotted Equity Shares in the 

respective beneficiary account, unblocking of amount in ASBA, etc. 

 

All grievances relating to the ASBA process may be addressed to the Registrar to the Issue, with a copy to the 

relevant SCSB to whom the Application was submitted (at ASBA Bidding Locations), giving full details such as 

name, address of the applicant, number of Equity Shares applied for, Application Amount blocked, ASBA Account 

number and the Designated Branch of the relevant SCSBs where the Application was submitted by the ASBA 

Applicants. 

 

For all Issue related queries and for redressal of complaints, Applicants may also write to the BRLM. All 

complaints, queries or comments received by Stock Exchange/SEBI shall be forwarded to the BRLM, who shall 

respond to the same. 

 

SELF-CERTIFIED SYNDICATE BANKS 

 

The lists of banks that have been notified by SEBI to act as SCSB for the Applications Supported by Blocked 

Amount (ASBA) Process are provided on the website of SEBI. For details on Designated Branches of SCSBs 

collecting the Bid Cum Application Forms, please refer to the below mentioned SEBI link. 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes 

 

REGISTERED BROKERS 

 

Bidders can submit Bid cum Application Forms in the Offer using the stock brokers network of the Stock 

Exchanges, i.e., through the Registered Brokers at the Broker Centres. The list of the Registered Brokers, including 

details such as postal address, telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the website of the SEBI 

(www.sebi.gov.in) and updated from time to time. For details on Registered Brokers, please refer 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes. 

 

 

 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes
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REGISTRAR TO OFFER AND SHARE TRANSFER AGENTS 

 

The list of the RTAs eligible to accept Bid cum Applications forms at the Designated RTA Locations, including 

details such as address, telephone number and e-mail address, are provided on the website of the SEBI on 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes, as updated from time to time. 

 

COLLECTING DEPOSITORY PARTICIPANTS 

 

The list of the CDPs eligible to accept Bid cum Application Forms at the Designated CDP Locations, including 

details such as name and contact details, are provided on the website of Stock Exchange. The list of branches of the 

SCSBs named by the respective SCSBs to receive deposits of the Bid cum Application Forms from the Designated 

Intermediaries will be available on the website of the SEBI (www.sebi.gov.in) on 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes and updated from time to time. 

 

STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGER/STATEMENT OF 

INTER SE ALLOCATION OF RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

Since Narnolia Financial Services Limited is the sole Book Running Lead Manager (BRLM) to the Offer and all 

the responsibilities relating to co-ordination and other activities in relation to the Offer shall be performed by them. 

 

CREDIT RATING 

 

This being an issue of Equity Shares, credit rating is not required. 

 

IPO GRADING 

 

Since the Issue is being made in terms of Chapter IX of SEBI ICDR Regulations, there is no requirement of 

appointing an IPO grading agency. 

 

EXPERT OPINION 

 

Except as stated below, our Company has not obtained any expert opinion: 

 

Our Company has received written consents dated February 17, 2025, from the Peer Review Auditor, M/s 

GRANDMARK & Associates, Chartered Accountants (FRN: 011317N), and the statutory auditor, M/s Sudesh D 

Kumar & Co., Chartered Accountants (FRN: 020614N). Additionally, a written consent dated January 24, 2025, has 

been received from M/s Zenith India Lawyers, represented by Advocate Raj Rani Bhalla, granting permission to 

include their name as an expert, as defined under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act, in accordance with Section 

26(5) of the Companies Act, 2013. 

 

We have also obtained an industry report titled “Drone-based Geospatial Industry Report,” dated March 10, 2025, 

from Infomerics Analytics and Research Private Limited, with their consent dated January 20, 2025, to include their 

name in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Furthermore, M/s Zenith India Lawyers, through Advocate Raj Rani Bhalla, has provided a legal due diligence report 

regarding the Outstanding Litigations and Material Developments, dated March 30, 2025, which is included in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes
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Additionally, a Due Diligence Report dated March 25, 2025, from M/s Deepak V Sharma & Co., Practicing 

Company Secretaries having COP number 25498, confirming the secretarial compliances status is also included in 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Aforementioned consents have not been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. However, 

the term - expert shall not be construed to mean an - expert as defined under the U.S. Securities Act. All the 

intermediaries including Merchant Banker has relied upon the appropriacy and authenticity of the same. 

 

DEBENTURE TRUSTEE 

 

Since this is not a debenture issue, appointment of debenture trustee is not required. 

 

APPRAISAL AND MONITORING AGENCY 

 

As per regulation 262(1) of SEBI ICDR Regulations, the requirement of monitoring agency is not mandatory if the 

Issue size is up to Rs. 5,000 Lakh. However, our Company will appoint a Monitoring Agency for monitoring the 

utilization of Gross Proceeds prior to the filing of this Red Herring Prospectus on voluntarily basis. Our Audit 

Committee and the Monitoring Agency will monitor the utilization of the Gross Proceeds till utilization of the 

proceeds. 

 

BOOK BUILDING PROCESS 

 

The book building, in the context of the Issue, refers to the process of collection of Bids on the basis of the Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus within the Price Band, which will be decided by our Company, in 

consultation with the BRLM, and will be advertised in [●] editions of the English national newspaper, [●] editions 

of the Hindi national newspaper, and [●]  editions in Regional newspaper where our Registered Office is located, 

each with wide circulation, at least two working days prior to the Bid/ Offer Opening Date. The Offer Price shall 

be finalized after the Bid/ Issue Closing Date. The principal parties involved in the Book Building Process are: 

 

All Bidders (except Anchor Investors) shall mandatorily participate in the Offer only through the ASBA process. 

Pursuant to the UPI Circulars, Individual investors who applies for minimum application size may also participate 

in this Offer through UPI in the ASBA process. In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs bidding in 

the QIB Portion and Non-Institutional Bidders bidding in the Non-Institutional Portion are not allowed to withdraw 

or lower the size of their Bids (in terms of the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. 

Individual investors who applies for minimum application size can revise their Bids during the Bid/ Offer Period 

and withdraw their Bids until the Bid/ Offer Closing Date. 

 

Each Bidder by submitting a Bid in Offer, will be deemed to have acknowledged the above restrictions and the 

terms of the Offer. 

 

Our Company will comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and any other directions issued by SEBI in relation to 

this Issue. In this regard, our Company has appointed the BRLM to manage this Issue and procure Bids for this 

Issue. The Book Building Process is in accordance with guidelines, rules and regulations prescribed by SEBI and 

are subject to change from time to time. Bidders are advised to make their own judgement about an investment 

through this process prior to submitting a Bid. 
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The process of Book Building is in accordance with the guidelines, rules and regulations prescribed by SEBI under 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Bidding Processes are subject to change from time to time. Investors are 

advised to make their own judgment about investment through this process prior to submitting a Bid in this Offer. 

 

Bidders should note that this Offer is also subject to obtaining (i) final approval of the RoC after the Prospectus is 

filed with the RoC; and (ii) final listing and trading approvals from the Stock Exchanges, which our Company shall 

apply for after Allotment. 

 

For further details, please refer to the chapters titled “Issue Structure” and “Issue Procedure” beginning on pages 

369 and 332, respectively of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

ILLUSTRATION OF BOOK BUILDING PROCESS AND THE PRICE DISCOVERY PROCESS 

 

For an illustration of the Book Building Process and the price discovery process, please refer to the chapter titled 

“Issue Procedure” on page 332 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

UNDERWRITING AGREEMENT 

 

Our Company and BRLM to the issue hereby confirm that the Issue is 100% Underwritten. The Underwriting 

agreement is dated January 27, 2025. Pursuant to the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the obligations of the 

Underwriters are subject to certain conditions specified therein. The Underwriters have indicated their intention to 

underwrite the following number of specified securities being offered through this Issue: 

 

Name, Address, Telephone, Fax, and Email of the 

Underwriter 

Indicative No. 

of Equity 

Shares to Be 

Underwritten 

Amount 

Underwritten 

(Rs. In Lakh) 

% of the Total 

Issue Size 

Underwritten 

NARNOLIA FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED  

Address: 201, 2nd Floor, Marble Arch, 236 B A.J.C Bose 

Road, Kolkata, West Bengal- 700020, India  

Telephone: 033- 40501500 

Phone No.: +91- 8130678743 

Email: pankaj.passi@narnolia.com; ipo@narnolia.com 

Website: www.narnolia.com  

Contact Person: Mr. Pankaj Pasi  

SEBI Registration Number: INM000010791  

CIN: U51909WB1995PLC072876 

Up to 38,65,200 

Equity Shares 

[●] 100% 

 

In the opinion of our Board of Directors of the Company, the resources of the abovementioned Underwriter is 

sufficient to enable them to discharge the underwriting obligations in full. The above-mentioned Underwriter is 

registered with SEBI under Section 12(1) of the SEBI Act or registered as brokers with the Stock Exchanges. 

 

FILING OF PROSPECTUS 

 

A soft copy of the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus shall be filed with SME platform of NSE Limited 

(NSE SME).  A soft copy of the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus shall be filed with SEBI through SEBI 

Intermediary Portal at https://siportal.sebi.gov.in as per Regulation 246(1) of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations. Pursuant 

to Regulation 246(2) of SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SEBI shall not issue any observation on the offer document.  

mailto:pankaj.passi@narnolia.com
mailto:ipo@narnolia.com
https://siportal.sebi.gov.in/
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A copy of the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus along with the documents required to be filed under Section 

26 read with Section 32 of the Companies Act will be delivered to the Registrar of Companies, Delhi, 4th Floor, 

IFCI Tower,61, Nehru Place, New Delhi-110019. 

 

CHANGE IN THE AUDITOR DURING LAST 3 YEAR 

 

No changes have taken place in the Auditors during the last three years preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

WITHDRAWAL OF THE ISSUE 

 

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, reserves the right not to proceed with the Issue at any time after the 

Issue Opening Date but before the Board meeting for Allotment. In such an event, our Company would issue a 

public notice in the newspapers, in which the pre-Issue advertisements were published, within two (2) working 

days of the Issue Closing Date or such other time as may be prescribed by SEBI, providing reasons for not 

proceeding with the Issue. The BRLM, through the Registrar to the Issue, shall notify the SCSBs to unblock the 

bank accounts of the ASBA Applicants within one (1) day of receipt of such notification. Our Company shall also 

promptly inform NSE Emerge on which the Equity Shares were proposed to be listed. Notwithstanding the 

foregoing, the Issue is also subject to obtaining the final listing and trading approvals from NSE Emerge, which our 

Company shall apply for after Allotment. If our Company withdraws the Issue after the Issue Closing Date and 

thereafter determines that it will proceed with an IPO, our        Company shall be required to file a fresh Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

 

DETAILS OF THE MARKET MAKING ARRANGEMENT FOR THIS OFFER 

 

Our Company and the BRLM have entered into a tripartite agreement dated [●] with [●] the Market       Maker for 

this Issue, duly registered with NSE Emerge to fulfill the obligations of Market Making: 

 

The Market Maker shall fulfill the applicable obligations and conditions as specified in the SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations, and its amendments from time to time and the circulars issued by the NSE and SEBI regarding this 

matter from time to time. Following is a summary of the key details pertaining to the Market Making arrangement: 

 

1. The Market Maker shall be required to provide a 2-way quote for 75% of the time in a day. The same shall            be 

monitored by the stock exchange. Further, the Market Maker(s) shall inform the exchange in advance for each 

and every black out period when the quotes are not being offered by the Market Maker. 

2. The prices quoted by Market Maker shall be in compliance with the Market Maker Spread Requirements and 

other particulars as specified or as per the requirements of NSE Limited and SEBI from time to time. 

3. The minimum depth of the quote shall be Rs.1,00,000. However, the investors with holdings of value less than 

Rs.1,00,000 shall be allowed to offer their holding to the Market Maker(s) (individually or jointly) in that scrip 

provided that he sells his entire holding in that scrip in one lot along with a declaration to the effect to the 

selling broker. 

4. Execution of the order at the quoted price and quantity must be guaranteed by the Market Maker(s), for the 

quotes given by him. 

5. There would not be more than five Market Makers for a script at any point of time and the Market Makers may 

compete with other Market Makers for better quotes to the investors. 
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6. On the first day of the listing, there will be pre-opening session (call auction) and thereafter the trading will 

happen as per the equity market hours. The circuits will apply from the first day of the listing on the discovered 

price during the pre-open call auction. 

7. The Marker maker may also be present in the opening call auction, but there is no obligation on him to do so. 

8. There will be special circumstances under which the Market Maker may be allowed to withdraw 

temporarily/fully from the market – for instance due to system problems, any other problems. All controllable 

reasons require prior approval from the Exchange, while force-majeure will be applicable for non-controllable 

reasons. The decision of the Exchange for deciding controllable and non-controllable reasons would be final. 

The Market Maker(s) shall have the right to terminate said arrangement by giving a one month notice or on 

mutually acceptable terms to the Merchant Banker, who shall then be responsible to appoint a replacement 

Market Maker(s). In case of termination of the above-mentioned Market Making agreement prior to the 

completion of the compulsory Market Making period, it shall be the responsibility of the BRLM to arrange for 

another Market Maker in replacement during the term of the notice period being served by the Market Maker 

but prior to the date of releasing the existing Market Maker from its duties in order to ensure compliance with 

the requirements of regulation 261 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. Further, our Company and the 

BRLM reserve the right to appoint other Market Makers either as a replacement of the current Market Maker 

or as an additional Market Maker subject to the total number of Designated Market Makers does not exceed 

five or as specified by the relevant laws and regulations applicable at that particulars point of time. The Market 

Making Agreement is available for inspection at our registered office from 11.00 a.m. to 5.00 p.m. on working 

days. 

 

9. Risk containment measures and monitoring for Market Makers: Emerge Platform of NSE will have all 

margins which are applicable on the NSE Main Board viz., Mark-to-Market, Value- At-Risk (VAR) 

Margin, Extreme Loss Margin, Special Margins and Base Minimum Capital etc. NSE can impose any other 

margins as deemed necessary from time-to-time. 

 

10. Punitive Action in case of default by Market Maker: Emerge Platform of NSE will monitor the obligations 

on a real time basis and punitive action will be initiated for any exceptions and/or non- compliances. Penalties 

/ fines may be imposed by the Exchange on the Market Makers, in case he is not able to provide the desired 

liquidity in a particular security as per the specified guidelines. These penalties/ fines will be set by the 

Exchange from time to time. The Exchange will impose a penalty on the Market Maker(s) in case he is not 

present in the market (offering two-way quotes) for at least 75% of the time. The nature of the penalty will be 

monetary as well as suspension in market making activities / trading membership. 

 

The Department of Surveillance and Supervision of the Exchange would decide and publish the penalties/ fines/ 

suspension for any type of misconduct/ manipulation/ other irregularities by the Market Makers from time to time. 

 

Price Band and Spreads: Pursuant to SEBI Circular number CIR/MRD/DSA/31/2012 dated November 27, 2012, 

limits on the upper side for Markets Makers during market making process has been made applicable, based on the 

issue size and as follows: 

 

Issue Size 

Buy quote exemption threshold 

(including mandatory initial 

inventory of  5% of the Issue Size) 

Re-Entry threshold for buy quote 

(including mandatory initial 

inventory of 5% of the Issue Size) 

Up to Rs. 20 Crore 25% 24% 

Rs.20 Crore to Rs.50 Crore 20% 19% 

Rs.50 Crore to Rs.80 Crore 15% 14% 
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Above Rs.80 Crore 12% 11% 

 

The Marketing Making arrangement, trading and other related aspects including all those specified above shall be 

subject to the applicable provisions of law and/or norms issued by SEBI/NSE from time to time. 

 

The trading shall take place in TFT segment for first 10 days from commencement of trading. The price 

band shall be 20% and the Market Maker Spread (difference between the sell and the buy quote) shall be within 

10% or as intimated by Exchange from time to time. 
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CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

 

The Equity Share Capital of our Company, As on The Date of This Draft Red Herring Prospectus is Set Forth 

Below: 

 (Amount in Lakhs) 

S. 

No. 
Particulars 

Aggregate 

Nominal Value 

Aggregate Value 

at Issue Price 

A. Authorised Share Capital   

1,70,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each 1,700.00 - 

B. Issued, Subscribed and Paid-Up Share Capital before the Issue   

1,07,16,632 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each 1,071.66 - 

 Present Issue in terms of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus   

 Issue of 38,65,200 Equity Shares of face value of Rs.10/- each at a 

premium of Rs. [●] /- per share 
386.52 [●] 

 of which:   

(I) Reservation for Market Maker 2,13,600 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- 

each at a price of Rs. [●] /- per Equity Share reserved as Market 

Maker Portion. 

21.36 [●] 

(II) Net Issue to the Public 36,51,600 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each at a 

price of Rs. [●] /- per Equity Share. 
365.16 [●] 

C. Of the Net Issue to the Public   

I Allocation to Qualified Institutional Buyer [●] Equity Shares of 

Rs.10/- each at a price of Rs. [●] per Equity Share. 
[●] [●] 

 of which:   

 (a) Anchor Investor Portion- Upto [●] Equity Shares of face value 

of Rs.10/- each fully paid-up for cash at price of Rs. [●] /- per 

Equity Share aggregating to Rs. [●] Lakhs 

[●] [●] 

 (b) Net QIB Portion (assuming the anchor Investor Portion is fully 

subscribed)- Upto [●] Equity Shares of face value of Rs.10/- each 

fully paid-up for cash at price of Rs. [●] /- per Equity Share 

aggregating to Rs. [●] Lakhs 

[●] [●] 

II Allocation to Individual Investors who applies for minimum 

application size– [●] Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each at a price of Rs. 

[●] /- per Equity Share shall be available for allocation for Investors 

applying for a minimum application Size. 

[●] [●] 

III Allocation to Non-Institutional Investors – [●] Equity Shares of 

Rs.10/- each at a price of Rs. [●] /- per Equity Share shall be available 

for allocation for Investors applying for more than minimum 

application size. 

[●] [●] 

D. Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Share Capital after the Issue  

1,45,81,832 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each 1,458.18 

E. Securities Premium Account  

 Before the Issue 494.08 

 After the Issue [●] 

The present issue has been authorized by our Board of Directors vide a resolution passed at its meeting held on 

December 27, 2024, and by Special Resolution passed under Section 62(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013 at the 

Extra-Ordinary General Meeting of our shareholders held on January 20, 2025. 
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Our Company has only one class of share capital i.e., Equity Shares of the face value of Rs. 10/- each only. All 

Equity Shares are fully paid-up. Our Company has no outstanding convertible instruments as on the date of this 

Draft Red Herring prospectus. 

 

NOTES TO THE CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

 

1. Details of increase in Authorized Share Capital: 

 

Since the incorporation of our Company, the Authorized share capital of our Company has been altered in the 

manner set forth below: 

 

S. No. Date 
No. of 

Shares 

Face 

Value 

(in Rs.) 

Cumulative 

No. of 

Shares 

Cumulative 

Authorized Share 

Capital (in Rs.) 

Whether 

AGM/EGM 

1. On Incorporation* 10,000 10 10,000 1,00,000 N.A. 

2. December 28, 2010 90,000 10 1,00,000 10,00,000 EGM 

3. September 10, 2024 1,69,00,000 10 1,70,00,000 17,00,00,000 EGM 

*The Date of incorporation of the company is July 14, 2008.  

 

2. History of Paid-up Equity Share Capital of our Company.  

 

S. 

No. 

Date of 

Allotment 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

(Rs.) 

Issue 

Price 

(Rs.) 

Nature 

of 

conside

ration 

Nature of 

Allotment 

Cumulative 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cumulative 

Paid-up 

Capital (Rs.) 

Cumulative 

Securities 

premium 

(Rs.) 

 

1.  

 

*Incorporation 10,000 10 10 Cash 
Subscription 

to MOA (1) 
10,000 100,000 Nil 

2. 
September 26, 

2024 
1,00,00,000 10 Nil 

Other 

than 

Cash 

Issue of 

Bonus 

Shares (2) 

1,00,10,000 10,01,00,000 Nil 

3. 
October 17, 

2024 
7,06,632 10 79.92 Cash 

Private 

Placement (3) 
1,07,16,632 10,71,66,320 4,94,07,709.44 

*The Date of incorporation of the company is July 14, 2008. 

 

Note: Our Company is in compliance with the Companies Act, 2013 with respect to issuance of securities since 

inception till the date of filing of Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Note:  

 

1. Initial Subscribers to Memorandum of Association hold 10,000 Equity Shares each of face value of Rs. 10/- 

fully paid up as per the details given below:  

 

S. No. Name of Person No. of Shares Allotted 

1. Meenal Jain 3,333 

2. Debasish Dutta 3,334 
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3. Harshada Kulkarni 3,333 

Total 10,000 

 

2. The Company thereafter Issued 1,00,00,000 Equity shares of face value Rs. 10.00/- each on September 26, 

2024, for other than cash consideration by way of Bonus Issue in proportion of 1000 (Thousand) Equity Shares 

for every 1 (one) Equity shares, mentioned in detail below:  

 

S. No. Name of Person No. of Shares Allotted 

1. Rahul Jain 48,95,000 

2. Amit Sharma 48,95,000 

3. Charu Goyal 1,00,000 

4. Ankit Jain 1,00,000 

5. Harshada Kulkarni 2,000 

6. Meenal Jain 2,000 

7. Manjiri Kulkarni 2,000 

8. Neeraj Kiraula 2,000 

9. Priti Bala Jain 2,000 

Total 1,00,00,000 

Note: The bonus issue was made out of free reserves for the financial year ended March 2024, which shows a 

closing balance of Reserves and Surplus amounting to Rs. 1,136.52 Lakhs, as per restated financial statement 

for the period ended March 2024. 

 

3. The Company thereafter Issued 7,06,632 Equity shares of face value Rs.10.00/- and issue price Rs. 79.92/- 

each on October 17, 2024, for a cash consideration by way of Private Placement, mentioned in detail below:  

 

S.N. Name of Person No. of Shares Allotted 

1. Chittorgarh Infotech Limited 87,588 

2. ExpertPro Realty Private Limited 56,307 

3. Viney Equity Markets LLP 50,051 

4. Manas Chadha 50,051 

5. Tryrock Capital Trust AIF 43,794 

6. Jyotivardhan Jaipuria 37,538 

7. Strategic Sixth Sense Capital Fund 37,538 

8. Wow Investments through its partners 37,538 

9. Dhanacharya Advisors LLP 37,200 

10. Vijay Ramvallabh Khetan 31,282 

11. Shashi Bala 31,282 

12. Shivin Jain 25,026 

13. Ajay Chamanlal Sareen 25,026 

14. Prabodh Gupta 25,026 

15. Saurabh Gupta HUF 25,026 

16. Truenexx Realinfra Private Limited 25,026 

17. Intex Technologies (India) Limited 18,769 

18. Madhujeet Chimni 18,769 

19. Amit Kumar 18,769 

20. Vedarth Trade Pvt Ltd 12,513 
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21. Nakul Batra 12,513 

Total 7,06,632 
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3. Shareholding of the Promoters of our Company 

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Our Promoters, Mr. Rahul Jain, Mr. Amit Sharma, Ms. Meenal Jain and Ms. Harshada Kulkarni holds 

48,99,895, 48,99,895, 2,002 and 2,002 Equity Shares respectively, representing 45.72%, 45.72%, 0.02% and 0.02% respectively of the pre-issue paid up share 

capital of our Company. 

 

Details of Build-up of shareholding of the Promoters  

 

Date of Allotment / 

acquisition / 

transaction and when 

made fully paid up 

Nature 

(Allotment/ 

transfer) 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

Face Value 

per Equity 

Share (in 

Rs.) 

Issue/ Transfer 

price per Equity 

Share (in Rs.) 

Consideration 

(cash/ other 

than cash) 

Name of Transferor / 

Transferee 

% of Pre-Issue 

capital of 

Cumulative 

Shares 

Mr. Rahul Jain 

08-06-2010 Transfer 1,667 10 10 Cash Debasish Dutta 0.02% 

08-06-2010 Transfer 3,333 10 10 Cash Meenal Jain 0.03% 

20-05-2024 Transfer (2) 10 12,000 Cash Meenal Jain Negligible 

20-05-2024 Transfer (2) 10 12,000 Cash Priti Bala Jain Negligible 

20-05-2024 Transfer (1) 10 12,000 Cash Neeraj Kiraula Negligible 

22-05-2024 Transfer (100) 10 80,000 Cash Charu Goyal Negligible 

26-09-2024 Bonus Issue 48,95,000 10 N.A. Other than Cash N.A. 45.68% 

 Total 48,99,895     45.72% 

Mr. Amit Sharma 

08-06-2010 Transfer 3,333 10 10 Cash Harshada 

Kulkarni 

0.03% 

08-06-2010 Transfer 1,667 10 10 Cash Debasish Dutta 0.02% 

20-05-2024 Transfer (2) 10 12,000 Cash Harshada 

Kulkarni 

Negligible 

20-05-2024 Transfer (2) 10 12,000 Cash Manjiri Kulkarni Negligible 

20-05-2024 Transfer (1) 10 12,000 Cash Neeraj Kiraula Negligible 

22-05-2024 Transfer (100) 10 80,000 Cash Ankit Jain Negligible 

26-09-2024 Bonus Issue 48,95,000 10 N.A. Other than Cash N.A. 45.68% 

 Total 48,99,895     45.72% 
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Ms. Meenal Jain 

Incorporation Subscriber to 
MOA 

3,333 10 10 Cash N.A. 0.03% 

08-06-2010 Transfer (3,333) 10 10 Cash Rahul Jain (0.03) % 

20-05-2024 Transfer 2 10 12000 Cash Rahul Jain Negligible 

26-09-2024 Bonus Issue 2,000 10 N.A. Other than cash N.A. 0.02% 

 Total 2,002     0.02% 

Ms. Harshada Kulkarni 

Incorporation Subscriber to 

MOA 

3,333 10 10 Cash N.A. 0.03% 

08-06-2010 Transfer (3,333) 10 10 Cash Amit Sharma (0.03) % 

20-05-2024 Transfer 2 10 12000 Cash Amit Sharma Negligible 

26-09-2024 Bonus Issue 2000 10 N.A. Other than Cash N.A. 0.02% 

 Total 2,002     0.02% 

*The date of incorporation of our Company is July 14, 2008. 

  

All the Equity Shares held by our Promoters were fully paid-up on the respective dates of acquisition of such Equity Shares. None of the Equity Shares held by 

our Promoters are under pledge. 

 

 

 

 

This space left blank intentionally. 

  



 

Page 89 of 439 

 

 

4. Our Shareholding Pattern  

I. The table below represents the shareholding pattern of our Company as per Regulation 31 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, as on March 21, 2025 
 

Categ

ory 

Code 

Category of 

shareholder 

No. 

of 

sha

re 

hol

der 

No. of fully 

paid-up 

equity 

shares held 

No. 

of 

Part

ly 

paid

-up 

equi

ty 

shar

es 

held 

No. 

of 

und

erlyi

ng 

Dep

osito

ry 

Rece

ipts 

Total no. 

of shares 

held 

Share

holdin

g as a 

% of 

total 

no. of 

shares 

(calcul

ated 

as per 

SCRA

, 1957) 

As a 

% of 

(A+B

+C2) 

Number of Voting Rights held in each 

class of securities* 

No. of 

shares 

underlying 

Outstandi

ng 

Convertibl

e 

Securities 

(including 

warrants) 

Shareholdi

ng as a % 

assuming 

full 

conversion 

of 

convertible 

securities 

(as a % of 

diluted 

share 

capital) As 

a % of 

(A+B+C2) 

No. of locked-

in shares 

No. of shares 

pledged or 

otherwise 

encumbered 

Number of 

shares held 

in 

dematerializ

ed       form 

No. of Voting Rights       

Class X Class 

Y 

Total Total 

as a % 

of 

(A+B+

C) 

  
No. (a) As a 

% of 

shares 

held 

(b) 

No. 

(a) 

As a % 

of shares 

held (b) 

 

I II III IV V VI VII= IV+ 

V+V I 

VIII IX X 
XI=VII+X 

XII XIII XIV 

(A) Promoters and 
Promoter Group 

6 98,07,798 - - 98,07,798 91.52% 98,07,798 - 98,07,798 91.52% - 91.52% - - - - 98,07,798 

(B) Public 32 9,08,834 - - 9,08,834 8.48% 9,08,834 - 9,08,834 8.48% - 8.48% - - - - 9,08,834 

(c) Non-Promoter- 
Non Public 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(1) Shares 

underlying DRs 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(2) Shares held by 
Employee Trusts 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

 Total 38 1,07,16,632 - - 1,07,16,632 100.00% 1,07,16,632 - 1,07,16,632 100.00% - 100.00% - - - - 1,07,16,632 

*As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 1 Equity Shares holds 1 vote. 
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Note: 

 In terms of SEBI circular bearing No. CIR/ISD/3/2011 dated June 17, 2011 and SEBI circular bearing No. SEBI/CIR/ISD/ 05 /2011, dated September 30, 2011, the 

Equity Shares held by the Promoters/Promoters Group Entities and 50% of the Equity Shares held by the public shareholders, shall be dematerialized. Presently, 

all the existing equity shares of the Company are in dematerialized form. 

 Our Company will file the shareholding pattern of our Company, in the form prescribed under Regulation 31 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, one day prior 

to the listing of the equity shares. The shareholding pattern will be uploaded on the website of NSE Emerge before commencement of trading of such Equity Shares. 
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5. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, there are no partly paid-up shares/outstanding 

convertible securities/warrants in our Company.  

 

6. Following are the details of the holding of securities of persons belonging to the category “Promoter and 

Promoter Group” and “public” before and after the Issue: 

 

 

S. No. 

 

Name of shareholder 

Pre issue Post issue 

No. of 

equity 

Shares 

As a % of 

Issued Capital 

No. of equity 

Shares 

As a % of 

Issued Capital 

Promoters 

1 Rahul Jain 48,99,895 45.72%  48,99,895 33.60% 

2 Amit Sharma 48,99,895 45.72%  48,99,895 33.60% 

3 Meenal Jain 2,002  0.02%  2,002 Negligible 

4 Harshada Kulkarni 2,002  0.02%  2,002 Negligible 

Total – A 98,03,794  91.48%  98,03,794 67.23% 

Promoter Group 

5 Manjiri Kulkarni 2,002  0.02%  2,002 Negligible 

6 Priti Bala Jain 2,002  0.02%  2,002 Negligible 

Total – B 4,004  0.04%  4,004 0.03% 

Public 

7 Public     

 a) Ankit Jain 1,00,100 0.93% 1,00,100 0.69% 

 b) Charu Goyal 1,00,100 0.93% 1,00,100 0.69% 

 c) Chittorgarh Infotech 

Private Limited 

87,588 0.82% 87,588 0.60% 

 d) Expertpro Realty Private 

Limited 

56,307 0.53% 56,307 0.39% 

 e) Manas Chadha 50,051 0.47% 50,051 0.34% 

 f) Viney Equity Market 

LLP 

50,051 0.47% 50,051 0.34% 

 g) Tryrock Capital Trust I 43,794 0.41% 43,794 0.30% 

 h) Brijesh Thakkar 37,538 0.35% 37,538 0.26% 

 i) Jyotivardhan Jaipuria 37,538 0.35% 37,538 0.26% 

 j) Strategic Sixth Sense 

Capital Fund 

37,538 0.35% 37,538 0.26% 

 k) Other Public 

Shareholders 

3,08,229 2.88% 3,08,229 2.11% 

8 IPO -  -  38,65,200 26.51% 

Total – C 9,08,834 8.48% 47,74,034 32.74% 

Total (A+B+C)  1,07,16,632 100.00%  1,45,81,832 100.00% 
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7. The average cost of acquisition of or subscription to Equity Shares by our Promoters is set forth in the table 

below: 

 

Name of the Promoter No. of Shares held Average cost of Acquisition* (in Rs.) 

Rahul Jain 48,99,895 0.01 

Amit Sharma 48,99,895 0.01 

Meenal Jain 2,002  28.64 

Harshada Kulkarni 2,002  28.64 

*As certified by auditor M/s Sudesh D Kumar & Co., Chartered Accountants, dated March 26, 2025. 

 

8. Details of Major Shareholders: 

 

A. List of Shareholders holding 1.00% or more of the Paid-up Capital of the Company as on March 21, 

2025. 

 

S. No. Name of shareholders 
No. of Equity 

Shares held* 

% of Paid-up 

Capital 

1.  Rahul Jain 48,99,895 45.72% 

2.  Amit Sharma 48,99,895 45.72% 

Total 97,99,790 91.44% 

 

B. List of Shareholders holding 1.00% or more of the Paid-up Capital of the Company as on date ten days 

prior to the date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

S. No. Name of shareholders 
No. of Equity 

Shares held* 

% of Paid-

up Capital 

1. Rahul Jain 48,99,895 45.72% 

2. Amit Sharma 48,99,895 45.72% 

Total 97,99,790 91.44% 

 

C. List of Shareholders holding 1.00% or more of the Paid-up Capital of the Company as on date one 

year prior to the date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

S. No. Name of shareholders 
No. of Equity 

Shares held* 

% of Paid-up 

Capital 

1. Rahul Jain 5,000 50.00% 

2.  Amit Sharma 5,000 50.00% 

Total 10,000 100.00% 

 

D. List of Shareholders holding 1.00% or more of the Paid-up Capital of the Company as on date two 

year prior to the date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

S. 

No. 
Name of shareholders 

No. of Equity 

Shares held* 

% of Paid-

up Capital 

1.  Rahul Jain 5,000 50.00% 

2.  Amit Sharma 5,000 50.00% 
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Total 10,000 100.00% 

*The Company has not issued any convertible instruments like warrants, debentures etc. since 

its incorporation and there are no outstanding convertible instruments as on date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

 

9. Our Company has not issued any Equity Shares out of revaluation reserve or reserves without accrual of 

cash resources. 

 

10. Our Company has not issued any Equity Shares during a period of one year preceding the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus at a price lower than the Issue Price except the following: 

 

S. 

No. 
Name of Allottees 

No. of 

Shares 

Allotted 

Face 

Face 

Value 

(Rs.) 

Issue 

Issue 

Price 

(Rs.) 

Date of 

Allotment 

Reason 

for 

Allotment 

Benefit 

occurred to 

Issuer 

1. Rahul Jain 48,95,000 10 Nil September 26, 2024 Bonus 

Issue in 

the ratio 

1000:1 

Capitalization 

of Reserve 2. Amit Sharma 48,95,000 10 Nil September 26, 2024 

3. Harshada Kulkarni 2,000 10 Nil September 26, 2024 

4. Manjiri Kulkarni 2,000 10 Nil September 26, 2024 

5. Neeraj Kiraula 2,000 10 Nil September 26, 2024 

6. Meenal Jain 2,000 10 Nil September 26, 2024 

7. Priti Bala Jain 2,000 10 Nil September 26, 2024 

8. Charu Goyal 1,00,000 10 Nil September 26, 2024 

9. Ankit Jain 1,00,000 10 Nil September 26, 2024 

Total 1,00,00,000  

 

S. 

No. 
Name of Allottees 

No. of 

Shares 

Allotted 

Face 

Face 

Value 

(Rs.) 

Issue 

Issue 

Price 

(Rs.) 

Date of 

Allotment 

Reason 

for 

Allotment 

Benefit 

occurred to 

Issuer 

1. Public 

Shareholders 

7,06,632 10 79.92 October 17, 2024 Private 

Placement 

Working 

Capital 

Management 

 

11. Except as disclosed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company presently does not have any 

intention or proposal to alter its capital structure for a period of six (6) months from the date of opening of 

the Issue, by way of spilt/consolidation of the denomination of Equity Shares or further issue of Equity 

Shares (including issue of securities convertible into Equity Shares) whether preferential or otherwise. 

However, during such period or a later date, it may issue Equity Shares or securities linked to Equity Shares 

to finance an acquisition, merger or joint venture or for regulatory compliance or such other scheme of 

arrangement if an opportunity of such nature is determined by its Board of Directors to be in the interest of 

our Company.  

 

12. There are no outstanding convertible securities or any other right which would entitle any person with any 

option to receive equity shares of our company. 

 

13. We have 38 (Thirty-Eight) shareholders as on March 21, 2025 
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14. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters hold a total of 98,03,794 Equity Shares 

representing 91.48% of the pre-issue paid up share capital of our Company.  

 

15. None of our Promoters, their relatives and associates, persons in Promoter Group or the directors of the 

Company which is a promoter of the Company and/or the Directors of the Company have purchased or sold 

any securities of our Company during the past six months immediately preceding the date of filing this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

16. The members of the Promoters Group, our directors and the relatives of our Directors have not financed 

the purchase by any other person of securities of our Company, other than in the normal course of the 

business of the financing entity, during the six months immediately preceding the date of filing this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

17. Details of Promoter’s Contribution locked in for 3 years: 

 

As per Sub-Regulation (1) of Regulation 236 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, an aggregate of 20% 

of the post-Issue Capital shall be considered as Promoter’s Contribution. 

 

Our Promoters have granted consent to include such number of Equity Shares held by them as may 

constitute 20.00% of the post-issue Equity Share Capital of our Company as Promoters Contribution and 

have agreed not to sell or transfer or pledge or otherwise dispose of in any manner, the Promoters 

Contribution from the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus until the completion of the lock-

in period specified above. 

 

In terms of clause (a) of Regulation 238 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, Minimum Promoters 

Contribution as mentioned above shall be locked-in for a period of 3 years from the date of commencement 

of commercial production or date of allotment in the Initial Public Offer, whichever is later. 

 

Explanation: The expression “date of commencement of commercial production” means the last date of 

the month in which commercial production of the project in respect of which the funds raised are proposed 

to be utilized as stated in the offer document, is expected to commence. 

 

We further confirm that the Minimum Promoters Contribution of 20.00% of the post issue paid-up Equity Shares 

Capital does not include any contribution from Alternative Investment Fund. 

 

The Minimum Promoters Contribution has been brought into to the extent of not less than the specified minimum 

lot and has been contributed by the persons defined as Promoters under the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. 

 

The lock-in of the Minimum Promoters Contribution will be created as per applicable regulations and procedure 

and details of the same shall also be provided to the Stock Exchange before listing of the Equity Shares. 

 

The details of the Equity Shares held by our Promoters, which are locked in for a period of 3 years from the date 

of Allotment in the Offer are given below: 
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The Equity Shares that are being locked in are not ineligible for computation of Promoters contribution in terms 

of Regulation 237 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Equity Shares offered by the Promoters for the minimum 

Promoters contribution are not subject to pledge. Lock-in period shall commence from the date of allotment of 

Equity Shares in the Public Issue. 

 

We confirm that the minimum Promoters contribution of 20.00% which is subject to lock-in for 3 years does not 

consist of: 

 

a) Equity Shares acquired during the preceding three years for consideration other than cash and revaluation 

of assets or capitalization of intangible assets; 

b) Equity Shares acquired during the preceding three years resulting from a bonus issue by utilization of 

revaluation reserves or Unrealised profits of the issuer or from bonus issue against equity shares which are 

ineligible for minimum Promoters contribution; 

c) Equity Shares acquired by Promoters during the preceding one year at a price lower than the Issue Price; 

d) The Equity Shares held by the Promoters and offered for minimum 20% Promoters Contribution are not 

subject to any pledge. 

e) Equity Shares for which specific written consent has not been obtained from the shareholders for inclusion 

of their subscription in the minimum Promoters Contribution subject to lock-in.  

 

Eligibility of Share for “Minimum Promoters Contribution in terms of clauses of Regulation 237(1) of 

SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018: 

 

Reg No. Promoters’ Minimum Contribution 

Conditions 

Eligibility Status of Equity Shares forming 

part of Promoters Contribution 

237 (1) (a) (i) Specified securities acquired during the 

preceding three years, if they are acquired 

for consideration other than cash and 

revaluation of assets or capitalisation of 

intangible assets is involved in such 

transaction 

The Minimum Promoter’s contribution does 

not consist of such Equity shares which have 

been acquired for consideration other than 

cash and revaluation of assets or capitalisation 

of intangible assets. Hence Eligible 

237 (1) (a) (i) Specified securities acquired during the 

preceding three years, resulting from a 

bonus issue by utilisation of revaluation 

reserves or unrealised profits of the issuer 

or from bonus issue against equity shares 

which are ineligible for minimum 

promoters’ contribution. 

The Minimum Promoter’s contribution does 

not consist of such Equity shares. Hence 

Eligible. 

 

Name of 

Promoter 

Date of 

Transaction and 

when 

made fully paid-up 

Nature of 

Transacti

on 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Face 

Value 

(Rs.) 

Issue/ 

Acquisition 

Price per 

Equity 

Share (Rs.) 

Percentage of 

post-Offer 

paid-up 

capital (%) 

Lock in 

Period 

Rahul Jain 
September 26, 

2024 

Bonus 

Issue 
14,70,000 10 Nil 10.08% 3 Years 

Amit Sharma 
September 26, 

2024 

Bonus 

Issue 
14,70,000 10 Nil 10.08% 3 Years 
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237 (1) (b) Specified securities acquired by the 

promoters and alternative investment funds 

or foreign venture capital investors or 

scheduled commercial banks or public 

financial institutions or insurance 

companies registered with Insurance 

Regulatory and Development Authority of 

India [or any non-individual public 

shareholder holding at least five per cent. of 

the post-issue capital or any entity 

(individual or non-individual) forming part 

of promoter group other than the 

promoter(s)], during the preceding one year 

at a price lower than the price at which 

specified securities are being offered to the 

public in the initial public offer:  

The Minimum Promoter’s contribution does 

not consist of such Equity shares. Hence 

Eligible. 

 

237 (1) (c) Specified securities allotted to the 

promoters and alternative investment funds 

during the preceding one year at a price less 

than the issue price, against funds brought 

in by them during that period, in case of an 

issuer formed by conversion of one or more 

partnership firms or limited liability 

partnerships, where the partners of the 

erstwhile partnership firms or limited 

liability partnerships are the promoters of 

the issuer and there is no change in the 

management. 

The Minimum Promoter’s contribution does 

not consist of such Equity shares. Hence 

Eligible. 

 

237 (1) (d) Specified securities pledged with any 

creditor.  

Our Promoter’s has not Pledged any shares 

with any creditors. Accordingly, the minimum 

Promoter’s contribution does not consist of 

such Equity Shares. Hence Eligible. 

 

In terms of Regulation 241 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, our Company confirms that certificates of 

Equity Shares which are subject to lock in shall contain the inscription “Non-Transferable” and specify the lock-

in period and in case such equity shares are dematerialized, the Company shall ensure that the lock in is recorded 

by the Depository. 

 

Equity Shares locked-in for two years 

 

Further as per SEBI circular dated December 18, 2024, PR No.36/2024 and Regulation 238 (b) of Securities 

And Exchange Board Of India (Issue Of Capital And Disclosure Requirements) (Amendment) Regulations, 

2025, Lock-in on promoters’ holding held in excess of minimum promoter contribution (MPC) to be released in 

phased manner as below:  

 

a. fifty percent. of promoters’ holding in excess of minimum promoters’ contribution shall be locked in for a 

period of two years from the date of allotment in the initial public offer; and 
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b. remaining fifty percent. of promoters’ holding in excess of minimum promoters’ contribution shall be locked 

in for a period of one year from the date of allotment in the initial public offer. 

 

The details of the Equity Shares held by our Promoters in excess of minimum promoter contribution, which 

shall be locked in for a period of 2 years from the date of Allotment in the offer are given below: 

 

Name of Promoter 
No. of Equity 

Shares 

Face Value 

(Rs.) 

Percentage of post-Offer 

paid-up capital (%) 
Lock in Period 

Rahul Jain 17,16,000 10 11.77% 2 Years 

Amit Sharma 17,16,000 10 11.77% 2 Years 

Meenal Jain 2,002 10 0.01% 2 Years 

Harshada Kulkarni 2,002 10 0.01% 2 Years 

 

Equity Shares locked-in for One Year 

 

In addition to above Equity Shares that are locked in for three years and two years as the minimum Promoters’ 

contribution, the remaining promoters and the public pre-issue shareholding of Equity Share capital of our 

Company, i.e. 43,40,628 Equity Shares shall be locked in for a period of one year from the date of Allotment in 

the Public Issue. Further, such lock-in of the Equity Shares would be created as per the bye laws of the 

Depositories. 

 

Pledge of Locked in Equity Shares: 

 

In terms of Regulation 242 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, the locked-in Equity Shares held by our 

Promoters can be pledged as a collateral security for a loan granted by a scheduled commercial bank or a public 

financial institution or a systemically important non-banking finance company or a housing finance company, 

subject to the following: 

 

 In case of Minimum Promoters’ Contribution, the loan has been granted to the issuer company or its 

subsidiary (ies) for the purpose of financing one or more of the Objects of the Issue and pledge of equity 

shares is one of the terms of sanction of the loan. 

 In case of Equity Shares held by Promoters in excess of Minimum Promoters’ contribution, the pledge of 

equity shares is one of the terms of sanction of the loan. 

 

However, lock-in shall continue pursuant to the invocation of the pledge and such transferee shall not be eligible 

to transfer the equity shares till the lock-in period specified has expired. 

 

Transferability of Locked in Equity Shares: 

 

In terms of Regulation 243 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 and subject to provisions of Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 as applicable: 

 

 The Equity Shares held by our Promoters and locked in as per Regulation 238 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 

2018 may be transferred to another Promoters or any person of the Promoters’ Group or to a new promoter(s) 

or persons in control of our Company, subject to continuation of lock-in for the remaining period with 

transferee and such transferee shall not be eligible to transfer them till the lock- in period stipulated has expired. 
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 The equity shares held by persons other than promoters and locked in as per Regulation 239 of the SEBI 

(ICDR) Regulations, 2018 may be transferred to any other person (including Promoter and Promoters’ Group) 

holding the equity shares which are locked-in along with the equity shares proposed to be transferred, subject 

to continuation of lock-in for the remaining period with transferee and such transferee shall not be eligible to 

transfer them till the lock- in period stipulated has expired. 

 

18. Our Company, our Promoters, our Directors and the BRLM to this Offer have not entered into any buy-back, 

standby or similar arrangements with any person for purchase of our Equity Shares from any person. 

 

19. Our Company has not issued shares for consideration other than cash or out of revaluation of reserves, 

including Bonus Shares, at any point of time since Incorporation except the following: 

 

S. 

No. 

Name of 

Allottees 

No. of 

Shares 

Allotted 

Face 

Value 

(Rs.) 

Issue 

Issue Price 

(Rs.) 

Date of 

Allotment 

Reason for 

Allotment 

Benefit 

occurred to 

Issuer 

1. 
Rahul Jain 48,95,000 10 Nil 

September 

26, 2024 

Bonus Issue 

in the ratio 

1000:1 

Capitalization 

of Reserve 

2. 
Amit Sharma 48,95,000 10 Nil 

September 

26, 2024 

3. Harshada 

Kulkarni 
2,000 10 Nil 

September 

26, 2024 

4. 
Manjiri Kulkarni 2,000 10 Nil 

September 

26, 2024 

5. 
Neeraj Kiraula 2,000 10 Nil 

September 

26, 2024 

6. 
Meenal Jain 2,000 10 Nil 

September 

26, 2024 

7. 
Priti Bala Jain 2,000 10 Nil 

September 

26, 2024 

8. 
Charu Goyal 1,00,000 10 Nil 

September 

26, 2024 

9. 
Ankit Jain 1,00,000 10 Nil 

September 

26, 2024 

Total 1,00,00,000  

 

20. Our Company has not allotted any Equity Shares pursuant to any scheme approved under Sections 230 to 234 

of the Companies Act, 2013. 

 

21. Our Company has not re-valued any of its assets. However, the company has not issued any Equity Shares 

(including bonus shares) by capitalizing any revaluation reserves. For more details, please refer to the chapter 

“financial statements as restated” on the page no. 280 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

22. Our Company does not have any Employee Stock Option Scheme / Employee Stock Purchase Scheme for our 

employees, and we do not intend to allot any shares to our employees under Employee Stock Option Scheme 

/ Employee Stock Purchase Scheme from the proposed issue. As and when options are granted to our 

employees under the Employee Stock Option Scheme, our Company shall comply with the SEBI (Share Based 

Employee Benefits) Regulations, 2014. 
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23. There are no safety net arrangements for this public offer. 

 

24. As on the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, there are no outstanding warrants, options or 

rights to convert debentures, loans or other financial instruments into our Equity Shares. 

 

25. As per Regulation 268(2) of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, an over-subscription to the extent of 10% of the 

Issue can be retained for the purpose of rounding off to the nearest integer during finalizing the allotment, 

subject to minimum allotment lot. Consequently, the actual allotment may go up by a maximum of 10% of the 

Issue, as a result of which, the post issue paid up capital after the Issue would also increase by the excess 

amount of allotment so made. In such an event, the Equity Shares held by the Promoters and subject to lock-

in shall be suitably increased to ensure that 20% of the post issue paid-up capital is locked-in. 

 

26. All the Equity Shares of our Company are fully paid up as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Further, since the entire money in respect of the Offer is being called on application, all the successful 

applicants will be allotted fully paid-up equity shares. 

 

27. As per RBI regulations, OCBs are not allowed to participate in this Issue. 

 

28. There is no Buyback, stand by, or similar arrangement by our Company/Promoters/Directors/BRLM for 

purchase of Equity Shares issued / offered through this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

29. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, none of the shares held by our Promoters/ Promoter Group 

are pledged with any financial institutions or banks or any third party as security for repayment of loans.  

 

30. Investors may note that in case of over-subscription, the allocation in the Issue shall be as per the requirements 

of Regulation 253 of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, as amended from time to time. 

 

31. Under subscription, if any, in any category, shall be met with spill-over from any other category or combination 

of categories at the discretion of our Company, in consultation with the BRLM and NSE. 

 

32. The Issue is being made through Book Building Method. 

 

33. BRLM to the Issue viz. Narnolia Financial Services Limited and its associates do not hold any Equity Shares 

of our Company. 

 

34. Our Company has not raised any bridge loan against the proceeds of this Issue. 

 

35. Our Company undertakes that at any given time, there shall be only one denomination for our Equity Shares, 

unless otherwise permitted by law. 

 

36. Our Company shall comply with such accounting and disclosure norms as specified by SEBI from time to 

time. 

 

37. An Applicant cannot make an application for more than the number of Equity Shares being Issued/Offered 

through this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, subject to the maximum limit of investment prescribed under 

relevant laws applicable to each category of investors. 
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38. No payment, direct or indirect in the nature of discount, commission, and allowance or otherwise shall be made 

either by us or our Promoters to the persons who receive allotments, if any, in this Offer. 

 

39. Our Promoters and the members of our Promoter Group will not participate in this Issue. 

 

40. Our Company has not made any public issue since its incorporation. 

 

41. Our Company shall ensure that transactions in the Equity Shares by the Promoters and the Promoter Group 

between the date of filing the Draft Red Herring Prospectus and the Offer Closing Date shall be reported to 

the Stock Exchange within twenty-four hours of such transaction. 

 

42. For the details of transactions by our Company with our Promoter Group, Group Companies during period 

ended on September 30, 2024, and financial years ended on March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 & March 31 

2022 Fiscals, please refer to paragraph titled ―Related Party Transaction in the chapter titled “Restated 

Financial Statements” beginning on page number 280 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

None of our Directors or Key Managerial Personnel holds Equity Shares in our Company, except as stated in 

the chapter titled “Our Management” beginning on page number 237 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
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OBJECTS OF THE ISSUE 

 

The Offer comprises Fresh Issue up to 38,65,200 Equity Shares of face value Rs. 10/- each, aggregating up to Rs. 

[●] Lakhs by our Company. For details, see “Summary of the Offer Document” and “The Issue” on pages 22 and 

67, respectively. 

 

Net Proceeds  

 

The proceeds of the Fresh Issue, after deducting Issue related expenses, are estimated to be Rs. [●] lakhs (the “Net 

Issue Proceeds”). 

 

The following table summarizes the requirement of funds: 

 

S. No. Particulars  Amount in Lakhs 

1. Gross proceeds from the Issue* [●]* 

2. Less: Issue related expenses in relation to Issue** [●]** 

 Net Proceeds [●]* 

*Subject to subscription of the issue. 

**As per the certificate given by M/s Sudesh D Kumar & Co., Chartered Accountants, dated March 26, 2025, the 

Company has incurred Rs. 70.57 Lakhs towards issue expenses. 

 

REQUIREMENT OF FUNDS 

 

Our Company proposes to utilize the funds which are being raised towards funding the following objects and 

achieve the benefits of listing on the Emerge Platform of NSE. 

 

The objects of the Issue are: - 

 

1. To meet out the Expenses for Purchase of New drones; 

2. To meet out the Expenses for Purchase of Survey Equipments and Technologies; 

3. To meet out the Capital expenditure Requirements of our company; 

4. To meet the Working Capital Requirements of our company; 

5. To meet out the General Corporate Purposes. 

 

(Collectively referred to as “Objects”) 

 

Our Company believes that listing will enhance our Company’s corporate image, brand name and create a public 

market for its Equity Shares in India. The main objects clause of our Memorandum enables our Company to 

undertake the activities for which funds are being raised in the Issue. The existing activities of our Company are 

within the objects clause of our Memorandum. The fund requirement and deployment are based on internal 

management estimates and have not been appraised by any bank or financial institution. 

 

UTILISATION OF FUNDS: 

 

Fund Requirements 

 

Our funding requirements are dependent on a number of factors which may not be in the control of our management, 
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changes in our financial condition and current commercial conditions. Such factors may entail rescheduling and / 

or revising the planned expenditure and funding requirement and increasing or decreasing the expenditure for a 

particular purpose from the planned expenditure.  

 

We intend to utilize the Net proceeds of the Issue, in the manner set forth below: 

 

S. N. Particulars Amount (In Rs. Lakh) 

1.  Purchase of New drones  646.31 

2.  Purchase of Survey Equipment and Technologies 787.67 

3.  Capital expenditure 271.41 

4.  Funding the Working Capital requirement 1,550.00 

5.  General Corporate Purposes* [●]  

 Net Proceeds [●]  

*To be finalised upon determination of the Issue Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC 

and the amount to be utilized for general corporate purposes shall not exceed 15% of the amount raised by our 

Company or Rs. 10 Crores, whichever is lower. 

 

Note: Any Additional cost will be borne by the company through internal accruals. 

 

The requirements of the objects detailed above are intended to be funded from the proceeds of the Issue. 

Accordingly, we confirm that there is no requirement for us to make firm arrangements of finance through 

verifiable means towards at least 75% of the stated means of finance, excluding the amount to be raised from 

the proposed Issue. 

 

The fund requirement and deployment are based on internal management estimates and have not been appraised 

by any bank or financial institution. These are based on current conditions and are subject to change in light of 

changes in external circumstances or costs, other financial conditions, business or strategy, as discussed further 

below. 

 

In case of variations in the actual utilization of funds allocated for the purposes set forth above, increased fund 

requirements for a particular purpose may be financed by surplus funds, if any, available in respect of the other 

purposes for which funds are being raised in this Issue. If surplus funds are unavailable, the required financing will 

be through our internal accruals and/or debt. 

 

We may have to revise our fund requirements and deployment as a result of changes in commercial and other 

external factors, which may not be within the control of our management. This may entail rescheduling, revising or 

cancelling the fund requirements and increasing or decreasing the fund requirements for a particular purpose from 

the fund requirements mentioned below, at the discretion of our management. In case of any shortfall or cost 

overruns, we intend to meet our estimated expenditure from internal accruals and/or debt. In case of any such re-

scheduling, it shall be made by compliance with the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. 

 

Details of Utilization of Net Issue Proceeds: 

 

1. To meet out the expenses for purchase of new drones.  

 

Our company intends to deploy Net Proceeds aggregating to Rs. 646.31 Lakhs for purchase of new drones. 

Purchasing of new drones is required for expanding our business and ensuring we meet the growing demand 
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for quality services across various sectors such as training, survey and mapping, surveillance and monitoring, 

large-scale mapping. As industries continue to evolve and adopt advanced technologies, drones have become 

critical tools in providing accurate, efficient, and cost-effective solutions. Purchasing new drones is crucial for 

our business expansion: 

 

1. Improving Operational Efficiency: New drones will help us streamline our operations by enabling faster 

data collection, reducing manual labour. This will result in higher productivity, faster project turnaround 

times, and reduced operational costs. With the latest drones, we can cover more ground in less time, leading 

to improved efficiency in surveying and monitoring tasks. 

 

2. Enhancing Service Quality: Our company require new drones that will allow us to offer cutting-edge 

services in mapping, surveillance, monitoring and inspection. With advanced sensors, improved cameras, 

and better flight capabilities, we can deliver highly accurate data and high-resolution imagery that meet the 

specific needs of our clients across various industries. 

 

3. Expanding Capabilities in Multiple sectors and domains: Our expansion into diverse domains, including 

large-scale mapping, requires drones that are tailored to each specific need. For example, drones equipped 

with LiDAR systems are ideal for large-scale surveys, while drones with multi-spectral sensors are essential 

for precision agriculture. By purchasing drones that cater to these specialized tasks, we can enhance our 

ability to serve multiple sectors. 

 

4. Adapting to Industry Trends: The drone technology market is rapidly advancing, with new models 

offering better performance, longer flight times, higher payload capacities, and enhanced reliability. By 

purchasing the latest drones, we ensure that our company stays competitive in the rapidly growing drone 

services market and can offer state-of-the-art solutions to our clients. 

 

5. Meeting the Increasing Demand: As the demand for aerial services in fields like agriculture, urban 

planning, and environmental monitoring continues to grow, we must scale our operations to meet this need. 

Investing in additional drones will allow us to handle larger projects, serve more clients, and respond quickly 

to market changes, ensuring we remain at the forefront of the industry. 

 

6. Expanding Market Reach: With the purchase of new drones, we can expand our service offerings and 

reach new markets. Whether it's conducting detailed topographical surveys, offering advanced training, or 

monitoring large agricultural fields, having a diverse fleet of drones will enable us to cater to various client 

needs and explore new business opportunities. 

 

Current Fleet of Drones and Future Requirements: 

 

As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus (DRHP), our company has 20 drones, all of which are visible 

on the Digital Sky platform (Source: https://digitalsky.dgca.gov.in/issued_uins). However, to effectively support 

our business growth, we require additional drones. Our drone requirements are directly tied to our order book, which 

increases as our revenue from operations grows. With an expanding order book, our need for drones will also rise, 

and the purchase of new drones will ensure we are equipped to handle the increasing demand. 

 

A summary of drones acquired by our company over a period of last 3 years and stub period are as follows:  

 

 

 

https://digitalsky.dgca.gov.in/issued_uins
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Particulars  As on the date 

of DRHP 

September 

2024 

March 

2024 

March 

2023 

March 

2022 

Number of Drones held by our 

company 

20 16 10 9 9 

Note: As certified by M/s Sudesh D Kumar & Co., Chartered Accountants vide certificate dated March 26, 2025. 

 

Particulars 
As at September 

2024 

As at March 

2024 

As at March 

2023 

As at 

March 2022 

Order Book (Amount in Lakhs) 1,871.17   1,508.01   1,372.71   669.62 

Revenue from Operations (Amount in 

Lakhs) 

887.56 1,368.76 881.47 981.57 

Note: As certified by M/s Sudesh D Kumar & Co., Chartered Accountants vide certificate dated March 26, 2025. 

 

This investment in drones will allow our company to not only increase our operational capacity but also cater to the 

market demand, thereby expanding our market presence and driving sustained growth. 

 

Further, our company has identified the following drones for purchase from the vendors listed below. These drones 

have been carefully selected based on their features, performance capabilities, and how well they align with our 

business needs. The list of drones and their respective vendors is as follows: 

 

S. No. Particulars Qty 
Amount in 

Lakhs 
Supplier 

Date of 

Quotation 

Validity of 

Quotation 

1. 

Fixed Wing EVTOL 

Hybrid Mapping Drone 

(RGB Camera) (Trinity 

F90+ with Sony UMC & 3 

batteries) 

5 119.44 
Roter Unmanned 

Systems Pvt. Ltd. 

March 04, 

2025 

August 

17, 2025 

2. 

Fixed Wing EVTOL 

Hybrid Mapping Drone 

with Oblique Camera 

(Trinity F90+ Oblique 

D2M with 3 batteries) 

1 48.66 
Roter Unmanned 

Systems Pvt. Ltd. 

March 04, 

2025 

August 

17, 2025 

3. 

Fixed Wing EVTOL 

Hybrid Mapping Drone 

with Oblique Camera + 

LiDAR (Trinity F90+ 

Qube 240 Lidar with 1 year 

subscription of 

Cloudstation & PosPAC & 

Oblique D2M) 

1 106.42 
Roter Unmanned 

Systems Pvt. Ltd. 

March 03, 

2025 

August 

17, 2025 

4. 

Surveillance Drone (A200-

XT + EO Daylight + 

Handheld Controller + 1 

year Warranty) 

3 35.40 
Asteria Aerospace 

Limited 

March 01, 

2025 

August 

30, 2025 

5. 
Inspection & Monitoring 

Drone with Thermal 
3 42.47 

Asteria Aerospace 

Limited 

March 01, 

2025 

August 30, 

2025 
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Camera (A200-XT + IR 

Payload + Handheld 

Controller + 1 year 

Warranty) 

6. 
Precision Agriculture 

Drone (Agribot MX V1) 
4 27.30 

IOTech World 

Avigation Private 

Limited 

February 15, 

2025 

August 

14, 2025 

7. 
Small Rotorcraft Training 

Drone (Model V) 
10 47.25 

CBAI Technologies 

Private Limited 

March 07, 

2025 

September 

06, 2025 

8. 

Advanced PPK Mapping 

Multirotor Drone (Q6 v2 

Drone) 

4 131.75 

Schnell Drone 

Technologies 

Limited 

March 01, 

2025 

September 

30, 2025 

9. 

Advanced Mapping 

Multirotor Drone 

(Staredge Mapping Drone) 

9 87.62 
Drone Destination 

Limited 

January 22, 

2025 
July 21, 2025 

 Total  646.31    

Note:  

1. No second-hand equipment would be purchased from the issue proceeds.  

2. The quotations are valid as on the date of this DRHP.  

3. The amounts mentioned above are including GST.  

4. The amount included in the quotation may be subject to price revisions, basis inter alia prevailing market 

conditions. In case of an increase in quoted amount due to a price revision, we will bear the difference out of 

internal accruals. 

 

Usages of the above drones: 

 

1. Purchase of Fixed Wing EVTOL Hybrid Mapping Drone (RGB Camera) 

 

Our company intends to deploy Net Proceeds aggregating to Rs. 119.44 Lakhs for purchase of Fixed Wing EVTOL 

Hybrid Mapping Drone (RGB Camera) which offers versatile solutions for surveying and mapping large areas 

efficiently. This drone combines the long endurance and coverage of a fixed-wing design with the vertical takeoff 

and landing capability of an EVTOL, making it suitable for both large-scale aerial mapping and operations in 

confined spaces. With its RGB camera, the drone captures high-resolution images that can be processed into 

detailed orthomosaics, 3D models, and digital elevation models (DEMs), providing accurate geospatial data for 

various applications. The hybrid nature of this drone allows it to take off and land in smaller areas without the need 

for long runways, while its fixed-wing design ensures faster flight speeds and extended flight times, ideal for 

covering expansive areas in a single mission. This makes it a good tool for industries such as agriculture, 

environmental monitoring, urban planning, and infrastructure inspection, where high-precision data collection and 

efficiency are paramount. The drone's ability to conduct large-scale surveys while also accessing hard-to-reach 

locations makes it a valuable asset for topographical mapping, land management, and disaster response. 

 

S. No. Particulars Qty 
Amount in 

Lakhs 
Supplier Date Validity 

1. Fixed Wing EVTOL 

Hybrid Mapping Drone 

(RGB Camera) (Trinity 

F90+ with Sony UMC & 

5 119.44 Roter Unmanned 

Systems Pvt. Ltd. March 04, 

2025 

August 17, 

2025 
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3 batteries) 

Note:  

1. No second-hand equipment would be purchased from the issue proceeds.  

2. The quotations are valid as on the date of this DRHP.  

3. The amounts mentioned above are including GST.  

4. The amount included in the quotation may be subject to price revisions, basis inter alia prevailing market 

conditions. In case of an increase in quoted amount due to a price revision, we will bear the difference out of 

internal accruals. 

 

2. Purchase of Fixed Wing EVTOL Hybrid Mapping Drone with Oblique Camera 

 

Our company intends to deploy Net Proceeds aggregating to Rs. 48.66 Lakhs for purchase of Fixed Wing EVTOL 

Hybrid Mapping with Oblique Camera. 

 

Mapping drones with an oblique camera capture five images simultaneously from different angles, providing a 

comprehensive view of the land. These drones are widely used in aerial mapping, particularly in urban 

environments, for applications such as urban planning, city governance, taxation mapping, and law enforcement. 

They deliver centimeter-level precision while streamlining workflows for enhanced efficiency. 

 

S. No. Particulars Qty 
Amount in 

Lakhs 
Supplier Date Validity 

1. Fixed Wing EVTOL 

Hybrid Mapping Drone 

with Oblique Camera 

(Trinity F90+ Oblique 

D2M with 3 batteries) 

1 48.66 
Roter Unmanned 

Systems Pvt. Ltd. 

March 04, 

2025 

August 17, 

2025 

Note:  

1. No second-hand equipment would be purchased from the issue proceeds.  

2. The quotations are valid as on the date of this DRHP.  

3. The amounts mentioned above are including GST.  

4. The amount included in the quotation may be subject to price revisions, basis inter alia prevailing market 

conditions. In case of an increase in quoted amount due to a price revision, we will bear the difference out of 

internal accruals. 

 

3. Fixed Wing EVTOL Hybrid Mapping Drone with Oblique Camera + LiDAR 

 

Our company intends to deploy Net Proceeds aggregating to Rs. 106.42 Lakhs for purchase of Fixed Wing EVTOL 

Hybrid Mapping Drone with Oblique Camera + LiDAR offers an advanced solution for high-precision, multi-

dimensional mapping. The combination of the oblique camera and LiDAR allows for capturing not only detailed 

aerial imagery from multiple angles but also precise 3D point cloud data, making it ideal for complex surveying 

tasks. The oblique camera captures images at various angles, providing more comprehensive coverage of vertical 

structures, terrain, and features, which is particularly useful for urban planning, architecture, and infrastructure 

inspections. The LiDAR system enhances this by accurately mapping the terrain, vegetation, and man-made objects, 

even in dense areas like forests or urban environments where traditional photogrammetry might struggle. The 

EVTOL hybrid design enables the drone to take off and land vertically in constrained spaces, while its fixed-wing 

capability ensures long flight times and efficient coverage of large areas. This makes it preferable for applications 

such as topographic surveys, flood modeling, land development, and heritage preservation, where both high-
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resolution imagery and precise 3D data are essential. The ability to seamlessly integrate oblique imagery with 

LiDAR data streamlines the data collection process, improving accuracy and reducing the need for ground control 

points. 

 

S. No. Particulars Qty 
Amount in 

Lakhs 
Supplier Date Validity 

1. 

Fixed Wing EVTOL 

Hybrid Mapping Drone 

with Oblique Camera + 

LiDAR (Trinity F90+ 

Qube 240 Lidar with 1 

year subscription of 

Cloudstation & PosPAC 

& Oblique D2M) 

1 106.42 
Roter Unmanned 

Systems Pvt. Ltd. 

March 03, 

2025 

August 17, 

2025 

Note:  

1. No second-hand equipment would be purchased from the issue proceeds.  

2. The quotations are valid as on the date of this DRHP.  

3. The amounts mentioned above are including GST.  

4. The amount included in the quotation may be subject to price revisions, basis inter alia prevailing market 

conditions. In case of an increase in quoted amount due to a price revision, we will bear the difference out 

of internal accruals. 

 

4. Surveillance Drone 

 

Our company intends to deploy Net Proceeds aggregating to Rs. 35.40 Lakhs for purchase of Surveillance Drone. 

 

A surveillance drone is used for monitoring and securing large areas with efficiency and precision. Equipped with 

high-resolution cameras and advanced sensors, these drones can provide real-time aerial footage for a variety of 

applications such as security, law enforcement, and border patrol. They are used for video feeds and data analytics. 

These drones enable authorities to make immediate decisions in critical situations like surveillance of big festivals 

and political rallies, crowd control, and traffic management and optimizing workflows efficiently. In addition to 

security, surveillance drones are also deployed in environmental monitoring to track wildlife, assess natural 

disasters, or observe changes in ecosystems. Their ability to access hard-to-reach or hazardous areas, combined with 

long flight times and high maneuverability, makes them ideal for continuous surveillance over wide regions, 

improving safety, reducing human resource costs, and enhancing response times.  

 

S. No. Particulars Qty 
Amount in 

Lakhs 
Supplier Date Validity 

1. 

Surveillance Drone 

(A200-XT + EO Daylight 

+ Handheld Controller + 

1 year Warranty) 

3 35.40 Asteria Aerospace 

Limited 

March 01, 

2025 

August 30, 

2025 

Note:  

1. No second-hand equipment would be purchased from the issue proceeds.  

2. The quotations are valid as on the date of this DRHP.  

3. The amounts mentioned above are including GST.  

4. The amount included in the quotation may be subject to price revisions, basis inter alia prevailing market 
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conditions. In case of an increase in quoted amount due to a price revision, we will bear the difference 

out of internal accruals. 

 

5. Inspection & Monitoring Drone with Thermal Camera  

 

Our company intends to deploy Net Proceeds aggregating to Rs. 42.47 Lakhs for purchase of Inspection & 

Monitoring Drone with Thermal Camera. 

 

An Inspection & Monitoring Drone equipped with a thermal camera is a used for performing detailed inspections 

and monitoring tasks in a variety of industries. The thermal camera enables the drone to detect temperature 

variations, making it ideal for identifying issues that are not visible to the naked eye. This capability is particularly 

useful for inspecting electrical infrastructure, such as power lines and transformers, where heat anomalies can 

indicate potential faults or failures. In the construction and building sectors, thermal drones can detect insulation 

defects, water leaks, and heat loss in buildings, ensuring energy efficiency and safety. These drones are also widely 

used in the energy industry to monitor solar panels and wind turbines, identifying areas of malfunction or 

underperformance. Additionally, the ability to fly over hazardous or difficult-to-reach areas allows the drone to 

provide real-time data while minimizing the risk to human inspectors. With their high precision and ability to cover 

large areas quickly, Inspection & Monitoring Drones with thermal cameras improve operational efficiency, and 

enhance safety across various inspection and maintenance applications. 

 

S. No. Particulars Qty 
Amount in 

Lakhs 
Supplier Date Validity 

1. 

Inspection & Monitoring 

Drone with Thermal 

Camera (A200-XT + IR 

Payload + Handheld 

Controller + 1 year 

Warranty) 

3 42.47 Asteria Aerospace 

Limited 

March 01, 

2025 

August 30, 

2025 

Note:  

1. No second-hand equipment would be purchased from the issue proceeds.  

2. The quotations are valid as on the date of this DRHP.  

3. The amounts mentioned above are including GST.  

4. The amount included in the quotation may be subject to price revisions, basis inter alia prevailing market 

conditions. In case of an increase in quoted amount due to a price revision, we will bear the difference out of 

internal accruals. 

 

6. Precision Agriculture Drone 

 

Our company intends to deploy Net Proceeds aggregating to Rs. 27.30 Lakhs for purchase of Precision Agriculture 

Drone. 

 

A Precision Agriculture Drone is a used for optimizing farming practices by providing detailed insights into crops 

and field conditions by monitoring crops and livestock. Equipped with multispectral and thermal cameras, these 

drones can capture high-resolution imagery that allows farmers to assess plant health, monitor soil moisture levels, 

and detect pest or disease outbreaks in real-time. By analyzing this data, farmers can make more informed decisions 

about irrigation, fertilization, and pesticide application, ensuring that resources are used efficiently. This approach 

helps reduce waste, lower costs, and improve crop yields while minimizing environmental impact. Precision 

agriculture drones also enable farmers to monitor large areas quickly, which would otherwise take considerable time 
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and labor. Additionally, they can be used for planting, crop spraying, and creating accurate field maps. Through 

enhanced data collection and analysis, precision agriculture drones play a key role in advancing modern farming 

techniques and ensuring the long-term health of crops. 

 

S. No. Particulars Qty 
Amount in 

Lakhs 
Supplier Date Validity 

1. 
Precision Agriculture 

Drone (Agribot MX V1) 
4 27.30 

IOTech World 

Avigation Private 

Limited 

February 

15, 2025 

August 14, 

2025 

Note:  

1. No second-hand equipment would be purchased from the issue proceeds.  

2. The quotations are valid as on the date of this DRHP.  

3. The amounts mentioned above are including GST.  

4. The amount included in the quotation may be subject to price revisions, basis inter alia prevailing market 

conditions. In case of an increase in quoted amount due to a price revision, we will bear the difference 

out of internal accruals. 

 

7. Small Rotorcraft Training Drone 

 

Our company intends to deploy Net Proceeds aggregating to Rs. 47.25 Lakhs for purchase of Small Rotorcraft 

Training Drone. 

 

These drones are generally used for educational and training purposes. These drones are designed to help both 

novice and experienced pilots develop their skills in a controlled and safe environment. They offer a great platform 

for learning how to control rotorcraft, especially for those aspiring to operate larger, more complex drones or aircraft. 

 

The drones are typically equipped with basic flight controls, allowing users to practice maneuvers such as takeoffs, 

landings, hovering, and flight stability. Their smaller size and lightweight design make them ideal for use in confined 

spaces like training areas, classrooms, or even outdoors, in calm weather conditions. By using Small Rotorcraft 

Training Drones, pilots can gain hands-on experience without the risk of damaging expensive or large equipment. 

 

As part of our company’s recent expansion into training and education through our brand, “Drone Academy of 

India,” we are in need of training drones to support the growth of our training and educational services. 

 

S. No. Particulars Qty 
Amount in 

Lakhs 
Supplier Date Validity 

1. 
Small Rotorcraft Training 

Drone (Model V) 
10 47.25 

CBAI Technologies 

Private Limited 

March 07, 

2025 

September 

06, 2025 

Note:  

1. No second-hand equipment would be purchased from the issue proceeds.  

2. The quotations are valid as on the date of this DRHP.  

3. The amounts mentioned above are including GST.  

4. The amount included in the quotation may be subject to price revisions, basis inter alia prevailing market 

conditions. In case of an increase in quoted amount due to a price revision, we will bear the difference out 

of internal accruals. 
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8. Advanced PPK Mapping Multirotor Drone 

 

Our company intends to deploy Net Proceeds aggregating to Rs. 131.75 Lakhs for purchase of Advanced PPK 

Mapping Multirotor Drone. 

 

Advanced PPK mapping multirotor drones are used for mapping, surveying, and inspection. They are particularly 

useful for projects that require speed and accuracy, such as urban mapping, highway projects, and topographic 

surveys. 

 

1) Mapping: PPK mapping drones can be used to create 3D maps of cities and towns.  

2) Surveying: PPK mapping drones can be used for topographic surveys of land. They can also be used for 

surveying mining sites and quarries. 

3) Inspection: PPK mapping drones can be used for inspection of highways and urban areas. 

 

S. No. Particulars Qty 
Amount in 

Lakhs 
Supplier Date Validity 

1. 

Advanced PPK Mapping 

Multirotor Drone (Q6 v2 

Drone) 

4 131.75 Schnell Drone 

Technologies 

Limited 

March 01, 

2025 

September 

30, 2025 

Note:  

1. No second-hand equipment would be purchased from the issue proceeds.  

2. The quotations are valid as on the date of this DRHP.  

3. The amounts mentioned above are including GST.  

4. The amount included in the quotation may be subject to price revisions, basis inter alia prevailing market 

conditions. In case of an increase in quoted amount due to a price revision, we will bear the difference out 

of internal accruals. 

 

9. Advanced Mapping Multirotor Drone 

 

Our company intends to deploy Net Proceeds aggregating to Rs. 87.62 Lakhs for purchase of Advanced Mapping 

Multirotor Drone. 

 

An advanced mapping drone will be used for the mapping and survey project. Equipped with an RGB camera, the 

drone captures high-resolution images that can be processed using photogrammetry technology to generate maps, 

3D models, elevation maps, and more. 

 

S. No. Particulars Qty 
Amount in 

Lakhs 
Supplier Date Validity 

1. 

Advanced Mapping 

Multirotor Drone 

(Staredge Mapping 

Drone) 

9 87.62 
Drone Destination 

Limited 

January 

22, 2025 

July 21, 

2025 

Note:  

1. No second-hand equipment would be purchased from the issue proceeds.  

2. The quotations are valid as on the date of this DRHP.  

3. The amounts mentioned above are including GST.  
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4. The amount included in the quotation may be subject to price revisions, basis inter alia prevailing market 

conditions. In case of an increase in quoted amount due to a price revision, we will bear the difference out 

of internal accruals. 

 

2. Purchase of Survey Equipment’s and Technologies 

 

Our company intends to deploy Net Proceeds from the issue aggregating to Rs. 787.67 Lakhs for purchase of survey 

Equipments and technologies. Further we confirm that we are in compliance with para 9(A)(9) of Schedule VI of 

SEBI ICDR regulation 2018. 

 

Our company is primarily engaged in providing geospatial services through drones and advanced remote sensing 

technologies such as LiDAR, Radar, and Sonar. To effectively capture and process the necessary data, we need to 

invest in additional survey equipment and technologies. These tools will allow us to capture high-quality data, 

convert it into 3D maps and models, and deliver solutions that meet the specific needs of our clients across various 

sectors. 

 

While drones play a key role in data collection, they alone are not sufficient for conducting surveys, mapping, and 

inspections. Proper survey equipment and technologies are required to collect accurate data in diverse 

environments. These technologies will help in converting raw data captured by drones into actionable insights, 

ensuring we can deliver high-resolution, reliable data and models to our clients. 

 

Therefore, to enhance our services while improving operational efficiency, in addition to the purchase of drones, 

our company require additional survey Equipments and technologies.  

 

Current fleet of Technologies and Survey Equipments: 

 

As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus (DRHP), our company has 25 technologies and survey 

Equipments, for more information regarding technologies and Equipments, please refer to page 196 of the Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. To effectively support our business growth, additional technologies and survey equipment 

are required. Our need for these tools is directly tied to the increase in our order book, which grows alongside our 

revenue from operations. With the expansion of our order book, we will need more advanced technologies and 

equipment to handle the increased demand and continue to deliver our services. Furthermore, with the purchase of 

additional drones, there will also be a corresponding need for more equipment and technologies. 

 

A Summary of Drones, Technologies and Survey Equipments held by Our Company over the last 3 Years and Stub 

Period are as follows: 

 

Particulars 
As on the date of 

DRHP 

September 

2024 
March 2024 March 2023 March 2022 

Number of Drones held by 

our company 

20 16 10 9 9 

Number of Technologies 

and Survey Equipments 

held by our company 

25 19 19 14 8 

Note: As certified by M/s Sudesh D Kumar & Co., Chartered Accountants vide certificate dated March 26, 2025. 
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Particulars 
As at September 

2024 

As at March 

2024 

As at March 

2023 

As at 

March 2022 

Order Book (Amount in Lakhs) 1,871.17   1,508.01   1,372.71   669.62 

Revenue from Operations (Amount in 

Lakhs) 

887.56 1,368.76 881.47 981.57 

Note: As certified by M/s Sudesh D Kumar & Co., Chartered Accountants vide certificate dated March 26, 2025. 

 

This investment in technologies and survey equipment is crucial to support our drone operations. It will enable us 

to enhance our operational capacity, meet the market demand, and expand our market presence, ultimately driving 

growth for our business. 

 

The following Equipments and Technologies are identified by our company for purchase from the vendors listed 

below.  

 

S. No. Particulars Qty 
Total Amount in 

Lakhs 
Supplier Date Validity 

1. 

DGPS Equipment's 

with Accessories 

(Trimble DGPS R780) 

10 159.30 
AllTerra Solutions 

LLP 

March 01, 

2025 

August 31, 

2025 

2. 

Digital Auto Level 

(Trimble DiNi 

(0.3mm) Digital Level 

with Battery) 

3 24.60 
Allterra Solutions 

LLP 

March 01, 

2025 

August 31, 

2025 

3. 

Electronic Total 

Station (Trimble C5 

HP-1) 

3 24.60 
Allterra Solutions 

LLP 

March 01, 

2025 

August 31, 

2025 

4. 

Drone PPK / IMU 

Modules (Emlid 

Reach M2 GNSS 

Module) 

15 15.29 K K Sales 
March 01, 

2025 

August 31, 

2025 

5. 

Emlid Reach RX 

Pix4d Scanning Kit 

(Emlid Reach RX 

GNSS) 

2 7.20 K K Sales 
February 

21, 2025 

August 20, 

2025 

6. 

Drone Base Stations -

DGPS (Emlid Reach 

RS2+ GNSS Base 

Station) 

15 36.99 K K Sales 
March 01, 

2025 

August 31, 

2025 

7. 

Cameras for capturing 

the data and 

conversion into the 

required report/maps 

3 135.36 
Please refer page 115 of the Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

8. 

ROV Boat with 

Echosounder (Satlab 

HydroBoat 990 

embedded with GNSS 

1 38.40 
Lawrence & Mayo 

(India) Pvt. Ltd. 

February 21, 

2025 

August 20, 

2025 
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and built-in single 

beam echosounder) 

9. 

Echo Sounder 

(Teledyne Marine 

Odom Hydrographic 

Echotrac) 

1 25.96 

PAN India 

Consultants Pvt. 

Ltd. 

February 25, 

2025 

August 24, 

2025 

10. 

Ground Penetrating 

Radar (7-8 Mtr) 

(Proceq, Subsurface 

Mapping GPR 

GS8000) 

1 23.05 
Lawrence & Mayo 

(India) Pvt. Ltd. 

February 

21, 2025 

August 20, 

2025 

11. 

Multipurpose SLAM 

Mobile LiDAR 

Backpack/Car 

(Hovermap ST-X 

KIT) 

1 108.80 

Roter Precision 

Instruments Pvt. 

Ltd. 

March 01 
August 17, 

2025 

12. 

Terrestrial LiDAR 

Sensor for Structural 

Survey (Trimble X9 

Terrestrial 3D 

Scanner) 

1 53.10 
K K Geo System 

Pvt. Ltd. 

February 

21, 2025 

August 20, 

2025 

13. 

Multispectral Sensor 

(Parrot Multispectral 

Camera) 

1 5.78 
K K Geo System 

Pvt. Ltd. 

February 

21, 2025 

August 20, 

2025 

14. 

Hyperspectral Sensor 

for Drone (HAIP 

BlackBird V2) 

1 57.52 
Opee Cargo Movers 

Private Limited 

March 21, 

2025 

September 20, 

2025 

15. 
Magnetic Sensor for 

Drone (Magarrow-II) 
1 71.72 

Opee Cargo Movers 

Private Limited 

March 21, 

2025 

September 20, 

2025 

 Total  787.67    

Note:  

1. No second-hand equipment would be purchased from the issue proceeds.  

2. The quotations are valid as on the date of this DRHP.  

3. The amounts mentioned above are including GST. 

4. The amount included in the quotation may be subject to price revisions, basis inter alia prevailing market 

conditions. In case of an increase in quoted amount due to a price revision, we will bear the difference out of 

internal accruals.  

 

1. DGPS Equipment's with Accessories 

 

DGPS (Differential GPS) is used to get more accurate and reliable GPS data, especially for activities like surveying 

and mapping. This makes it ideal for tasks that require precise positioning, such as land surveying, mapping, 

agriculture, and construction. 

 

Using DGPS equipment, along with accessories like antennas, receivers, and data loggers, ensures that the GPS 

data is very accurate, even in tough environments. It's particularly useful when we need centimeter-level accuracy, 

such as for detailed surveys, environmental monitoring, or drone navigation.  
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2. Digital Auto Level 

 

A Digital Auto Level is mainly used in surveying and construction to measure the height difference between points 

on the ground. It helps workers set accurate grades, which is important for building roads, constructing buildings, 

and developing land. The tool automatically adjusts for small tilts, making it easier to get precise measurements. 

It’s especially helpful when you need to ensure that different points on a site are level or at the right elevation. With 

its digital display, it’s easier for workers to read and record the measurements, making the work faster and more 

accurate.  

 

3. Electronic Total Station 

 

An Electronic Total Station is used in surveying to measure distances, angles, and elevations with high accuracy. It 

combines a theodolite (for measuring angles) and an electronic distance meter (for measuring distances) into one 

tool. This makes it easier for surveyors to quickly and precisely gather data about a site. The device sends and 

receives signals to measure distances, and it also helps calculate angles and coordinates. Electronic Total Stations 

are used in projects like land surveys, construction, and mapping, as they help create accurate plans and ensure 

everything is built in the right location. 

 

4. Drone PPK / IMU Modules 

 

Drone PPK/IMU modules are used to improve the accuracy of a drone's position and trajectory. They are used in 

applications such as surveying, mapping, and precision agriculture. 

 

PPK (post-processing kinematic) 

Uses GNSS (Global Navigation Satellite System) data to improve the accuracy of a drone's position and trajectory. 

It involves collecting raw GNSS data and information about nearby reference stations. It can improve the accuracy 

of location data by correcting for errors like atmospheric conditions also provide centimeter-level precision 

geotagging for images. 

 

IMU (inertial measurement unit) 

A self-referential method that tracks a system's position, orientation, and velocity without external references. 

 

5. Emlid Reach RX Pix4d Scanning Kit 

 

The Emlid Reach RX Pix4D Scanning Kit (Standard) is an integrated, all-in-one solution designed for survey-grade 

accuracy, allowing users to create detailed digital models in a matter of minutes. This versatile kit is ideal for 

professionals looking to streamline their surveying and scanning processes. 

 

With the kit, you can easily scan assets using a mobile phone and instantly store the collected data online for quick 

access and management. The built-in features enable you to annotate, measure, and share the project with 

stakeholders in real-time. 

 

Additionally, the kit provides the capability to verify geolocated positions, ensuring precise location data is captured 

for every project. Plus, it offers the opportunity to visualize the entire project through Augmented Reality, 

enhancing both understanding and presentation. 
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6. Drone Base Stations -DGPS 

 

Drone base stations equipped with Differential GPS (DGPS) are essential tools for improving the accuracy of aerial 

surveys and mapping projects. These base stations enhance the precision of GPS signals by using a stationary 

reference receiver to correct errors in satellite data. As drones fly over a site, the base station provides real-time 

corrections to the GPS signals received by the drone, ensuring highly accurate positioning and reducing potential 

errors from atmospheric interference, signal multipath, and other factors. 

 

DGPS-equipped drone base stations are particularly beneficial for applications that require survey-grade accuracy, 

such as land surveying, construction site monitoring, and agricultural mapping. They are used in conjunction with 

the drone's onboard GPS system to achieve centimeter-level accuracy, enabling more reliable data collection for 

creating detailed maps, 3D models, and other geospatial products. 

 

These base stations are typically set up at a fixed location on the ground, providing continuous correction signals 

to multiple drones in the field. Their use is indispensable in industries where precise georeferencing is crucial, 

ensuring that drone-captured data aligns perfectly with real-world coordinates. 

 

7. Cameras for capturing the data and conversion into the required report/maps: 

 

Our company needs additional cameras with varying megapixels and features to be deployed in the ordinary course 

of our business. Below are the quotations from various vendors. 

 

S. 

No. 
Particulars Qty 

Total Amount in 

Lakhs 
Supplier Date Validity 

a. 

Oblique Camera for 3D 

Modelling (Share 102 

pro Oblique Camera) 

2 31.86 
Kambill Systems Pvt. 

Ltd. 

March 01, 

2025 

August 31, 

2025 

b. 

360 Panoramic Camera 

System for mapping- 

Ladybug 6 camera with 

accessories 

1 86.68 
Opee Cargo Movers 

Private Limited 

March 21, 

2025 

September 20, 

2025 

c. 

Drone Aerial High 

Resolution 24 mp RGB 

Camera (For Drone 

Photogrammetary) 

(ADTI 24MP 24L V1 

Surveyor Lite 

Drone Mapping 

Camera) 

12 16.82  Tiltas Systems LLP 
February 

27, 2025 

August 26, 

2025 

 Total  135.36    

Note:  

1. No second-hand equipment would be purchased from the issue proceeds.  

2. The quotations are valid as on the date of this DRHP.  

3. The amounts mentioned above are including GST. 

4. The amount included in the quotation may be subject to price revisions, basis inter alia prevailing market 

conditions. In case of an increase in quoted amount due to a price revision, we will bear the difference out of 
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internal accruals.  

 

a. Oblique Camera for 3D Modelling 

 

Oblique cameras are highly useful in 3D modeling for creating more dynamic, clear, and engaging 

representations of models. The oblique camera in 3D modeling is used to provide a non-standard, tilted or slanted 

perspective of a 3D scene or object.  

 

b. 360 Panoramic Camera System for mapping- Lady Bug Camera 

 

The Ladybug 360 panoramic camera system is used for mapping in applications such as road surveying, asset 

inspection, and panoramic street image production. 

 

The Lady bug system uses six cameras with high-quality image sensors to capture images from six vantage 

points. The cameras are pre-calibrated, so there's no need for in-field calibration. The Ladybug API allows users 

to control the camera, graphics rendering, and coordinate system overview. 

 

It is used in Road Surveying as the Ladybug camera can capture 72-megapixel images with pixel values that are 

accurate within +/- 2 mm at a 10-meter distance. It can be used as feature extraction for HD map generation.  

 

c. Drone Aerial High Resolution 24 mp RGB Camera (For Drone Photogrammetary)  

 

A 24 MP High-Resolution RGB Camera designed for drone photogrammetry is a specialized camera used for 

capturing high-quality aerial images from drones. These images are essential for land surveying and mapping 

applications, such as creating accurate topographic maps, 3D models, and conducting site inspections. These 

cameras are crucial for industries like construction, agriculture, environmental management, and more, offering 

improved accuracy, speed, and cost efficiency compared to traditional surveying methods. 

 

8. ROV Boat with Echo sounder  

 

Echo Sounding technology is used for precise and efficient underwater mapping and inspections, primarily focusing 

on rivers, lakes, reservoirs, and dams. This cutting-edge technology uses acoustic signals to map underwater 

surfaces, providing critical data about the depth, shape, and condition of the seafloor and submerged structures. By 

emitting sound waves and measuring the time it takes for the waves to travel to the seafloor and return, Echo 

Sounding delivers highly accurate depth readings and topographic data. 

 

Our company have three such Echo Sounding technology, which are essential for our underwater surveys. While 

these three units of Echo Sounding technology, currently employed by our company have proven to be essential for 

our underwater surveys, expanding our fleet is crucial to meet the growing demand and to ensure that we can 

continue delivering high-quality, timely results 

 

Our company intends to purchase one ROV (Remotely Operated Vehicle) boat equipped with an Echo Sounder. 

The ROV boat features an attached boat, enabling us to conduct surveys in areas that are otherwise difficult or 

impossible to access using traditional boats or equipment. This setup is especially useful in remote or confined 

areas, where navigating with larger vessels may be challenging. The combination of Echo Sounding technology 

and the ROV boat ensures that our underwater surveys are not only precise but also adaptable to various 

environments and conditions, providing valuable insights for our clients. 
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9. Echo Sounder (Multi Beam) 

 

Echo Sounding technology is used for precise and efficient underwater mapping and inspections, primarily focusing 

on rivers, lakes, reservoirs, and dams. This cutting-edge technology uses acoustic signals to map underwater 

surfaces, providing critical data about the depth, shape, and condition of the seafloor and submerged structures. By 

emitting sound waves and measuring the time it takes for the waves to travel to the seafloor and return, Echo 

Sounding delivers highly accurate depth readings and topographic data. 

 

Our company have three such Echo Sounding technology, which are essential for our underwater surveys. While 

these three units of Echo Sounding technology, currently employed by our company have proven to be essential for 

our underwater surveys, expanding our fleet is crucial to meet the growing demand and to ensure that we can 

continue delivering high-quality, timely results 

 

Our company intends to purchase one multi-beam Echo Sounder technology that allows us to cover larger areas 

with greater efficiency, such as entire lakes or expansive reservoir surfaces. With multiple beams emitted 

simultaneously, these systems capture a broader swath of data in less time, reducing survey durations and improving 

overall project efficiency. This is particularly valuable when conducting large-scale mapping projects, as it enables 

us to gather high-resolution, detailed data across vast underwater landscapes. 

 

10. Ground Penetrating Radar (7-8 Mtr) 

 

Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) is a non-invasive geophysical survey method used to explore underground 

structures. By sending radar pulses into the ground, it captures real-time, high-resolution data on the location and 

depth of features like utilities, pipes, cables, and other hidden elements. This technology plays a key role in 

ensuring safe excavation, effective utility management, and preventing accidental damage to underground assets 

during construction and maintenance work. As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our company 

does not own radar technology. Instead, we outsource these services to external agencies that provide radar 

equipment and perform the necessary operations on our behalf.  

 

11. Multipurpose SLAM Mobile LiDAR Backpack/Car 

 

This is also LIDAR technology which is preferred for the data acquisition method for capturing 3D scenes of cities, 

road and rail networks. Apart from generating 3D maps and road networks, mobile scanning data may also be used 

for 3D models of structures, topography, and vegetation.  

 

The Multipurpose SLAM Mobile LiDAR is mounted on mobile platforms such as backpacks, cars, or other remote 

vehicles, allowing for more precise data capture over smaller areas. 

 

12. Terrestrial LiDAR Sensor for Structural Survey 

 

A Terrestrial LiDAR sensor is primarily used in structural surveys to create highly detailed 3D models of existing 

structures, allowing for precise measurements of geometry, identifying potential defects, monitoring structural 

changes over time, and facilitating accurate as-built documentation, particularly for complex or large-scale 

structures like bridges, buildings, and industrial facilities. We currently own one Terrestrial LiDAR systems, but 

additional technology is needed to support expansion and enhance operational efficiency.  
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13. Multispectral Sensor 

 

A multispectral sensor is used on drones for detailed analysis in various fields, including agriculture, environmental 

monitoring, and surveying. It captures data across different light wavelengths, providing insights that go beyond 

what the human eye can see. This technology is particularly useful for tasks like assessing crop health, detecting 

water quality issues, identifying stressed or diseased plants, monitoring changes in land use, and even aiding in fire 

detection by analyzing heat signatures. By capturing multiple spectral bands, it enables more accurate and 

comprehensive data collection for a wide range of applications. Generally, Multispectral Sensor has approximately 

4-5 bands which helps in monitoring and surveying.  

 

14. Hyperspectral Sensor for Drone 

 

A hyperspectral sensor is also used on drones for advanced analysis by capturing data across a much broader range 

of light wavelengths than multispectral sensors. It collects detailed information from hundreds of spectral bands, 

allowing for more precise identification and classification of materials, substances, and conditions on the ground. 

This technology is particularly useful for applications such as crop health monitoring, mineral exploration, 

environmental assessment, and detecting pollutants. By providing highly detailed and specific data, hyperspectral 

sensors enable in-depth analysis, making them valuable for scientific research, land management, and precision 

agriculture. Generally, Hyperspectral Sensor has approximately 100-400 bands which helps in monitoring, and 

surveying. 

 

15. Magnetic Sensor for Drone 

 

Drones equipped with high-precision magnetometers are used for magnetic surveys in various fields like 

archaeology, geology, and environmental monitoring to detect buried objects or subsurface geological features by 

mapping variations in the Earth's magnetic field.  

 

Underground Utility Mapping: 

By detecting magnetic disturbances from underground utilities like pipes or cables, drones can be used to create 

detailed maps of buried infrastructure.  

 

UXO Detection: 

In certain applications, drones with magnetometers can be used to locate potential unexploded ordinances (UXO) 

by detecting their magnetic signatures.  

 

3. Capital Expenditure  

 

Our company intends to deploy Net Proceeds from the issue aggregating to Rs. 271.41 Lakh to meet out the capital 

expenditure requirement of our company by expanding our business operations. This expansion will help increase 

operational capacity and enhance business performance. 

 

Further we confirm that we are in compliance with para 9(A)(9) of Schedule VI of SEBI ICDR regulation 2018. 

 

To support the expansion, the company plans to establish a new place of business operations at our owned property 

located in Dwarka, New Delhi. The property details are as follows: 
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S. 

No. 
Address Area Status Sale deed Seller Usage 

1. 

Prop No. 09, Third Floor 

with roof rights, Sector-

12A, Dwarka, New Delhi- 

110059, India. 

200.4 

Sq. 

mtrs 

Owned 15-07-2022  
Mr. Raman 

Kumar 

Expansion and 

Establishment of 

New Workstation  

 

For further details regarding our owned properties and place of business operations, please refer to the chapter 

titled "Our Business" on page 189 of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

The expansion would take around 10 months and the expansion of our business operations would include the 

following expenditure:  

 

S. No. Particulars Amount in Lakhs 

1. Renovation of the Property 77.72 

2. Setting up Drone Data Processing Workstations  70.62  

3. Setting up of Data Processing Servers and Storage  102.07  

4. Purchase of 20 professional series laptop  21.00  

 Total 271.41 

 

1. Renovation of the Property: The company plans to expand its operations at Prop No. 09, Third Floor with roof 

rights, Sector-12A, Dwarka, New Delhi-110059, India. This property requires renovation to make it suitable for 

the business operations that will support the company’s expansion. The renovation will involve modifying and 

upgrading the existing infrastructure to accommodate the new requirements for setting up the business 

operations.  

 

2. Setting up Drone Data Processing Workstations: This involves establishing dedicated workstations for our 

employees with the necessary hardware and software to process drone data efficiently.  

 

3. Setting up Data Processing Servers and Storage: To handle the increased data load from drone operations, 

our company plans to invest in data processing servers and storage systems. These will ensure secure and 

efficient management of large amounts of data collected from drones. 

 

4. Purchase of 20 Professional Series Laptops: Our company will purchase 20 professional-grade laptops (i7 

series), which will be used by employees for fieldwork and processing data on-site.  

 

However, we confirm that the employee costs and salaries of any additional employees hired by the company for 

the new office will not be capitalized. 

 

Our Company has obtained following quotations for Capital Expenditure: 

 

1. Our company has obtained quotations for Renovation of the Property: 
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S. No. 
Name of Article & Brief 

Description 
Name of the Vendor 

Date of 

Quotation 

Validity of 

Quotation 

Total cost (Amount 

in Lakhs) 

01. Renovation of the 

Property 

Star Merchantile 

Private Limited 

March 

11, 2025 

September 

10, 2025 
77.72 

Note: 

1. No second-hand equipment would be purchased from the issue proceeds. 

2. The quotations are valid as on the date of this DRHP. 

3. The validity of the quotation is 6 months from the date of issue of the quotation i.e., from March 11, 2025, to 

September 10, 2025. 

4. The amounts mentioned above are Including GST. 

5. The amount included in the quotation may be subject to price revisions, basis inter alia prevailing market 

conditions. In case of an increase in quoted amount due to a price revision, we will bear the difference out of 

internal accruals. 

 

2. Our company has obtained quotations for Setting up of Drone Data Processing Workstations: 

 

S. No. Name of Article & Brief Description 
Name of the 

Vendor 

Date of 

Quotation 

Validity of 

Quotation 

Total cost (Amount 

in Lakhs) 

01. HP Z2-G9 700W WS P/n 

Sidhshree 

computronics 

Pvt. Ltd. 

March 

01, 2025 

August 

27, 2025 
70.62 

02. WD Ultra Star 20TB Entreprise 

HDD With 5Year 

03. NVIDIA RTX A5000 Graphics 

Card with 24GB GDDR6 

with(ECC)|4x DisplayPort 

1.4*|230 W|PCI Express Gen 4 x 

16|VR Ready 

04. HP SERIES 5 527SH IPS HDMI 

VGA 

Note:  

1. No second-hand equipment would be purchased from the issue proceeds. 

2. The quotations are valid as on the date of this DRHP. 

3. The validity of the quotation is 180 days from the date of issue of the quotation i.e., from March 01, 2025, to 

August 27, 2025. 

4. The amounts mentioned above are including GST. 

5. The amount included in the quotation may be subject to price revisions, basis inter alia prevailing market 

conditions. In case of an increase in quoted amount due to a price revision, we will bear the difference out of 

internal accruals. 

 

3. Our company has obtained quotations for Setting up of Data Processing Servers and Storage: 

 

S. No. Name of Article & Brief Description Model No 
Name of the 

Vendor 

Total cost 

(Amount in 

Lakhs) 

01. RS4021xs+ / 560TB (Approx 486TB usable after 

RAID5) Synology RS4021xs+ 16 Bay Diskless NAS 16 

Bay 3U Rackmount NAS - Intel Xeon D-1541-64-Bit-8 

Synology 

Intensity 

Global 

Technologies 

102.07 
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Core 2.1 (Base) / 2.7 (Turbo) Ghz, 16GB DDR4 ECC 

UDIMM Memory Expandable up to 64GB, 4 x Memory 

Slots, 16 x 3.5" SATA HDD or 2.5" SATA SSD, Drives 

not included, Scale upto 40 Drives, Hot Swappable 

Drives, 4 x Rj-45 1Gbe LAN Port, 2 x Rj-45 10Gbe 

LAN Port, 2 x USB 3.2 Gen 1 Port, 2 x Expansion Port, 

PCIe Expansion 2xGen 3x8 Slots, Raid 0,1,5,6 &10 

Pvt. Ltd. 

02. Synology RX1217RP 12 Bay Expansion Unit for 

RS4021xs+ 

Synology 

03. Synology Railkit - RKS02 Synology 

04. Seagate 20TB Exos Ent. HDD - 3.5" SATA - 

ST20000NM007D 

Seagate 

Note: 

1. No second-hand equipment would be purchased from the issue proceeds. 

2. The quotations are valid as on the date of this DRHP. 

3. The validity of the quotation is 180 days from the date of issue of the quotation i.e., from March 11, 2025, to 

September 07, 2025. 

4. The amounts mentioned above are Including GST. 

5. The amount included in the quotation may be subject to price revisions, basis inter alia prevailing market 

conditions. In case of an increase in quoted amount due to a price revision, we will bear the difference out of 

internal accruals. 

 

4. Our company has obtained quotations for Purchase of 20 professional series laptops: 

 

S. No. 
Name of Article & Brief 

Description 
Quantity 

Name of the 

Vendor 

Date of 

Quotation 

Validity of 

Quotation 

Total cost 

(Amount in 

Lakhs) 

01. HP ZBook Firefly 14'' G11 

Mobile Workstation PC, 

Silver 

20 

Sidhshree 

computronics 

Pvt. Ltd. 

March 01, 

2025 

August 

27, 2025 
21.00 

Note:  

1. No second-hand equipment would be purchased from the issue proceeds. 

2. The quotations are valid as on the date of this DRHP. 

3. The validity of the quotation is 180 days from the date of issue of the quotation i.e., from March 01, 2025, to 

August 27, 2025. 

4. The amounts mentioned above are including GST. 

5. The amount included in the quotation may be subject to price revisions, basis inter alia prevailing market 

conditions. In case of an increase in quoted amount due to a price revision, we will bear the difference out of 

internal accruals. 

 

4. Funding the Working Capital requirement 

 

We propose to utilize Rs. 1,550.00 lakhs from the Net Proceeds of the Fresh Issue towards funding our Company’s 

working capital requirements. We have significant working capital requirements, and we fund our working capital 

requirements in the ordinary course of business from our internal accruals and financing facilities from various 

banks and financial institutions. Our Company requires additional working capital for funding future growth 

requirements of our Company and for other corporate purposes. We are continuously expanding our business and 



 

 

Page 122 of 439 
 

to fulfil existing and upcoming orders, would require working capital. We are always trying to bid for new orders 

and increase our order book, better our pre-qualification criteria (technical and financial), expand our geographical 

footprint and take new initiatives towards our business as a part of our projects. In light of the above, our Company 

will require incremental working capital to fund trade receivables, trade payables and arrange margin money for 

issuance of Performance and Security Deposit Bank Guarantee. 

 

Basis of estimation of incremental working capital requirement: 

 

The estimates of the working capital requirements for the Fiscal 2025 & 2026 have been prepared based on the 

management estimates of future financial performance. The projection has been prepared using set of assumptions 

that include assumptions about future events and management’s action that are not necessarily expected to occur. 

On the basis of existing and estimated working capital requirement of our Company on standalone basis, and 

assumptions for such working capital requirements, the Board has pursuant to its resolution dated March 04, 2025, 

has approved the estimated working capital requirements for Fiscal year 2025 and for Fiscal year 2026 and the 

proposed funding of such working capital requirements as set forth below: 

(Amt in Lakhs) 

S.No. Particulars FY’22 FY’23 FY’24 September 

30, 2024 

FY’25 FY’26 

Audited Audited Audited Audited Estimated Projected 

A Current Assets       

 Trade Receivables 967.30 693.24 809.44 1,390.34 1,527.95 2,849.32 

 Other Current 

Assets 
75.79 164.53 80.96 85.41 146.92 328.77 

 Short term loans 

and advances 
13.50 22.71 25.06 28.36 43.86 54.82 

 Total Current 

Assets (A) 
1,056.59 880.49 915.46 1,504.11 1,718.72 3,232.91 

        

B Current 

Liabilities 
      

 Trade Payables 383.08 237.78 143.42 204.26 254.16 432.77 

 Other Current 

Liabilities 
263.17 194.51 73.16 94.81 120.41 180.49 

 Short Term 

Provision 
42.88 43.06 123.40 153.71 172.01 240.66 

 Total Current 

Liabilities (B) 
689.13 475.35 339.98 452.78 546.58 853.92 

 Working Capital 

Gap (A-B) 
367.46 405.15 575.49 1,051.33 1,172.15 2,378.99 

 Margin for FD & 

EMD Limits*  
227.74 167.43 274.29 226.81 321.75 600.00 

 Total Funding 

Requirement 
595.20 572.57 849.78 1,278.14 1,493.90 2,978.99 

        

 Funding Pattern       

 Short Term 

Borrowings 
- - - - - - 
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 Internal 

Accruals 
595.20 572.57 849.78 1,278.14 1,493.90 1,428.99 

 IPO Proceeds - - - - - 1,550.00 

iii. As certified by M/s Sudesh D Kumar & Co., Chartered Accountants, through its certificate dated March 26, 

2025. 

iv. Working Capital Gap has been determined without borrowings and excluding operating cash and cash 

equivalents 

 

*Our Company is required to issue a Performance and Security Deposit Bank Guarantee equal to a fixed percentage 

of the Work Order, which is around 12%-17% of each of the Work Order value as a Guarantee to the Authority 

towards performance obligations for the said Work Order. The Performance Bank Guarantee is retained by the 

customer till Defect Liability Period which generally varies from 1-2 years. Our company has to give fixed Deposits 

of 100% of Performance Bank Guarantee. This amount of Fixed Deposit is classified under ‘non-current assets’ for 

period below 12 Months and ‘Non-current assets’ for period above 12 months, as per the maturity of the Fixed 

Deposit in the Restated Financial Statements. Management is of the opinion that these Fixed Deposit should be 

classified as part of working capital. 

 

The company requires the Working Capital for the execution of the Project, in the form of Fund based Limit (Bank 

Guarantee). With the increasing number of projects increased working capital is required for smooth functioning. 

Majorly, the company requires the fund base limit:  

 

 The company needs to provide Bank Guarantee (Performance BG, Security BG and Mobilization BG), 

after winning the respective bided Project.  

 

Outstanding Order Book  

(Amount in Lakhs)   

Particulars FY’22 FY’23 FY’24 September 30, 

2024 

Audited Audited Audited Audited 

Outstanding Order Book  669.62 1,372.71 1,508.01 1,871.17 

Note: As certified M/s Sudesh D Kumar & Co., Chartered Accountants, through its certificate dated March 26, 

2025. 

 

Assumptions for Working Capital Requirements: 

 

Particulars FY’22 FY’23 FY’24 September 

30, 2024 

FY’25 FY’26 

Audited Audited Audited Audited Estimated Projected 

Current Assets       

Trade Receivables 
360 287 216 285 260 260 

Current Liabilities       

Trade Payables 234 193 90 131 120 110 

Working Capital 

Days 
126 94 129 154 140 150 

Note: As certified by M/s Sudesh D Kumar & Co., Chartered Accountants, through its certificate dated March 26, 

2025. 



 

 

Page 124 of 439 
 

 

S. No. 
Particulars Remarks 

A 
Current 

Assets 

 

1 
Trade 

Receivables 

The historical holding days of trade receivables (calculated as closing trade receivables 

divided by revenue from operations over 365 days) ranges from 210 days to 360 Days 

during last three financial years. The specific terms of our work orders and tenders provide 

variations in our debtor cycle. As per the current credit terms of the company & prevalent 

trend in business of the company, the holding level for debtors is anticipated at 260 days 

of total revenue from operations during Fiscal Year 2025 and the same will 260 days of 

total revenue from operations during Fiscal Year 2026.  

 

Our customer base consists of government authorities. After a contractor reviews our 

project report, a bill is issued, which typically takes about 20 days. Once generated, these 

bills are sent to the government for payment approval. The approval process for running 

account bills requires inspection and satisfactory verification by the authorities, which 

was taken by 4 to 5 government authorities take 5 to 6 months and if one of the authorities 

was transferred then it got delayed by 1-2 months more until new authority will come and 

after approval, it takes take anywhere from 45 to 60 days. In some cases, our bills may be 

put on hold due to an Extension of Time (EOT) in the contract for that particular project, 

which causes payment delays. Additionally, the government also withholds a portion of 

the bill for a period of time, contributing to an increase in our trade receivable days.  

 

Trade receivables decreased from Rs. 967.30 lakhs in Fiscal 2022 to Rs. 693.24 lakhs in 

FY 2022-23. In FY 2023-24, trade receivables increased to Rs. 809.44 lakhs, and our 

average collection period has reduced to 216. Our customer base includes government 

authorities—where payments for running account bills are approved only after inspection 

and satisfactory verification and are subject to the availability of allocated funds—as well 

as private parties. 

 

Further the days will estimate to 260 days for period FY 2025 & FY 2026 amounting to 

Rs. 1,527.95 Lakhs and for Rs. 2,849.32 Lakhs respectively.  

 

2 

Other 

Current 

Assets 

Other current assets include Advances to creditors and employees, Prepaid Expenses, 

Balance with government Authorities, unbilled revenue, Imprest, advance to others etc.  

 

During the last three financial years, Amount has increased from Rs. 75.79 Lakhs in Fiscal 

2022 to Rs. 164.53 Lakhs in Fiscal 2023 and then decrease to Rs. 80.96 Lakhs in Fiscal 

2024. For the stub period, amount stands at Rs. 85.41 Lakhs. For the estimated and 

projected period, other current assets, stand at Rs. 146.92 Lakhs & Rs. 328.77 Lakhs for 

Fiscal 2025 & Fiscal 2026. The increase in other current assets is due to a higher balance 

with government authorities, Advance to creditors, Imprest, Prepaid Expense and 

advances to others resulting from increased revenue from operations.  

3 
Trade 

Payables 

Our trade payables have been for 234 days, 193 days, 90 days and 131 days for Fiscals 

2022, 2023 and 2024 and as on September 30, 2024, respectively. The same has been 

reducing to gain the benefit of better pricing by early payment of creditors. With the 
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availability of funds from the issue proceeds, we seek to avail best pricing by monetizing 

the reduced credit days. With the issue proceeds trade payable will reduce to 120 Days for 

Fiscal 2025 and 110 Days for Fiscal 2026.  

4 

Other 

Current 

Liabilities 

Other current liabilities include Statutory liability payable, Salary Payable, Job Charges 

and other expenses payable etc.  

 

During the last three financial years, Amount has decreased from Rs. 263.17 Lakhs in 

Fiscal 2022 to Rs. 194.51 Lakhs in Fiscal 2023 further to Rs. 73.16 Lakhs in Fiscal 2024. 

For the stub period, amount stands at Rs. 94.81 Lakhs. For the estimated and projected 

period, other current liabilities, stand at Rs. 120.41 Lakhs & Rs. 180.49 Lakhs for Fiscal 

2025 & Fiscal 2026 respectively. The increase in Other current liability is on account of 

Statutory liability payable, Salary Payable and other expense payable. 

5 
Short Term 

Provision 

Short Term Provision includes provision for income tax, gratuity and leave encashment. 

During the last three financial years and the stub period amount is in the range of Rs. 42.88 

lakhs to Rs. 153.71 Lakhs from FY 2022 to September 30, 2024.  For the estimated and 

projected period, short term provision, stand at Rs.  172.01 Lakhs & Rs.  240.66 Lakhs 

for Fiscal 2025 & Fiscal 2026 respectively due to an increase in profit and the growth of 

the company. 

6 
FD & EMD 

with limits 

The company have to made constant fixed deposits against Bank Guarantee and EMD in 

relation to order received amounting to Rs.  227.74 Lakhs, Rs.  167.43 Lakhs, Rs.  274.29 

Lakhs and Rs.  226.81 Lakhs for fiscal 2022, fiscal 2023, fiscal 2024 and stub period 

September 30, 2024 respectively. For the estimated and projected period, the fixed deposit 

against BG & EMD stands at Rs. 321.75 Lakhs and Rs. 600.00 Lakhs for Fiscal 2025 and 

Fiscal 2026. 

Note: As certified by M/s Sudesh D Kumar & Co., Chartered Accountants, through its certificate dated March 26, 

2025 

 

5. General Corporate Purposes 

 

Our Company intends to deploy the balance Net Proceeds aggregating Rs. [●] Lakh for General Corporate Purposes 

subject to such utilization not exceeding 15% of the Gross Proceeds or Rs. 10 crores, whichever is lower, in 

compliance with the SEBI Regulations and circular issued thereafter, including but not limited or restricted to, 

strategic initiatives, strengthening our marketing network & capability, meeting exigencies, brand building 

exercises in order to strengthen our operations. Our management, in accordance with the policies of our Board, will 

have flexibility in utilizing the proceeds earmarked for General Corporate Purposes. 

 

ISSUE RELATED EXPENSES 

 

The expenses for this Issue include issue management fees, underwriting fees, registrar fees, legal advisor fees, 

printing and distribution expenses, advertisement expenses, depository charges and listing fees to the Stock 

Exchange, among others. The total expenses for this Issue are estimated not to exceed Rs. [●] Lakh. 

 

S. No. Particulars 
Amount 

(Rs. in Lakhs) * 

% of Total 

Expenses 

1 Book Running Lead manager(s) fees  [●] [●] 

2 Underwriter fees  [●] [●] 

3 Fees payable to Market maker to the issue [●]  [●]  



 

 

Page 126 of 439 
 

4 Fees payable to Registrar to the issue  [●] [●] 

5 Fees payable for Advertising and Publishing expenses [●]  [●]  

6 Fees payable to Regulators including Stock exchanges and 

depositories 

[●] [●] 

7 Payment for printing & Stationary, postage, etc. [●]  [●]  

8 Fees payable to statutory auditor, Legal Advisor and other 

professional. 

[●] [●] 

9 Others [●]  [●]  

Total [●]  [●] 

1. As per the certificate dated March 26, 2025, given by M/s Sudesh D Kumar & Co., Chartered Accountants, 

Statutory auditor of the company, the company has incurred a sum of Rs. 70.57 Lakhs towards issue expenses.  

2. Selling commission payable to the members of the CDPs, RTA, SCSBs on the portion of RII, NII would be as 

follows:  

a. Portion for RIIs 0.01% (exclusive of GST)  

b. Portion for NIIs 0.01% (exclusive of GST)  

3. Percentage of the amount received against the Equity Shares Allotted (i.e. the product of the number of Equity 

Shares and the Issue Price)  

4. The members of RTA and CDPs will be entitled to application charges of Rs. 5/- (plus applicable taxes) as per 

valid allotment. The terminal from which the application form has been uploaded will be taken into account in 

order to determine the total application charges payable to the relevant RTA/CDP.  

5. Registered Brokers will be entitled to a commission of Rs. 5/- (plus applicable taxes) (Approx.), per allotment, 

procured from RII, NII and submitted to the SCSBs for processing. The terminal from which the application has 

been uploaded will be taken into account in order to determine the total processing fees payable to the relevant 

Registered Broker.  

6. SCSBs would be entitled to a processing fee of Rs. 5/- (Plus applicable taxes) (Approx.) for processing the 

application forms, for valid allotments, procured by the members of the Registered Brokers, RTAs and CDPs 

and submitted to them.  

7. The Sponsor Bank shall be entitled to a maximum fee up to Rs. 9 /- (Rupees Nine Only) per valid Bid cum 

Application Form plus applicable taxes.  

 

MEANS OF FINANCE 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars Estimated Amount 

IPO Proceeds [●] 

 

APPRAISAL BY APPRAISING AGENCY 

 

The fund requirement and deployment are based on internal management estimates and have not been appraised by 

any bank or financial institution. 
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SCHEDULE OF IMPLEMENTATION 

 

We propose to deploy the Net Proceeds from the issue for the previously mentioned purposes in accordance 

with the estimated schedule of implementation and deployment of funds set forth in the table below. 

 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Sr. No. Particulars 

Amount to be 

funded from 

Net Proceeds 

Expenses incurred 

till February 28, 

2025 

Estimated Utilisation 

of Net Proceeds (F.Y. 

2025-26) 

1. Purchase of New drones  646.31 [●]  646.31 

2. Purchase of Survey Equipment 

and Technology 

787.67 [●]  787.67 

3. Capital expenditure 271.41 [●]  271.41 

4. Funding the Working Capital 

requirement 

1,550.00 [●]  1,550.00 

5. General Corporate Purposes [●] [●]  [●]  

           Net Proceeds [●] [●]  [●]  

Note: The figures are indicative only, it may vary. The final figures will be given in RHP. 

 

To the extent our Company is unable to utilise any portion of the Net Proceeds towards the Objects, as per the 

estimated schedule of deployment specified above, our Company shall deploy the Net Proceeds in the subsequent 

Financial Year towards the Objects. 

 

DEPLOYMENT OF FUNDS 

 

The Company has received the Sources and Deployment Funds Certificate dated March 26, 2025, from M/S Sudesh 

D Kumar & Co., Chartered Accountants. The Company has incurred the amount of Rs. 70.57 Lakhs towards issue 

expenses till date. 

 

INTERIM USE OF FUNDS 

 

Pending utilization for the purposes described above, our Company intends to invest the funds in with scheduled 

commercial banks included in the second schedule of Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. Our management, in 

accordance with the policies established by our Board of Directors from time to time and in compliance with the 

Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable laws, will deploy the Net Proceeds. Further, our Board of Directors 

hereby undertake that full recovery of the said interim investments shall be made without any sort of delay as and 

when need arises for utilization of process for the objects of the issue in compliance with the Companies Act, 2013 

and other applicable laws. 

 

BRIDGE FINANCING FACILITIES 

 

Our Company has not raised any bridge loans from any bank or financial institution as on the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus, which are proposed to be repaid from the Net Proceeds.  
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MONITORING UTILIZATION OF FUNDS 

 

As the Net Proceeds of the Issue will be less than Rs. 5,000 Lakh, under the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations it is not 

mandatory for us to appoint a monitoring agency. However, our Company will appoint a Monitoring Agency for 

monitoring the utilization of Gross Proceeds prior to the filing of this Red Herring Prospectus on voluntarily basis. 

Our Audit Committee and the Monitoring Agency will monitor the utilization of the Gross Proceeds till utilization 

of the proceeds. Our Company undertakes to place the report(s) of the Monitoring Agency on receipt before the 

Audit Committee without any delay. Our Company will disclose the utilization of the Gross Proceeds, including 

interim use under a separate head in its balance sheet for such fiscal periods as required under the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, the SEBI Listing Regulations and any other applicable laws or regulations, clearly specifying the 

purposes for which the Gross Proceeds have been utilized. Our Company will also, in its balance sheet for the 

applicable fiscal periods, provide details, if any, in relation to all such Gross Proceeds that have not been utilized, 

if any, of such currently unutilized Gross Proceeds.  

 

Pursuant to Regulation 32(3) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall, on a half-yearly basis, disclose 

to the Audit Committee the uses and applications of the Gross Proceeds. On an annual basis, our Company shall 

prepare a statement of funds utilized for purposes other than those stated in this Red Herring Prospectus and place 

it before the Audit Committee and make other disclosures as may be required until such time as the Gross Proceeds 

remain unutilized. Such disclosure shall be made only until such time that all the Gross Proceeds have been utilized 

in full. The statement shall be certified by the statutory auditor of our Company. Furthermore, in accordance with 

Regulation 32(1) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Comp any shall furnish to the Stock Exchanges on a half 

yearly basis, a statement indicating (i) deviations, if any, in the actual utilization of the proceeds of the Issue from 

the objects of the Issue as stated above; and (ii) details of category wise variations in the actual utilization of the 

proceeds of the Issue from the objects of the Issue as stated above. This information will also be uploaded onto our 

website.  

 

No part of the Issue Proceeds will be paid by our Company as consideration to our Promoter, our Directors, Key 

Management Personnel or companies promoted by the Promoter, except as may be required in the usual course of 

business. 

 

VARIATION IN OBJECTS 

 

In accordance with Section 13(8) and Section 27 of the Companies Act, 2013 and applicable rules, our Company 

shall not vary the objects of the Issue without our Company being authorised to do so by the Shareholders by way 

of a special resolution through postal ballot. In addition, the notice issued to the Shareholders in relation to the 

passing of such special resolution (the Postal Ballot Notice or E-Voting) shall specify the prescribed details as 

required under the Companies Act and applicable rules. The Postal Ballot Notice shall simultaneously be published 

in the newspapers, one in English and one in the vernacular language of the jurisdiction where the Registered Office 

is situated. Our Promoters or controlling Shareholders will be required to provide an exit opportunity to such 

Shareholders who do not agree to the proposal to vary the objects, at such price, and in such manner, as may be 

prescribed by SEBI, in this regard. 

 

OTHER CONFIRMATIONS 

 

Except to the extent of any proceeds received pursuant to the sale of Offered Shares proposed to be sold in the Offer 

by the Promoter Selling Shareholders, neither our Promoters, nor members of our Promoter Group, Directors, 

KMPs, Senior Management Personnel, or Group Companies will receive any portion of the Offer Proceeds and 
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there are no material existing or anticipated transactions in relation to utilization of the Offer Proceeds with our 

Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, Directors, KMPs, Senior Management Personnel, or Group 

Companies. 

 

Our Company has not entered into and is not planning to enter into any arrangement/agreements with any of our 

Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management in relation to the utilisation of the Net Proceeds. 

Further, except in the ordinary course of business, there is no existing or anticipated interest of such individuals and 

entities in the Objects of the Fresh Issue as set out above. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This space has been left blank intentionally. 
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BASIS FOR ISSUE PRICE 

 

Investors should read the following summary with the section titled “Risk Factors”, the details about our Company 

under the section titled "Our Business" and its financial statements under the section titled "Financial Information 

of the Company" beginning on page 30, 189 and 280 respectively of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. The trading 

price of the Equity Shares of our Company could decline due to these risks and the investor may lose all or part of 

his investment. 

 

The Price Band/ Issue Price shall be determined by our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead 

Manager on the basis of the assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares through the Book Building Process 

and on the basis of qualitative and quantitative factors. The face value of the Equity Shares is ₹ 10/- each and the 

Issue Price is [●]. 

 

QUALITATIVE FACTORS 

 

Some of the qualitative factors which form the basis for computing the price, are: 

 

1. Effective market anticipation. 

2. Favorable Government policies 

3. Cordial relations with our clients. 

4. Emerging segment in India. 

5. Quality Deliverables 

 

For further details, refer heading chapter titled “Our Business” beginning on page 189 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

QUANTITATIVE FACTORS 

 

The information presented below relating to the Company is based on the Restated Financial Statements. Some of  

the quantitative factors which form the basis or computing the price are as follows: 

 

1. Basic & Diluted Earnings Per Share (EPS): 

 

Financial Year EPS (Basic & Diluted) Weight 

2023-24 3.35 3 

2022-23 1.09 2 

2021-22 1.21 1 

Weighted Average EPS 2.24 

September 30, 2024* 2.95 

*Not Annualized 

 

Note: 

 

a) EPS Calculations have been done in accordance with Accounting Standard 20 - Earning per share issued 

by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 

b) Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the year attributable to equity 

shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year. Partly paid 
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equity shares are treated as a fraction of an equity share to the extent that they were entitled to participate 

in dividends relative to a fully paid equity share during the reporting year. 

c) Weighted Average number of Equity Shares is the number of Equity Shares outstanding at the beginning 

of the year/period adjusted by the number of Equity Shares issued during year/period multiplied by the time 

weighting factor. The time weighting factor is the number of days for which the specific shares are 

outstanding as a proportion of total number of days during the year. 

d) For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the year attributable to 

equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year are adjusted 

for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares. 

 

2. Price to Earnings (P/E) ratio in relation to Issue Price of Rs. [●] per Equity Share of face value Rs. 

10/- each fully paid up. 

 

Particulars P/E Ratio 

P/E ratio based on the Basic & Diluted EPS, as restated for FY 2022-2023 [●] 

P/E ratio based on the Basic & Diluted EPS, as restated for FY 2021-2022 [●] 

P/E ratio based on the Basic & Diluted EPS, as restated for FY 2020-2021 [●] 

P/E ratio based on the Weighted Average EPS, as restated  [●] 

*Not Annualized 

 

Industry P/E 

 

*Highest 168.36 

**Lowest 168.36 

***Average 168.36 

*We have taken the lowest P/E from the P/E of Listed Industry Peers. 

** We have taken the highest P/E from the P/E of Listed Industry Peers. 

*** Average of Lowest and Highest Industry P/E.  

 

3. Return on Net Worth (RONW) 

 

Financial Year Return on Net Worth (%) Weight 

2023-24 34.54% 3 

2022-23 14.60% 2 

2021-22 8.17% 1 

Weighted Average RONW 23.50% 

September 30, 2024* 22.97% 

*Not Annualized 

 

Note: 

a) Return on Net Worth (%) = Net Profit after tax attributable to owners of the Company, as restated / Net 

worth as restated as at year end. 

b) Weighted average = Aggregate of year-wise weighted RONW divided by the aggregate of weights i.e. 

(RoNW x Weight) for each year/Total of weights 

c) Net worth is aggregate value of the paid-up share capital of the Company and reserves and surplus, excluding 

revaluation reserves and attributable to equity holders. 
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4. Net Asset Value per Equity Share 

 

Particulars Net Asset Value (NAV) in Rs. 

September 30, 2024* 14.31 

NAV as on March 31, 2024 11,375.14 

NAV as on March 31, 2023 8,025.28 

NAV as on March 31, 2022 6,933.22 

NAV after the Offer- at Cap Price [●]  

NAV after the Offer- at Floor Price [●]  

NAV after the Offer- at Issue Price [●]  

*The NAV for September 2024 has been calculated post bonus. 

Note: Net Asset Value has been calculated as per the following formula: 

NAV = Net worth excluding preference share capital and revaluation reserve/Outstanding number of Equity 

shares outstanding during the year or period 

 

5. Comparison with industry peers 

 

S. No. Name of the    company 

Face 

Value 

(Per 

Share) 

CMP EPS 
P/E 

Ratio 

RoNW 

(%) 

NAV 

(Rs. Per 

share) 

PAT 

(Amount in 

Lakhs) 

1 Matrix Geo Solutions 

Limited 

10 - 2.95 - 22.97% 14.31 295.14 

Peer Group* 

2 Genesys International 

Corporation Limited 

5 730.70 4.34 168.36 0.76% 147.04 1,717.55 

Note: Industry Peer may be modified for finalization of Issue Price before filing Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

with ROC. 

* Sourced from Annual Reports, Unaudited Financials, NSE. 

 

Notes: 

• Considering the nature and turnover of business of the Company, the peers are not strictly comparable. 

However, the same have been included for broader comparison. 

• The figures for Matrix Geo Solutions Limited are based on the restated results for the year ended 

September 30, 2024 

• The figures for the peer group are based on standalone unaudited results for the period ended September, 

2024. 

• Current Market Price (CMP) is the closing price of respective scrip as on March 27, 2025. 

 

For further details, see section titled Risk Factors beginning on page 30 and the financials of the Company including 

profitability and return ratios, as set out in the section titled Auditors Report and Financial Information of Our 

Company beginning on page 280 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus for a more informed view. 
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Key financial and operational performance indicators (“KPIs”) 

 

Our company considers that KPIs included herein below have a bearing for arriving at the basis for Offer Price. 

The KPIs disclosed below have been approved by a resolution of our Audit Committee dated March 17, 2025, 

Further, the KPIs herein have been certified by M/s GRANDMARK & Associates, Chartered Accountants, by their 

certificate dated March 17, 2025, vide UDIN 25074380BMJHIH1373. Additionally, the Audit Committee on its 

meeting dated March 17, 2025, have confirmed that other than verified and audited KPIs set out below, our company 

has not disclosed to earlier investors at any point of time during the three years period prior to the date of the Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

For further details of our key performance indicators, see “Risk Factors, “Our Business”, “Management’s 

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” on pages 30, 189 and 282 respectively. 

We have described and defined them, where applicable, in “Definitions and Abbreviations” section on page 2. Our 

Company confirms that it shall continue to disclose all the KPIs included in this section “Basis for Offer Price”, on 

a periodic basis, at least once in a year (or for any lesser period as determined by the Board of our Company), for a 

duration that is at least the later of (i) one year after the listing date or period specified by SEBI; or (ii) till the 

utilization of the Net Proceeds. Any change in these KPIs, during the aforementioned period, will be explained by 

our Company as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

1. Key metrics like revenue growth, EBIDTA Margin, PAT Margin and few balance sheet ratio are 

monitored on a periodic basic for evaluating the overall performance of our Company. 

 

KPI indicators 

(Amount in Lakhs, except EPS, % and ratios) 

Particulars For period 

ended 

September 

30th, 2024 

Financial 

Year ended 

March 31st, 

2024 

Financial 

Year ended 

March 31st, 

2023 

Financial 

Year ended 

March 31st, 

2022 

Revenue from operations (1)  887.56   1,368.76   881.47   981.57  

Growth in Revenue from Operations (2) - 55.28% (10.20)% - 

EBITDA (3)  401.44   488.10   183.76   172.50  

EBITDA (%) Margin (4) 45.23% 35.66% 20.85% 17.57% 

EBITDA Growth Period on Period (5) - 165.62% 6.53% - 

ROCE (%) (6) 23.53% 35.53% 15.79% 22.84% 

Current Ratio (7)  3.38   2.88   1.92  1.59 

Operating Cash flow (8) (181.67) 204.57 19.88 80.76 

PAT (9) 295.14 335.00  109.20  121.03 

ROE/ RoNW (10) 22.97% 34.54% 14.60% 8.71% 

EPS (11)  2.95   3.35   1.09   1.21  

 

Notes: 
(1) Revenue from operations is the total revenue generated by our Company. 
(2) Growth in Revenue in percentage, Year on Year 
(3) EBITDA is calculated as Profit before tax + Depreciation + Interest Expenses – Other Income 
(4) EBITDA Margin’ is calculated as EBITDA divided by Revenue from Operations 
(5) EBITDA Growth Rate Year on Year in Percentage 
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(6) ROCE: Return on Capital Employed is calculated as Earning for debt service divided by capital employed,     

   which is defined as shareholders’ equity plus long term debt+ short term debt. 
 (7) Current Ratio: Current Asset over Current Liabilities  
(8) Operating Cash Flow: Net cash inflow from operating activities. 
(9) PAT is mentioned as PAT for the period 
(10) ROE/RoNW is calculated PAT divided by shareholders’ equity  
(11) EPS is mentioned as PAT divided by weighted average share outstanding taking after bonus impact.   

 

 

2. GAAP Financial Measures 

 

GAAP Financial measures are numerical measures which are disclosed by the issuer company in accordance with 

the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) applicable for the issuer company i.e., measures disclosed 

in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (“Ind AS”) or Accounting Standards (“AS”) notified in accordance 

with Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended (the “Act”). These measures are generally disclosed in 

the financial statements of the issuer company. 

 

On the basis of Financial statements. 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars 

Period ended 

September 

30th, 2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31st, 2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31st, 2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31st, 2022 

Revenue from operations 887.56 1,368.76 881.47 981.57 

Profit after tax 295.14 335.00 109.20 121.03 

Cash flow from operating activities (181.67) 204.57 19.88 80.76 

Cash Flow from investing activities 64.07 (141.21) (163.85) (5.38) 

KPI Explanation  

Revenue from operation 

Revenue from Operations is used by our management to track the revenue profile 

of the business and in turn helps to assess the overall financial performance of 

our Company and volume of our business. 

Revenue Growth Rate % 
Revenue Growth rate informs the management of annual growth rate in revenue 

of the company in consideration to previous period 

EBITDA 
EBITDA provides information regarding the operational efficiency of the 

business 

EBITDA Margin (%) 
EBITDA Margin (%) is an indicator of the operational profitability and financial 

performance of our business 

EBITDA Growth Rate % 
EBITDA Growth Rate informs the management of annual growth rate in 

EBITDA of company in consideration to previous period 

ROCE % 
ROCE provides how efficiently our Company generates earnings from the 

capital employed in the business. 

Current Ratio Current ratio indicate the company’s ability to bear its short-term obligations 

Operating Cash Flow 
Operating cash flow shows whether the company is able to generate cash from 

day-to-day business 

PAT 
Profit after Tax is an indicator which determine the actual earning available to 

equity shareholders  

ROE/RoNW 
It is an indicator which shows how much company is generating from its 

available shareholders’ funds  

EPS 
Earning per shares is the company’s earnings available of one share of the 

Company for the period 
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Cash Flow from financing activities 74.12 (17.79) 146.06 (64.52) 

Net Change in Cash and cash 

equivalents 
(43.48) 45.57 2.09 10.85 

 

3. Non- GAAP Financial measures 

 

Non-GAAP Financial measures are numerical measures of the Technical Guide on Disclosure and Reporting of 

KPIs issuer company’s historical financial performance, financial position, or cash flows that: 

 

i. Exclude amounts, or are subject to adjustments that have the effect of excluding amounts, that are included 

in the most directly comparable measures calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP in the financial 

statements of the issuer company; or 

 

ii. Include amounts or are subject to adjustments that have the effect of including amounts, that are excluded 

from the most directly comparable measures so calculated and presented. Such adjustment items should be 

based on the audited line items only, which are included in the financial statements. These Non-GAAP 

Financial measures are items which are not defined under Ind AS or AS, as applicable. Generally, if the 

issuer company takes a commonly understood or defined GAAP amount and removes or adds a component 

of that amount that is also presented in the financial statements, the resulting amount is considered a Non-

GAAP Financial measure. As a simplified example, if the issuer company discloses net income less 

restructuring charges and loss on debt extinguishment (having determined all amounts in accordance with 

GAAP), the resulting performance amount, which may be labelled “Adjusted Net Income,” is a Non-GAAP 

Financial measure. 

 

On the basis of Restated financial statements. 

(Amount in Lakhs, except %) 

Particulars 

Period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2022 

EBITDA  401.44   488.10   183.76   172.50  

Revenue From 

operations 

 887.56   1,368.76   881.47   981.57  

PAT  295.14   335.00   109.20   121.03  

EBITDA margin 45.23% 35.66% 20.85% 17.57% 

Working capital  1,090.77   657.77   442.38   406.05  

PAT Margin 33.25% 24.47% 12.39% 12.33% 

Net worth  1,432.66   1,137.52   802.53   693.32  

 

Apart from the above, Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA), vide its notification dated March 24, 2021, has issued 

certain amendments to the Schedule III to the Act. Pursuant to these amendments, the below ratios are also required 

to be presented in the financial statements of the companies: 

 

On the basis of Restated financial statements. 

 

Particulars 

Period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31
st
, 2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31
st
, 2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31
st
, 2022 

Current ratio  3.38   2.88   1.92   1.59  
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Debt-equity ratio  0.17   0.14   0.20   0.01  

Debt service coverage ratio  30.10   21.69   13.82   2.97  

Trade receivables turnover ratio 0.81 1.82 1.06 1.15 

Trade payables turnover ratio 1.13 1.89 0.71 1.32 

Working Capital Turnover Ratio  1.02   2.49   2.08   3.23  

Net profit ratio 33.25% 24.47% 12.39% 12.33% 

Return on equity ratio 22.97% 34.54% 14.60% 8.17% 

Return on capital employed 23.53% 35.53% 15.79% 22.84% 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This space has been left blank intentionally. 

Ratio Explanation  

Current Ratio Current Assets divided by Current Liabilities 

Debt-equity ratio Total Debt divided by Net Worth 

Debt service coverage ratio Earning Available for debt services divided by Debt service 

Trade receivables turnover ratio Revenue from Operations divided by Average Debtors 

Trade payables turnover ratio Total Operating Expenses divided by Average Creditors 

Net capital turnover ratio Revenue from Operations divided by Average Working Capital 

Net profit ratio Profit after Tax divided by Revenue from Operations 

Return on equity ratio Profit after Tax divided by Average Net worth 

Return on capital employed EBIT divided by Net worth Plus Total Debt 
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4. Comparison of KPI with listed industry peers. 

(Amount in ₹ Lakhs, except %) 

Particulars 
Matrix Geo Solutions Limited Genesys International Corporation Limited 

Sep-24 Mar-24 Mar-23 Mar-22 Sep-24 Mar-24 Mar-23 Mar-22 

Revenue from Operations (1) 887.56 1,368.76 881.47 981.57 7,092.19 19,446.57 17,991.20 11,962.92 

Growth in Revenue (2) - 55.28% (10.20)% - - 8.09% 50.39% - 

EBITDA (3) 401.44 488.10 183.76 172.50 2,928.66 7,940.85 5,840.64 (7,233.61) 

EBITDA Margin (4) 45.23% 35.66% 20.85% 17.57% 41.29% 40.83% 32.46% (60.47)% 

PAT (5) 295.14 335.00 109.20 121.03 1,717.55 4,517.85 3,845.94 (8,437.95) 

PAT Margin (6) 33.25% 24.47% 12.39% 12.33% 24.22% 23.23% 21.38% (70.53)% 

Net Worth (7) 1,432.66 1,137.52 802.53 693.32 58,278.13 55,117.93 44,427.37 19,632.44 

ROCE  (8) 23.53% 35.53% 15.79% 22.84% 3.77% 10.69% 10.74% (37.60)% 

Current Ratio  (9) 3.38 2.88 1.92 1.59 2.64 3.09 3.54 2.09 

ROE/ RoNW(10) 22.97% 34.54% 14.60% 8.17% 0.76% 2.27% 3.00% (21.49)% 

EPS  (11) 2.95 3.35 1.09 1.21 4.34 11.84 10.96 (27.00) 

*All the information for listed industry peers mentioned above are on a standalone basis and is sourced from their respective audited/ unaudited financial 

results and/or annual report. 

Notes: 
(1) Revenue from Operations as appearing in the Restated Financial Statements/ Annual Reports of the respected companies. 
(2) Growth in Revenue from operations (%) is calculated as Revenue from operations of the relevant period minus Revenue from operations of the preceding 

period, divided by Revenue from operations of the preceding period. 
(3) EBITDA is calculated as Profit before tax + Depreciation + Finance Cost. 
(4) EBITDA Margin’ is calculated as EBITDA divided by revenue from operations 
(5) PAT is mentioned as PAT for the period. 
(6) PAT Margin’ is calculated as PAT divided by Revenue from Operations. 
(7) Net Worth is calculated as total of share capital and reserve and surplus excluding the revaluation reserve. 
(8) ROCE: Return on Capital Employed is calculated as Earning for debt service divided by capital employed, which is defined as shareholders’ equity 

plus long term debt+ short term debt. 
(9) Current Ratio: Current Asset over Current Liabilities. 
(10) ROE/RoNW is calculated PAT divided by average shareholders’ equity. 
(11) EPS is mentioned as EPS for the period
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5. Weighted average cost of acquisition. 

 

a) The price per share of our Company based on the primary/ new issue of shares. 

 

The details of the Equity Shares excluding shares issued under ESOP/ESOS and issuance of bonus shares during 

the 18 months preceding the date of this draft red-herring prospectus where such issuance is equal to or more than 

5 per cent of the fully diluted paid-up share capital of the Issuer Company (calculated based on the pre-issue 

capital before such transaction), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of 

rolling 30 days; and 

 

S. No. Date of 

Allotment 

No. of Equity 

Shares allotted 

Face 

value 

(Rs.) 

Issue 

Price 

(Rs.) 

Issue Price 

Adjusted after 

Bonus Issue  

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

Allotment 

1. At 

Incorporation* 
10,000.00 10 10 0.01 Cash 

Subscription to 

MOA 

2. October 17, 

2024 
7,06,632 10 79.92 79.92 Cash 

Private 

Placement 

Date of Incorporation of the company is July 14, 2008 

 

b) The price per share of our Company based on the secondary sale/ acquisition of shares.  

 

There have been no secondary sale / acquisitions of Equity Shares, where the promoters, members of the promoter 

group or shareholder(s) having the right to nominate director(s) in the board of directors of the Company are a 

party to the transaction (excluding gifts), during the 18 months preceding the date of this certificate, where either 

acquisition or sale is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid up share capital of the Company (calculated 

based on the pre-issue capital before such transaction/s and excluding employee stock options granted but not 

vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days. 

 

c) Weighted average cost of acquisition, floor price and cap price: 

 

Type of transaction 

Weighted average 

cost of acquisition 

(₹ per equity 

shares) 

Weighted average cost of 

acquisition after Bonus 

shares adjustment 

(₹ per equity shares) 

Floor Price Cap Price 

Weighted average cost of 

primary / new issue 

acquisition 

5.27 5.27 [●] [●] 

Weighted average cost of 

secondary acquisition  
Nil Nil [●] [●] 

*Calculated for last 18 months 

**Calculated for Transfer of Equity Shares. 

 

6. Explanation for Offer Price / Cap Price being [●] times and [●] times price of weighted average cost of 

acquisition of primary issuance price / secondary transaction price of Equity Shares (set out in (d) 

above) in view of the external factors which may have influenced the pricing of the Offer.  

 

Not Applicable.  
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STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE TAX BENEFITS 

 

Independent Auditor’s Report on Statement of Special Tax Benefits 

 

 

To, 

The Board of Directors, 

Matrix Geo Solutions Limited 

(Formerly known as Matrix Geo Solutions Private Limited) 

Plot No-A-1/87, Third Floor, Sewak Park,  

Uttam Nagar, West Delhi, Delhi- 110059, India. 

 

Dear Sir(s), 

 

Sub: Statement of possible Special tax benefit (‘the Statement’) available to Matrix Geo Solutions Limited 

and its shareholders prepared in accordance with the requirements under Schedule VI-Clause (9)(L) of the 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 

as amended (the ‘Regulations’)  

 

We hereby confirm that the enclosed annexure, prepared by “Matrix Geo Solutions Limited” (‘the Company”) 

states the possible special tax benefits available to the Company and the shareholders of the Company under the 

Income – tax Act, 1961 (‘Act’) as amended time to time, the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, the 

Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, the State Goods and Services Tax Act as passed by respective State 

Governments from where the Company operates and applicable to the Company, the Customs Act, 1962, presently 

in force in India for inclusion in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus (“DRHP”) / Red Herring Prospectus (“RHP”) 

/ Prospectus for the proposed public offer of equity shares, as required under the Securities and Exchange Board 

of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended (“ICDR Regulations”). 

 

Several of these benefits are dependent on the Company or its shareholders fulfilling the conditions prescribed 

under the relevant provisions of the Act. Hence, the ability of the Company or its shareholders to derive the tax 

benefits is dependent upon fulfilling such conditions, which based on the business imperatives, the company may 

or may not choose to fulfil.  

 

The benefits discussed in the enclosed Annexure cover only special tax benefits available to the Company and its 

Shareholders and do not cover any general tax benefits. Further, these benefits are neither exhaustive nor 

conclusive and the preparation of the contents stated is the responsibility of the Company’s management. We are 

informed that this statement is only intended to provide general information to the investors and hence is neither 

designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view of the individual nature of the tax 

consequences, the changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult his or her own tax consultant with respect 

to the specific tax implications arising out of their participation in the issue. We are neither suggesting nor are we 

advising the investor to invest money or not to invest money based on this statement. 

 

Our views are based on the existing provisions of the Act and its interpretations, which are subject to change or 

modification by subsequent legislative, regulatory, administrative or judicial decisions. Any such change, which 

could also be retroactive, could have an effect on the validity of our views stated herein. We assume no obligation 

to update this statement on any events subsequent to its issue, which may have a material effect on the discussions 

herein. 
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We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether:  

 the Company or its Shareholders will continue to obtain these benefits in future;  

 the conditions prescribed for availing the benefits, where applicable have been/would be met; 

 The revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. 

 

We hereby give our consent to include enclosed statement regarding the tax benefits available to the Company 

and to its shareholders in the DRHP for the proposed public offer of equity shares which the Company intends to 

submit to the Securities and Exchange Board of India provided that the below statement of limitation is included 

in the offer document. 

 

Limitations 

 

Our views expressed in the statement enclosed are based on the facts and assumptions indicated above. No 

assurance is given that the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. Our views are 

based on the information, explanations and representations obtained from the Company and on the basis of our 

understanding of the business activities and operations of the Company and the interpretation of the existing tax 

laws in force in India and its interpretation, which are subject to change from time to time. We do not assume 

responsibility to update the views consequent to such changes. Reliance on the statement is on the express 

understanding that we do not assume responsibility towards the investors who may or may not invest in the 

proposed issue relying on the statement.  

 

The enclosed Annexure is intended solely for your information and for inclusion in the Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus / Red Herring Prospectus/ Prospectus or any other issue related material in connection with the 

proposed issue of equity shares and is not to be used, referred to or distributed for any other purpose without our 

prior written consent. 

 

Signed in terms of our separate report of even date. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

For Sudesh D Kumar & Co., 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm Reg No: 020614N  

 

Sd/- 

Sudesh Kumar 

(Prop)  

Membership No.: 098291 

Peer review number: 018846 

 

Place: Delhi 

Date: March 26, 2025 

 

UDIN: 25098291BMGJGR2874 

  



  

Page 141 of 439 
 

Annexure to the statement of possible Tax Benefits 

 

Outlined below are the possible Special tax benefits available to the Company and its shareholders under the 

Taxation Laws presently forced in India. It is not exhaustive or comprehensive and is not intended to be a substitute 

for professional advice. Investors are advised to consult their own tax consultant with respect to the tax 

implications of an investment in the Equity Shares particularly in view of the fact that certain recently enacted 

legislation may not have a direct legal precedent or may have different interpretation on the benefits, which an 

investor can avail.  

 

YOU SHOULD CONSULT YOUR OWN TAX ADVISORS CONCERNING THE INDIAN TAX 

IMPLICATIONS AND CONSEQUENCES OF PURCHASING, OWNING AND DISPOSING OF EQUITY 

SHARES IN YOUR PARTICULAR SITUATION.  

 

1. Special Tax Benefits available to the Company under the Act:  

 

The Company is not entitled to any Special tax benefits under the Act.  

 

2. Special Tax Benefits available to the shareholders of the Company  

 

The Shareholders of the company are not entitled to any Special tax benefits under the Act.  

 

Notes:  

1. All the above benefits are as per the current tax laws and will be available only to the sole / first name 

holder where the shares are held by joint holders.  

 

2. The above statement covers only certain relevant direct tax law benefits and does not cover any indirect 

tax law benefits or benefit under any other law.  

 

No assurance is given that the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. Our views 

are based on the existing provisions of law and its interpretation, which are subject to changes from time to time. 

We do not assume responsibility to update the views consequent to such changes. We do not assume responsibility 

to update the views consequent to such changes. We shall not be liable to any claims, liabilities or expenses 

relating to this assignment except to the extent of fees relating to this assignment, as finally judicially determined 

to have resulted primarily from bad faith or intentional misconduct. We will not be liable to any other person in 

respect of this statement. 

 

 

 

 

 

This space has been left blank intentionally. 
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SECTION V – ABOUT THE COMPANY 

 

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW 

 

The market information in the report titled “Drone based Geospatial Industry Report” dated March 10, 2025, 

(the “Infomerics Report”), prepared and released by Infomerics Analytics and Research Private Limited 

(“Infomerics”), which has been exclusively commissioned and paid for pursuant to an engagement letter, is 

arrived at by employing an integrated research methodology which includes secondary and primary research. In 

addition to the primary research, quantitative market information is also derived based on data from trusted 

portals and industry publications. Therefore, the information is subject to limitations of, among others, secondary 

statistics and primary research, and accordingly the findings do not purport to be exhaustive. Infomerics’ 

estimates and assumptions are based on varying levels of quantitative and qualitative analyses from various 

sources, including industry journals, company reports and information in the public domain. Infomerics’ research 

has been conducted with a broad perspective on the industry and will not necessarily reflect the performance of 

individual companies in the industry. 

 

Forecasts, estimates and other forward-looking statements contained in the Infomerics Report are inherently 

uncertain and could fluctuate due to changes in factors underlying their assumptions, or events or combinations 

of events that cannot be reasonably foreseen. The forecasts, estimates and other forward-looking statements in 

the Infomerics Report depend on factors like the recovery of the economy, the competitive environment, amongst 

others, leading to significant uncertainty, all of which cannot be reasonably and accurately accounted for. Actual 

results and future events could differ materially from such forecasts, estimates, or such statements. 

 

Further, global economic and Indian Economic outlook as well as Drone based Geospatial Industry Indian or 

global as stipulated in this section has been extracted from various websites and publicly available documents 

from various industry sources. The data may have been re-classified by us for the purpose of presentation. None 

of the Company and any other person connected with the Issue have independently verified this information. 

Industry sources and publications generally state that the information contained therein has been obtained from 

believed to be reliable, but their accuracy, completeness and underlying assumptions are not guaranteed, and 

their reliability cannot be assured. Industry sources and publications are also prepared based on information as 

of specific dates and may no longer be current or reflect current trends. Industry sources and publications may 

also base their information on estimates, projection forecasts and assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. 

Accordingly, investors should not place undue reliance on information. 

 

1. INDIAN MACRO ECONOMY AN OVERVIEW 

 

The Indian economy is on a strong wicket and stable footing, demonstrating resilience in the face of geopolitical 

challenges. The Indian economy has consolidated its post-Covid recovery with policymakers – fiscal and 

monetary – ensuring economic and financial stability. Nonetheless, change is the only consant for a country with 

high growth aspirations. For the recovery to be sustained, there has to be heavy lifting on the domestic front 

because the environment has become extraordinarily difficult to reach agreements on key global issues such as 

trade, investment and climate. High economic growth in FY24 came on the heels of growth rates of 9.7% and 

7.0%, respectively, in the previous two financial years. The headline inflation rate is largely under control, 

although the inflation rate of some specific food items is elevated. The trade deficit was lower in FY24 than in 

FY23, and the current account deficit for the year is around 0.7% of GDP. In fact, the current account registered 

a surplus in the last quarter of the financial year. Foreign exchange reserves are ample. Public investment has 

sustained capital formation in the last several years even as the private sector shed its balance sheet blues and 

began investing in FY22. Now, it has to receive the baton from the public sector and sustain the investment 
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momentum in the economy. The signs are encouraging. National income data show that non-financial private-

sector capital formation, measured in current prices, expanded vigorously in FY22 and FY23 after a decline in 

FY21. However, investment in machinery and equipment declined for two consecutive years, FY20 and FY21, 

before rebounding strongly. Early corporate sector data for FY24 suggest that capital formation in the private 

sector continued to expand but at a slower rate. 

 

Snapshots on key Economic Indicators: - 

 

Foreign Direct Investment: - 

 

Foreign Direct Investment, the subject of much analysis, has held up. RBI data on India’s Balance of Payments 

shows us that the investment interest of external investors, measured in terms of dollar inflows of new capital, 

was USD45.8 billion in FY24 compared to USD47.6 billion in FY23. This slight decline is in line with global 

trends. Reinvestment of earnings remained the same. Repatriation of investment was USD29.3 billion in FY23 

and USD44.5 billion in FY24. Many private equity investors took advantage of buoyant equity markets in India 

and exited profitably. It is a sign of a healthy market environment that offers profitable exits to investors, which 

will bring newer investments in the years to come. That said, the environment for foreign direct investment to 

grow in the coming years is not highly favourable for many reasons. 

 

Employment generation: 

 

It is worth reiterating that job creation happens mainly in the private sector. Second, many (not all) of the issues 

that influence economic growth, job creation and productivity and the actions to be taken therein are in the domain 

of state governments. So, in other words, India needs a tripartite compact, more than ever before, to deliver on the 

higher and rising aspirations of Indians and complete the journey to Viksit Bharat by 2047. 

 

In more than one respect, the action lies with the private sector. In terms of financial performance, the corporate 

sector has never had it so good. Results of a sample of over 33,000 companies show that, in the three years between 

FY20 and FY23, the profit before taxes of the Indian corporate sector nearly quadrupled. Further, newspaper 

headlines told us that the corporate profits-to-GDP ratio rose to a 15-year high in FY24. Business Line reported, 

“The corporate profit for the Nifty-500 universe was up 30 per cent last fiscal to ₹14.11-lakh crore against ₹10.88 

lakh crore in FY23. The nominal GDP grew 9.6 per cent y-o-y to ₹295-lakh crore (₹269-lakh crore)1 ”. Hiring 

and compensation growth hardly kept up with it. But it is in the interest of the companies to step up hiring and 

worker compensation. 

 

Between FY19 and FY23, the cumulative growth in private sector non-financial Gross Fixed Capital Formation 

(GFCF) is 52% in current prices. During the same period, the cumulative growth in general government (which 

includes states) is 64%. The gap does not appear to be too wide. 

 

Private sector GFCF in machinery and equipment and intellectual property products has grown cumulatively by 

only 35% in the four years to FY23. Meanwhile, its GFCF in ‘Dwellings, other buildings and structures’ has 

increased by 105%. This is not a healthy mix. Second, the slow pace of investment in M&E and IP Products will 

delay India’s quest to raise the manufacturing share of GDP, delay the improvement in India’s manufacturing 

competitiveness, and create only a smaller number of higher-quality formal jobs than otherwise. 

 

Nonetheless, there is a silver lining in the data. In the two years since FY21, GFCF by the private sector has grown 

faster. General government GFCF rose a cumulative 42% between FY21 and FY23. Non-Financial Private 

Sector’s overall GFCF increased by 51%; investment in Machinery and Equipment and Intellectual Property 
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Products increased by 38%. So, the growth in these two critical sub-components of Private Sector GFCF is similar 

to that of the overall GFCF by the General Government. This is a statistic that bears watching. They should 

continue to invest. To do so, they need demand visibility. That comes from employment and income growth. 

 

Agriculture can be a growth engine: 

 

The agriculture sector is one area ripe for and in need of such a pan-India dialogue. Agriculture and farmers matter 

for a nation. Most countries understand that. India is no exception. India subsidises their water, electricity and 

fertilisers. The former two are provided virtually free. Their incomes are not taxed. The government offers them 

a minimum support price (MSP) for 23 selected commodities. Monthly cash support is offered to farmers through 

the PM-KISAN scheme. Indian governments – national and sub-national –write off their loans. So, governments 

in India spend enough resources to look after the farmers well. Yet, a case can be made that they can be served 

better with some re-orientation of existing and new policies. 

 

Unleashing small enterprises: 

 

Another area where policy intentions have yet to manifest in desired outcomes is with respect to small, medium, 

and large enterprises. Earlier, several products were reserved for small scale industries. That was phased out as it 

benefitted neither the small-scale industries nor the overall economy. Recent concerted efforts at formalising them 

are making progress. Progress is relatively slower on access to finance. Buyers and creditors are shedding old 

mindsets and practices too slowly for these enterprises to feel the effect. However, these enterprises need 

maximum relief from the compliance burdens they face. Laws, rules and regulations stretch their finances, abilities 

and bandwidth, perhaps robbing them of the will to grow. 

 

Final words: 

 

The tripartite compact that this country needs to become a developed nation amidst emerging unprecedented 

global challenges is for governments to trust and let go, for the private sector to reciprocate the trust with long-

term thinking and fair conduct and for the public to take responsibility for their finances and their physical and 

mental health. 

 

2. AN OVERVIEW ON MACRO ECONOMY PARAMETERS  

 

GLOBAL ECONOMIC SCENARIO: 

 

After a year marked by global uncertainties and volatilities, the global economy achieved greater stability in 2023. 

While uncertainty stemming from adverse geopolitical developments remained elevated, global economic growth 

was surprisingly robust. As per the World Economic Outlook (WEO), April 2024 of the International Monetary 

Fund (IMF), the global economy registered a growth of 3.2 per cent in 2023, though marginally lower than in 

20222 and average for 2011-19 but higher compared to the projection of 2.8 per cent as per the April 2023 WEO5. 

The context in which the growth of 3.2 per cent in 2023 has been achieved is markedly different compared to the 

2011-19 period. Inflationary pressures have been significantly higher on account of the persistence of core 

inflation. Global trade moderated due to rising geopolitical tensions, cross-border restrictions and slower growth 

in advanced economies (AEs). The muted trade growth occurred despite the easing of supply chain pressures. 

Further, geopolitical developments and monetary policy changes across countries resulted in increased caution 

among investors, culminating in moderation in foreign direct investment (FDI) flows. 
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Global economy registers strong growth 

Source: World Economic Outlook Database, April 2024 and April 2023, IMF 
 

All major economies have surpassed pre-pandemic GDP levels: 

 

Country 

Year in which crossed pre pandemic 

GDP (constant prices, national 

currency) 

Ratio of GDP (constant prices, national 

currency) in 2023 to corresponding level 

in 2019 

United States 2021 108 

China 2020 120 

France 2022 102 
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Germany 2022 101 

United Kingdom 2022 102 

Japan 2023 101 

India 2021 120 

Brazil 2021 107 

Source: World Economic Outlook Database, April 2024, IMF, National Accounts Statistics, Ministry of Statistics 

and Programme implementation; Note: In IMF data, for India 2021 represents 2021-22 (FY22). 

 

Apart from GDP estimates, other indicators tracking the performance of the economy also point towards growth 

resilience. Leading indicators suggest an upturn in global economic activity. The JP Morgan global composite 

Purchasing Managers’ Index (PMI)9 registered an uptick since October 2023 with quicker expansion across both 

manufacturing and service sectors. The JP Morgan global manufacturing PMI has been improving and stood at a 

23-month high in May 2024. 

 

Global PMI also corroborates strong growth momentum: 

Source: S&P Global, PMI Press Releases  

 

The escalation of the Red Sea crisis amid heightened geopolitical tensions in the Middle East in October 2023 led 

to supply chain disruptions, sending ripples to global trade and operations. The attacks on commercial shipping 

in the Red Sea led to increased global transportation costs, reflecting the rerouting of cargo. However, the increase 

in supply chain pressures was transient and modest. Similar sentiments were reflected in the softening of risk 

perceptions. The geopolitical risk index, which spiked after the escalation of the conflict, declined thereafter. 

However, geopolitical risks are still high and persistent and may worsen in the coming months. 

 

Easing of global supply chain pressure: 

 

Geopolitical risk perceptions have softened 
since October 2023: 

 

Source: Federal Reserve Bank of New York 
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As the supply chain pressures eased and energy and food price shocks triggered by the Russia - Ukraine conflict 

faded out, headline inflation across countries declined. After peaking in 2022, inflationary pressures declined 

considerably in 2023. However, inflation is still above the target in many countries. The easing of supply-chain 

pressures in tradeable goods in 2023 led to sharp decline in goods inflation in various countries, reducing logistic 

challenges. Core inflation remained sticky on account of services inflation and a strong labour market, especially 

in most AEs. 

 

I) Declining inflationary pressures across 

countries:- 

II) Policy rates remain high:- 

 

 

 

I) Source: - World Economic Outlook Database, April 2024, IMF; Note: Data for 2024 is forecast 

II) Source: Central Bank Policy Rates, BIS Data Portal 

 

Moderation in global commodity price indices: 
 

 
 

 

Source: - Pink Sheet, World Bank; Note: Data as accessed on 1 July 2024. 

 

The persistence of core inflation prompted many central banks to maintain policy rates at a high level or further 

increase them in 2023, except in China, where the government focussed on giving policy stimulus to revive the 

economy beset with troubles in the real estate sector. Many central banks have hinted at the peaking of the interest 

rate hike cycle in recent monetary policy review meetings. European Central Bank (ECB) became the first major 

central bank to cut its policy rate, invoking the first rate cut in nearly five years. ECB lowered its benchmark 

deposit rate by a quarter percentage point in June 2024. The Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC) 

participants’ assessments also indicated rate cuts in 2024, though the projected interest rate cut in the latest FOMC 

meeting (June 2024)13 is lower than that projected in March 2023. Stronger-than-expected labour market data 
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and persistent inflationary pressures have been a major factor behind the Federal Reserve’s (the Fed) reluctance 

to lower rates. As indicated in the FOMC Meeting statements, from early January 2024 onwards, communication 

by the Fed increasingly pushed back to dispel excessive market optimism. However, market pricing of various 

financial instruments indicates greater investor conviction in earlier and deeper rate cuts. This is reflected in the 

inversion of  

 

the yield curve (short-term yields are higher than long-term yields), implying investor expectation of future policy 

rate cuts. Financial market participants have also eyed a much easier stance, as reflected in the significant easing 

of National Financial Conditions in the US in 2023 compared to March 2022, when the Fed began raising rates. 

Expansionary fiscal policy and the easing of financial conditions have, to a degree, neutralised the monetary policy 

tightening of the Fed, leaving unanswered questions on the future trajectory of inflation and the US dollar. 

 

I) Inversion of US yield curve reflecting 
enhanced expectation of rate cut 

II) Financial conditions have eased in the 
US 

  

I) Source: Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis 

II) Source: Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago 
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Domestic Economy: 

 

India’s economy carried forward the momentum it built in FY23 into FY24 despite a gamut of global and external 

challenges. The focus on maintaining macroeconomic stability ensured that these challenges had minimal impact 

on India’s economy. As a result, India’s real GDP grew by 8.2 per cent in FY24, posting growth of over 7 per cent 

for a third consecutive year, driven by stable consumption demand and steadily improving investment demand. 

On the supply side, gross value added (GVA) at 2011-12 prices grew by 7.2 per cent in FY24, with growth 

remaining broad-based. Net taxes at constant (2011-12) prices grew by 19.1 per cent in FY24, aided by reasonably 

strong tax growth, both at the centre and state levels and rationalisation of subsidy expenditure. This led to the 

difference between GDP and GVA growth in FY24. 

 

 

The shares of the agriculture, industry and services sector in overall GVA at current prices were 17.7 per cent, 

27.6 per cent and 54.7 per cent respectively in FY24. GVA in the agriculture sector continued to grow, albeit at a 

slower pace. Erratic weather patterns during the year and an uneven spatial distribution of the monsoon in 2023 

impacted overall output. This is reflected in the marginal decline in total foodgrain output for FY24 of 0.3 per 

cent as per the third advanced estimate of foodgrain production released by the Ministry of Agriculture and 

Farmers’ Welfare (MoAFW). 

 

Gross fixed capital formation (GFCF) 

Gross fixed capital formation (PFCE) 

 

Within the industrial sector, manufacturing GVA shrugged off a disappointing FY23 and grew by 9.9 per cent in 

FY24. Manufacturing activities benefitted from reduced input prices while catering to stable domestic demand. 

The input price advantage was reflected in the subdued growth in the Wholesale Price Index (WPI) inflation, 

which led to a deflator of (-)1.7 per cent for the manufacturing sector during FY24. Manufacturers also passed on 

the reduction in input prices to consumers, reflected in the sustained decline in the core consumer price inflation. 

The strength of manufacturing is further corroborated by the strong performance of the HSBC India PMI for 

manufacturing, which consistently remained well above the threshold value of 50, indicating sustained expansion 

and stability in India's manufacturing sector. Construction activities displayed increased momentum and registered 
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a growth of 9.9 per cent in FY24 due to the infrastructure buildout and buoyant commercial and residential real 

estate demand. 

 

Various high-frequency indicators reflect the growth in the services sector. Both Goods and Services Tax (GST) 

collections and the issuance of e-way bills, reflecting wholesale and retail trade, demonstrated double-digit growth 

in FY24. Financial and professional services have been a major driver of growth post the pandemic. Contact-

intensive services—prominently trade, transport, real estate and their ancillary services that were impacted the 

most during the pandemic have emerged much stronger in the post-pandemic period, embedding greater 

technology and digital content in them and transforming the nature of the service delivery in India. The 

proliferation of global capability centres (GCCs) has also imparted resilience to India's services exports, giving 

further thrust to the sector. 

 

On the demand side, private consumption has been a crucial and steadfast cog in the GDP growth. Private final 

consumption expenditure (PFCE) grew by 4.0 per cent in real terms in FY24. Urban demand conditions remain 

strong, as reflected in various urban consumption indicators such as domestic passenger vehicle sales20 and air 

passenger traffic21. It is also reported that rural consumption growth has gradually picked up pace during the 

quarter ending March 2024.22 As per the Federation of Automobile Dealers Associations, two and three-wheeler 

and passenger vehicle sales also registered an uptick in FY24. 

 

Vehicle sales in rural areas have recovered smartly since the pandemic:- 
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Greater general government focus on building 
productive capacities: 

Steadily rising private corporate capex: 

  

 

Apart from private corporations, households have also been at the forefront of the capital formation process. The 

growth in housing sales in cities has been particularly impressive, indicating that urban households are 

diversifying the deployment of their savings. In 2023, residential real estate sales in India were at their highest 

since 2013, witnessing a 33 per cent YoY growth, with a total sale of 4.1 lakh units in the top eight cities. As per 

real estate research firm Proptiger, new supply witnessed an all-time high, with 5.2 lakh units launched in 2023, 

as against 4.3 lakh units in 2022. The momentum continued in Q1 of 2024, witnessing record breaking sales of 

1.2 lakh units, clocking a robust 41 per cent YoY growth. New supply has consistently exceeded one lakh units 

since Q2 of 2022, underscoring persistent demand-supply dynamics in the housing market. 

 

With cleaner balance sheets and adequate capital buffers, the banking and financial sector is well-positioned to 

cater to the growing financing needs of investment demand. Credit disbursal by scheduled commercial banks 

(SCBs) to industrial micro, small and medium enterprises (MSMEs) and services continues to grow in double 

digits despite a higher base. Similarly, personal loans for housing have surged, corresponding to the increase in 

housing demand. However, credit offtake by large industries seems to be growing at a lower albeit stable pace. 

These larger industries seem to be tapping the corporate bond market. Corporate bond issuances in FY24 were up 

by 70.5 per cent, with private placement remaining the preferred channel for corporates. Outstanding corporate 

bonds were up by 9.6 per cent (YoY) as of the end of March 2024. 
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Increased household savings in the form of 

physical assets 

Record housing sales in top 8 cities 

 

  

SCBs catering to investment demand 

 

Large corporates tapping corporate bond 
markets 

 

 

Source: -Sectoral Deployment of Bank Credit, Handbook of Statistics on Indian Economy, RBI 

Source: -Outstanding Corporate bonds, SEBI. 

Source: - National Accounts Statistics 2024, MoSPI. 

Source: Various Proptiger Reports 

 

Global trade growth slowed in 2023, leading to a marginal decline in merchandise exports growth. As merchandise 

imports slowed more than exports and services trade recorded a larger surplus compared to the year before, the 

drag exerted by net exports on GDP reduced. The subdued contribution of exports was more than counterbalanced 

by the pick-up in fixed investment, thereby continuing the trend of domestic stimulus seamlessly replacing 

external stimuli. 

 

FY24 also marked the year GDP reached levels projected by the pre-pandemic trajectory. A trend analysis in Box 

I.1 details how the overall economy and most supply and demand-side sectors have grown at a pace to erase any 

permanent losses in output and demand. 

 

Consolidation of Union Government Finances: 

 

Against the global trend of widening fiscal deficit and increasing debt burden, India has remained on the course 

of fiscal consolidation. The favourable fiscal performance in 2023, emerged as the cornerstone of India’s 

macroeconomic stability. The fiscal deficit of the Union Government has been brought down from 6.4 per cent of 
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GDP in FY23 to 5.6 per cent of GDP in FY24, according to provisional actuals (PA) data released by the Office 

of Controller General of Accounts (CGA). Strong growth in direct and indirect taxes on account of resilient 

economic activity and increased compliance meant that the tax revenues generated exceeded the conservative 

budgetary estimates. Additionally, higher-than-budgeted non-tax revenue in the form of dividends from the RBI 

has buffeted revenue receipts. In combination with restrained revenue expenditure, these buoyant revenues 

ensured lower deficits. A decomposition of the fiscal deficit over the past few years reveals that with a narrowing 

revenue deficit, a larger share of the fiscal deficit is being accounted for by capital outlay. This suggests that the 

productivity of borrowed resources has improved. 

 

I) Steadily declining deficit ratios: II) Decomposition of fiscal deficit shows increasing 

investment orientation: 

  
Source:-I) Budget At A Glance, Union Budget FY24 (Interim), Union Government Accounts at a Glance – O/o CGA. 

II) Various Union Budget Documents, Union Government Accounts at a Glance – O/o CGA 

 

The growth in gross tax revenue (GTR) was estimated to be 13.4 per cent in FY24, translating into tax revenue 

buoyancy of 1.4. The growth was led by a 15.8 per cent growth in direct taxes and a 10.6 per cent increase in 

indirect taxes over FY23. Broadly, 55 per cent of GTR accrued from direct taxes and the remaining 45 per cent 

from indirect taxes. The increased contribution of direct taxes to GTR over the years has been in line with the 

government’s effort to enhance progressivity in taxation. The efficiency of tax collection has increased over time, 

reflected in the cost of collection of direct taxes declining from 0.66 per cent of gross collections in FY20 to 0.51 

per cent in FY23. 

 

Tax revenues register steady increase 
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Source: Budget at a Glance, Union Budget, FY22, FY23, FY24 Interim Budget, Union Government Accounts at a 

Glance – O/o CGA 

 

Trends in Central Government Expenditure: 

 

The government has followed a path of fiscal consolidation while continuing to protect the vulnerable sections 

and investing in the productive capacity of the economy. Successive budgets moderated the growth in revenue 

expenditure. While achieving the compression in revenue expenditure as a per cent of GDP, the government also 

ensured that free food grains are provided to 81.4 crore people in the country. At the same time, shares of total 

expenditure allotted to capital spending were progressively enhanced, thereby improving the quality of 

expenditure. Government expenditure in FY24 continued this trend whereby, as per the provisional actuals, total 

expenditure declined to 15.0 per cent of GDP from 17.7 per cent in FY21. 

 

Prudent management of expenditure Increasing union government effective 
capex29 to GDP ratio 

 
Prioritising productive expenditure Improving quality of expenditure 

Source: Budget at a Glance, Various Union Budget Documents, Union Government Accounts at a Glance – O/o 

CGA. Notes: Revex - Revenue Expenditure 

 

Capex has lifted the productive potential of the economy; time for the private sector to take the baton. 

 

The PA show that capital expenditure for FY24 stood at ₹9.5 lakh crore, an increase of 28.2 per cent on a YoY 

basis, and was 2.8 times the level of FY20. The Government’s thrust on capex has been a critical driver of 

economic growth amidst an uncertain and challenging global environment. 

 

The focus of capex has been broad-based. Spending in sectors such as road transport and highways, railways, 

defence services, and telecommunications delivers higher and longer impetuses to growth by addressing logistical 

bottlenecks and expanding productive capacities. Government capex has also begun to crowd in private 
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investment, as discussed earlier in this chapter. Additionally, the Government continues to disburse grants-in-aid 

for the creation of capital assets to the states, thereby incentivising them to increase their productive spending. At 

this juncture, it is important to note that while it remains the government’s responsibility to facilitate the 

development of infrastructure and address logistical challenges, it is incumbent upon the private sector to take 

forward the momentum in capital formation on its own and in partnership with the Government. Between FY19 

and FY23, the share of private non-financial corporations in overall GFCF increased only by 0.8 percentage points 

from 34.1 per cent to 34.9 per cent. This was mostly driven by their fast-increasing share in the additional stock 

of dwellings, other buildings and structures. Their share in addition to the capital stock in terms of machinery and 

equipment, started growing robustly only since FY22, a trend that needs to be sustained on the strength of their 

improving bottom-line and balance sheets in order to generate high-quality jobs. 

 

Broad-based deployment of Union Government capex (Values in ₹ thousand crore) 

 

Sector FY23 FY24 (PA) Growth 

Road Transport and Highways 206.0 263.9 28.1% 

Railways 159.3 242.6 52.3% 

Defence Services (capital outlay) 142.9 154.3 7.9% 

Transfer to States 92.7 122.9 32.5% 

Telecommunications 54.7 59.4 8.5% 

Housing and Urban Affairs 26.9 26.4 -1.6% 

Atomic Energy 13.8 14.5 5.1% 

Defence (Civil) 8.0 10.3 29.5% 

Police 8.2 9.7 18.7% 

Space 4.3 4.4 3.4% 

Source: Statement 3 of Expenditure Profile, Union Budget 2024-25 (Interim), Union Government Accounts at a 

Glance – O/o CGA 

 

General Government Debt 

 

In the years since the pandemic, the Union Government and the State Governments in general have focussed on 

fiscal consolidation, which was reflected in the declining debt trajectory of the government till FY23. The general 

government debt to GDP ratio increased slightly in FY24 despite a declining primary deficit because monetary 

tightening led to a spike in interest rates, while the decline in inflationary pressures resulted in a lower-than-

budgeted nominal GDP growth. However, with the increased prospects of monetary policy easing, along with an 

uptick in WPI inflation and the government’s continued commitment to fiscal consolidation, the debt ratio is likely 

to resume its declining trend. 
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General Government liabilities to GDP ratio come off their peak in FY21 

 

Source: Combined Liabilities of Central and State Governments, Handbook of Statistics on Indian Economy, RBI. 

 

Primary deficit declines, and, growth-interest rate differential remains positive 

Source: Primary Deficit - Database on Indian Economy, RBI; Nominal GDP growth - Provisional Estimates for 

FY24, National Accounts Statistics, MoSPI; Cost of borrowing35 - RBI Database on Indian Economy, Budget at 

a Glance. 

 

Union Government debt is characterised by low currency and interest rate risks. This is owing to the low share of 

external debt in the debt portfolio and almost all external borrowings being from official sources. The gradual 

elongation of the maturity profile of the Union Government’s debt is leading to reduced rollover risks. The 

proportion of dated securities maturing in less than five years has seen a consistent decline in recent years. The 

weighted average maturity of the outstanding stock of dated securities of the Government has increased from 9.6 

years in end-March 2011 to 12.5 years in end-March 2024. 

 

The sustained improvement in fiscal metrics is beginning to have an impact on India’s credit ratings. For the first 

time in 13 years, S&P Global Ratings upgraded India's sovereign credit rating outlook from ‘stable’ to ‘positive’ 

in May 2024 on the back of robust economic growth, sound economic fundamentals and improved composition 

of government spending. S&P mentioned that cautious monetary and fiscal policy that diminishes general 

government debt and interest burden while improving economic resilience could lead to a higher rating over the 

next two years. The agency further indicated that such an update would require continued commitment to fiscal 

consolidation in a manner that reduces general government deficits to below 7 per cent on a structural basis. If 
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that were to happen, India’s 10-year benchmark bond yield will drop between 30 and 50 basis points. The drop in 

the benchmark borrowing cost will cause interest rates to decline in general, leading to overall lower cost of 

borrowing for households and businesses. That would be a fiscal stimulus in itself. 

 

Moderation in inflation pressure: 

 

Despite global supply chain disruptions and adverse weather conditions, domestic inflationary pressures 

moderated in FY24. After averaging 6.7 per cent in FY23, retail inflation declined to 5.4 per cent in FY24. This 

has been due to the combination of measures undertaken by the Government and the RBI. The Union Government 

undertook prompt measures such as open market sales, retailing in specified outlets, timely imports, reduced the 

prices of Liquified Petroleum Gas (LPG) cylinders and implemented a cut in petrol and diesel prices. The RBI 

raised policy rates by a cumulative 250 bps between May 2022 and February 2023. It also managed liquidity 

levels efficiently and maintained consistent and coherent communication with market participants. Even as higher 

policy rates are transmitted through the system, the RBI continues to support growth with adequate liquidity, 

thereby ensuring that inflation is headed to the target of 4 per cent on a durable basis. The effects of these measures 

are reflected in the latest data on CPI inflation – headline CPI inflation of 5.1 per cent in June 2024, and core 

inflation declined to 3.1 per cent. Consequently, India was the only country amongst its peers to traverse a high-

growth and low-inflation path in the period FY22 – FY24 (Chart I.53). This is despite the fact that there were 

pressures on the food inflation front, driven by adverse weather conditions. 

 

Declining core inflation but volatile food inflation India a high-growth and low-inflation economy 
  

 

Reduction in macro vulnerability 

 

In its pursuit of fiscal consolidation through efficient and prudent fiscal management, the Government continues 

to stick to the fiscal glide path. The fiscal deficit of the Government is expected to drop to 4.5 per cent of GDP or 

lower by FY26. This commitment has helped keep the sovereign debt sustainable, thereby keeping sovereign bond 

yields and spreads in check. All these factors have combined to keep the macroeconomic environment stable and 

provide a platform for sustainable growth. This is reflected in the downward trajectory of the macroeconomic 

vulnerability index – an index constructed by combining India’s fiscal deficit, CAD and inflation. 
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A reduction in macro-vulnerability despite increased external uncertainty: 

 

 

The initiatives in the social sector have also translated into rising consumption spending, as evident from the 

results of the latest Household Consumption Expenditure Survey (HCES) 2022-23. The HCES throws many 

reassuring findings on inclusive growth in the past decade. The monthly per capita consumption expenditure 

(MPCE) in 2022-23 increased in real terms in both rural and urban areas over 2011-12. The difference between 

rural and urban MPCE also declined in percentage terms. 

 

Reduced rural-urban inequality Population that is multidimensionally poor has 

declined 
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OUTLOOK: 

 

The Indian economy recovered swiftly from the pandemic, with its real GDP in FY24 being 20 per cent higher 

than the pre-COVID, FY20 levels. This meant a CAGR of 4.6 per cent from FY20, despite a 5.8 per cent decline 

in FY21 inflicted by the pandemic. Analysis in this chapter shows that the current GDP level is close to the pre-

pandemic trajectory in Q4FY24. During the decade ending FY20, India grew at an average annual rate of 6.6 per 

cent, more or less reflecting the long-run growth prospects of the economy. This is the background against which 

we can see the prospects for FY25. 

 

IMF projects the global economy to grow at 3.2 per cent in 2024, with risks being broadly balanced. The average 

annual global growth was 3.7 per cent during the decade ending FY20. Inflationary pressures have moderated in 

most economies with declining global commodity prices and easing of supply chain pressures. However, core 

inflation remains sticky and driven by high service inflation. Many central banks have hinted at the peaking of 

the interest rate hike cycle. The ECB has already cut the policy rate, while the Fed has hinted at reducing the rate 

in 2024. If the services inflation across economies moderates faster, that may allow central banks to bring forward 

the monetary policy easing cycle earlier than currently anticipated. A likely reduction in policy rates by central 

banks of AEs, especially the Fed, will open the space for central banks of EMEs to follow the lead, bringing down 

the cost of capital. 

 

On the downside, any escalation of geopolitical conflicts in 2024 may lead to supply dislocations, higher 

commodity prices, reviving inflationary pressures and stalling monetary policy easing with potential repercussions 

for capital flows. This can also influence RBI’s monetary policy stance. The global trade outlook for 2024 remains 

positive, with merchandise trade expected to pick up after registering a contraction in volumes in 2023. 

Conversely, increased fragmentation along geopolitical lines and renewed thrust on protectionism may distort 

merchandise trade growth, impacting India’s external sector. Global financial markets have scaled new heights, 

with investors betting on global economic expansion. However, any corrections in the elevated financial market 

valuations may have ramifications for household finances and corporate valuation, negatively impacting growth 

prospects. Hiring in the information technology sector had slowed down considerably in FY24, and even if hiring 

does not decline further, it is unlikely to pick up significantly. However, leveraging the initiatives taken by the 

government and capturing the untapped potential in emerging markets, exports of business, consultancy and IT-

enabled services can expand. Despite the core inflation rate being around 3 per cent, the RBI, with one eye on the 

withdrawal of accommodation and another on the US Fed, has kept interest rates unchanged for quite some time, 

and the anticipated easing has been delayed. 

 

Domestic growth drivers have supported economic growth in FY24 despite uncertain global economic 

performance. Improved balance sheets will help the private sector cater to strong investment demand. A note of 

caution is warranted here. Private capital formation after good growth in the last three years may turn slightly 

more cautious because of fears of cheaper imports from countries that have excess capacity. While merchandise 

exports are likely to increase with improving growth prospects in AEs, services exports are also likely to witness 

a further uptick. A normal rainfall forecast by the India Meteorological Department and the satisfactory spread of 

the southwest monsoon thus far are likely to improve agriculture sector performance and support the revival of 

rural demand. However, the monsoon season still has some ways to go. Structural reforms such as the GST and 

the IBC have also matured and are delivering envisaged results. Considering these factors, the Survey 

conservatively projects a real GDP growth of 6.5–7 per cent, with risks evenly balanced, cognizant of the fact that 

the market expectations are on the higher side. 

Source:- 

https://www.indiabudget.gov.in/economicsurvey/ 

https://www.mospi.gov.in/ 

https://www.mospi.gov.in/
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https://www.rbi.org.in/ 

 

3. Drone Eco System and its current market scenario 

 

An unmanned aerial vehicle (UAV), commonly known as a drone, is an aircraft without any human pilot, crew or 

passengers on board. The flight of UAVs may operate under remote control by a human operator, as remotely-

piloted aircraft (RPA), or with various degrees of autonomy, such as autopilot assistance, up to fully autonomous 

aircraft that have no provision for human intervention. Drones, offer tremendous benefits to almost all sectors, 

including agriculture, mining, infrastructure, surveillance, emergency response, transportation, geo-spatial 

mapping, defence, and law enforcements, of the economy. 

 

According to the Civil Aviation Ministry, as the global drone industry grows, the Indian drone industry is expected 

to reach INR120- 150 billion (USD1.5-1.9 billion**) by 2026. Currently, the use of drones is limited to mostly 

the infrastructure and agriculture sectors. However, an increasing number of drone applications coupled with 

favourable government regulations; a growing number of startups who are engaged in identifying new 

applications for drones are among the primary reasons why the drone industry is expected to continue to grow. 

This has also spurred mergers and acquisitions in the sector, with around 49 deals recorded in the last four years 

with an average EV/total income greater than 10x2. 

 

Drones were initially launched in India as defence equipment but use cases for drones have developed over time. 

It now carries anything and everything, including vaccinations and medical supplies, as well as gadgets, food and 

groceries. The growth within the drone industry is primarily due to: 

 

Increasing push from Government: 

 The government of India (GOI) intends to make India a global drone hub by 20303 , for which understated 

initiatives have been established. 

 Liberalised policies to help individuals and businesses leverage drone technology. 

 The government of India plans to attract INR50 billion (USD6.7 billion*) investment in the next 3 years and 

create more than 10,000 jobs and encourage MSME investments by easing eligibility for the PLI scheme2. 

 

Increasing interest from startups and large corporates: 

 

Drone startups in India are working to strengthen their technological abilities in order to compete with global 

competitors. 

 

Corporates in India are also investing within the drone ecosystem. 

 

Rising research and development effort: 

 

Since 2015, nearly 37 patents around technologies, such as for propeller safety in automated aerial vehicles and 

hybrid aerial vehicles, have been filed by leading drone companies. 

 

Development of custom built, and technologically advanced variants is expected to propel the adoption further. 

 

  

https://www.rbi.org.in/


  

Page 161 of 439 
 

Drone Service Area. 

Industrial sites: 

Drones are being employed by industries to simplify processes, increase efficiency and replace hazardous jobs. 

Also, using AI-enabled drones helps inspectors spot faults, allowing them to swiftly address the issue while 

ensuring road and bridge safety. 

 

Infrastructure: 

As drones provide an aerial view, it is simpler to produce 3D models of the site, which aids in identifying areas 

that require attention. Drones also help in monitoring the construction work, planning surveys and mapping of 

properties. 

 

Agriculture: 

Drones assist farmers in minimising time and increasing efficiency by monitoring crops and livestock, as well as 

spraying fertilisers and pesticides. The use of agriculture drones is on the rise and the government of India is 

engaged in promoting the same. 

 

Healthcare: 

Time sensitivity is critical to healthcare industry. As a result, drones can be a viable option for providing faster, 

cheaper and more reliable delivery solutions for medicine and vaccines, as well as providing sanitisation services 

through spraying. 

 

Energy and utilities: 

Drones equipped with a thermal scanner and RGB camera can collect data quickly and alert the user if an anomaly 

is detected. Further, the GOI has mandated the use of drones for mine inspections, which is expected to reduce 

thefts or audit mismatches by at least 20 per cent. 

 

Cost analysis: traditional techniques versus Drones: 

Drones' potential to reduce costs while boosting the value of information acquired through these systems has been 

a key factor in encouraging drone use. Traditional working techniques that relied on occasionally faulty and time-

consuming procedures can now be replaced with low-cost, information-rich drones. Drone usage can drive 

significant cost efficiencies, mainly within the agriculture and infrastructure sectors, enabling mass adoption. The 

following table touches upon a few of the application areas with the cost saving details. 

 

Areas Existing process Potential drones service benefits 

Planning surveys and 
mapping 

Ground-based manual data collection  

 

Manual analysis and single-point 
decision-making. 

Automated analysis and collaborative 
decision-making 

 

10x faster and 10000x more data points on 
a digitised base for better plans. 

Construction monitoring Excel-based progress tracking 
without visual verification. 

Automated object recognition, counting 
and progress tracking on drone maps. 

 

80 per cent faster and improved 
transparency and on-site governance. 
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Earthworks management Manual data collection and reporting. 

 

Paper-based volumetric tracking 
without visual verification. 

30x faster data collection and 350x more 
data points than with traditional (Global 
navigation satellite system) GNSS survey. 

 

4x faster turnaround and end to end 
tracking 

Agriculture crop 
monitoring and spraying 

Manual applications – unsafe, in-

efficient and limited access to skilled 
labor 

 

Erroneous, single point-decision 
making. 

10x faster turnaround, efficient and cost 
saving. 

 

Automated analysis and collaborative 
decision making 

 

Industrial asset 

maintenance and 
sustainability 

Erroneous, unsafe, and infrequent 
manual inspections. 

 

Ad-hoc manual patrolling with no 
visual evidence. 

Automated diagnostics from safe and 
frequent aerial inspections. 

 

 

Real-time, centralised view of inaccessible 
and remote assets. 

 

Government initiatives to enhance India's drone ecosystem: 

With the aim of making India a global drone hub by 2030, a total of 12 central ministries are involved in trying to 

boost the indigenous demand for drone services. This is likely to create demand for around 1 lakh drone pilots in 

the upcoming years. The central government has implemented the following reform initiatives to promote India's 

emerging drone industry. 

 

Drone airspace map: 

In September 2021, the Indian Government opened 90 per cent of Indian airspace as a green zone for drones flying 

up to 400 feet. 

 

Drone import policy: 

The government announced in February 2022 that it had restricted the import of foreign drones while allowing 

the import of drone components. 

 

Production-linked incentive scheme: 

Under this initiative, the government will provide a total incentive span over three fiscal years of INR1.2 billion 

(USD162 million*) to drone manufactures/industry. 

 

Agricultural drones monetary grant program: 

To promote the use of kisan drones, the GOI is providing financial incentives. For instance, Farmers Producers 

Organisations can receive a up to 75 per cent subsidy of the cost of an agricultural drone. 

 

An evolving concept: Drones-as-a-Service (DaaS): 

 

The advent of drones-as-a-service is helping enterprises manage expenses. The price of an enterprise-level drone 

can be incredibly expensive, which is why most companies are opting for drones as a service. 
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The drone services market is divided into three categories - drone maintenance, repair and overhaul (MRO), drone 

platform services and drone training and education services. The drone service market in India was valued at 

USD130.4 million in 2020 and is expected to reach USD4,918.9 million by 2030, at a CAGR of 44.4 per cent. 

Drone service market segment, drone MRO services and drone training and education services are predicted to 

grow at a CAGR of 46.8 per cent and 45.2 per cent, respectively, from 2020 to 2030. By 2030, the combined share 

of these two segments is expected to be 25 per cent. 

 

Indian drone service market (In USD million) 

 

Drone Industry is expected to be the significant creator of employment and economic growth due to its 

reach, versatility, ease of use, especially in India’s remote and inaccessible areas. Aerial cinematography, 

land surveys, monitoring agriculture & mining & construction activities, disaster management and 

mapping national highways and railway tracks are critical growing applications of drones in India. 

 

Global Drone Market Outlook based on Applications (2021):- 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Market Outlook based on End Users: 
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India Drones Market Share by Value, By Application, 2027F 

 

Mapping & Monitoring comprises numerous use of drones that range from large-scale mapping, urban modelling, 

defence monitoring etc. and find usages across sectors 

 

Drone Market Potential in India: 

 

Indian Drone Market Potential Forecast (in INR Crores) and Distribution across End-Use Applications: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sector wise use of Drone Service: 

 

Sector Benefits Cases 

Défense Border Security & Surveillance 

Strikes & Combats Threat 

Assessment Swarm attack  

Counter drone 

The Indian start-up Sagar Defense Engineering 

has created "Varuna," India's first people-

carrying platform, a VTOL UAV without a pilot. 

One person can fit inside the drone at a time. It 

has been specially made for the Indian Navy 
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which will be initially used for transferring 

materials. 

 

The Archer-NG armed drone has a 300 kg 

armament capacity, including anti-tank guided 

missiles and smart anti-airfield weapons 

(SAAWs). 

Energy & Utilities  Monitoring & Maintenance.   

 Surveillance & Incidence 

Response.  

 Transmission power patrolling.   

 Powerplant & Transmission 

corridor mapping.   

 Pipeline and other asset 

monitoring.  

 Surveillance and incidence 

response.   

 

 Construction monitoring  

 

 Assist in predictive 

maintenance   

 Inspection of offshore 

platforms 

Maharashtra State Electricity Transmission 

Company Limited has utilized drones for EHV 

Line Patrolling. These drones include high-

resolution cameras with normal vision, thermos 

vision, and GPS capabilities. The drones, which 

are being used for a variety of duties including 

preventative maintenance, have been providing 

swift and precise surveys of lines and 

substations. 

Mining Monitoring and Inspection 

Stockpile and Quarry Management 

Hazard Identification Haulage 

Road optimization 

MCL, a subsidiary of Coal India, has 

implemented drone technology in coal mines 

for volume measurement, environmental 

monitoring, and photogrammetric mapping of 

mines to digitalize the mining process. Through 

the VIHANGAM portal, the technology allows 

for the real-time transmission of aerial footage 

of mining operations from mines to an online 

platform. 

Housing And Urban 

Affairs 

Monitoring and Inspection 

Incident reporting  

 

Planning/ Digital Elevation Model  

Land Mapping Surveys 

On September 30, 2022, the Supreme Court 

ordered the Central Government to employ 

drones to undertake geospatial mapping of the 

whole city and digitize land records to prevent 

encroachments and widespread residential 

property misuse. 

Agriculture Soil & Crop Health Scans 

Irrigation and Aerial Seeding   

Fertilizer & Pesticide Spraying 

Plant size, and crop health 

monitoring  

 

Farm output estimates Vegetation 

indices, plot statistics  

The Anna University-supported drone 

manufacturing business has created an 

Agrigator drone, the only certified petrol 

engine-based hybrid drone that doesn't need its 

batteries changed frequently. The drone has 

been developed by Dhaksha Unmanned 

Systems Pvt Ltd. 
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River erosion/restoration tracking 

Insurance claim surveys Agri data 

exchange for drones 

Forest & Wildlife 

Conservation 

Hazardous Activity Monitoring  

 

Pollution-level Assessment and 

Source Tracking  

 

Anti-poaching Monitoring  

 

Migratory behaviours of wildlife  

Tree health monitoring  

Forest Mapping 

The government of Madhya Pradesh's Forest 

Department intends to employ drones to 

monitor the eight wild cheetahs it obtained from 

Namibia at Kuno National Park. 

Healthcare & 

Disaster Management 

Essential & Healthcare Items 

Delivery  

 

Sample collection from remote or 

epidemic/ pandemic affected areas 

Impact assessment during disasters  

 

Transport medicines, food, and 

essentials in disaster-affected areas 

Search and Rescue Patrolling in 

remote areas. 

The Arunachal Pradesh government launched 

"Medicine from the Sky," a drone-based 

healthcare network, on August 15, 2022, from 

Seppa to Chayang Tajo in the East Kameng 

district. On the basis of the project's clear image 

of operational challenges, financial viability, 

and regulatory concerns, the government will 

develop a policy and act to gradually accept this 

developing technology. 

Information And 

Broadcasting 

Hazardous Activity Monitoring 

Pollution-level  

 

Assessment and Source Tracking  

 

Anti-poaching Monitoring  

 

Migratory behaviours of wildlife  

 

Tree health monitoring Forest 

Mapping 

When the country has been blocked off to 

outsiders and is under lockdown, remote-

controlled UAVs have permitted media 

organizations to film or take pictures of 

different parts of the lockdown and cover them. 

Railways Surveillance and Incidence 

Response   

 

Visual Inspections and 

Maintenance  

 

Construction Monitoring  

 

Equipment Monitoring 

In order to monitor its assets and guarantee 

passenger safety, the Railways has purchased 

Ninja unmanned aerial drones with real-time 

tracking, video streaming, and automatic 

failsafe mode.  

 

Indian Railways is also implementing UAVs 

(drones) for aerial videography to monitor and 

manage its infrastructure. This technology will 

provide high-resolution, geo-tagged images and 

videos for efficient project tracking, faster 
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decision-making, and improved resource 

allocation. It aims to modernize infrastructure 

monitoring and enhance operational efficiency. 

Highways & 

waterways 

Visual Inspections   

 

Incident Response Construction 

monitoring  

 

Dynamic monitoring utilizing 

sensors for water quality 

NHAI has made the use of drones for monthly 

video recording of National Highway projects 

during all stages of development, construction, 

operation, and maintenance mandatory in order 

to increase transparency and uniformity. 2. The 

Ministry of Road Transport and Highways 

unveiled Skye UTM, a cutting-edge drone air 

traffic management system, with a capacity of 

around 4,000 planes per hour and 96,000 flights 

per day. It combines human aviation space with 

an unmanned aerial traffic control system that 

operates in the cloud 

 

Future outlook: 

 

In the recent years, the Indian government's Aatmanirbhar Bharat initiative has bolstered the domestic drone 

sector. Additionally, waivers for pilot permits, reduced and simplified procedures, the creation of new drone 

corridors, incentives for local manufacturers and partnerships with corporations are likely to allow drones to 

transform the scenario across numerous industries in the country. And this is in line with the government's 

intention to develop not just drone manufacturing, but also the booming drone services industry. In the long run, 

companies will need to build a strong working relationship with the government in order to be more compliant 

with tender eligibility criteria and increase their chances of winning the same. Access to a strong network of pilots 

across the country is expected to play a vital role in winning a tender or a service client. Also, a strategic technical 

or commercial tie-up for joint development of products is expected to provide a competitive edge. 

 

India is a major importer of drones, accounting for 22.5 per cent of total global drone imports. Though most drones 

are employed for military activities, commercial drones are growing increasingly popular. With a total value of 

over USD900 million, the commercial end-use drone sector is predicted to exceed the military industry. And by 

2025, India is forecasted to be the world’s third-largest drone market. It is anticipated that in coming years, in 

addition to facilitating a thriving manufacturing industry, a surge in demand for drones across various sectors, 

such as agriculture, defence, retail and e-commerce India, will lead to a rise in investment by corporations and 

startups. This, collectively, will help India to be a one-stop destination for many international investors operating 

in the drone industry. 

 

Sources: www.nedonewdelhi.in/assest/pdf/NEDO_Drone_Study_Final_Report_10052023.pdf 

https://dst.gov.in/sites/default/files/Draft%20NGP%2C%202021.pdf 

 

Central Government Budget 2025 for Drone Industry: 

 

India’s drone industry is poised for a significant leap forward, thanks to the recent Union Budget allocations for 

2025-26. With increasing demand for drones across sectors such as agriculture, defence, and logistics, the 

government’s strategic focus is propelling the industry toward global prominence. 

 

http://www.nedonewdelhi.in/assest/pdf/NEDO_Drone_Study_Final_Report_10052023.pdf
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The highlight of Budget 2025 for the drone sector is the ₹57 crore allocation to the Production-Linked Incentive 

(PLI) scheme. This 7.5% increase from the previous year’s ₹33 crore demonstrates the government’s commitment 

to boosting India’s domestic drone manufacturing. 

 

The PLI scheme incentivizes businesses to produce drones and components locally, thus reducing reliance on 

imports while encouraging innovation. This funding will pave the way for cheaper, more accessible drones across 

industries. With sectors like agriculture, surveillance, and logistics increasingly relying on drones, local 

manufacturing is essential to ensure cost-efficiency and quicker turnaround times. 

 

The Case for Larger Allocations: 

 

While the increase in the PLI allocation is encouraging, industry stakeholders are calling for more substantial 

investments. Experts suggest that raising the PLI budget to ₹1,000 crore or even ₹2,000 crore could provide the 

necessary fuel to elevate India’s global standing in the drone industry. 

 

A larger allocation would not only help scale up domestic production but also provide room for more advanced 

innovations in drone technology. The growing global demand for drones makes it imperative for India to ramp up 

its production capabilities and remain competitive on the world stage. 

 

Drones: A Key Player in Regional Connectivity 

 

Budget 2025 also recognizes the importance of drones in enhancing regional connectivity. The ₹540 crore 

allocation for the UDAN (Ude Desh ka Aam Naagrik) scheme is a testament to the government's understanding 

of drones' potential in improving last-mile connectivity and air mobility. 

 

Drones are expected to support cost-effective logistics, real-time monitoring, and seamless connectivity in remote 

regions, further contributing to India’s goal of improving regional air travel. The integration of drones into the 

UDAN scheme opens up new possibilities for drone operators and manufacturers while also enhancing India’s air 

mobility infrastructure. 

 

4. An overview on Geospatial Industry 

 

The geospatial industry is experiencing rapid growth and innovation, driven by advancements in technology and 

increasing adoption across various sectors. Originating from the ancient art of cartography, the field has evolved 

dramatically with the advent of modern technologies like Geographic Information Systems (GIS), Global 

Positioning Systems (GPS), remote sensing and 3D mapping. Today, the industry plays a crucial role in a wide 

range of applications, from urban planning and disaster management to agriculture and transportation. The global 

geospatial solutions market size was USD 555.31 billion in 2023, calculated at USD 626.13 billion in 2024 and 

is expected to be worth around USD 2,155.72 billion by 2034, as per Precedence research. This growth is driven 

by the increasing integration of spatial analysis into governance, enterprise and consumer applications. The 

proliferation of geospatial technology is a testament to its importance in today’s data-driven world, where the 

ability to link data to specific locations is essential for informed decision-making. Technological advancements 

have played a pivotal role in the evolution of the industry. Innovations in satellite imagery, aerial imagery, GPS, 

GIS and 3D mapping have led to more sophisticated and accurate methods of geospatial data collection and 

analysis. These technologies have expanded the range of applications for geospatial data, enabling industries to 

gain deeper insights and make more precise decisions. 
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The growing adoption of geospatial solutions across various industries is another significant driver of market 

growth. Sectors such as urban planning, agriculture, land resources, transportation, telecommunications, energy 

and defence, are increasingly recognizing the value of geospatial data in enhancing efficiency and optimizing 

operations. In urban planning, it aids in designing smarter, more sustainable cities. There is a growing awareness 

and usage of 3D geospatial data for urban planning. In agriculture, geospatial technology is used to monitor crop 

health, optimize irrigation and manage resources more effectively. Government initiatives and investments are 

also crucial in propelling the geospatial industry forward. Governments around the world are investing in 

geospatial technologies and infrastructure to support national development, disaster management and public 

safety. These investments not only drive innovation within the industry but also create opportunities for 

collaboration between the public and private sectors, fostering the development of new solutions and services.  

 

The integration of geospatial data with emerging technologies such as the Internet of Things (IoT) and Big Data 

analytics is opening new avenues for businesses and governments alike. This convergence allows for more 

comprehensive analysis and real-time insights, enabling organizations to optimize processes and improve 

decision-making. IoT devices can provide real-time geospatial data, which, when analyzed alongside other data 

sources, can lead to more accurate predictions and more efficient operations. The rising demand for location-based 

services (LBS) is another factor contributing to the growth of the geospatial industry. The widespread use of 

smartphones and mobile devices has fuelled the popularity of LBS, such as navigation, local search and geo-

targeted advertising. Climate change and environmental concerns are also driving the demand for geospatial 

solutions. As the impacts of climate change become more apparent, governments and organizations are seeking 

ways to monitor, analyse and mitigate these challenges. Geospatial technology plays a critical role in this effort, 

providing the tools needed to assess environmental changes, manage natural resources and plan for sustainable 

development. As the industry continues to evolve, it will play an even more vital role in addressing global 

challenges and supporting informed decision-making. The future of the geospatial industry is bright, with 

significant opportunities for growth and development in the years to come. 

 

Global Geospatial Trends: 

 

The global geospatial industry is evolving rapidly, driven by technological innovation and the increasing demand 

for spatial data across various sectors. The integration of geospatial technologies with emerging technologies, the 

growth of location based services and the emphasis on sustainability and smart cities are among the key trends 

shaping the future of the industry. As these trends continue to unfold, the geospatial industry is poised to play an 

increasingly critical role in addressing global challenges, driving economic growth and improving the quality of 

life for people around the world. 

 

The global push towards smart cities is driving the adoption of geospatial technologies in urban planning and 

management. As cities become more densely populated, the need for efficient infrastructure, resource 

management and service delivery become paramount. Geospatial data and tools are being used to design smart 

city solutions that optimize land use, improve traffic flow, monitor environmental conditions and enhance public 

safety. Governments and municipalities are increasingly investing in GIS, IoT and 3D mapping technologies to 

create smarter, more sustainable cities. The trend towards urbanization, particularly in emerging economies, is 

expected to further drive the demand for geospatial solutions in the coming years. 3D mapping and Digital Twin 

technologies are becoming increasingly important in the geospatial industry. 

 

 3D mapping involves creating three-dimensional geometric models of the physical environment, which can be 

used for applications such as urban planning, infrastructure management and real estate development. Digital 

Twin, which are virtual replicas of physical objects or environments, are being used to simulate and analyse real-

world scenarios in various industries, including manufacturing, construction and city management. The ability to 
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create detailed 3D models and Digital Twins is enhancing decision-making, improving operational efficiency and 

enabling predictive analysis. 

 

The convergence of geospatial technologies with other emerging technologies such as artificial intelligence (AI), 

machine learning (ML), the Internet of Things (IoT) and blockchain is one of the most significant trends in the 

industry. AI and ML are being used to automate the analysis of large geospatial datasets, enabling faster and more 

accurate insights. AI-driven algorithms can detect patterns in aerial and satellite imagery to monitor land use 

changes. IoT devices, such as smart sensors, are providing real-time geospatial data that can be used for 

applications like smart city management and environmental monitoring. Blockchain technology is being explored 

for securing and validating geospatial data transactions, ensuring data integrity and trustworthiness. 

 

The proliferation of smartphones and mobile applications has led to an exponential increase in the use of location-

based services (LBS). LBS, which rely on geospatial data, are integral to navigation apps, ride-hailing services, 

local search and social media platforms. As consumers and businesses increasingly rely on real-time location 

information, the demand for LBS is expected to continue growing. Additionally, advancements in 5G technology 

are expected to enhance the accuracy and speed of LBS, enabling new applications such as augmented reality 

(AR) and real-time location tracking for logistics and supply chain management. 

 

The field of Earth observation and remote sensing is experiencing significant advancements, driven by the 

increasing availability of high-resolution satellite and aerial imagery. The launch of new satellites with advanced 

sensors has improved the resolution, frequency and coverage of remote sensing data, enabling more detailed and 

timely observations of the Earth’s surface. Manned aerial survey programs are increasingly becoming popular 

now wherein very high-resolution geospatial datasets from optical and LiDAR sensors are being acquired very 

fast. UAVs (unmanned aerial vehicles) are also being widely adopted for mapping, surveying and monitoring 

applications for smaller areas, offering flexible and cost-effective solutions for capturing geospatial data. These 

advancements are expanding the use of remote sensing in agriculture, disaster management, environmental 

monitoring and urban planning. 

 

As the volume and diversity of geospatial data continue to grow, there is a growing emphasis on data 

interoperability and the adoption of standardized formats and protocols. Interoperability ensures that geospatial 

data from different sources can be seamlessly integrated and used across various platforms and applications. 

Organizations such as the Open Geospatial Consortium (OGC) and International Standards Organisation TC211 

are working to develop and promote standards that enable the sharing and integration of geospatial data. The trend 

towards open data and the adoption of cloud-based geospatial platforms are also contributing to greater data 

accessibility and collaboration across the industry. 

 

The increasing focus on sustainability and environmental protection is driving the use of geospatial technologies 

for monitoring and managing natural resources. Geospatial data is being used to track deforestation, monitor water 

quality, assess the impact of climate change and support conservation efforts. Governments, NGOs and 

environmental organizations are leveraging GIS and remote sensing technologies to gain insights into 

environmental trends and make informed decisions. The emphasis on sustainability is also leading to the 

development of green infrastructure and the adoption of renewable energy sources, both of which rely on 

geospatial data for planning and implementation. 

 

Public-private partnerships (PPPs) are playing a crucial role in the growth and development of the geospatial 

industry. Governments are increasingly collaborating with private companies, research institutions and non-profit 

organizations to develop and deploy geospatial solutions for public good. These partnerships are enabling the 

sharing of resources, expertise and data, leading to the development of innovative solutions in areas such as 
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disaster management, urban planning and infrastructure development. PPPs are also helping to bridge the gap 

between public sector needs and private sector capabilities, driving the commercialization of geospatial 

technologies. 

 

The explosion of big data is creating new opportunities for geospatial analytics, which involves the analysis of 

spatial and temporal data to uncover patterns, trends and relationships specially in the cloud environment. 

Geospatial analytics is being used in a wide range of applications, from market analysis and customer 

segmentation to environmental monitoring and disaster response. The integration of geospatial data with other big 

data sources, such as social media, sensor networks and transactional data, is enabling more comprehensive and 

predictive analysis. As organizations increasingly seek to harness the power of big data, the demand for geospatial 

analytics is expected to grow. 

 

The geospatial industry is becoming increasingly globalized, with growing collaboration between countries, 

international organizations and multinational companies. Initiatives such as the United Nations’ Global Geospatial 

Information Management (UN-GGIM) are fostering international cooperation in the development and use of 

geospatial technologies. These collaborations are helping to address global challenges, such as climate change, 

disaster risk reduction and sustainable development. The globalization of the geospatial industry is also leading 

to the exchange of knowledge, technology transfer and the development of international standards. 

 

Global Geospatial Market Size and Forecast: 2023-2030: 
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Sectoral Geospatial Market Size and Forecast: 2023-2025 
 

 

Past trend Investments (including IPO and SPAC) in Global Geospatial and Space Industry (2019-2022). 

 

 
 

Direct Economic Impact Of Geospatial Information And Technology: Global 

 

Segment Value 

 

Infrastructure $0.66-$1.44 Tn 

Utilities $0.10-$0.87 Tn 

Location-based Services $0.36-$1.16 Tn 

Energy $0.09-$0.42 Tn 

Agriculture $0.06-$0.34 Tn 

BFSI $0.05- $0.12 Tn 
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Sources:- 

https://geospatialworld.net/consulting/gw-market-insights/?p=181930 

efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/https://geospatialworld.net/consulting/gki-phase-2/gw-assets/pdf/GKI-

Report.pdf 

www.gim-international.com/content/article/geospatial-industry-cautiously-optimistic-despite-

pandemic?output=pdf 

Company’s Annual Report 

 

5. Geospatial Technology and its applications 

 

Introduction: - Geospatial technology is a term used to describe the range of modern tools contributing to the 

geographic mapping and analysis of the Earth and human societies. It is fundamental to fields such as cartography, 

remote sensing, and Geographic Information Systems (GIS). Geospatial technology offers a critical understanding 

of spatial configurations, interconnections, and events. Geospatial tools are crucial for tackling issues ranging 

from city planning and environmental protection to emergency management and transit systems. They equip 

decision-makers with informed, data-centric approaches and solutions. 

 

Understanding Geospatial Technology 

Geospatial Technology refers to the equipment, software, and methods used to acquire, process, and analyse data 

that has a geographic or spatial component. This means that the data is associated with a specific location on the 

Earth's surface. 

 

Types of Geospatial Technology: 

Among the prevalent geospatial technologies are: 

 

Technology Explanation 

Remote Sensing 

- It observes distant objects or surfaces by using images and data captured from 

space or airborne instruments. 

 By analysing data from these sensors, experts can determine an object's 

characteristics. 
- Techniques include: 

 Aerial photographs (analog or digital) from aeroplanes and drones. 

 Electromagnetic waves (encompassing visible, infrared, and microwave 
frequencies). 

 Techniques like Radar and Lidar utilise radio or light signals to 

determine distances. 
- Example- Monitoring the rate of deforestation using satellite imagery. 

Geographic Information 

Systems (GIS) 

- GIS is a system designed to collect, organize, visualize, and interpret 

geographic data for specific Earth locations. 

 It layers this data to produce spatial analyses, maps, or 3D visuals. 
- By revealing data insights like patterns and relationships, GIS aids in informed 

decision-making. 

 Its applications span across conservation, disaster response, business, 
health, law enforcement, and more. 

- Example - Use of technology in Urban planning and development. thereby, 

ensuring sustainable and efficient growth. 

Global Positioning System 

(GPS) 

- GPS is a satellite-based navigation system that provides location, speed, and 
time data. It operates on the principle of Trilateration, indicating that at least 

three satellites are needed for precise location determination. 

-Each satellite narrows down a location's potential position. 

https://geospatialworld.net/consulting/gw-market-insights/?p=181930
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- Example- Real-time route optimization for traffic control. 

 

Application of Geospatial Technology: - 

 

1. Navigation and location-based services 

 

Remember the last time you used a navigation app to find the fastest route to your destination? That's geospatial 

technology at work. Location-based services, powered by GPS and GIS, provide real-time navigation, helping us 

reach our destinations efficiently. 

 

2. Urban planning and development 

 

In the realm of urban planning, geospatial technology is a game-changer. Planners use GIS to analyse land use, 

population density, and infrastructure to make informed decisions about city development. This ensures 

sustainable growth and optimal resource allocation. 

 

3. Disaster management and emergency response 

 

Geospatial technology is instrumental in disaster management. From monitoring natural disasters like hurricanes 

and earthquakes to coordinating emergency response efforts, GIS and remote sensing aid in understanding, 

predicting, and mitigating the impact of disasters. 

 

4. Utilities management 

 

The management of utilities such as water, electricity, and gas benefits significantly from geospatial technology, 

particularly those with asset inspection tools. GIS helps utilities companies optimize infrastructure placement, 

monitor network performance, and respond swiftly to outages or maintenance needs. 

 

5. Environmental monitoring and conservation 

 

Researchers and conservationists utilize geospatial technology to monitor changes in the environment. Remote 

sensing data helps track deforestation, study biodiversity, and assess the health of ecosystems, contributing to 

effective conservation strategies. 

 

6. Mining and resource exploration 

 

Geospatial technology plays a vital role in the mining industry. It assists in site selection, resource exploration, 

and environmental impact assessment. GIS helps mining companies optimize extraction processes while 

minimizing ecological disruption. 

 

7. Construction and infrastructure development 

 

In the realm of construction, geospatial technology aids in project planning, site analysis, logistics management 

and construction progress reporting. GIS facilitates the identification of suitable locations for construction 

projects, optimizing the use of available space and resources. 

 

 

 

https://www.birdi.io/features/reporting#Asset-Assessment
https://www.birdi.io/utilities
https://www.birdi.io/mining-resources
https://www.birdi.io/construction
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8. Precision agriculture 

 

In agriculture, precision is key. Geospatial technology enables farmers to optimize crop yields by analyzing soil 

conditions, monitoring crop health, and managing resources more efficiently. This leads to sustainable farming 

practices and better food production. 

 

9. Facilities maintenance 

 

Geospatial technology is employed in facilities and maintenance to streamline operations and enhance efficiency. 

GIS assists in asset management, allowing organizations to track and maintain facilities, plan maintenance 

schedules, and respond promptly to issues. 

 

10. Business intelligence and marketing 

 

Businesses leverage geospatial technology for market analysis and strategic decision-making. Retailers use 

location data to identify potential customer demographics and optimize the placement of stores. This targeted 

approach enhances marketing efforts and improves customer engagement. 

 

11. Healthcare planning 

 

In the healthcare sector, geospatial technology aids in planning and resource allocation. GIS helps map the 

distribution of healthcare facilities, identify areas with high healthcare needs, and optimize the placement of 

medical services for better community health outcomes. 

 

Data collection 

 

The first step involves collecting data. This can be done through various means, including satellite imagery, aerial 

photography (such as using drones), GPS devices, and ground surveys. Each method provides different types of 

data, and the combination of these sources enhances the accuracy and richness of geospatial information. 

 

Data processing and analysis 

 

Once the data is collected, it undergoes processing to clean and organize it. This can also involve imagery being 

stitched together into outputs such as orthophotos for better understanding of the site or location. Geospatial 

software like Birdi then analysis the spatial relationships within the data. This can involve overlaying different 

layers of information to identify patterns, relationships, and trends. 

 

Visualization 

 

After analysis, the results are visualized in Birdi or other geospatial software. Visualization is a crucial aspect of 

geospatial technology as it makes complex spatial data accessible and understandable to a wide audience. This 

visual representation aids in decision-making processes. 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.birdi.io/facilities-maintenance
https://www.birdi.io/features/2d-3d-map-model-processing
https://www.birdi.io/features/visualize-any-geospatial-data-set
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Decision making and action 

 

Informed decisions and reporting are made based on the analyzed and visualized geospatial data. Whether it's 

planning a new road, responding to a natural disaster, or optimizing business operations, geospatial technology 

provides the foundation for strategic decision-making. 

 

Application Geospatial technology in Indian context: 

 

1. AGRICULTURE 

a. Agri-business Solutions: Solving Tricky Problems of Over/Under Estimation:  

Skymet, one of India’s largest private sector weather stations uses weather forecasting geospatial tools 

to provide a wide range of services like crop estimation, agribusiness solutions, crop-loss estimation 

studies, crop cutting experiments and crop insurance. 

 

b. Better Nutrient Management on Standing Crop Using GPS Data Logger:  

Green Seeker developed by Trimble has an optical hand-held sensor and GPS data logger attached to it. 

The product tries to find a solution to the rampant use of nitrogen by farmers that is causing soil 

degradation and underground water pollution. 

  

2. DISASTER MANAGEMENT 

a. Countrywide Fire Hazard and Risk Analysis for Revamping the Fire and Emergency Services in 

India:  

RMSI (a global GIS consulting company) conducted a detailed Global Positioning System (GPS)-based 

field survey of India’s entire civil fire infrastructure and also conducted a detailed GIS-based fire hazard 

and risk analysis to develop a Web GIS-based Fire Decision Support System (FDSS). This tool is helping 

the Fire Cell of NDRF & CD (Civil Defense) as well as Fire and Emergency Directorates of all the 

States and UTs of the country in revamping fire and emergency services. 

 

b. Flood Inundation Modelling using UAVs at Guntur, Andhra Pradesh:  

ideaForge (the drone start-up) deployed its VTOL NETRAv2 drone (Unmanned Aerial Vehicle, UAV) 

for Andhra Pradesh to assess and simulate the damage that took place after the area experienced above 

average or heavy rainfall. It produces a high-resolution photographic simulation of the town’s 

surrounding geography and terrain at progressing levels of flooding and asses the area of land that could 

be affected or would be inundated. 

 

c. GIS- & GPS-Based Emergency Response System for Smart Cities:  

State-of-the-art Emergency Response System known as Rolta GeoCAD (also known as Computer-aided 

Dispatch or Dial 100 systems) is deployed in the modern police control rooms of smart cities. Geospatial 

Technologies constitute one of the important components of this system. Geospatial coordinates of an 

incident location, point of interest or surveillance area provide the field responders and the control room 

operators in attending to the emergencies/surveillance effectively and accurately. 

  

3. INTERNAL SECURITY 

a. Integrated Web GIS-based Crime Investigation System for Railway Passenger Safety:  

M P Council of Science & Technology (MPCST) and the Government Railway Police (GRP) are 

developing Web GIS-based applications for quick and effective crime investigation. It includes several 

modules such as Call Detail Records analysis, Visitor Location Register analysis, geo-tagged mapping 

https://www.birdi.io/features/reporting
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of temporary hiding places of criminals along with the photographs of these places and attributes, 

digitization of criminal records of notified criminals and geotagging of their known residences along 

with ground photographs, passenger reservation dump data analysis, mapping of railway tracks, stations 

etc. All these tools are integrated into a single platform known as Crime Investigation System. 

  

4. INFRASTRUCTURE 

a. Geospatial Data Modelling for Creation of Web-Portal Services for Industrial and Infrastructure 

Development under GOiPLUS in Odisha:  

Geo-informatics, ICT and space technology have been used to create the Web-GIS-based Odisha Land 

Bank for industrial and infrastructure development. High-resolution ortho-images, georeferenced digital 

datasets, NIC Bhulekh data, satellite-derived spatial datasets and attribute datasets of the industry 

department were seamlessly put together to create the Web-GIS-based interactive portal for Odisha 

Industry information and Land Bank services. 

 

b. Integrating UAVs in Social Research:  

Village profiling was achieved spatially through transect walks, aerial mapping using UAVs, through a 

pilot study undertaken at Bhora Khurd, a village of Haryana, to explore the potential of geospatial data 

and t use of geospatial technology in social research. It allows access to inaccessible geographies which 

remain beyond the purview of door-to-door enumeration which can now be gauged, mapped, and 

produced on visual platforms to understand resource-oriented gaps and eventually lead to better 

governance. 

 

c. Innovative use of LiDAR Technology for Smart City Surveillance:  

Genesys International developed innovative solutions based on LIDAR technology for safety and 

security planning in Smart Cities with a CCTV-based surveillance system where Genesys provided the 

required feasibility tool with 3D models of the real-world objects. 

 

d. eLoc - India’s First National Digital Address System:  

eLoc is a standardized and precise pan-India digital address system. What Aadhaar has done for the 

identification of individuals, this system does it for the addresses. It is a 6-character-based code - a 

unique identifier that precisely locates any address. 

  

5. NATURAL RESOURCES 

a. Mapping Technologies help Indigenous Communities Preserve access to Water Resources and 

Biodiversity:  

Keystone (a Non-Government Organization) uses GIS-based data and mapping to gather and analyse a 

library of information and build action plans to preserve water resources and biodiversity. It has used 

mapping technologies to support initiatives that protect springs and wetlands; promote sustainable 

livelihoods; help indigenous people gain title to traditional lands and improve access to water for 4,000 

families. 

 

b. Sujal - NRW Management for Jalgaon Municipal Council:  

Maharashtra Sujal Nirmal Abhiyan (MSNA) is a reform-led programme which aims to achieve 24x7 

water supplies as per the central government guidelines with a focus on water conservation. It includes 

a scope of accountability mechanisms like theft, and leakages, and promotes the judicious and equitable 

distribution of available water to all consumers while extending access to water to all residents. GIS 

development and mapping tools are used for the project. 
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6. RAILWAYS 

a. Drones, Data and the Indian Railways:  

Indian Railways, with an aim to introduce technological solutions for project management and 

monitoring, employed AIRPIX to avail UAV solutions for their 25-km-long Seawoods-Belapur-Uran 

project. The solution included data capturing using UAVs and data analytics to derive insights about the 

project status. 

 

b. LiDAR Scanning for Railway Infrastructure:  

The research project was initiated at IIT Roorkee for providing the Ministry of Railways with insights 

into India’s current railway infrastructure and recommendations for improvements on the tracks, 

signalling, stations and terminals. Laser scanning technology (FARO Laser Scanner Focus3D X Series) 

is used for this purpose. The government is launching a nationwide campaign for gradient verification 

of station yards and railway sections across Indian Railways. This initiative is part of the implementation 

of the Kavach Automatic Train Protection (ATP) system, which requires accurate gradient data for 

effective train control. Zonal Railways are instructed to measure gradients using modern technologies 

like LiDAR and update existing plans to ensure the system’s effectiveness, with regular progress 

feedback submitted to the Railway Board. 

  

7. ROADS & HIGHWAYS 

a. Road Asset Management System for National Highways:  

National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) has taken up the Road Asset Management System 

(RAMS) project with the World Bank's assistance. Under this project, the software is being developed 

to collect location-based data for more than 200 attributes of the road. 

 

b. Integrating Disruptive Solutions with Traditional Survey Tools for efficient Project and 

Stakeholder Management:  

Karnataka is a blessed state of the Indian subcontinent that is endowed with a variety of natural resources 

ranging from a long useable coastline to dense evergreen forests. In order to ensure the maximum 

utilization of these resources for economic growth, the state has undertaken a comprehensive 

development drive to improve the road network, especially in its less urbanized areas. Differential GPS 

and Unmanned Aerial Vehicles tools were employed for the study. 

 

c. Tamil Nadu Highway Department (TNHD) e-Pathai Project:  

TNHD envisioned e-Pathai as a web-based GIS to assist them to rationalize decision-making in 

planning, programming, funding, procurement and in the allocation of resources in the road sector in 

order to make the best use of public funds in preserving the road networks.   

  

8. TRANSPORTATION 

a. Ground-up Approach for Solving Local Transportation Issues:  

The transportation application Ola was developed as a way to aggregate the highly scattered personal 

transportation offerings into a single system that was efficient, reliable, scalable and affordable; through 

the use of geospatial technologies. 

 

b. GIS-Based School Bus Tracking:  

Consciousness and concern for the safety of their children among parents is increasing in urban India. 

A smart Bus is a tool that employed the application of Mobile and location-based technologies to monitor 
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and track school buses from anywhere anytime. Information Alerts about the arrival and departure of a 

school bus and exact geo-location and ETA used to be shared with the parents. 

 

c. Indian oil corporation Limited (IOCL) uses the technology to transport large quantities of petroleum 

products between its supply depots and retail outlets. The process of identifying the shortest transport 

routes on all-weather motorable roads for delivering its products is automated using geospatial 

technology. The solution also provides digital tools for managers to verify and approve the selected 

routes. Early assessment of the implemented solution indicates cost and time savings, better 

management and increased convenience to the Company. 

  

9. UTILITIES 

a. Mapping technologies utilised for urban planning to improve sanitation for India’s urban poor: 

Many of the urban poor lack access to a basic sanitary resource: a toilet. One Home One Toilet was 

implemented by Shelter Associates to solve this problem. The project combines data and GIS to map 

slums’ infrastructure, showing the homes which do not have individual toilets or access to communal 

ones and then facilitating the installation of household toilets, improving sanitation, health, and quality 

of life. 

 

b. Modernization of Utility Mapping using High-end GNSS:  

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai (MCGM) is using the Mumbai Base Map digitized by the 

National Informatics Centre (NIC) with ArcGIS systems to manage their utilities. MCGM departments 

employed the GNSS system to update the maps from time to time. 

 

Sources:- 

http://ficci.in/spdocument/20873/Geospatial%20Technologies%20in%20India%20-

%20Success%20Stories.pdf. 

https://www.indiascienceandtechnology.gov.in/geospatial-technology/types-geospatial-technologies 

 

6. Indian Geospatial Industry present scenario 

 

Introduction: 

The Indian geospatial industry is undergoing a transition from data to knowledge, and from being a service to a 

solutions industry, supported by the significant policy reforms announced by the Government of India in 2021. 

While India has been at the forefront of the geospatial applications and services globally, the geospatial industry 

is finally bullish about the possibilities that exist today with respect to geospatial technology and its adoption 

across national programs and initiatives and this is very much reflective of the strategic growth happening within 

the ecosystem, the partnership and mergers and acquisition trends, rise of new geospatial startups, and the gradual 

expansion of geospatial export services to the world. 

 

India’s total geospatial market forecasted to be INR 37.16 thousand crores by 2025. 

 

India’s total geospatial market (including both domestic and export market) is estimated to be worth 

approximately INR 27.65 thousand crores in 2022, rising from INR 22.94 thousand crores in 2019, at a CAGR of 

6.43 percent. 

 

With the enabling policy environment, and the gradual transition of the industry to offer services and solutions to 

worldwide market, India’s total geospatial market is forecasted to rise to INR 37.16 thousand crores by 2025, 

growing at a CAGR of 10.35 percent between 2022 and 2025. 

http://ficci.in/spdocument/20873/Geospatial%20Technologies%20in%20India%20-%20Success%20Stories.pdf
http://ficci.in/spdocument/20873/Geospatial%20Technologies%20in%20India%20-%20Success%20Stories.pdf
https://www.indiascienceandtechnology.gov.in/geospatial-technology/types-geospatial-technologies
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Growth driver for Indian Geospatial Industry: 

 India’s swift and continued economic recovery to 90 percent of the pre-pandemic levels, and transition 

towards digitalization to drive geospatial adoption.  

 Critical announcements by the Government of India for liberalization and democratization of geospatial data 

– particularly, the Guidelines for Geospatial Data 2021, and the Drone Rules 2021 is already seeding future 

of the Indian geospatial market. 

 Indigenous growth of geospatial solution companies such as MapMyIndia, Magnasoft, Esri India, 

NeoGeoInfo Technologies, to name a few, are competing with global players and building a successful Indian 

geospatial ecosystem with significant investments in technology and content management.  

 Increasing interest and showcase of intent by global geospatial industry players (Trimble, Hexagon, FARO, 

Topcon Positioning, etc.) to import hardware equipment’s (Total Stations, LiDAR, GNSS sensors, etc.) 

within the Indian ecosystem; developing software, APIs and applications, low-cost data processing and image 

processing services; establishing research and development (R&D) centres to develop solutions in the areas 

of deep learning, GeoAI solutions, cloud, big data analytics; among other things, will enhance domestic 

capability and capacity.  

 Strategic push by the Government of India to adopt the latest technologies (including geospatial information 

and technology) across national mission-mode projects to achieve the vision of five trillion-dollar economy 

by 2025; with an aim to simultaneously improve productivity, efficiency, and efficacy across all economic 

sectors contributes to geospatial market growth. 

 

INDIAN GEOSPATIAL INDUSTRY PROFILE: 

 

INDIA’S GEOSPATIAL INDUSTRY: FROM 
SERVICES TO SOLUTIONS THE FUTURE 
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INDIAN GEOSPATIAL MARKET SIZE AND 
FORECAST 2019-2030 
 

 

INDIAN GEOSPATIAL MARKET SIZE AND 
FORECAST (2019-2025): BY 
TECHNOLOGY SEGMENTS 

 

 

INDIAN GEOSPATIAL MARKET: BY 
SECTORAL MARKET SHARE (2022 & 2025) 
 

Funding and Investment Trends within Indian 
Geospatial (and space) Companies from 2019-
2022 
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Mergers and Acquisitions and Partnership Trends within Indian Geospatial Industry 

 

 
Government Initiative and GIS Industry in India 

 

Over the past year, the Indian government has made significant strides in promoting the geospatial industry, 

particularly through policy reforms, public-private partnerships and the integration of Geographic Information 

Systems (GIS) in various national and State government driven initiatives. These efforts are aimed at harnessing 

geospatial technology to drive economic growth, improve governance and address critical challenges such as 

urbanization, environmental conservation and disaster management. 

 

One of the most notable developments in the past year has been the liberalization of India’s geospatial data policy. 

In February 2021, the government introduced new guidelines that drastically simplified the collection, generation, 

dissemination and use of geospatial data. This reform marked a paradigm shift from the earlier restrictive policies, 

opening up the sector to private players, including startups and enabling them to freely access and share geospatial 

data without requiring prior approvals or licenses. The new policy is designed to accelerate the growth of the 

Indian geospatial industry, promote innovation and reduce the dependency on foreign data sources. In line with 

these policy changes, the Indian government has also launched several initiatives to integrate GIS into key 

developmental projects. The National Geospatial Policy (NGP) as published in the year 2022 is being developed 

to provide a comprehensive framework for the development and use of geospatial data across sectors. This policy 

aims to enhance India’s geospatial capabilities, promote the use of GIS in governance and support the 

development of indigenous geospatial technologies. 

 

Another significant initiative is the expansion of the Digital India program, which now includes a strong focus on 

geospatial technology. The government has been actively promoting the use of GIS in areas such as land records 

management, urban planning and infrastructure development. The Svamitva Scheme, launched by the Ministry of 

Panchayati Raj, where air borne based surveys and GIS are being used to create digital maps of rural properties. 

This initiative is expected to streamline property rights, reduce disputes and enhance rural governance. 
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Another flagship program of the Government is GatiShakti with its focus on multi-modal connectivity. The 

GatiShakti platform leverages geospatial and digital technologies, including Geographic Information Systems 

(GIS) and satellite imagery, to provide a comprehensive and dynamic mapping of infrastructure projects. This 

digital platform serves as a centralized repository of information, offering real-time data on various projects and 

enabling better decision-making. It allows for the identification of bottlenecks, efficient resource allocation, and 

timely interventions, ensuring that projects are completed on schedule and within budget. The initiative aims to 

integrate different modes of transportation—such as roads, railways, waterways, and airways—into a cohesive 

network that facilitates the seamless movement of goods and people across the country. This integration is 

expected to significantly reduce the time and cost associated with logistics, thereby boosting economic growth 

and making Indian businesses more competitive. 

 

In the realm of environmental management, GIS has become a critical tool for the Ministry of Environment, Forest 

and Climate Change (MoEFCC). The ministry has been using geospatial technology to monitor forest cover, 

assess biodiversity and manage natural resources. The Green India Mission, part of the National Action Plan on 

Climate Change, leverages GIS to plan and monitor afforestation and reforestation activities across the country. 

The integration of GIS in disaster management has also gained momentum. The National Disaster Management 

Authority (NDMA) has been using GIS to enhance disaster preparedness, response and recovery. The government 

has been deploying geospatial technology for flood mapping, earthquake risk assessment and cyclone tracking. 

These efforts have significantly improved the country’s ability to mitigate and respond to natural disasters. 

 

In addition to these initiatives, the Indian government has been fostering public-private partnerships to advance 

the geospatial industry. Collaborations between government agencies, research institutions and private companies 

have led to the development of innovative geospatial solutions and the commercialization of indigenous 

technologies. The government has also been supporting the startup ecosystem, with initiatives such as the Atal 

Innovation Mission and the Geospatial Startups Program, which provide funding, mentorship and market access 

to geospatial startups. 

 

Over the past year, India’s participation in international geospatial forums has also increased. India has been 

actively engaging with global organizations such as the United Nations Committee of Experts on Global 

Geospatial Information Management (UN-GGIM) and the Open Geospatial Consortium (OGC). These 

engagements have helped India align its geospatial policies with global standards and best practices while also 

promoting Indian geospatial products and services in the international market. 

 

Source:-  

ISID.ORG.IN 

www.nrsc.gov.in/sites/default/files/pdf/ebooks/UIM-2024/25_UIM_2024.pdf 

www.gwcc.in 

https://www.pwc.com/m1/en/publications/documents/2024/a-growing-appetite-for-geospatial-analytics..pdf 

www.esri.com 

www.esri.in/content/dam/distributor-share/esri-in/pdf/arc-india-news-2024/issue-19-2/article-arcindia-news-

issue-19-vol-2.pdf. 

 

7. Challenges and opportunity 

 

While the market outlook for the geospatial industry is highly positive, there are challenges that need to be 

addressed. Data privacy concerns, the need for skilled professionals and the integration of geospatial data with 

other emerging technologies such as IoT and AI are some of the challenges that the industry will need to overcome. 

However, these challenges also present opportunities for innovation. The development of new data security 

http://www.nrsc.gov.in/sites/default/files/pdf/ebooks/UIM-2024/25_UIM_2024.pdf
http://www.gwcc.in/
https://www.pwc.com/m1/en/publications/documents/2024/a-growing-appetite-for-geospatial-analytics..pdf
http://www.esri.com/
http://www.esri.in/content/dam/distributor-share/esri-in/pdf/arc-india-news-2024/issue-19-2/article-arcindia-news-issue-19-vol-2.pdf
http://www.esri.in/content/dam/distributor-share/esri-in/pdf/arc-india-news-2024/issue-19-2/article-arcindia-news-issue-19-vol-2.pdf


 

Page 184 of 439 
 

protocols, training programs for geospatial professionals and the creation of interoperable platforms that integrate 

geospatial data with other technologies can further drive the growth of the industry. The geospatial industry is on 

the cusp of a major transformation, with significant growth expected in both global and Indian markets. The 

convergence of technologies, the increasing importance of spatial data in decision-making and supportive 

government policies are all contributing to a dynamic and rapidly expanding geospatial market. As the industry 

continues to evolve, it will play an increasingly critical role in shaping the future of various sectors, driving 

economic growth and addressing global challenges. 

 

Governments at all levels are increasingly using geospatial technology to enhance governance and improve 

service delivery. GIS is used for land records management, tax collection, public safety and resource management. 

The ability to visualise and analyse spatial data helps governments make informed decisions, optimize resource 

allocation and improve transparency. As governments continue to embrace digital transformation, the use of 

geospatial technology in governance is expected to expand. 

 

The geospatial industry is at the forefront of technological innovation, offering a wide array of opportunities that 

have the potential to drive significant economic growth, enhance governance and improve societal outcomes. The 

rapid advancements in technology, coupled with the increasing demand for spatial data across various sectors, 

have opened up numerous avenues for growth and innovation. With the global trend towards urbanization, there 

is a growing need for Digital Twin solutions that can address the challenges of infrastructure management, 

resource allocation and service delivery. Geospatial technology plays a critical role in the development of smart 

cities by providing tools for urban planning, traffic management, waste management and environmental 

monitoring. Governments and municipalities are increasingly relying on GIS and 3D mapping to optimize land 

use, monitor infrastructure health and improve the quality of life for urban residents. Geospatial technologies are 

essential tools for disaster management and climate change mitigation. Governments and organizations use 

geospatial data and tools to monitor natural hazards, assess vulnerabilities and plan response strategies. The ability 

to predict and respond to disasters such as floods and landslides can save lives and minimize economic losses. 

Additionally, geospatial data is critical for monitoring environmental changes, tracking deforestation and 

supporting conservation efforts, making it a vital component of global climate change initiatives. 

 

Geospatial technology is playing a key role in the planning, design and maintenance of infrastructure projects. 

From roads and bridges to utilities and telecommunications networks, GIS and 3D modelling are used to optimize 

design, monitor construction progress and ensure the efficient use of resources. The ongoing investment in 

infrastructure development, particularly in emerging economies, presents significant opportunities for geospatial 

companies to provide solutions that enhance project efficiency and sustainability. The transportation and logistics 

sector is heavily dependent on geospatial technology for route optimization, fleet management and supply chain 

management. GPS-based navigation systems, realtime traffic monitoring and location-based analytics are 

essential tools for improving efficiency and reducing operational costs. The growth of e-commerce, coupled with 

the demand for faster and more reliable delivery services, is driving the adoption of geospatial solutions in this 

sector. 

 

The agriculture sector presents significant opportunities for the application of geospatial technologies. The 

defence and security sector is a major user of geospatial technologies. Geospatial intelligence (GEOINT) is crucial 

for military operations, surveillance, reconnaissance and border security. The ability to map and analyse terrain, 

monitor enemy movements and assess potential threats gives defence forces a strategic advantage. The increasing 

complexity of modern warfare, coupled with the need for real-time intelligence, is driving the demand for 

advanced geospatial solutions in the defence sector. The healthcare sector is increasingly recognizing the value of 

geospatial data for public health management. 
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Despite the numerous opportunities, the geospatial industry faces several challenges that could hinder its growth 

and development. These challenges range from technical and regulatory issues to ethical and societal concerns. 

As the geospatial industry relies on the collection and analysis of large volumes of location-based data, concerns 

about data privacy and security are paramount. Unauthorized access to or misuse of geospatial data can lead to 

privacy violations, identity theft and other security breaches. The industry must navigate complex data privacy 

regulations and implement robust data protection measures to safeguard sensitive information. Building trust with 

users and ensuring compliance with privacy laws are critical challenges for the industry. The geospatial industry 

requires a highly skilled workforce with expertise in GIS, remote sensing, data analytics and related fields. 

However, there is a shortage of qualified professionals, particularly in emerging markets. This skills gap can limit 

the industry’s ability to innovate and meet growing demand. Addressing this challenge requires investment in 

education and training programs, as well as collaboration between industry, academia and government to build a 

talent pipeline for the geospatial sector. 

 

The deployment of geospatial technologies can be resource-intensive, requiring significant investments in 

infrastructure, hardware and software. For many organizations, particularly in developing countries, the high cost 

of acquiring and implementing geospatial solutions can be a barrier to adoption. Additionally, the ongoing 

maintenance and upgrading of geospatial systems require continuous financial and human resources. The industry 

must develop cost-effective solutions and explore new business models, such as cloud-based services and 

subscription models, to lower the entry barriers for users. The geospatial industry is characterized by a wide range 

of technologies, platforms and data formats, which can create challenges in terms of interoperability and data 

sharing. The lack of standardized protocols and systems can hinder collaboration between organizations and limit 

the effectiveness of geospatial solutions. To overcome this challenge, the industry needs to work towards greater 

standardization, develop interoperable platforms and promote the adoption of open data standards. 

 

The geospatial industry is highly competitive, with numerous players ranging from large multinational 

corporations to small startups. While competition can drive innovation, it can also lead to market fragmentation, 

where different companies develop incompatible systems and standards. This fragmentation can create barriers to 

data sharing and collaboration, limiting the overall effectiveness of geospatial solutions. The industry must work 

towards greater collaboration and interoperability to address this risk and maximize the value of geospatial 

technologies. The geospatial industry is at a critical juncture, with immense opportunities for growth and 

innovation across various sectors. However, the industry must navigate a range of challenges to fully realize its 

potential. By addressing these challenges—such as data privacy, regulatory compliance, technical issues and 

ethical concerns—the geospatial industry can continue to evolve, delivering valuable solutions that drive 

economic growth, improve governance and enhance the quality of life for people around the world. Collaboration 

between industry stakeholders, governments and academia will be key to overcoming these challenges and 

unlocking the full potential of geospatial technology in the years to come. 

 

8. Government Initiatives 

 

In 2022, Ministry of Science and Technology introduced the National Geospatial Policy, 2022 wide notification 

no. [No. SM/25/07/2021 (E-33381)] dated 28th December,2022. The Union Cabinet, in its meeting held on 

16.12.2022, approved the National Geospatial Policy, 2022. 

 

Vision and Goals 

 To make India a World Leader in Global Geospatial space with the best in the class ecosystem for innovation. 

 To develop a coherent national framework in the country and leverage it to move towards digital economy 

and improve services to citizens. 
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 To enable easy availability of valuable Geospatial data collected utilizing public funds, to businesses and 

general public. 

 To have a thriving Geospatial industry in the country involving private enterprise. 

 The following are the milestones in the journey towards realization of the aforesaid vision: 

 

Future Timelines of policy: 

 

Year 2025 

 Put in place an enabling policy and legal framework that supports liberalization of Geospatial sector and 

democratization of data for enhanced commercialization with Value Added Services. 

 Improve availability of and access to better location data across organizations and sectors to enable 

innovations and encourage enterprise. 

 Establish and strengthen an integrative interface for all digital data having location dimension collected or 

developed utilizing public funds, for easy access, sharing, use and reuse. 

 Redefinition of National Geodetic Framework using modern positioning technologies and provision of online 

access. 

 High accuracy Geoid for the entire country. 

 Develop and strengthen national and sub-national arrangements in Geospatial information management and 

related infrastructures with participation of government, industry, private sector, academia and civil society. 

 

Year 2030 

 High resolution topographical survey & mapping (5-10 cm for urban & rural areas and 50 cm-100 cm for 

forests & wastelands). 

 High accuracy Digital Elevation Model (DEM) for entire country (25 cm for plain, 1-3 metre for hilly and 

mountainous areas). 

 Develop a Geospatial Knowledge Infrastructure (GKI) underpinned by Integrated Data and Information 

Framework. 

 Enhance capabilities, skills and awareness to meet the future needs of the country. 

 

Year 2035 

 High resolution/accuracy Bathymetric Geospatial Data of inland waters and topography of shallow/deep seas 

- to support Blue Economy. 

 Survey and mapping of sub-surface infrastructure in major cities and towns. 

 National Digital Twin of major cities and towns. 

 

Strategy and Approach 

The focus of the Policy is to make Geospatial technology and data as agents of transformation for achieving the 

Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs), bringing efficiency in all sectors of economy and instilling 

accountability and transparency at all levels of governance. 

 

Role of Private Sector 

While there are nodal Ministries/Departments for each of the National Fundamental Geospatial Data Themes, this 

does not imply that the entire work has to be necessarily done departmentally or through SoI or only 

government/public sector entities. Actual collection and collation of data and development of Data Themes would 

be increasingly done with private sector participation consistent with February, 2021 Guidelines. Needs and 

requirements of the citizens related to various Geospatial/location-based solutions will predominantly be serviced 

by the private sector, with SoI and nodal ministries/agencies of various Geospatial Data Themes in a facilitative 
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role. The Private Sector will play a key role in creation and maintenance of Geospatial and mapping 

Infrastructures, innovations and process improvements and monetization of Geospatial data. 

 

Geospatial Data Promotion and Development Committee (GDPDC) 

GDPDC shall be the apex national body for formulating and implementing appropriate guidelines, strategies and 

programs for promotion of activities related to collection, generation, preparation, dissemination, storage, 

publication, updating and/or digitization of Geospatial data along with associated products, solutions and services. 

It shall take measures to foster innovation, provide leadership and coordination, and promote standards necessary 

to strengthen Geospatial information management so that they can be used to find sustainable solutions to 

emerging development and security challenges facing the nation. DST shall be the nodal Department of the 

Government and GDPDC shall make suitable recommendations to DST in this regard as detailed below: 

 

Budget 2025  

Budget 2025, National Geospatial Mission (NGM) announced to modernize land records 

 

Benefit Under NGM 

 National Geospatial Mission is expected to significantly impact various sectors 

 It will directly affect urban development and land management  

 The initiative aims to address challenges related to land disputes 

 

Finance Minister Nirmala Sitharaman announced the launch of a National Geospatial Mission in the Budget 2025-

26. The mission will be aimed at modernizing land records and enhancing urban planning across India. This 

initiative will leverage the existing PM Gati Shakti framework to develop foundational geospatial infrastructure 

and data, facilitating improved design and execution of infrastructure projects. The global geospatial market is 

looking at a remarkable expansion, with projections indicating a surge to $1,064 million by 2030. 

 

The announcement of the National Geospatial Mission is a promising move towards modernizing India’s 

infrastructure and technological capabilities. By leveraging cutting-edge technologies like AI and quantum 

computing, the mission is expected to drive advancements in areas such as agriculture, transportation, and climate 

monitoring,"  

 

By creating a robust geospatial database, the government aims to streamline processes involved in land reforms, 

making them more efficient and transparent. This move is anticipated to benefit not only government agencies 

but also private stakeholders, including geospatial and drone companies, which will likely see increased demand 

for their services.  

 

Sources:- 

https://www.indiatoday.in/science/story/budget-2025-national-geospatial-mission-announced-to-modernise-

land-records-2673253-2025-02-01. 

 

9. Future outlook Geospatial Industry 

 

The market outlook for the geospatial industry, both globally and in India, is highly optimistic, driven by rapid 

technological advancements, increasing demand for location-based services and growing integration of geospatial 

technologies across various sectors. The industry is expected to witness robust growth over the next decade, with 

significant opportunities emerging from sectors such as urban planning, agriculture, transportation, defence and 

environmental management. As per Grand View Research, the global geospatial analytics market size was valued 

https://www.indiatoday.in/science/story/budget-2025-national-geospatial-mission-announced-to-modernise-land-records-2673253-2025-02-01
https://www.indiatoday.in/science/story/budget-2025-national-geospatial-mission-announced-to-modernise-land-records-2673253-2025-02-01
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at USD 85.77 billion in 2022 and is expected to grow at a compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 12.6% from 

2023 to 2030. 

 

India’s geospatial market is poised for significant growth, driven by the government’s progressive policies, 

increased adoption of geospatial technology across sectors and a vibrant startup ecosystem. As per Mordor 

Intelligence, the Indian geospatial analytics market is estimated to grow from USD 1.21 billion in the current year 

to USD 2.42 billion by 2029, at a CAGR of 14.82% during the forecast period. The liberalization of the geospatial 

data policy in 2021 has unlocked new opportunities for the Indian geospatial industry. The government’s focus 

on digital transformation, smart cities and infrastructure development is driving the adoption of GIS and other 

geospatial technologies. Initiatives such as the Digital India program, Smart Cities Mission and the Svamitva 

Scheme are expected to generate substantial demand for geospatial services and solutions. Sectors such as 

agriculture, urban planning, transportation and defence are increasingly adopting geospatial technologies in India. 

Urban planners are leveraging GIS for efficient land use planning and infrastructure development, while the 

defence sector continues to invest in geospatial intelligence for national security. 

 

The Indian government is actively fostering public-private partnerships (PPPs) to advance the geospatial sector. 

Collaborations between government agencies, research institutions and private companies are leading to the 

development of innovative geospatial solutions tailored to the Indian context. These partnerships are expected to 

accelerate the commercialization of indigenous technologies and expand the reach of geospatial services in the 

country. India is increasingly engaging with global geospatial organizations and markets, positioning itself as a 

key player in the global geospatial industry. Indian companies are exploring export opportunities for geospatial 

products and services, particularly in regions such as Southeast Asia, Africa and the Middle East. International 

collaborations are also helping Indian firms to enhance their technological capabilities and expand their global 

footprint. 

 

Union Finance Minister Nirmala Sitharaman on 01 February 2025 announced a Rs 100 crore National Geospatial 

Mission to develop foundational geospatial infrastructure and data, a move aimed at modernizing land records, 

aid urban planning and promoting earth observation systems. Government will start a National Geospatial Mission 

to develop foundational geospatial infrastructure and data. Using PM Gati Shakti, this mission will facilitate 

modernization of land records, urban planning, and design of infrastructure projects," Sitharaman said. The 

finance minister allocated Rs 100 crore for the National Geospatial Mission. The announcement of the mission 

was welcomed by the geospatial industry that said it would be crucial for building smarter cities, with data-driven 

insights. The National Geospatial Mission, leveraging the PM Gati Shakti initiative, will develop foundational 

geospatial infrastructure and data which will further enhance the utility of satellite technology for public and 

national development. 

 

(Source: “Drone Based Geospatial Industry” report by Infomerics) 
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OUR BUSINESS 

 

Some of the information in this section, including information with respect to our plans and strategies, contain 

forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Before deciding to invest in Equity Shares, 

Shareholders should read this entire Draft Red Herring Prospectus. An investment in Equity Shares involves a 

high degree of risk. For a discussion of certain risks in connection with investment in the Equity Shares, you 

should read “Risk Factors” on page 30 for a discussion of the risks and uncertainties related to those statements, 

as well as “Financial Statements” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results 

of Operations” on pages 280, 282 respectively, for a discussion of certain factors that may affect our business, 

financial condition or results of operations. Our actual results may differ materially from those expressed in or 

implied by these forward-looking statements. Unless otherwise stated, the financial information used in this 

section is derived from our Restated Financial Statements. 

 

Unless otherwise indicated, the industry and market related information in this section is derived from the report 

titled “Drone Based Geospatial Industry Report” dated March 10, 2025, prepared by Infomerics Analytics and 

Research Private Limited (the “Infomerics Report”) or (“Infomerics”). Infomerics was engaged in connection 

with the preparation of the Infomerics Report pursuant to an engagement letter entered into with our Company. 

We commissioned and paid for the Infomerics Report for the purpose of confirming our understanding of the 

industry specifically for the purpose of the Offer. A copy of the Infomerics Report was available on the website 

of our Company at https://www.matrix-geo.com/. Unless otherwise indicated, financial, operational, industry and 

other related information derived from the Infomerics Report and included herein with respect to any particular 

year refers to such information for the relevant calendar year. For more information, see “Risk Factors”. Industry 

information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been derived from an industry report commissioned 

and paid for by us exclusively in connection with the Offer”. 

 

To obtain a complete understanding of our business, please read this section in conjunction with “Risk Factors”, 

“Industry Overview” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 

Operations” on pages 30, 142 and 282, respectively, as well as the financial, statistical and other information 

contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

COMPANY OVERVIEW 

 

Our Company was originally incorporated as a private limited company with the name of “Matrix Geo Solutions 

Private Limited” under the Companies Act, 1956 vide certificate of incorporation dated July 14, 2008, issued by 

Registrar of Companies, NCT of Delhi and Haryana, bearing CIN U74120DL2008PTC180850. Further, our 

company was converted into a Public Limited Company in pursuance of a special resolution passed by the 

members of our Company at the Extra- Ordinary General Meeting held on June 15, 2024 & name of our Company 

changed from “Matrix Geo Solutions Private Limited” to “Matrix Geo Solutions Limited” & Registrar of 

Companies, CPC has issued a new certificate of incorporation consequent upon conversion dated August 07, 2024, 

bearing CIN: U74909DL2008PLC180850. 

 

BUSINESS OVERVIEW 

 

Our company is primarily engaged in providing comprehensive geospatial and consulting services with a strong 

focus on Drone-as-a-Service (DaaS) and Geospatial & Remote Sensing Services. Through Drone as a service, we 

offer high-resolution drone-based aerial surveys for various applications, including mapping, surveillance, and 

infrastructure inspection. Our services include the creation of detailed orthophotos, 3D models, digital elevation 

https://www.matrix-geo.com/
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models, and precise topographical maps. Additionally, we offer geo-referenced video solutions for progress 

monitoring, surveillance, and incident management across various industries.  

 

In addition to drone services, we offer extensive consultancy in geospatial data analysis, where we utilize remote 

sensing technologies like LiDAR, satellite imagery, and drone surveys to provide clients with actionable insights 

for their projects. We assist our clients in Railways, Roadways, Water, Irrigation, Renewable Energy, Agriculture, 

Mining, Urban & Rural Planning projects and provide comprehensive reports to guide business decisions. These 

reports offer both advisory and end-to-end solutions to meet our clients' needs. Further, our web-based platform 

offers customers real-time access to their project data, simplifying monitoring and decision-making processes. 

 

We also create high-quality maps and perform geospatial analyses to address specific location-based business 

challenges. Our team processes and interprets data, followed by image interpretation and classification, to 

accurately identify and categorize land features. 

 

By leveraging data-driven insights, we empower our clients to make smarter decisions, optimizing both cost and 

time efficiency. Our services are designed to deliver efficient solutions that support planning, monitoring, and 

management across various sectors.  

 

Over the years, our company has successfully delivered our services to diverse sectors, including Railways, 

Roadways, Ropeways, Irrigation, Agriculture, Hydropower, Metro projects, Mining, Urban Planning, Solar Power 

and Surveillance.  

 

Our company has provided services under several projects, such as the Indian Railways’ High-Speed Rail 

Corridor, Bharatmala Road Project, Hemkund Sahib Ropeway Project, Statue of Unity Area Development, 

topographical survey over Chenab River, various Solar projects, and Kumbh Mela planning, among others. 

 

Additionally, our company is empanelled with several organizations that requires frequent modern survey 

technology services. To streamline the process and avoid repeated tendering, these organizations establish 

empanelment’s, selecting competent companies for long-term collaborations. This allows work to be allocated at 

pre-agreed rates over extended periods, typically ranging from 2 to 5 years. For information, regarding our 

empanelment’s please refer to page 306 of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Further, our company has recently expanded its services to include "Drone Training and Education" and is now a 

DGCA-authorized Remote Pilot Training Organisation (RPTO), offering certified training programs. In 

accordance with the Drone Rules 2021 released by the Ministry of Civil Aviation, individuals must possess a valid 

Remote Pilot Certificate from a DGCA-authorized RPTO to legally operate drones in the country. 

 

After due completion of the course, the RPTO generates a Remote Pilot Certificate (RPC) from DGCA’s Digital 

Sky Platform for a particular Class & Category of Drone. The Class & Category of Drones/ Our Fleet of Drones 

are given on page no. 198 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. The RPC is valid for a maximum period of 10 

years under the Drone Rules. As on January 31, 2025, our company has trained 30 drone pilots in India for which 

Remote Pilot Certificate has been issued by our company. 

 

“Drone Academy of India” is our brand under which we offer capacity-building programs aimed at creating 

skilled, employable resources. Through practical, industry-focused drone technology training, we foster 

experience and raise awareness among engineers, technicians, and other stakeholders. 
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Furthermore, our company has received an award for “Innovation in 3D mapping, metrology and stimulation 

solutions” from Rail Analysis India Summit 2023.  

 
SOURCES OF REVENUE: 

 

Our company derives our revenue from the following sources: 

 

S. No. Sources of Revenue Description 

1. Sale of Services Revenue generated from the sale of services, including Geospatial and 

Consultancy Services, Drone-as-a-Service (DaaS), Geospatial and Remote 

Sensing, Engineering consultancy, and Training & Education. 

2. Sale of Goods/ 

Software (license) 

Revenue generated from the sale of software license. 

Note:  

1. We have recently expanded our services to include Drone Training and Education through our brand name 

“Drone Academy of India”. Therefore, as of September 2024, no revenue from operations has been generated 

from this segment. 

 

OUR BUSINESS VERTICALS: 

 

A. Geospatial & Consultancy Services 

 1. Drone-as-a-Service (DaaS) 

 2. Geospatial & Remote Sensing Services and consultancy 

 

B. Training and Education 

 

A. Geospatial & Consultancy Services 

 

1. Drone-as-a-Service (DaaS) 

 

Drone as a Service (DaaS) model provides ready-to-fly drones, enabling customers to avail themselves of a service 

without the need for owning hardware and software. Our company caters to various industries, providing project-

based services, who require drone support.  

 

Our company’s offering under DAAS includes: 

 

Survey, Mapping and Inspection: 

 

Our company provides high-resolution drone-based aerial surveys for various applications, including mapping, 

surveillance, and inspection services. Drones are equipped with advanced sensors and cameras to capture detailed 

images and data from the air, which can be processed to create accurate maps, 3D models, and topographical 

surveys. We have drones and survey teams which are deployed on the sites. We use a variety of drones suitable 

for different purposes, including Multirotor Drones, DGPS-integrated Advanced VTOL Drones, Fixed-Wing 

Drones, and Hybrid VTOL Drones to capture high-resolution images, data.  
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Applications: 

 

 Mapping: Drones can generate high-precision geographic maps, 3D models, and digital elevation models 

(DEMs) of large areas, which are valuable for urban planning, land surveying, and environmental monitoring. 

 Surveillance: Drones are used for monitoring large, remote, or hard-to-reach areas such as construction sites, 

industrial plants, or public spaces, ensuring security and safety with real-time video feeds and thermal 

imaging. 

 Inspection: Drones offer a safe and efficient way to inspect infrastructure like bridges, power lines, wind 

turbines, and communication towers. They can capture high-resolution images, detect anomalies, and identify 

maintenance needs without the risk and cost of human inspections. 

 

Our Deliverables from Survey and mapping: 

 

Orthophoto: Ultra-high-resolution images (1 cm to 10 cm) 

that provide accurate, detailed representations of the 

ground, offering precise insights for planning and analysis. 

 

 

Digital Elevation Model (DEM): A 3D representation of 

terrain, showcasing natural features like hills, valleys, and 

slopes, useful for flood risk analysis, construction planning, 

and environmental management. 

 

 

3D Reality Model: A highly detailed, lifelike digital 

replica of a real-world location created using captured 

images. The multiple pictures taken from different angles, 

and advanced software stitches them together to build a 3D 

model that looks just like the actual site. This model shows 

not only the land’s shape but also buildings, trees, and other 

visible features. It’s used for visualization, planning, and 

analysis in industries like construction, real estate, and 

urban planning. 
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Precise 3 D Maps: A 3D Topographical Map from a drone 

is a detailed digital map that shows the shape and elevation 

of the land. These maps are especially useful for planning 

construction, farming, and environmental studies, as they 

provide accurate information about the land's height, 

slopes, and features in a visually intuitive way. Based on 

these maps the Engineers plan the proposed infrastructure. 

 

 

Drone Based Geo Videos for Progress Monitoring & Surveillance: 

 

Our company leverages advanced drone technology to provide geo-referenced video solutions for progress 

monitoring and surveillance. These drone-based geo videos offer high-resolution, real-time visuals with precise 

geospatial data, enabling clients to track project development, identify potential issues, and ensure compliance 

with safety standards. 

 

For progress monitoring, the geo videos deliver detailed, time-stamped visual documentation of various projects 

including construction, infrastructure, and engineering, helping stakeholders evaluate milestones and make 

informed decisions. In inspection and surveillance, drones capture hard-to-reach areas such as industrial 

structures, bridges, and utilities with unparalleled accuracy, ensuring through assessments. 

 

By providing drone-captured geo videos with analytics platforms, we empower clients with actionable insights, 

enabling efficient project management and enhanced operational safety. 

 

We have a specialized team of pilots who assist users in following monitoring purpose:  

 

Periodic patrolling of 

assets/ Remote 

areas/POIs  

Drone-Based patrolling and inspection of buildings and other facilities, including 

oil and gas assets, deliver better results compared to manual inspections. They are 

cost effective, time efficient and reduce the need for intensive labour, allowing for 

regular monitoring of the condition of buildings and assets. 

Aerial Surveillance  Aerial surveillance using drones is significantly more cost-effective than 

traditional methods. Surveillance drones can be equipped with sophisticated 

imaging technology that provides the ability to obtain detailed photographs of 

terrain, people, homes, and even small objects. With high-resolution infrared 

cameras, heat sensors, and motion detection capabilities, drones enable remote 

surveillance with enhanced precision. 

Homeland Security  Drones offer a range of costs and benefits, with one key advantage being their 

ability to enhance border surveillance, particularly in remote areas. Their range 

provides a significant edge over border patrol agents or surveillance equipment. 

To address national and cross-border threats, the Indian army and local law 

enforcement agencies rely on drone intelligence improving securities. 

Encroachment Detection  Drones can assist in monitoring illegal constructions and encroachments by 

conducting surveys, analysing the collected data and make assessment about the 

extent of illegal construction and encroachments. 
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This can also accurately identify the actual territory which were just before the 

encroachment. Further data captured through drone is more reliable than any 

manual inspection conducted to identify encroachment.  

Search and Rescue 

Operations  

Search and Rescue (SAR) is a key aspect of public safety operations, focused on 

locating missing people. These missions are often complex, challenging, and 

unpredictable, with outcomes that cannot be easily foreseen. However, drones are 

becoming a potential life-saving tool in SAR operation, providing critical support 

to SAR teams to reduce risk to humans, enable rapid aerial assistance, even in 

adverse weather conditions. 

Disaster Management  In emergency situations like natural disasters or terrorist attacks, where roads, 

bridges, communication lines, and utility services are disrupted, the safety of 

residents in affected areas is also at risk. To handle and mitigate suffering and 

prevent further damage, rescue teams can deploy drones to assist with 

infrastructure support, deliver supplies, and restore communication. In locations 

that are otherwise inaccessible, drones can deliver essential supplies to those in 

need. 

Incident /Accident 

Response  

In recent years, the use of drones in accident emergencies has grown significantly. 

Their key advantages include minimizing the risk to rescuers, covering long 

distances quickly, and reaching victims in hazardous situations. Drones can cover 

much larger areas than traditional tracking methods and are valuable for 

conducting preliminary triage, assessing needs, and understanding the situation 

before rescuers arrive.  

 

Additionally, drones reduce the time needed to locate victims. They are a highly 

effective option in emergencies, as they enhance the distance covered to find 

accident victims, enable triage before healthcare teams arrive, and improve the 

speed and quality of care provided. 

Traffic Monitoring  The population explosion has significantly increased the number of vehicles, 

resulting in severe traffic congestion, especially during peak office hours. Roads 

with heavy traffic can be regularly inspected to identify potholes or waterlogged 

areas, which are major causes of long hour jams and accidents. Drones can 

monitor these roads and provide quarterly reports on congestion and road 

conditions. This data can be utilized to develop plans and implement necessary 

diversions to ease traffic flow. 

Crowd Management  India, now the most populated country in the world, is increasingly turning to 

crowd management solutions for public places. Various public institutions are 

started using drones for crowd control, with drones equipped with speakers to 

communicate and give early warnings. 

 

2. Geospatial & Remote Sensing Services and consultancy 

 

Geospatial and remote sensing services involve utilizing a variety of methods and technologies to collect, analyse, 

and interpret geographic data, enabling valuable insights and a better understanding of the Earth's surface and 

environment. 

 

Our company provides satellite and aerial remote sensing data analysis, providing actionable insights for a range 

of projects. We utilize technologies such as LiDAR (Light Detection and Ranging) and sonar to capture and 



  

Page 195 of 439 
 

process data across diverse environments, including above ground, underground, and underwater. With these 

technologies, we gather and analyse data to offer our clients critical and valuable information needed for their 

projects. 

 

We leverage remote sensing technology across various platforms, including drones, manned aircraft, satellites, 

and mobile platforms such as cars, rail locomotives, boats, and trolleys. The details of the same are as follows: 

 

a) Satellite Based Surveys: For capturing broad, less-detailed information, our company uses data collected 

from satellite-based surveys using satellite images from multiple sources, including Indian satellites. We 

obtain these satellite data from providers like the National Remote Sensing Centre (NRSC). By employing 

imagery with different resolutions tailored to each project's needs, we ensure the right level of detail is 

captured.  

 

b) Manned Aircraft Survey: When more detailed data for a smaller area is required, we use manned aircraft, 

such as helicopters and airplanes, to quickly cover the area. Under this, our clients provide us with the data 

captured by these aircraft. We then handle the data processing, analysis, and reporting to deliver valuable 

insights. 

 

c) Drone based survey: For projects that demand high resolution, detailed imagery, our company conducts 

drone-based surveys. Using advanced technologies, drones allow us to capture precise data for projects 

requiring high levels of detail and accuracy.  

 

d) Other mobile platforms: Additionally, our company utilizes other mobile platforms, such as cars, rail 

locomotives, boats, and trolleys, for data collection, ensuring flexible and efficient surveying capabilities 

across different terrains and environments.  

 

Additionally, our company offers comprehensive consultancy services to our clients. By analysing data collected 

through geospatial surveys via satellites, manned aircraft, drones, and other mobile platforms, we provide detailed 

analytical reports, offering both advisory and end-to-end services to meet our clients' needs. 

 

Using data captured from satellites, aircraft, drones, and mobile platforms, we create high-quality maps and 

perform geospatial analyses to help solve specific location-based business challenges. Our team processes and 

interprets this data to extract detailed information, followed by Image Interpretation and Classification to precisely 

identify and categorize land features. 

 

Our services also extend to mapping Water and Electrical Networks, as well as creating Land Base Maps for 

diverse applications. We ensure data accuracy with Survey Data Filtering & Cleanup and provide valuable insights 

through Satellite Image Processing and Mapping. 

 

Additionally, we offer services like Flood Mapping and Watershed modelling to support environmental planning, 

integrate outputs with business applications for seamless utility management, and conduct Field Data Collection 

to enhance decision-making with real-world data. 

 

Furthermore, our company have successfully implemented a web-based platform that allows our customers to 

access drone and other data via a web browser on any device. This platform eliminates the need for our customers 

to purchase expensive design software for reviewing and monitoring, thereby offering a more cost-effective 

solution. It offers features like data storage, anytime-anywhere access, and performance analysis tools.  

 



 

Page 196 of 439 
 

The platform enables real-time tracking and reporting of project progress across industries like infrastructure, 

railways, and utilities. This ensures streamlined workflows, data transparency, and better decision-making.  

 

This platform is not owned by our company. Our company have received right to use the platform from one of 

our group company i.e., Geoinsighter Solutions Private Limited vide an agreement dated August 28, 2024.  

 

Engineering and consultancy services:  

 

In the engineering sector, our company develops comprehensive feasibility studies, engineering reports, and 

technical designs to ensure that projects comply with all regulatory, safety, and operational standards. Our 

Building Information modelling (BIM) solutions provide advanced visualization and simulation features for 

infrastructure projects, enabling efficient execution and cost savings. 

 

Further, As per the demand our company outsources these services to third parties to meet out the timely 

commitments of the projects thereby maintain high-quality service delivery without compromising standards and 

quality. 

 

OUR TECHNOLOGIES AND SURVEY EQUIPMENTS: 

 

Our company provides the above services using the below mentioned technologies and Survey Equipments. These 

technologies and equipment are owned by our company. 

 

S. No. Name of Equipment and technology Quantity Owned or rented 

1. Photogrammetry technology (software) 7 Owned 

2. LiDAR Scanner and technology 3 Owned 

3. Hydrographic Survey Equipment 

(Echo sounder) 
3 

Owned 

4. DGPS 8 Owned 

5. Cameras 3 Owned 

6. Meta Quest VR Headset 1 Owned 

 

Photogrammetry Technology:   

 

This technology is used to create accurate 3D maps through photographs captured by drones, manned aircraft, 

satellite imagery or other mobile platform.  

 

Our company utilizes this technology to create accurate 3D maps for various sectors. By utilizing 

photogrammetry, our company ensure reliable data collection for applications in urban planning, infrastructure, 

agriculture, and more, supporting informed decision-making and streamlined project management across various 

sectors. 

 

LiDAR Technology 

 

LiDAR is an active remote sensing technology that uses laser pulses to make highly accurate measurements of 

the Earth's surface, capturing detailed data for mapping and analysis. 
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Our company leverages LiDAR technology on drones for complex terrain surveys, ensuring high-precision data 

for challenging areas. Additionally, LiDAR mounted on vehicles supports road project surveys, while its use on 

rail locomotives enhances railway project assessments, providing accurate topographical data for infrastructure 

planning and monitoring. 

 

   
 

Terrestrial Lidar Technology:  

 

Terrestrial LiDAR technology is used for more complex 

structure like bridges, etc. It uses laser scanning to capture 

highly accurate 3D data from the ground level, providing 

detailed representations of structures, and environments. This 

technology is ideal for precise inspections of infrastructure 

such as bridges, tunnels, and buildings, as well as for surveys 

in mining, archaeology, and construction. Our company 

employs Terrestrial LiDAR for detailed mapping, enabling 

accurate analysis and monitoring of bridges.  

 

Echo Sounding Technology (Sonar): 

 

Echo Sounding technology is used for underwater surveys by 

employing acoustic signals to map underwater surfaces. It 

works by measuring the time it takes for sound waves to travel 

to the seafloor and return. Our company employs this 

technology for precise underwater mapping and inspections 

focusing on rivers, lakes, reservoirs, and dams. The echo 

sounding technology enables the creation of detailed maps, 

helping in assessing underwater features, identifying potential 

hazards, and ensuring the safety and sustainability of water-

related infrastructure projects across various sectors.  

 

DGPS (Differential Global Positioning System) 

 

DGPS (Differential GPS) is used to get more accurate and reliable GPS data, especially for activities like 

surveying and mapping. This makes it ideal for tasks that require precise positioning, such as land surveying, 

mapping, agriculture, and construction. 
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Using DGPS equipment, ensures that the GPS data is very accurate, even in tough environments. It's particularly 

useful when we need centimeter-level accuracy, such as for detailed surveys, environmental monitoring, or drone 

navigation.  

 

Ground Penetrating Radar Technology 

 

Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) is a non-invasive 

geophysical survey method used to explore underground 

structures. By sending radar pulses into the ground, it 

captures real-time, high-resolution data on the location and 

depth of features like utilities, pipes, cables, and other 

hidden elements. Our company applies GPR technology for 

accurate underground mapping and inspections, helping to 

locate and monitor critical infrastructure. This technology 

plays a key role in ensuring safe excavation, effective utility 

management, and preventing accidental damage to 

underground assets during construction and maintenance 

work, typically within a 3–15-meter range.  

 

As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our company does not own radar technology. Instead, we 

outsource these services to external agencies that provide radar equipment and perform the necessary operations 

on our behalf. 

 

OUR FLEET OF DRONES:  

 

As on date our company has 20 drones which are used in the business operation of the company. The details of 

our fleet of drones are as follows: 

 

S No. UIN UAS Model 
Model 

Type 

UAS 

Class 

IS 

Model 

All up Weight 

(kg) 

Issued 

Date 

1. UA0003I NINJA UAV EN Micro No 2.000 
November 
30, 2021 

2. UA00069 INSPIRE1 EN Small No 25.000 
December 
29, 2021 

3. UA0006A 
PHANTOM 4 

PRO 
EN Micro No 2.000 

December 
29, 2021 

4. UA0006B 
PHANTOM 4 

PRO 
EN Micro No 2.000 

December 
29, 2021 

5. UA0006E 
PHANTOM 4 

PRO 
EN Micro No 2.000 

December 
29, 2021 

6. UA0006G 
PHANTOM 4 

PRO 
EN Micro No 2.000 

December 
29, 2021 

7. UA0006H 
PHANTOM 4 

PRO 
EN Micro No 2.000 

December 
29, 2021 

8. UA0006I 
PHANTOM 4 

PRO V2.0 
EN Micro No 2.000 

December 
29, 2021 
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9. UA000KT 
PHANTOM 4 

PRO 
EN Micro No 2.000 

March 25, 
2022 

10. UA00EX7S0TC UMTHAWK4G TC Small No 3.280 
February 15, 

2024 

11. UA00HAHS0TC MODEL V TC Small No 5.430 
April 08, 

2024 

12. UA00HAIS0TC MODEL V TC Small No 5.430 
April 08, 

2024 

13. UA00KWGSOTC STAREDGE TC Small No 4.350 
September 
21, 2024 

14. UA00KWHSOTC STAREDGE TC Small No 4.350 
September 
21, 2024 

15. UA00KWISOTC STAREDGE TC Small No 4.350 
September 
21, 2024 

16. UA00KWJSOTC STAREDGE TC Small No 4.350 
September 
21, 2024 

17. UA00QKNS0TC VEDANSH TC Small No 2.150 
March 25, 

2025 

18. UA00QKPS0TC VEDANSH TC Small No 2.150 
March 25, 

2025 

19. UA00QLCS0TC VEDANSH TC Small No 2.150 
March 26, 

2025 

20. UA00QLDS0TC VEDANSH TC Small No 2.150 
March 26, 

2025 

 

INDUSTRIES WE CATER:  

 

Our company focuses on several key sectors, leveraging advanced technologies and platforms for improved 

planning, monitoring, and management in the following sectors: 

 

1. Railways: We offer services for projects like track doubling and developing high-speed rail corridors. Our 

services include real-time project monitoring to track progress and support data-driven decisions. We also 

provide solutions like bridge inspections using drones and LiDAR for better safety and maintenance planning. 

Additionally, our track safety services include detailed monitoring and mapping of assets to help maintain 

railway infrastructure and improve operations. 

 

2. Roadways & Highways: Our services focus on accelerating project timelines through efficient planning and 

design optimization, ensuring better connectivity and cost-effective solutions. We also provide quality 

assurance during the construction phase, utilizing technologies to monitor progress and maintain high 

standards. Additionally, our services help identify potential issues early, ensuring the long-term safety and 

durability of road infrastructure. 

 

3. Water Resources: Our services also include providing critical support for flood risk assessment, helping to 

identify vulnerable areas and develop effective mitigation strategies. Our drainage pattern analysis aids in 

optimizing water flow management, reducing the risk of flooding, and enhancing infrastructure planning. 

Additionally, we provide services in irrigation management, assisting in efficient water usage and distribution 

for agricultural purposes.  
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4. Engineering and Construction Sector: We deliver solutions for the engineering and construction sector, 

ensuring efficient project execution, safety, and quality through advanced monitoring, mapping, and predictive 

technologies by preparing comprehensive feasibility studies, engineering reports.  

 

5. Power: Our services optimize power generation, transmission, and distribution, utilizing site assessments, 

thermal inspections, and real-time monitoring to enhance efficiency and reliability across the energy sector. 

Additionally, we conduct site suitability analysis for solar and hydropower projects, ensuring that the chosen 

locations are ideal for sustainable energy production 

 

6. Mining: We enhance mining operations with drone-based surveys, volumetric assessments, and safety 

analysis, optimizing efficiency, cost management, and compliance with environmental standards. 

 

7. Agriculture: Our precision farming services leverage technologies like drones for crop health monitoring, 

yield estimation, and irrigation management to improve productivity and sustainability in agriculture. 

 

8. Urban Development: We support smart city projects through data-driven solutions for urban planning, 

infrastructure monitoring, and resource optimization, contributing to sustainable and efficient urban growth. 

 

B. Training and Education 

 

Our company has recently expanded its service portfolio to include “Drone Training and Education”. In 

accordance with the Drone Rules 2021, it is mandatory for drone pilots to obtain a Remote Pilot Certificate (RPC) 

from a DGCA-authorized Remote Pilot Training Organisation (RPTO) to operate drones legally in India. This 

regulation has created a strong demand for certified training programs in the market. 

 

Our company offers training program that helps learn specific knowledge or skills to improve performance in 

their current roles. “Drone Academy of India” is our brand under which we deliver comprehensive, practical 

training programs designed to equip individuals with the knowledge and skills required to become certified drone 

pilots. These programs focus on building the technical expertise needed for drone operations and enhance the 

performance of trainees in their current roles. We aim to foster a strong workforce of skilled, employable 

professionals who are well-prepared to meet the growing demand for drone technology across industries. 

 

As of September 2024, no revenue has been generated from this vertical, as our company received the Certificate 

of Authorization for RPTO from the Directorate General of Civil Aviation (DGCA) to provide training on 

November 11, 2024.  

 

As a DGCA-authorised RPTO, we offer three types of Certified Training Programs: 

 

Training Programs: 

 

S. No. Course Name 

1. DGCA Certified Drone Pilot Training 

2. Advanced Drone Training Programs 

3. Customized Corporate Training Programs 
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